03-0034-P1

CUSTOMER
ENGINEERING DIVISION

MODEL 928
SYSTEMS 10/20/30

FIELD-LEVEL
MAINTENANCE MANUAL

PRELIMINARY
VOLUME 2

© Wang Laboratories, Inc., 1977

NOTICE:

This document is the property of Wang Laboratories, Inc.,
Information contained herein is considered company propri-
etary information and its use is restricted solely to the
purpose of assisting you in servicing Wang products. Repro-
duction of all or any part of this document is prohibited
without the consent of Wang Laboratories.

LABORATORIES, INC.

( i N ANG )OM INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, LOWELL, MASSACHUSETTS 01851, TEL. (617) 851-4111, TWX 710 343-6789. TELEX 94.7421




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1
® INTRODUCT ION
. 1.1 SCOPE 1-1
1.2 VOLUME II1 MANUAL ORGANIZATION 1-2
' 1.3 MECHANICAL AND EIECTRICAL DRAFTING NUMBER ASSIGNMENT 1-2
. (928 NOMENCLATURE)
SECTION 2

EXPLODED VIEWS OF UNIT CHASSIS AND 928 FURNITURE WITH PARTS LISTINGS

2.1 INTRODUCTION 2-1

2,2 MASTER CPU 2=4

2.3 WORK STATION 2-10

2.4 PRINTER DAISY 2-24

2.5 ACCESSORIES (FURNITURE) 2-31
SECTION 3

BILL OF MATERIALS

3.1 MULTI DETAILED PARTS LISTINGS FOR 928 SYSTEM ELECTRONIC 3-1
UNITS
3.1.1 MODEL 5520 - MASTER CPU/DUAL FLOPPY (928Ml) 3-3
3.1.2 MODEL 5530 - MASTER CPU (928M2) 3-25
3.1.3 MODEL 5526 - WORK STATION (928W2) 3-49
3.1.4 MODEL 5581 - DAISY PRINTER (928P1) 3-62
3.1.5 10 MEGABYTE DISK DRIVE (928D) 3-74

3.2 SUMMARIZED PARTS LISTINGS FOR 928 SYSTEM ACCESSORY 3-75
ASSEMBLIES (FURNITURE)
3.2.1 MODEL 5590-3 TABLE FOR WORK STATION (92851) 3<75
3.2.2 MODEL 5590-2 TABLE FOR SYSTEM 20/30 (928S2) 3-76
3.2.3 MODEL 5590-4 TABLE FOR PRINTER (928S3) 3-78
3.2.4 MODEL 5590-6 TABLE FOR STORAGE/WORK (92856) 3-79
3.2.5 928 CONSOLE EXTENSION (WEDGE SHAPE) (928S7) 3-80
3.2.6 928D DISK TOP FOR DIABLO 44B 3-80
3.2.7 928D STAND FOR DIABLO 44B 3-81




SECTION 4
SCHEMATIC AND CABLE ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS

4.1 SCHEMATIC DRAWINGS 4-1
4.1.1 MASTER CPU (MODELS 5520 AND 5530) 4-1
4.1.2 WORK STATION (MODEL 5526) 4-2
4.1.3 DAISY PRINTER, DIABLO HY-TYPE II 4-2

4.1.3.1 WANG ELECTRONICS SECTION 4-2

4.1.3.2 DIABLO LOGIC DIAGRAMS - PCBs FOR MODEL 4-2
1355 WP

4.1.3.3 INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAMS 4-3

4.2 CABLE ASSEMBLY DRAWTMCC 4-3
4.2.1 MASTER CABLE ASSEMBLIES (FOR MODELS 5520, 5530) 43
4.2.2 WORK STATION CABLE ASSEMBLIES (FOR MODEL 5526) 4-4
4.2.3 PRINTER CABLE ASSEMBLIES (5581) 4=4
4.2.4 928 SYSTEM CABLE ASSEMBLIES 4=4

4.3 INDEX OF SCHEMATICS, CABLE DRAWINGS AND ACCESSORIES 4=5
4.3.1 SCHEMATICS 4=5
4.3.2 DIABLO LOGIC DIAGRAMS FOR DAISY PRINTER 45
4.3.3 WANG POWER INTERCONNECTION DRAWINGS 4-6
4.3.4 CABLE ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS & ACCESSORIES 4-6

4.4 928 SYSTEM MNEMONICS LISTING 5-65

SECTION 5

ELECTRONIC CHANGE NOTICES

5.1 INTRODUCTION 5-1
5.2 "INFORMATION ONLY" AND "TO BE EXECUTED" ECNS 5-1
5.3 "INFORMATION ONLY" ECNS 5-5
5.4 "TO BE EXECUTED" ECNS 5«7
APPENDIX A A-1
1) I.C. CONVERSION CHART FROM DIABLO TO WANG PART NUMBERS A-2
2) DIABLO SERIES 1300 HY-TYPE II PRINTER PARTS CONVERSION A-3

CHART TO WANG PART NUMBERS

ii




SECTION
‘ 1

INTRO-
DUCTION




SECTION 1
INTRODUCT ION

1.1 SCOPE

Preliminary Volume II of Wang's 928 Word Processing Systems 10, 20

and 30 contains information that will be current at the time it goes into

printing.

The recent delivery of System 30 units has opened the door for new

information that will be included in this Volume. System 10 is still

in its development stage and information is not available at this

printing.

Volume II contains the following information which will

supplement and aid the service personnel in the field.

SECTION 2 - Exploded views of unit chassis and 928 furniture with

parts listings.

SECTION 3 - A Bill Of Materials (BOM) listings for the following
units:

928 ELECTRONIC ASSEMBLIES

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Model 5520 - Master CPU/Dual Floppy

Wang Part #177-9201 (System 20)

Model 5530 - Master CPU/10 Megabyte Disk and Single Diskette
Wang Part #177-9202 (System 30)

Model 5526 - Work Station (928 W2)

Wang Part #177-9204 (Systems 20 and 30)

Model 5581 - Daisy Printer (W/EL) (928 Pl)

Wang Part #177-9207 (Systems 20 and 30)

10 MEG Disk Drive (928D)

Wang Part #177-9210 (System 30)

FURNITURE ASSEMBLIES

a)
b)

928W Stand (928S1) Assy. Part #279-8011
928 M1/M2/W2 Stand (928S2) Assy. Part #279-8012




c) 928 P1/P2 Stand (928S3) Assy. Part #279-8013

d) 928 Storage/Work Table (928S6) Assy. Part #279-8016
e) 928 Console Extension (928S7) Assy. Part #279-8017
f) 928 Disk Stand (928D) Assy. Part #279-8019

SECTION 4 - Schematic drawings of all Wang Printed Circuit Boards
(PCBs) utilized in the Master, Work Station, and Diablo Daisy
Printer. Included are the Diablo PCBs that perform the coatrols
required to operate the printer. Mnemonics listings and irnter-
connection diagrams which include (Motherboards, Power Supplies
and Cable Assemblies).

SECTION 5 - 928 Electronic Change Notices (ECNs).

APPENDIX A - Contains I.C. conversion chart for Diablo printer to
Wang part numbers and additional conversions for parts listed in
the Diablo Series 1300 HY-TYPE II Printer Parts Catalog.

1.2 VOLUME II MANUAL ORGANIZATION

The organization plan for this preliminary manual is intended to
better assist the technician to quickly locate, identify, repair or
replace defective parts, assemblies, cables, etc. The arrangement is
such that mechanical drawings (sketches) and exploded views of the
major units in company with parts listings (Section 2) will help to
identify the Wang Part # in the Bill Of Materials listings in Section
3. Section 4 will include all the available electrical drawings for
PCBs, cable assemblies, and interconnecting diagrams. Section 5 con-
tains a complete listing of all critical and compatibility ECNs re-
quired to bring the 928 Systems 20 and 30 up to their required E-REV
levels.

1.3 MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAFTING NUMBER ASSIGNMENT
(928 NOMENCLATURE)

Table #I contains a list of BASE numbers assigned for the 928
models listed. BASE numbers 6840, 6841 and 6843 have been assigned to
the Master, Work Station and Daisy Printer respectively. Base #6846
has been assigned to all 928 furniture (accessories). A typical number
would be:

1-2




B6840-XXX

B = Drawing size

6840 = Base # for Master CPU
‘ -XXX = A specific assembly/part

® TABLE 1
b Mfg. Model
. Name and Number Description Base No.
) 928M1 (5520) System 20 Master 6840
928M2 (5530) System 30 Master 6840
928W1 (5516) System 10 W.S. and CPU (BOM Not Avail.) 6841
j 92842 (5526) System 20/30 W.S. 6841
} 928F System 10 Dual Floppy (BOM Not Avail.) 6842
I
928P1 (5581) Diablo Printer With Diablo Case 6843
928DPW Diablo Printer With Wang Case 6843
928WPW Wang Daisy Printer and Case (BOM Not Avail.) 6843
928D System 30 10 Meg Disk 6845
92851 (5590-3) 30 x 32 W.S. Table for System 20/30 6846
. 92850 30 x 32 W.S. Table for Svstem 10 (No Info.) 6846
92852 (5590-2) 30 x 45 Table System 20/30 6846
928S3 (5590-4) 30 x 26 Stand for 928P1 6846
92885 (5590-5) 30 x 26 Cover for 928 Disk (BOM Not Avail.) 6846
92856 (5590-6) Storage Table for System 10/20/30 6846
92857 (5590-7) Wedge for System 10/20/30 6846




SECTION
2
EXPLODED VIEWS

OF
- UNIT CHASSIS &
928 FURNITURE W/
PARTS LISTINGS




SECTION 2
EXPLODED VIEWS OF UNIT CHASSIS AND 928 FURNITURE WITH PARTS LISTINGS

2.1 INTRODUCTION

This section contains orthographic projection drawings of the 928
major basic units and the associated furniture used with these units.
Some of the furniture is required and some is optional. For example,
the Master CPU 5530 is housed in Table Model 5590-2 and attached to
Table stand 5590-5 which houses the 10 megabyte hard disk drive.

Exploded views of the unit chassis and furniture sections are in-
cluded to help the serviceman assemble and disassemble these units as
well as identify parts and subassemblies. Associated with these diawings
are parts lists for easy identification when assembling or replacing
defective parts. The individual parts listings for each assembly have
an ITEM number which corresponds to a Wang Part # for identification.

See BOM listings for a double check in Section 3.

The drawings are arranged in the following order:

2.2 MASTER CPU

Master CPU/Dual Floppy (928 M1l) Chassis Assembly with cover removed
(Model 5520) Figure 2-1.

Master CPU/Dual Floppy Chassis Assembly 928 M1/M2 (Exploded view)
Figure 2-2.

Master CPU/Dual Floppy Chassis Assembly - Parts Listing.

2.3 WORK STATION

Work Station (928 W2) Cover (Model 5526) Figure 2-3
Work Station Cover (928 W2) - Parts Listing

Work Station (928 W2) Base Assembly Figure 2-4
Work Station Base Assembly - Parts Listing




Work Station (928 W2) Chassis Assembly (Exploded view) Figure 2-5
Work Station "hassis Assembly - Parts Listing

Work Station (928 W2) Keyboard Bearing Plate Assembly Figure 2-6
Work Station Keyboard Bearing Plate Assembly - Parts Listing

2.4 PRINTER DAISY

Daisy Printer (928 P1l) Wang Bottom Pan Assembly Figure 2-7
Daisy Printer Base Mechanical Assembly Figure 2-8

Daisy Printer (928 Pl) Kéyboard Mechanical Assembly Figure 2-9
Daisy Printer Mechanical Assembly - Parts Listing

2.5 ACCESSORIES (FURNITURE)

Furniture accessories are included in this manual for the purpose
of assembling furniture that has been shipped in kit form. Identifi-
cation of parts in the assembly process are included on the parts
listings. The master table for System 20 and 30 Model (5590-2) is
shown with two different exploded views in Figures 2-11 and 2-12.

The Printer table Model (5590-4) is shown in an exploded view with
table top and paper racks (Figure 2-4). The Work Station table Model
(5590-3) is not included, however, it is similarly assembled with many
of the same parts used for the printer. (Refer to BOMs Section 3 for

the complete list of parts required to assemble each of these models.)

Table for System 20/30 Master CPU/Work Station (Model #5590-2) -
shown with Dual Floppy Figure 2-10

Master CPU/Work Station (928 M1/M2/W2) Furniture (Exploded)
Mechanical Assembly (Model #5590-2) Figure 2-11

Master CPU/Work Station (928 M1/M2/W2) Furniture (Exploded)
Mechanical Assembly (Model #5590-2) - Master Chassis Slides
Figure 2-12




Master CPU/Work Station Table (5590-2) - Parts Listing

Daisy Printer (928 53) Furniture Mechanical Assembly (Exploded)
(Model 5590-4) Figure 2-13

Daisy Printer Table Model 5590-4 - Parts Listing




FIGURE 2-1 MASTER CPU/DUAL FLOPPY (928 M1/M2)




FIGURE 2-2 MASTER CPU/DUAL FLOPPY CHASSIS ASSY.
(928 M1/M2) EXPLODED VIEW




-11

-12

-13

-14

D SSSS——— |

MASTER CPU/DUAL FLOPPY CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
(FIGURES 2-1 & 2-2)

PART NO.

451-1226
(6840-119)

451-2146
(6840-115)

452-2159
(6840-104)

350-1036
654-1011

350-2078

652-0010

650-2120

452-2569
(6840-100)

651-1024

461-3273
(6840-101)

478-0061
(5900-27)

650-3120

650-3246

449-0101
(5300-1085)

653-3000
652-0032

650-3120

325-0021

DESCRIPTION

BOTTOM PAN (928 M1/M2)
REAR COVER (928 M1/M2)
PLATE, CONN REAR 6 PAIR

BNC SOCKET (F) CONN UGL094A
3/8" GROUND LUG HH SMITH 1497

INC BULKHEAD CONN (F) (PANEL)
BW311403

NUT, #4-40 PEM CLS440-2

SCREW, #4-40 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS

PLATE, CLAMP (928 M1/M2)

STUD, PEM 6-32 x 3/4 (FHS 632-12)

ROD, CLAMP (928 M1/M2)
700 PROGRAM CLAMP NUTS
SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL

MS SS SEMS

SCREW, #6-32 x 3/4 PANEL SCREW
WANG GRAY

FAN GUARD 4" (BLACK)

WASHER, #6 FLAT
NUT, #6-32 LOCK KEPS 511-061800-00

SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS

SWITCH, ON-OFF ROCKER SPOT
TB201 TW-B

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

1

X




QTY. PER

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
‘ -19 654-0074 A.C. RECEPTACLE F1540MS 2
=20 360-0001 FUSE HOLDER STR CONTACT 1
. - 360-9000 WASHER, RUBBER (FOR 360-0000/ 1
360-0001)
. - 360-9003 WASHER, LOCK LF #905023 (FOR 1
360-0000/360-0001)
. - 360-9002 NUT, HEX (FOR 360-0000/360-0001)
=21 410-2005 FILTER, LINE 5 AMP CORCOM 5K1 1
=22 652-2000 NUT, #4-40 HEX SS 2
=23 400-1011 FAN, SKELETON (105CFM) ROTRON 1
MU2A2
=24 451-1103 CHASSIS (928 M1/M2) 1
(6840-118)
478-0327 HEATSINK (928 MASTER) 1
(6840-107)
652-0008 NUT, #6-32 PEM #CL 632-2 4
300-3058 CAPACITOR, 2000 UF 20V ELECTROLYTIC 1
300-9021 CAPACITOR CLAMP C TYPE 2 INCH 1
2 LUG W OFF 74
650-3120 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL 2
MS SS SEMS
652-0008 NUT, #6-32 PEM #CL632-2 2
650-6160 SCREW, #10-32 x 1/2 PAN HD PHL 4
MS SS SEMS
410-0111 TRANSFORMER, POWER MMC 5855 CVT 1
60 Hz (M1/M2)
650-3120 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL 4
MS SS SEMS
210-7205 MOTHERBOARD MODULE 7205 (PRELIMINARY) 1
(6840-111)
350-0021 CONNECTOR, 225-22221-110 SOL. TYPE 10
W/OFF-74
653-2002 WASHER, #4 INT T LK 12

2-7




QTY. PER

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
-37 652-2004 NUT, #4-40 HEX SMALL PATTERN SS 12
-38 350-0011 CONNECTOR, 225-21521-110 PC SOLDER 8

TYPE
-39 350-0039 CONNECTOR, 44 POS P.C. SOLDER TYPE 5
(CINCH)
-40 350-0027S CONNECTOR, (SHORT) P.C. 261-10022-2 2
-41 451-3076 PANEL, FRONT DRESS (928 M1/M2) 1
(6840-112)
-42 652-3006 NUT, #6-32 WING CAD PLATE 2
=43 450-0061 WANG NAME TAG 1
(5300-1049)
=44 451-3077 PANEL, OUTER FRONT (928 M1) 1
(6840-113)
=45 451-3078 PANEL, INNER FRONT (928 M1/M2) 1
(6840-114)
=46 650-3120 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL 6
MS SS SEMS
- 652-0008 NUT, #6-32 PEM #CL632-2 6
=47 651-1020 STUD, #10-32 x 3/8 PEM FHS 10-32-6 2
-48 461-3274 STUD, LOCKING 2
(6840-102)
-49 452-2558 STIFFENER, CHASSIS (ASSEMBLED TO
(6840-104) BOTTOM PAN (451-1226))
-50 651-0402 RIVET AVDEL 11210615 3/16 x 7/16 LG 4
-51 655-0205 BUMPER, WHITE #2096SW 4
-52 300-3069 CAPACITOR, 27000 UF 30V ELECTROLYTIC 1
- 300-9022 CLAMP, CAPACITOR 2 1/16" 3 LUG 1
- 650-3120 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL 3
MS SS SEMS
- 652-0008 NUT, #6-32 PEM #CL632-2 3
- 650-3240 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/4 PAN HD PHL 1
MS SS




QTY. PER

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
- 652-0032 NUT, LOCK KEPS 511-061800-00 1
=53 300-3067 CAPACITOR, 11K UF 25V ELECTROLYTIC 1
- 300-9004 CLAMP, CAPACITOR 1 3/4" 3 LUG 1
- 650-3120 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL 3

MS S5 SEMS
- 652-0008 NUT, #6-32 PEM #CL632-2 3
- 650-3240 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/4 PAN HD PHL 1
MS SS
- 652-0032 NUT, LOCK KEPS 511-061800-00 1
-54 300-3050 CAPACITOR, 124K UF 15V ELECTROLYTIC 1
- 300-9006 CLAMP, CAPACITOR 2 1/2" 3 LUG 1
- 650-3120 SCREW, #6~-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL 3
MS SS SEMS
- 652-0008 NUT, #6-32 PEM #CL632-2 3
- 650-3240 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/4 PAN HD PHL 1
MS SS
- 652-0032 NUT, LOCK KEPS 511-061800-00 1
-55 451-2145 TOP COVER (928 M1/M2) 1
(6840-117)
-56 650-4161 SCREW, #8-32 x 1/2 FL HD PHL MS 6
(BLACK)
-57 652-0032 NUT, #6-32 LOCK KEPS 511-061800-00 14




FIGURE 2-3 WORK STATION (928W2) COVER

2-10




WORK STATION (928 W2) COVER

(FIGURE 2-3)
QTY. PER
‘ ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
-1 449-0143 COVER, 2200 E/F (MOLDED) 1
. (6829-125)
-2 400-101 FAN, SKELETON (75 CFM) ROTRON 1
. WRZHZ
, o -3 652-0032 NUT, #6-32 LOCK KEPS 511-061800-00 4
-4 653-3000 WASHER, {6 FLAT 4
-5 655-0157 KNOB, ALCO 612/712 KN700BA 2
-6 449-0111 9 BEZEL, 12" CRT (WHITE) 1
(6646-104)
-7 650-3246 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/4 PANEL (WHITE) 4
| -8 449-0101 9 FAN GUARD 4" (WHITE) 1
| (5300-1085)
655-0009 9 PLUG, BUTTON (WHITE) 2
(6841-108)
655-0012 VENT, AIR 3
(6815-17)

2-11




FIGURE 2-4 WORK STATION (928W2) BASE ASSY.

2-12



WORK STATION (928 W2) BASE ASSEMBLY

(FIGURE 2-4)
QTY. PER
‘ ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
- 279-1012 BASE ASSEMBLY 2200 E/F REF
(6829-12)
‘ -1 449-0095 BASE, MACHINING & FINISHING 1
(5900-147)
‘ -2 451-2134 BOTTOM COVER 2200 E & F 1
y * (6829-122)
-3 651-0400 RIVET, AVDEL 11250412 1/8 x 3/8 LG 16
-4 651~0402 RIVET, AVDEL 11210615 3/16 x 7/16 LG 4
-5 655~0205 BUMPER, WHITE #20965W 4

2-13




FIGURE 2-5 WORK STATION (928W2) CHASSIS ASSY.

2-14




ITEM NO.

WORK STATION (928 W2) CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

270-0345
(6841-25)

451-1100
(6829-106)

452-2562
(6829-119)

210-7228

350-0021

350-0011

350-0039

654-1194

654-1193

451-3627

(6841-103)

350-2078

654-1011
350-1036
054-1011

325-0033

360-0000
360-9000

360-9003

(FIGURE 2-5)
QTY. PER
DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY REF
CHASSIS, CRT (F) 1
STIFFENER, MOTHERBOARD 1
MOTHERBOARD MODULE 7228 1
CONNECTOR, P.C. SOLDER TYPE 6
(225-22221-110)
CONNECTOR, P.C. SOLDER TYPE 4
(225-21521-110)
CONNECTOR, 44 POS. P.C. SOLDER TYPE 4
(CINCH)
HEADER ASSEMBLY AMP, 4 POS P.C. 1
(350211-1)
HEADER ASSEMBLY AMP, 3 POS P.C. 1
(350210-1)
PANEL, REAR (928W) 1
INC BULKHEAD CONNECTOR (F) (PANEL) 1
BW311403
3/8" GROUND LUG HH SMITH 1497 1
BNC SOCKET CONNECTOR (F) UG1094A 1
3/8" GROUND LUG HH SMITH 1497 1
SWITCH, TOGGLE (SPDT) C & K 1
U11P3YZQ
FUSE HOLDER, 90 DEGREE CONTACT 1

WASHER, RUBBER (FOR 360-0000/360-0001)

WASHER, LOCK LF #905023 (FOR 360-0000/
360-0001)

2-15




-16

-17

=32

-33

PART NO.
360-9002

650-2200
650-3120
478-0315

(6829-144)

652-0032

451-1101
(6829-137)

650-3120

410-2005
653--3001
652-0032

350-0008

650-4120

652-0029

650-3160

300-9006
652-0032
300-3050

451-4436
(6829-246)

652-0032
300-3068

300-9009

DESCRIPTION
NUT, HEX (FOR 360-0000/360-0001)

SCREW, #4-40 x 5/8 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS

SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS

HEATSINK, POWER SUPPLY

NUT, #6-32 KEPS' LOCK 511-061800-00
CHASSIS, POWER SUPPLY

SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL

MS SS SEMS

FILTER, LINE 5 AMP CORCOM 5K1
WASHER, #6 INT T LK

NUT, #6-32 KEPS LOCK (511-061800-00)

CONNECTOR, 30 PIN P,C. SOLDER TYPE
(C J/AMP)

SCREW, #8-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL MS
SS SEMS

NUT, #8-32 KEPS LOCK (511-081800-50)

SCREW, #6-32 x 1/2 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS

CLAMP, CAPACITOR 2 1/2" 3 LUG
NUT, #6-32 KEPS LOCK (511-061800-00)
CAPACITOR, 124K UF 15V ELECTROLYTIC

BRACKET, P.C. BOARD RETAINER (F)

NUT, #6-32 KEPS LOCK (511-061800-00)
CAPACITOR, 8.2K UF 25V ELECTROLYTIC

CLAMP, CAPACITOR 1 1/4" 2 LUG CMC-22

2-16

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

10

10




ITEM NO.

-34

-35

PART NO.
654-0074

410-0106
(5068-103)

650-3120

653-3000
652-0032
320-0300

452-0035
(6634-121)

DESCRIPTION
A.C. RECEPTACLE F 1540MS

TRANSFORMER, MMC 5734-2 (E & F)
D5068103

SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS

WASHER, #6 FLAT
NUT, #6-32 KEPS LOCK 511-061800-00

SPEAKER, 3" RECTANGULAR
FILMOR TS-27

PLATE, SPEAKER GRILLE (-70)

2-17

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

1

1




2l

R

10

e

FIGURE 2-6 WORK STATION (928W2) KEYBOARD
BEARING PLATE ASSY.

2-18



WORK STATION (928 W2) KEYBOARD BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY

(FIGURE 2-6)
QTY. PER
. ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
- 271-1122 KEYBOARD/BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY REF
(6841-10)
4
-1 510-7229 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD (7229) 1
’ - 210-7229 BASIC KEYBOARD REF
. (7229)
) -2 452-1052 BEARING PLATE (WELDMENT) 1
(6841-104)
-3 370~0004 LAMP, WHITE 1762 1
-4 451-4456 BRACKET, CLICKER MTG 1
(6841-100)
-5 652-0032 NUT, #6-32 KEPS LOCK 511-081800-50 1
462-0274 SPACER, HEX 6-32 x 1/4 x 9/16 LG 1
SMITH #8833
650-3243 SCREW, #6-32 x 3/4 PAN HD PHL 1
MS SS
325-2450 SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B 1
550-0213 KEYBUTTON (Q) 2SW105 1
325-2450 SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B 1
550-0246 KEYBUTTON (TAB) 2SW259 SL-01 1
325-2455 SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4B3A 1
550-0249 KEYBUTTON (LOCK) 2SW273 Sl1-1 1
325-2450 SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B 1
550-0232 KEYBUTTON (Z) 2SW109 P-02 1
325-2450 SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B 1
550-0210 KEYBUTTON ()0) 2SW101-M-25 1
325-2450 SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B 1
550-0251 KEYBUTTON (BACK SPACE) 2SW255 K-01 1
325-2450 SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B 1
2-19




ITEM NO.

=21

=22

=23

PART NO.
550-0250
325-

550-0267
325-2452
550-0273
325-2455
550-0248
325-2450
550-0245
550-0252
458-0185
325-2450

325-9051

DESCRIPTION
KEYBUTTON (RETURN) 2SW311 LX-1
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B
KEYBUTTON (CANCEL)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2K
KEYBUTTON ARROW
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4B3A
KEYBUTTON (SHIFT) 3SD279 SF-1
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B
KEYBUTTON ("') 2SW1 1848
KEYBUTTON SPACE BAR
ROD, SPACE BAR TORSION SD10009
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

MODULE, SPACE BAR SD10378

OTHER KEYBUTTONS AND SWITCHES RESPECTIVELY

550-0200
325-2450

550-0201
325-2450

550-0202
325-2450

550-0203
325-2450

550-0204
325-2450

550-0205
325-2450

550-0206
325-2450

550-0207
325-2450

KEYBUTTON BLANK
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (1) 2SW101-MO1
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (@2) 2SW101-M-19
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (#3) 2SwW101-M-03
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON ($4) 2SW101-M-04
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (%5) 2SW101-M-05
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (¢6) 2SW101-M-21
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (&7) 2SW101-M-22
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

2-20

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

1

1




ITEM NO.

PART NO.

550-0208
325-2450

550-0209
325-2450

550-0211
325-2450

550-0212
325-2450

550-0214
325-2450

550-0215
325-2450

550-0216
325-2450

550-0217
325-2450

550-0218
325-2450

550-0219
325-2450

550-0220
325-2450

550-0221
325-2450

550-0222
325-2450

550-0223
325-2450

550-0224
325-2450

550-0225
325-2450

550-0226
325-2450

550-0227
325-2450

DESCRIPTION

KEYBUTTON (*8) 2SW101-M-23
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON ((9) 2SW101-M-24
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTION (_-) 2SW101-M-26
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (+=) 2SW101-M-27
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (W) 2SW105 0-03
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (E) 2SW105 0-04
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (R) 2SW105 0-05
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (T) 2SW105 0-06
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (Y) 2SW105 0-07
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (U) 2SW105 0-08
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (I) 2SW105 0-09
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (O) 2SW105 0-10
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (P) 2SW105 0-11
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (A) 2SW1l 01
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (S) 2SW1 54
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (D) 2SW1 09
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (F) 2SW1 16
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (G) 2SW1 19
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

2-21

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

1
1

-

e




ITEM NO.

PART NO.

550-0228
325-2450

550-0229
325-2450

550-0230
325-2450

550-0231
325-2450

550-0233
325-2450

550-0234
325-2450

550-0235
325-2450

550-0236
325-2450

550-0237
325-2450

550-0238
325-2450

550-0239
325-2450

550-0240
325-2451

550-0241
325-2450

550-0242
325-2450

550-0243
325-2450

550-0244
325-2450

550-0253
325-2450

550-0254
325-2450

DESCRIPTION

KEYBUTTON (H) 2SW1 22
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (J) 2swl 27
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (K) 2SWl 31
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (L) 2SW1 32
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (X) 2SW109 P-03
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (C) 2SW109 P-04
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (V) 2SwW109 P-05
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (B) 2SW109 P-06
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001 SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (N) 2Sw109 P-07
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (M) 2SW109 P-08
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (,,) 2SW109 P-43
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (..) 2SW109 P-44
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4B2K

KEYBUTTON (?/) 2SW109 P-11
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON ( ) BRKTS 2SW105 0-70
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (GL) 2SW105
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (:;) 2SWl 490
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (INDENT)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (PAGE)

SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

2-22

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

1
1

e

=

e




ITEM NO.

PART NO.

550-0255
325-2450

550-0256
325-2450

550-0257
325-2450

550-0258
325-2450

550-0259
325-2450

550-0260
325-2450

550-0261
325-2450

550-0262
325-2450

550-0263
325-2450

550-0264
325-2450

550-0265
325-2450

550-0266
325-2450

550-0268
325-2450

550-0269
325-2450

550-0270
325-2450

550-0271
325-2450

550-0272
325-2450

DESCRIPTION

KEYBUTTON (CENTER)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (DEC TAB)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (FORMAT)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (MERGE)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (NOTE)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (STOP)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (SEARCH)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (REPLACE)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (COPY)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (MOVE)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (COMMAND)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (GO TO PAGE)
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (EXECUTE) 2SW33
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (INSERT) 2SWl
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (PREV SCRN) 2SW1
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (DELETE) 2SW1
SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

KEYBUTTON (NEXT SCRN) 2SW1

SWITCH, HALL EFFECT 1001SD4A2B

2-23

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

1
1

1
1

T

-

P S T N R

-




FIGURE 2-7 DAISY PRINTER (928P1) WANG BOTTOM PAN ASSY.

2-24




‘ FIGURE 2-8 DAISY PRINTER (928P1 ) BASE ASSY.

2-25




FIGURE 2-9 DAISY PRINTER (928P1) DEYBOARD ASSY.

2-26




-15

-16

-17

DAISY PRINTER (928 P1) MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES FIGURES 2-7, 2-8 & 2-9)

PART NO.

451-1227
(6843-116)

650-2160

653-2000

478-0328
(6843-110)

451-4460
(6843-109)

650-2060

300-3078

462-0277

653-3001

300-9021

655-0205
651-0405

410-0108
(5068-105)

451-44565
(6843-118)

652-0032

451-4458
(6843-105)

451-4457
(6843-105)

210-7243
(7243)

DESCRIPTION
BOTTOM PAN, ELECTRONIC TYPE
SCREW, #4-40 x 1/2 PAN HD
PHL MS SS SEMS

WASHER, i#4 FLAT

HEATSINK
BRACKET, TRANSISTOR
SCREW, #4-40 x 3/16 PAN HD

PHL MS SS SEMS

CAPACITOR, 8.2K UF 25V (AXIAL)
ELECTROLYTIC

SPACER, 1/4 HEX 6-32 x 11/16
SM #8839

WASHER, #6 INT T LK

CLAMP, CAPACITOR C TYPE
2" 2 LUG WOFF 74

BUMPER, WHITE #2096 SW
RIVET, POP 3/16 x 3/8

TRANSFORMER, MMC 5838-1
XFMR (928 PRTR)

BRACKET, P.C. BOARD RIGHT
NUT, #6-32 LOCK KEPS
511-061800-00

BRACKET, LATCH R.H.

BRACKET, LATCH L.H.

MOTHERBOARD, PRINTER

2-27

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

1




=22

-23

=34

PART NO.

350-0021

350-0011

350-0039

320-0300

653-3001

652-3004

652-3004

653-3001
410-2005
420-1000
360-0001

360-9000

360-9002

360-9003

325-0021

350-2078

350-1036

300-3070

300--9006

652-0032

DESCRIPTION

CONNECTOR, SOLDER TYPE
225-22221-110

CONNECTOR, SOLDER TYPE P.C.
225-21521-110

CONNECTOR, 44 POS P.C. SOLDER
TYPE (CINCH)

SPEAKER 3" RECTANGULAR FILMOR
TS=27

WASHER, #6 INT T LK

NUT, {#6-32 PATTERN SM
NAS 671-Cé6

NUT, #6-32 PATTERN SM
NAS 671-C6

WASHER, #6 INT T LK

FILTER, LINE 5 AMP CORCOM 5K1
CORD, POWER 3 COND

FUSE HOLDER STR CONTACT

WASHER, RUBBER (FOR 360-0000/
360-0001)

NUT, HEX (FOR 360-0000/360-0001)

WASHER, LOCK LF #905023
(FOR 360-0000/360-0001)

SWITCH, ON-OFF ROCKER
SPPT TB201 Tw-13

OONNECTOR, (F) TNC BULK HEAD
(PANEL) BW311403

CONNECTOR, (F) BNC SOCKET
UG1094A

CAPACITOR, 53000 UF 25V
ELECTROLYTIC

CLAMP, CAPACITOR 2 1/2 INCH
3 LUG

NUT, {#6-32 LOCK KEPS
511-061800-00

2-28

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

6




ITEM NO.

-35

PART NO.

650-3200

652-3004
653-3001

300-3049

300-9022
652-0032
650-3200
653-3001
652-3004

650-6162

650-6120

653-6001
653-6000

279-0247
(6843-11)

451-4461
(6843-112)

650-4132

650-6120

653-6001

452-2338
(6843-100)

452-2338 (REF)
(6843-103)

DESCRIPTION

SCREW, #6-32 x 5/8 PAN HD
PHL MS SS

NUT, #6-32 PATTERN SM NAS 671-C6
WASHER, #6 INT T LK

CAPACITOR, 77000 UF 15V
ELECTROLYTIC

CLAMP, CAPACITOR 2 1/16 INCH 3 LUG
NUT, #6-32 LOCK KEP 511-061800-00

SCREW, #6-32 x 5/8 PAN HD PHL MS SS

WASHER, #6 INT T LK
NUT, #6-32 PATTERN SM NAS 671-C6

SCREW, #10-32 x 1/2 TRUSS HD
PHL MS SS

SCREW, #10-32 x 3/8 PAN HD
PHL MS SS

WASHER, #10 INT T LK
WASHER, #10 FLAT

FAN, PRINTER ASSEMBLY

BRACKET, FAN

SCREW, #8-32 x 3/8 HEX HD MS SS

SCREW, #10-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL
MS SS

WASHER, #10 INT T LK

PLATE, FINISHING WELDMENT

PLATE, KEYBOARD STUD R.H.

452-2338(REF) PLATE, KEYBOARD STUD L.H.

(6843-103)

2-29

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

2

REF




ITEM NO.

-55

-56

=57

-58

-59

PART NO.

452-2338 (REF)
(6843-102)

452-2570
(6843-104)

452-1053
(6843-115)

653-3003

462-0277

210-7245

650-3160

325-2305
652-3002

370-1020
(5776-895)

370-0015

550-0013

550-0005
550-0006-5

550-0068
(6815-14)

450-0061
(5300-1049)

652-4000

DESCRIPTION

PLATE, CLAMPING STUD

CLAMP, FINISHING PLATE

PLATE, BEARING KEYBOARD

WASHER, {6 SPLIT LOCK MED

SPACER, 1/4 HEX 6-32 x 11/16
SM #8839

MODULE, KEYBOARD 7245

SCREW, #6-32 x 1/2 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS

SWITCH, MICRO FOR CP-1 11SMl
NUT, #6-32 NYLON

LAMP HOLDER, 1200

LAMP, CLEAR CMB-820 (NBR 9)
KEY RETAINER

SM WHT KEY STEM

SM GRN KEY CAP

KEY STEM, SMALL LIGHTED

WANG TAG (BLANK)

NUT, #8-32 HEX SS

2-30

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

3




2-31

FIGURE 2-10 MODEL 5590-2 - TABLE FOR SYSTEM 20/30

MASTER WORK STATION




FIGURE 2-11 MODEL 5590-2 - TABLE FURNITURE FOR
W.S. AND MASTER CPU (928 M1/M2/W2)
MECHANICAL ASSY.

2-32




FIGURE 2-12 MODEL 5590-2 - TABLE FURNITURE FOR

W.S. AND MASTER CPU (928 M1/M2/W2)
MECHANICAL ASSY.

2-33




WORK STATION AND MASTER/CPU (928 M1/M2/w2)
FURNITURE MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
(FIGURES 2-10, 2-11, 2-12)

QTY. PER
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
- 279-8012 (928 M1/M2/W2) STAND ASSEMBLY REF
»
-1 451-0128 TABLE TOP (30 x 45) (WHT) 928 S2 1
(6846~-200) ;
-2 451-0203 LEG SUPPORT (UPPER) #2290 2 .
(6422-102) .
-3 451-0228 LEG, VERTICAL 2
(6643-113)
-4 462-0271 SHIM (SPACER) SIDE (FS28) 1
(6643-126)
-5 650-9013 SCREW, #1/4-20 x 1/2 FLANGE 8
WHIZ-LOCK MS ZINC
-6 451-3851 PANEL, SIDE WELDMENT (FS28) 1
(6643-102)
-7 650-9013 SCREW, #1/4-20 x 1/2 FLANGE 1
WHTZ-LOCK MS ZINC
-8 451-3853  PANEL, MODESTY (RH) (FS28) 1 @
(6643-123)
-9 462-0272 SHIM (SPACER) BOTTOM (FS28) 1
‘ (6643-127)
| -10 451-3850 PANEL, BOX SIDE (FS28) 1
(6643-121)
-11 451-1223 BOTTOM PAN, POWER (FS28) 1
(6643-124)
-12 650-6162 SCREW, #10-32 x 1/2 TRUSS HD PHL SS 2
-13 653-6001 WASHER, #NO. 10 INT TOOTH LK 2
-14 650-6162 SCREW, #10-32 x 1/2 TRUSS HD PHL SS 3 -
-15 653-6001 WASHER, NO. 10 INT T IK 3 y
-16 451-0204 LEG SUPPORT (LOWER) #2290 2 .
(6422-103
-17 655-0010 CASTER GLIDE #1/4-20 CG293LD7746 4
-18 650-9007 BOLT #5/16-18 x 1 1/2 HEX HD STOVE 8 .
- 653-6008 WASHER, 5/16 SPLIT LOCK 8

2-34




QTY. PER

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
-19 451-1222 BOTTOM PAN (FS28) 1
‘ (6643-125)
-20 650-9012 SCREW, #1/4-20 x 3/4 FLANGE 3
WHIZ-LOCK MS ZINC
-21 650-9013 SCREW, #1/4-20 x 1/2 FLANGE 3
. WHIZ-LOCK MS ZINC
. =22 650-6162 SCREW, #10-32 x 1/2 TRUSS HD PHL 5
v MS SS
-23 653-6001 WASHER, 5/16 SPLIT LOCK 5
=24 650-9013 SCREW, #1/4-20 x 1/2 FLANGE 3
WHIZ-LOCK MS ZINC
=25 650-6560 SCREW, #10-32 x 1 3/4 PAN HD PHL SS 6
653-6000 WASHER, NO. 10 FLAT 6
653-6001 WASHER, NO. 10 INT T IK 6
451-3848 PANEL, END SMALL LEFT (FS28) 1
(6643-122)
650-4120 SCREW, #8-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL 4
MS SS SEMS
653-4000 WASHER, NO. 8 FLAT 4
451-3629 PANEL, REAR 1
(6346-265)
451-2921 SHELF, CHASSIS SLIDE (928 S2) 1
(6846-263)
451-2919 (REF) STIFFENER, DRAWER FRONT 1
(6846-250)
650-6162 SCREW, #10-32 x 1/2 TRUSS HD 2
PHL MS SS
653-6001 WASHER, #10 INT T LK 2
451-2919 (REF) DRAWER, FABRICATION 1
(6846-253)
451-3075 DRAWER, FRONT 1
(6846-256)
655-0123 DRAWER HANDLE, FABRICATION 1
(6620-37)
2-35




-42

-43

-44
=45

PART NO.

451-2919 (REF)
(6846-252)

651-0401

451-2918 (REF)
(6846-254)

655-0226

451-4452
(6846~255)

451-2918 (REF)
(6846-262)
650-4120

451-1941

650-4120

650-6247

653-6001

DESCRIPTION

RAIL GUIDE, DRAWER

RIVET, POP 1/8 x 3/16 AD42ABS

RAIL, GUIDE SHELL

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

2

DRAWER ROLLER .88 DIA STEVENSON #15 4

BRACKET, MOUNTING SHELL

SHELL DRAWER, INNER

SCREW, #8-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS
SLIDE, ACCURIDE C307-18 LR

SCREW, #/8-32 x 3/8 PAN HD PHL
MS SS SEMS

SCREW, #10-32 x 3/4 TRUSS HD
PHL BLACK PARK

WASHER, #10 INT T LK

2-36




. FIGURE 2-13 DAISY PRINTER (928S3) TABLE FURNITURE
MECHANICAL ASSY.

2-37




-13

-14

=15

DAISY PRINTER (928 S3) FURNITURE MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY

(FIGURE 2-13)
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
451-0129 TABLE TOP (26 x 30) 928 S3
(6846-300)
451-0203  SUPPORT, LEG (UPPER) #2290
(6422-102)
451-0228 LEG, VERTICAL
(6643-113)
451-0204 SUPPORT, LEG (LOWER) #2290
(6422-103)
451-3855 PANEL, MODESTY (928S3)
(6846-303)
655-0010 CASTER GLIDE 1/4-20 CG293LD7746
650-6400 SCREW, #10-32 x 1 1/4 PAN HD PHL SS
653-6001 WASHER, #10 LOCK INT TOOTH
653-6000 WASHER, #10 FLAT
650-6560 SCREW, #10-32 x 1 3/4 PAN HD PHL SS
653-6001 WASHER, #10 LOCK INT TOOTH
653-6000 WASHER, #10 FLAT
451-1940 CHANNEL-SUPPORT (928 S3)
(6846-301)
452-2571 STIFFENER, LEG WELDMENT (928 S3)
(6846-302)
458-0343 RACK, PAPER (OUTPUT)
(6636-811)
458-0368 SUPPORT, LOWER (PAPER RACK)
(6846-304)
650-9007 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1 1/2 HEX HD
653-6008 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 SPLIT
458-0117 PAPER RACK
(5776-356)
654-1201 GROMMET 1/4 ID FOR 3/8 HOLE
650-9035 SCREW, #1/4-20 x X/2 ALLEN HD CAP

2-38

QTY. PER
ASSEMBLY

1







SECTION 3
BILL OF MATERIALS

3.1 MULTI DETAILED PARTS LISTINGS FOR 928 SYSTEM ELECTRONIC UNITS

A Bill Of Materials (BOM) which is a multi-detailed list of parts
used to assemble the electronic units that make up a 928 System are in-
cluded in Section 3. Five separate listings are presently available.
Models 5520 and 5530 consist of two listings (Masters with Cabinet
Styles).

3.1.1 MODEL 5520 - MASTER CPU/DUAL FLOPPY (928M1) ASSY PART #177-9201
AND 5520 MASTER CPU (CABINET STYLE) ASSY PART #177-9201A

3.1.2 MODEL 5530 - MASTER CPU/10 MEGABYTE DISK AND SINGLE DISKETTE

(928M2) ASSY PART #177-9202 AND 5530 MASTER C U (CABINET STYLE)
ASSY PART #177-9202A

3.1.3 MODEL 5526 -~ WORK STATION (928 W2) ASSY PART #177-9207
3.1.4 MODEL 5581 - DAISY PRINTER (W/EL) (928 P1l) ASSY PART #177-9207
3.1.5 10 MEGABYTE DISK DRIVE (928 D) ASSY PART #177-9210

The part numbers for each listing are in numerical sequence.
Drawing numbers are also available on the BOM for the major parts and
assemblies. A part number for each basic unit will be found at the

top of the first page of each listing.

3.2 SUMMARIZED PARTS LISTINGS FOR 928 SYSTEM ACCESSORY ASSEMBLIES
(FURNITURE)

Section 2 includes illustrations for assembly of 928 furniture
accessories. Sketches for all the Table/Stand accessories are not yet

available. However, the Bill Of Materials (BOMs) are listed in this
section for all the accessories. They include the following:

3.2.1 MODEL 5590-3 - TABLE FOR WORK STATION (928 W2 STAND) ASSEMBLY
PART #279-8011 (928 S1)




3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

3.2.5

3.2.6

3.2.7

MODEL 5590-2 - TABLE FOR SYSTEM 20 OR 30 MASTER AND WORK STATION
(928 M1/M2/W2 STAND) ASSEMBLY PART #279-8012 (928 S2)

MODEL 5590-4 - TABLE FOR 5581 PRINTER OR 5511 PRINTER (928 pPl/P2
STAND) (928 S3) ASSEMBLY PART #279-8013

MODEL 5590-6 - TABLE FOR STORAGE/WORK (928 S6) ASSEMBLY PART
#279-8016

928 CONSOLE EXTENSION (WEDGE SHAPE) (928 S7) ASSEMBLY PART
#279-8017

928 D DISK TOP FOR DIABLO 44B - ASSEMBLY PART #279-8018

928 D STAND FOR DIABLO 44B - ASSEMBLY PART #279-8019




LK
.
lQl'\I S’-n A< NE

/ 7/

ACSrMALY PDADT NIUMYFRQ
ASGSFEFMALY DFQCRIPTINN

PART NUYMRFQ

ooq 21707 LAaRA
000 0NNy LARN
210 7201 A * 4 7201
co0 00N
o000 0011
2N 7201
n0o0
noo
390
300
3inon
no
anon
120
330
220
330
178
376
37A
17A
276
Rird.
76
376
376
376
374
376
376
76
176
376
76
76
3764
276
27K
R7A
37¢
276
376

WANG LLACNRATORIFS, INC,
RILL NF MATFRIALSY

177 Q201

He20

MASTFEQ CPU/DUAL FLOPPY (QQRMY )

NMEACRIPT N

n
2

CALCULATING SVYGTEMSG
CUALTTY CONTRNL

-8 VONULF(A/T)

LAHNR CALCULATING SYSTFE %S
LAANR QUALLTTY COMNTON

® 7201 W/UNLNADFEDN SOCKFTS(A/T)

0nn
0o
1272n
tune
1o
197
anp>
1011
1011
20272
3n22
1n§Nn
nonp
[oX¢Xe XEY
[eX¢Xe X2
ony o
0011
001¢
nn41
004ca
noac
C0S )
[Jel k]
nnNQo-
n12r
0171
nVv7e
ny17a
018”7
NnN1oaA
o197
o200
npn~
na"2e¢
N-2a

ann g

LaAqNn S'IR-SYSTFMS
L ARNR OUALITY CANTRNL

NAGE 1
0>2/V\RP/T77

LFGFND
e=K]T TaAC A=STATUS

270 PF 10% CERAMIC CARACITNR QF 2248

«05 UF 12V +80-20% CERAMIC

CAP PCBRFNL

el UF &0V 480-20% CIrRAMIC CAP(MIFNO
1 UF CFQAMIC CAPACITOR(HIGH FREQ)
15 UF 20V 10% TAMTY CAPACITOR (R)

10 NHM 1 /4w S% ,4 RFSISTNR

* 10 OHM 1 /4 W 5% -2 RFESTISTOR

PCRFNL
P CaFNL

L] P20 OHM 1/4 W 10% —R RFSISTOR PCRENL
* 22K OB L/A W 10X R QFSICSTOR PCAFNL

TRANSTISTND SPSARS |

Ta4an0NN INTFGRATEN CIRCULIT
7474N INTFGRATED CIRCUILIT
TAa42N INTECRIATED CIPCULIT
7A04N INTFGRATFN CIQCULT
THAQIN IMTFCGRATEN CIRCUITY
TA02 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT
NR2FAER INTEGPATED CIRCUTLT
74153 INTEGRATED CIRCULIT
74155 INTFCRATFD CIRCUTIT
74002 INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT
TA127 INTFGRATEN CIRCHITT
7432 INTEGRATFED CIRCYLIT
7427 INTEGRATED CIRCUILIT
TA14H ] 4Ce

773222 T1.Ce

7A3FR / H0QR 1.Ce

7“!73 ] eCo

7411 1,Ce

7454 1,C,

74509 1,Ce.

74574 T ,Ce.

74500 Y ,4Ce

7AS1C 1€,

FCh329

cC5R33

CCAHAPO

14 201N 1C SOCKET (SOLNER TaAlL)

I1TFM

»rpa=FRACTIONAL QTY

NUANTILITY

0,75
195
1.00
200

ea0
1.00
3.06
ehl
4400

34000

32.00

23.00

10,00
1.00
00
3.00

45,00
4,00
200
6.00
200
3.00
200
2400
2.00
200
100
2400
2000
200
1.00
1.00
2000

14,00
4.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
2400

yoN
L X2 4

NN

LAL
L XX




y-€

RFVISTN AS F WANC LADDATONTIFES, TNC, FACE 2
VA4 QILL NE MATFRIALS 02738777
ASSTMHLY AT NUMAENR 177 annt LEGEND
ACCTVARLY NFECRIBYINN  [6D00 YMAQTED COU)/N1IAL “LNPRY (Q2AM] ) *=KIT1 TAC ¥=STATUS
PARQT NUMAF Q PEFSCRIPTTINN
376 90N P OIN IC SNCKET AUANNDY
376 2014 1" PIN IC SNCKFT
510 7201 # 7201 ORINTFN CIRCUIT RNARD
277 0314 # TMS4050 PAM AKX (11 PIN)
377 o217 P D270 INTFI. DRNM
210 7202 A * ¥ T7202-A VODUNE(A/])
200 7202 ¥ 7202 W/UNLOADED SOCKETS(A/])
000 nno1 L ARNR SUS-SYSTF MS
000 0N11 LARQOR QUALITY CONTROL
300 1081 82 OF 10% CFRAMIC CAPACITOWR RF 2254
300 1AAN 6RO PF I10% CFRAVMIC CARACTITNR
300 1900 « NS UT 12V +8B0-20% CFRAMIC CAP FCSA32
300 1903 N1l UFE 25V $RO=20% CERAMIC CAP
300 190K «0N1 UF 200V 10% CERAMIC CAPACITNR FCAO6FR
300 4a02? 15 UF 20V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (N)
321 000° 10 MC 05% ALILFY BxwWw OSCILLATNR
321 001R 17¢1 MHZ NSCILLATNR
325 1503 8 AANK PRPOCKFR SwWITCH
328 Q047 * R BANK RPOCKFR SWITCH CAD (325 -1503) FCS832
330 1011 10 OHM 1 /4W S% .4 RFSISTOR
320 703 330 OHMM 1/4 W 10%X 4 RFSISTOR
3320 2n8? 820 OHVM 1/4 W 10X .4 QFSISTOR
330 3010 1K NHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RFSISTNR FCSA32
330 3n1n R * I NHM 174 W 10% —-P RFSISTNR
330 3022 N * 2e?K NMHM 1 /4 W 10% -R RFSISTOR ECS948
330 3nR> w * Re2¢ (HM 1 /48 W 10% -R RFSISTNR
330 A010 R * 10K OHM 1/4 W 10% —R DESTISTOR
375 1050 TRANSISTNG SPR/KK Y
376 0002 7A00ON IMNTEGRATEN CIRCUIT ECSP32
376 0002 7410M INTFGRATEN CIRPCUIT
376 0N0a 7420N INTFGRATEND CIRCUIT
376 0005 T472N INTSGRATEN CIRCUIT
376 000OFK 7474N TNMTEGRATFEFD CIRCUTT
376 000S8 T442N INTEGRATEN CIRCULTT
376 0N1D0D Ta0AN INTEGRATEN CIPCULIT
376 0N16 7402 INTFARATFD CIRCUIT
376 003A TARAN TNTEGRATEN CIRCULT
376 N04) NA2ANRN INTEGRATSD CIRCUIT
376 0050 74YP0 INTEGATED CINCUIT
376 0NK 7414G3 INTFGRATFND CIRCUILIT
376 009 74N INTIGRATED CIRCULIT FCeprA?
. 376 0Ne3 74107 INTEGRATED Criur
1 [
. R

1TEM

#¥ua=FRACTIONAL QTY
OUANT]I TY

4,00
36,00
1.00
36,00
4,00
1.00
1.00
3e54
«71
1,00
1.00
31.00
1.00
1.00
Se00
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
2400
2400
7?00
3.00
500
40.00
8,00
0,00
2.,00
3.00
200
2«00
1.00
11.00
4,00
2?00
1.00
?.Oo
1.00
2000
6600
4000

L XX
N




S ° DR
: ) « »
QF."_)‘-'.D AS NF WANG LAADRATORIES, INC, PAGF

3
/7 7/ NILL OF MATFRIALS 02/1R/77
ASSEFMALY PAQT NUMRER 177 9201 LEGFND
ASSHEMALY DESCRIPTION 5520 MASTFR CPU/NDUAL FLNOPPRY (Q2RM] ) A=KIT TAC #=STATUS ITFM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMAFR NFSCRIPTION QUANTITY
376 0097 7432 INTEGRATFND CIRCUIT 3.00
376 00904 TA1A/A1/971A/ INTECORATED CIRCULTY e 00
376 N09QR 74174 INTTGRATED CIRCUITY 3.00
376 0119 74175 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 200
376 0125 7427 INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT 1.00
a76 0139 7414 1.Ce 100
376 0171 74148 1.Co. 100
376 0174 74367 / POO7 1.Ce 6400
376 0176 75322 1.Ce 1.00
376 0V7¢ TA3AR /7 BOOGA T,C, £CS5832 4,00
376 0185 BTOR 1.C. EC5R32? 200
376 0194 7411 1.Co. 100
A76 0197 74504 T.Co. FCSR32 2,00
376 0199 74502 1.Ce 1.00
376 0205 74532 T.Ce 1.00
376 0228 74500 1.Co. ECS832 100
376 9011 40 PIN IC SNCKET RURNDY # DILRZA0P] 1.00
S10 7202 # 77202 PRINTEN CIPCUIT RNARN 1.00
377 0269 B0ROA MICROPRNCFSSOR 1.00
210 7203 * # 7203 MODULEC(A/T) 1.00
000 0001 L ARNR SUR-SYSTEMS 3.09 X 14
000 0011 LARNR QUALITY CNNTRNL ¢ 62 L4
300 1560 560 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR 2.00
300 1900 « 05 UUF 12V +80=-20% CERAMIC CAP PCRFNL 36.00
300 193n ¢l UF S50V +R0-20% CFRAMIC CAP(HIFRQ EC6”276 1.00
300 2010 «001 UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITOR FCO276 1.00
300 206R eNOGR UF 100V MYLAR CARACITNR 100
300 4022 15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACTITNR (9) 200
330 2018 1RO OHM 1/4 w 10¥ ,4 RESISTNR FCSR29 1.00
330 2022 220 NHM 1 /4 W 10% 4 RESISTOR PCRFNL 100
330 2022 R * 220 DHM 1 /4 W 10% -R RESISTOR PCRFNL 13.00
330 2033 330 OHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTOR PCBFNL Se00
330 2033 R * 330 OHM 1/4 W 10¥% -R RESISTOR PCRFNL 9.00
330 3010 1K OHM 1/4 W 10% 4 RESISTNAR PCRFNL 1.00
330 3010 R % 1I¥ NHM 1/74 W 10% -P RESISTOR RF226R 7«00
33N 3022 V¥ P2¢?K MHM 1/4 W 10% -P RESISTOR FCS5RrR20 26,00
330 3047 ‘ Ge7K OHM 174 W 10% o4 RFSISTOR 1.00
330 4010 10K OHM 1/4 w 10% A QESTATMAR FCARP7A 2400
378 1009 2N?2270 SILICON TRANSISTNR 1.00
275 9001 TRANHSIPAD R8977BR7-1 LARGF FCeRr?20 1.00
37 0D02 T400N INTEGPATFN CIRCULT 600
374 00N7 T7A10ON INTFGRATEND CIRCULT ECSF3F

5.00




REVISED AR
/ /

ASOHI ALY OART NIIVIFQ
AGSF VALY DFCECRIDT IO

PART NUUMARTDO

ara
376
37A
376
274
37A
375
37r
37A
37k
376
376
375
376
376
376
376
376
37hA
376
376
3R0
510
210 7206A
000
000
30N
300
3no
3n0
300
300
30n
3nn
330
33an
330
330
33n
320
330

@

gla

nooa
000
no1n
o011
0Nt F
no4n
NQ4c
0048
00513
0081
npQo3
0094
onazv
0104
0119
0128
0176
0183
0194
0250
Q001
2120
72072

* ¥ 7206

000
oot
1100
1330
1900
1Q0~
2147
305w
4022
403>
1027
2010
2022
204r O
206¢
anton
anye

Anpa N
'

WANC |LATORATADLFG o INC, DA G a
QTLL OF MATED AL 02718777
177 w20 LF CFND
SHD0 MASTERY CRU/NUIAL FILOPRY (0DPAM] ) *=KIT TAG 4=STATUS I1TFMV

NCSCRIDTTINN

*

TA20ON INTFGRATEN CIRCUTLTY

7474N INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT

7A04N INTFGRATEN CIRCUIT

T4QAN [NTHFGRATEN CIRCULT

7402 IMTECRATEDN CIRCUIY

MNE2APN INTEGRATCD CIRCUIT

74HOAN INTEGRATFD CIRCUILTY

74193 INTFGRATEN CIRCULITY

74103 INTFGRATFD CIPCULIT

740F INTEGRATEND CIRCUIT RF226%
7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUTT

741/A1/9116 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

741Q05/9300 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT PCBFNL
©A0? INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

74175 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7438 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT

743A7 / B097 1.C.

74173 1.Ce

7411 1.Co FCSR29
9401 leCe
14 PIN IC SNCKET (SNLDER TATL) FCA513

IN75QA 12V 7ENER DINDF
# 7203 PRINTEN CIRCUIT ROARD

MADULE(A/T)

L ARNR SUB-SYSTEMS

LABQOR QUALITY CONTROL

100 PF 10% CFRAMIC CAPACITOR

330 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR

¢« 05 UF 12V +RN=-20% CFRAMIC CAP
«eN01 UF 20NV 10% CFRAMIC CALACITNR
eN47UF 100V MYLAR CARPACITOR

2000 UF 20V ELECTOALYTIC CAPACTITOAR
15 UF 20V 10%  TANT CAPACITAR (R9)
1N UF 38V 10¥% TANT CAPACTITNR ()
27 OHM /4 w 10% ,4 RFSISTOR

100 OHM 1/4 W 10% 4 RESTCTNR

220 OHM 1/4 W 10% <4 RFSISTOR

470 NDHM /4 W Y —R QFSISTOR

ARO OBM /4 W 10% .8 RFSICSTNR
1K NHM 1 /4 W 10% 4 RESTSTM FCSR27
1eRK O 1/4 % 10Y 4 BFSTISTOR

.74 MM 1suw v -R nFslst'
(]
>

#Ho=FRACTINNAL OTY

QUANTITY

1.00
17.00
4400
200
3.00
2400
1.00
4,00
?2.00
8400
500
3«00
2400
100
3.00
8.00
2.00
200
7.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
?e41
«48
100
1.00
100
100
1.00
100
3.00
2. 00
1.00
2«00
1.00
4400
Te N0
1.00
7400

« 4600

AN
L L




L-€

Q.S‘D AY OF

/7 7/

ACSFMRLY PART NIMAEFR
ASSEMALY DFSCRINPTINN

PART NUMRFR

330
330
330
330
331
33
331
33>
332
332
33a
334
336
378
378
378
376
376
376
350
380
380
380
3R 0
380
380
478
510
650
650
210 7214 A
209

\

302R
3047
4010
4019
o01n
0022
3022
208?
3012
3015
o012
002¢
1014
1052
1052
901¢
006A
0134
0240
0000
1001
204AR
2111
2117
3002
3008
0226
7206
3080
3131

7214

u_

7?714A MODULF(PRELIMINARY)

000
000
300
300
300
300
330
330
330
330

17
¢

NTSsC

nnot
[IJAR BB
1400
2115
402?
|sN12
1092
2011
202~
2040

WANC LARNDRATNRIFS, INC,
HILL OF MATERIALS

7 Q@20]

20 MASTFQ CPU/MUAL FLOPPY (928M1 )
PIPTION

Pe7K NHM /4 W SX UR RESISTOR
Ae7K PHM /4 W 10% o4 RFSTISTOR
10K NHM 1 /8 W 10% o4 RFSISTNR

10K OHM 5% 1/4W .4 RESICTNR

1 OHM 1/2w 10% RFSISTNR

22 NHM 1 /2w RESISTOR 10X

2¢2% OHM 1/2 W 10% RESISTNR

R20 OHM 1 W 10% RESISTOR

1e2K DHM ) W 10% RESISTNR

1e5K DHM 1T W 10% RFSISTNR

NISC 3 NHY 11 W RESISTOR

7.5 NHM 7w &% RFSISTOR

1K TRIMPNT 90 NDEG MOUMT SFCKMAN¥72X
TRANSISTOR 2NA3AR7 (PLASTIC)
TRANSISTNR RCAR?03A (PLASTIC)

MICA INSUL#NF103R FNR 375-1034/1035
723 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT

LM3NG INTFGRATEN CIRCUTIT

LM3729 1,.C.

«4R GFRMANIUM DIANF

NO3S SIL NINDF 30V, 100MA AT 1V TER
INS230/.5M8 ,72S2 8,7V 1/2wW 2X ZFNER
INS241/.5911252 11V 1/2W 2% ZFNFR
1MN4743A 13V ZENFR DIODE

INA710 RECTIFIFER

A1SA RECTIFIER

HEATSINK REG RD(928M]1 /M2)C6RA0-105
720A PRINTEN CIQCUIT ROARD

(=32 X 1/4 PAN HD PHL MS SS SFEMS
6-32 X 3/P NMYLON COVERED FIL MD SLT
EC6313
72714 W/UNLDADFD SNCKETS

LAR(R SUR-SYSTFMS

L ARNR QUALTITY CANTRNL

e0S UF 12V 4R0-20¥% CERAMIC
«015 UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITOD
15 UF 20V 19% TANT CAPACIT
DISC .0022 UUF SO0V S% MICA
91 NHYM |1 /4 W S% —-R RESISTNR
100 OMM 1/4W S% )R RESISTNR
270 DM 1/4 W §% -R RESISTN
3G NHM 174 W 5% -p QRFSISTN

Q *
un

(5} *
3 *

PAGE 5
02718777

I_.F. GFND

*=KIT TAC #=STATUS ITEM

QUANTITY

7?00
2400
200
1.00
?e00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
4,00
200
200
4,00
3.00
1.00
1.00
100
3.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4,00
200
100
100
200
4,00
1,00
1.00
4,00
e« RO
45,00
100
700
100
64600
6600
600
e 00

ECSRa0
ECSPa9

FC5R849
ECS775
ECS5775

FCS6a627

CAP EC 6507
=] ECE502
AR (R) FCK503
cap FCAS0I

ECe313

FECe31
5] £C6213
n FCFA21 R

#NN=FRACTIONAL OTY

AN




RTVISKFD AS OF WANG LASNRATODTFS, INC, PAGF 6
/7 7/ RILL OF MATFRIALC o2/71e/77

AGSSEMALY PART NIUMRFR 177 Q201 LEGEND
ACSSEMHELY DESCRIPTINN 5620 MASTFR CRU/NDUAL FLNPOY (Q2AM] ) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS [TEM #Hy=FRACTI(INAL QTY

PART NUMRER DESCRIPTINN

QUANTITY
330 3010 1K NHM 148 W 10% 4 RESISTAR ECE503 1.00

330 3022 R * 27 NHM /4 W 10% -R RESISTOR FCES503 32.00

330 3047 4.,7K NHM 1/4 W 10% «4 RESTISTNR FCA503 1.00

330 40y 10K OHM 1/48 W §% .4 RFSISTOR ECE503 1.00

330 4047 A7 OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RIFSISTNR FCES03 100

350 007} 225-22221-110 SOL TYP~T 1.00

376 0007 7400N INTFGPRATFED CIRCUTIT 4,00

376 0003 7410N INTEGRATEND CIRCUIT FC6S03 3.00

376 000¢ 7474N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 7.00

376 000% T7442N INTEGRATFN CIPCUIT FCO6503 1.00

376 0010 7404N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT FC610R 5. 00

376 001+ 7407 INTEGRATFD CIRCUTIT EC6502 4400

376 0n41 N82668 INTFCRATFD CIRCUIT EC6503 1.00

376 004 7AHOAN INTFGRATED CIRCUIT EC610R 1.00

376 0Nn47 74171 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FC6503 1.00

376 0081 7A40R INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT FCE503 2,00

" 376 0082 7415779322 1.Ce FC6503 ?2.00
o 376 00073 7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT £CHh503 7.00
376 00Q4 7416179316 INTFGRATED CIQCUIT Ae00

276 0097 74195/9300 INTEGRATEN CIRCUILIT 4,00

376 0104 9602 TNTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 1.00

376 0138 74298 1.C,. 2.00

376 0146 75107 1.C. EC6503 3,00

376 017¢ 743A7 7/ 80Q7 1.C. 3.00

376 0170 74368 7/ ROQR 1,.C. 64600

376 n183 74172 1.C. 200

376 0194 7411 V.C. 3.00

376 0190 74502 [.C. 1.00

376 0200 74508 [,.C. EC6503 1.00

376 0202 74574 1 .C. 3.00

376 020F 74532 1.C. FCE503 1.00

376 0P 7 745187 Jl.Co FC6503 200

37A 0237 74511 1.Ce 1.00

376 023F 74510 1.C. ?.00

376 024¢ 74S2R0 14Ce £EC6503 1.00

376 025€ 751132 1.C,. FCAILZ 6o 00

276 90100 P2 DIN IC SNCKFT KRURNDY # DILRZP2P] 2.00

377 00AC 2102A-4 / 2102-1 7/ 91027 QAM 1.00

510 7214 7214 DRINTED CIPCUIT "“OARPND 1.00

377 oroF ¥ 2101-1 QAM [.C, 200
270 023a * 4 OPBVW] CHASSTIS ASSY(AOHZ) 1.00

’ oce oeol LA=NG SUR-SYSTEMS . 10.10 o
: . P '3 ' LI A,




6—-€

LR}
)
PFQED AS OF

/7 7/

ASSFEMBLY PART NUMBER
ASSEMALY DESCRIPTIMN

WANG LARORATORIFS, INCe. PAGE

AILL OF MATFRIALS

177 9201

LEGEND

7

o2/18777

PART NUMBER

000 OO11
210 7205

220

220

220

220

220

000
000
279

32s
325
350
350
350
350
370
380
461
S10
550
652
654
o117
000
000
420
654
654
1042
000
600
654
654
1094
000
600
654
654
1005
000
600
654
1096
000

§820 MASTER CPRPU/DUAL FLOPPY (928M1)

*=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM

DFSCRIPTION

LAROR
* # 7205 MOD
0001

QUALITY CONTROL
ULFE (MB) (PRELIMINARY)
LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS

0011 LAROR QUALITY CONTROL
0301 PLUNGER GUINE ASSEMBLY 6R15-51 FC6338
451 4066 301 MICRO-SW RRACKET CS5933-116 (2
478 0068 301 PLUNGER GUIDF BR5933-117 (2
2305 11SM1 MICR0O SWITCH FOR CP-1 FC6338
9034 PUSH RUTTON RED ALCO#C12 EC6338
0011 225-21521-110 PC CONN SOLDER TYPE EC6330
0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYPE EC6330
0027 S 261-10022-2 PC CONN (SHORT)
0039 44 POS P.C«CONN SOLDER TYPF(CINCH) EC6330
0027 LAMP ,ORANGE (LFD )MVS154 RF 2251
4000 EMA03 / IN4AON4 RECTIFIER RF2251
3056 301 SWITCH PLUNGER R5933-114 EC6338
7205 # 7205 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD
0320 2-56 X 1 RD HD NYLON MS EC6338
0991 2-56 NYLON HFX NUT EC6338
1198 2 POS PIN HEADER ASSY AMP 350200-1 RF2251
740 AC CONN CARLE A6K499-30 ECS927
0001 LABNR SUB-SYSTEMS
0011 L ABOR QUALITY CONTROL
1003 POWFER CAALE 3 COND 18 GA W/SVT FC4968
1150 SOCKET HOUSING 1-480303-0
1163 R SOCKET 20-14 GA(RFFL)AMP 61117-4 ECA968
PO22 WIRE € LUG ASSY(2LCRT)D6482-12
0001 LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS
00S 4 WIRE 18 GA GREEN/YELLOW UL
0050 R #6 RING TONGUE RED BA16-6M(2K /REEL )
0062 R #4 FORK LUG RFD BA16F-6M (2K/RFFL)
P0O48 WIRE £ LUG ASSY A
0001 LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS
0000 WIRE 1R GA RLACK UL
0048 R FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 42599-4
0084 Q FASTON TERMINAL(BLUE)RDY#PQ 14R258M
P0AQ WIRF & LUG ASSY(092BM1)R648B2-~12
0001 LABDOR SUB-SYSTEMS
7000 16 GA BLACK STRANDED WIRE
0onga P FASTON TERMINAL(BLUF)BDY#PQ 14R2SRM
POSO WIRE £ LUG ASSY(Q28M1)RA482~-12
noo LARNR SUB-SYSTEMS

#¥¥=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

2.04
1,00

.67
13
1.00
100
100
100
1.00
Re 00
200
4,00
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
200
11
002
2092
1,00
3,00
200
01
33
100
100
1,00
002

»90
100
100
1.00

«01

.29
1.00
1,00

« 08

AN

L X X
LA L4

oy
ry
AN

[ &84
L X L4

yan
LEL

YR
AN

yan




QEVISFD AS OF WANG LARORATNARIES, INCe PAGC 8

/7 7/ AILL NF MATERIALS 02/18/77
ASSFMI3LY PART NUMBRER 177 Q201 LE GEND
ASSEMALY DFSCRIPTION 5520 MASTFR CPRU/NDUAL FLOPRY (92RM1) *=KIT TAG =STATUS ITEM sy #=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMRFQ NPEFSCRIPTION QUANTITY
000 0011 LARNDR OUALITY CONTROL «02 AN
600 7000 16 GA BLACK STRANDED WIRE e 50 [ X1
654 NQ0RS6 R FASTON TERMINAL(RLUE)IBDY¥PO 14R2S5AM ECH131 1.00
220 1097 POS1 WIRE £ LUG ASSY(Q928M1)NRK482-12 1.00
000 0001 LA 0R SUB-SYSTEMS «01 X x4
600 7000 16 GA BLACK STRANNDED WIRF 1e¢10 (X2
654 NOBA R FASTON TERMINAL (RLUE)RDY#PQ 14R258M 100
220 109R PN52 WIRE € LUG ASSY(Q2AM1) R6482-12 1.00
000 0001 LARNR SUB-SYSTFMS «01 e
600 7000 16 GA WHITE STRANDED WIRE 1«10 LA A
654 00Ba R FASTNN TERMINAL(BLUE)BNDY#PQ 14R258M 100
220 10909 P0S3 WIRE [ LUG ASSY(028M1)R6482-12 100
000 0001 LABOR SUR-SYSTEMS «02 L1
600 7004 16 GA YEL STRANDED WIRE «58 L X 44
554 1163 R SNCKET 20-14 GA(REEL)AMP A1117-4 100
220 1100 POWER CORD CARLF(92AM1)RAA48B2-116 100
000 0001 LABNR SUB-SYSTEMNMS «19 L AL 4
r 000 0011 LAROR QUALITY CONTROL « 04 L X2
(=] 420 1104 CORND POWER 10AMP BELDEN #174190-S 1.00
500 000OC WIRF 18 GA WHITF UL . e58 L X4
554 0N17 FASTON TERMINAL AMP 42844-1 100
A54 0048 P FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 42500-4 100
654 0052 P #6 QING TONGUF BLU RA14-6M(2K /RFFEL) 1.00
654 0084 R FASTNAN TFRMINAL (BLUF)ANDY#PQO 1aR258M FC6K131 200
270 0336 6PR CONN PLATE £ CAALF ASSY DARAO11 EC62R0 1.00
350 103r BANC SNCYET (F) CONN 1IGI0N04A 6.00
350 207% TNC BULKHTAD CONN(F)(PANFL)W311403 fe00
452 2159 PLATE ,CNNN PEAR & PAI® CAR40-104 1.00
510 6703 6703 ORINTED CIRCUIT AQARN 1.00
600 2000 * WIRE 24 GA RLACK UL 24,00
6170 2002 * WIRE 24 GA RED UL 12.00
500 2005 * WIRE 24 GA GREEN UL W/NFF-=76 1200
605 1004 * CABLE TYF, PAN=TY PLTIM-M 1000
652 0010 4-4(0) PEM NUT CLS440-2 6«00
54 1011 3zan GRAUND 1LUG HH SMITH 14Q7 12.00
270 3063 HEATSINK HARPNESS(02BM])NDR4R2-117 1.00
0n0o0 0001 LARNR SUBR-=SYSTEMS «19 yun
000 0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTROL e 04 L XL
A00 0002 WIRE 1A GA RED WL 175 now
600 6000 14 CA WHITF STRANNDFN w]OF 175 N
ADO 7004 16 CA YL STRANNFEN yW]OF 100
. AOD 700+ 16 GA RI_LUF “TLRANDED WIRF 1 ¢959 RN
L] 'y L] »




RUZEASFD AS, (O
)

PART NUMARF R

3N0 3050
300 3067
300 3069
300 9004
300 Q006
300 9010
300 9021
300 Qo022
310 0010
325 0021
331 3012
331 3022
30 0001
360 9000
360 9002
360 9003
375 1048
375 9014
380 3000
3R0 5000
4n0 1011
410 0111
410 2005
420 1005
449 0101
450 0061
451 1103
41 2146
as1 2076
451\~ 3077
aAS51 307R
452 ?25AQ
461 3273
461 3274
46?2 0057
4n? 0063
4AD N4

IT-¢

.

ASSFMALY PART NUMAER
ASSEMLLY NFECRIOTION

609
A54
hR4
654
654

17

_e

nrsc

1004
1145
1146
11A

R WANG LARORATARIES. wn’
ARILL N¥ MATFQRIALS
7 on01
20 MASTER COU/NUAL FLOPPY (928M] )
QIPTINN
CASLE TYE., DAN=TY PLTIM-M
SACKFT HOUSING 1-4R0318-0
PIN HOUSING 1-480305-0
o SOCKET 20-14 GA(REFL)AMP A1
R PIN TFRM 20-14 CGA (RFFL)AMP

1164

3

2

124K UF 15V FLECTROLYTIC CARACITND
11K UF S0V FLECTROLYTIC CAPACITNR
27000 UF 30V ELFCTRNALYTIC CAP

CAP CLAMP 1 3/4"3LUG SC#115-058-13
CAP CLAMP 2 1/2 INCH 3 LUG

CAP RNAOT FNR 300-3042

CAP CLAMP C TYPF 2 INCH 2 LUGWOFF74
CAD CLAMP 2 1/16 TINCH 3 LUG

10 TEQMINAL STRIP

ON=-DFF ROCKFR SW SPNT TA20] Tw-Nn
1e2k NHM /D & 10% RFSISTNR

22K OHM 1/2 W 10% FESISTNR

FUSS HOLDER STR CNANTACT

RIUBNER WSHR FNR 360-0000 / 360-0001
HEX NUT FOR 3K50-0000 / 360-0001
LOCK WSHR LE#90S023(FNR 360-0000/1)
TRANSISTNR 2NS201

INSULATNR XTAR MOUINT WECKFSSFR TM-1
IN12GUA RECTIFIER

130 VALT VARISTNR V130LA1O0

FAN SKELETON(105CFMIRNTRAN MU2A»
MMC S5RS5 CVT AOHZ(M1/M2)CS0ARR-107
LINE FILTER & AMP CNORCOM SK1

POWER CNRD ROTRNN FAN 16415

FAN GUARD 4" (] ACK)INS3ION=-10RS

WANG TAG (SLANK) CS300-1049
CHASIS(Q28M) /M2 )FAR40-118

REAR COVER(OP28M] /V2)DARLGND-115
PANCL 4 FRONT DYESS(928MI /2 )NARUN~]112
PANFL «OTER FRONT(G2RM] )IDARLO~-1173
PANTL ¢ INNER FRNANT (Q2RM] /2 ID6GRA0-1 14
PLATE yCLAMP (Q28M]1 /M2 )CEAR4AN=100

2NNy CLAMP (Q28M] /M2 )R6R4ND-101
STUNSLOCKING(A2_M]1 /M2 )BER40-1 02
SPCRYFIRER ¥4 X 1/74 X 3/8L SM#¥2713A
CA SPACFR SMITH 2321 /=32

SPCRy PHENNLIC TURRTNT 4-2€n0

LF GEND
*=K1T TAG

117-4
A1118-4

ECA34Q

£C5927

EC5027
£CS927
£Cs5027

£C5027

PAGE 9
02/1R/77

#=STATUS

1TEM

#HN=FRACTIONAL OTY

OUANTITY

3.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
300
1.00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
200
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
2.00
1,00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
100
100
200
1600
2.00
4,00




RTVISED A (F WANC ILASORATORIFS, INC. P AGE 10
/7 7/ ATLL OF MATFRIAL® 02/18/77

ASSFMAILY PART NUMBER 177 9201 LFCFND
ASSFMALY DFSCRIPTINN 85620 MASTER CPU/DUAL FLLOPDY (Q28M1 ) A=K1Y TAG #=STATUS JTEM #HN=FRACTINNAL OTY

DART MR =R NTRCNIPTI AN

QUANTITY
452 0173 TY SPACFRSHIY RE77A-1413 £CR027 200
478 0061 700 PPOGRAM CLAMP NUTES ®5000-27 (2 FCR027 2.00
47R 0327 HEATSINK (G92R MASTER)CARAO =107 1.00
605 0015 * ¥3 CLFAR TURING FC644% 250 aAN
605 1004 * CABLE TYE., PAN-TY PLTIM=M 15.00
650 2120 4-40 X 3/8 PAN HD PHL MS SS SFMS 6e00
650 2400 4-3N0 X 1 1/4 FL HD OHL MS Sc 4.00
50 3120 6£=-32 X 3/83 PAN HD PHL MS &S SFEMS £C5927 20.00
650 3240 =32 ¥ /4 PAN HD PHL MS SS 3.00
650 3246 A=32 X 32/4 PANEL SCRFW WANG GRAV 4,00
650 6160 10=32 X 1/2 DPAN HD DPHL MS SS GSFwWS 4,00
651 1005 STUN SELF-CLIMNCH PFM FHS—-460-6 200
651 1016 PEM STUD FHS-4-32-10 £CS5927 2«00
651 1020 10=-32 X 3/8 PFM STUN FHS 10-32-¢ 2.00
651 1024 6-32 X 3/4 DFM STUN FHS /32-12 FC5Q27 600
¢ 651 1038 THRED STUN A-a0X1" 77-16-104-13 12.00
= 652 0008 £-=32 OFEM NUT #CL A22-2 29.00
652 0032 6-3?2 LOCK-NUT KFPS 511-061R00~-00 £C5027 11.00
652 2000 A-40 HEX NUT €€ mCR027 ?.00
652 2004 4-40 SMALL PATTEON HEX NUT S5 1600
652 3004 6-32 SM PATTERN NUT,NAS &71-Cé £C5027 500
653 0006 MICA WASHFR(ILARGF)IFNR POWFR X1STNAQ 1.00
653 2000 NNe 4 FLAT WASHER 16.00
653 2002 NfMe 4 INT T LK WASHER FCS927 1R+ 00
653 3000 NCle 6 FLAT WASHER FC5027 S.00
653 3001 Nle & INT T LXK WASHEP FC5927 1.00
653 30013 NOe 6 SPLIT LNCK MEN WASHIR 500
654 0048 R x FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 42500-4 2400
€54 0074 AeCeRECFPRTACLIE F 1540MS 2.00
6554 1006 ¥5 GROUND LU6G 3.00
654 1010 #10 GROUND LUG 2.00
654 1150 SOCKFET HNUSING 1-4P0203-0 100
654 1163 R * SOCKET 20-164 GA(RRELL)AMD (1117-4 2.00
654 1214 GROMMET , HFYCN ADR2-4 (70460,F 1.00
654 1289 SNAB AUSHING SR-800-A(1/7HOLT/2ID) FRPOOA 2.00
278 4no0o * FLOPPY NISK DRIVE ?.00
000 0005 LARNR PRODUCTION SYSTTMS 2e80 L
000 0011 LARNR QUALTITY CONTRNL «50 L2
177 0063 DISKFTTF (FLOGPY) 1en0
220 3m 1 FLOPPY N15K CARLE CHhar2-67 1.00
noo nnny LAnN® SHIR-GYSTE MG .32
‘ Y ono angy, LaRn CUALTTY crw‘_ . ,. .. .06




€1-¢

27¢

279

360
451
471
4c1
4n1
4F1
462
47R
615
a5 0
AED
AS50
AS0
657
652
AR
6'”(.

n2s3

1014

1731
2145
4450
4504
4805
N7
n>268
N6
1n72
4123
41A/1
A121
any
nna g
3INQ~
ann )
1274

PART NUMBEQ

452
478
650
650
650
650
652
653
6513
725
72c

651
725

a5
as?
651
655
sy

4032
0294
2081
4320
4401
Q039
0062
4001
4003
0081
00R3

1019
0053

1226
2558
nao?2
0208

* A

LI Y . [} ,
K]
WANG LARMRATORIFS, INCe

ATLIL. NS MATFRIALC

ASSEMALY PANT NIMAFQ 177 a>20l}
ASSEMALY NESCRIPTION

NESCRIPTINN

5520 MASTER CPU/DUAL FLNPPY (928V1])

350 0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYPF

350 0a02 -
350 0407 C

40 PIN SLAT CAHLE CONNECTOR
40 PIN FLAT CABLF CONNFCTNPR

420 0045 * 40 COND FLAT CARLF

S10 676K 6766 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

510 &767 67A7 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARN
GUIDE .3NTTOM(FLNPPY )CABNS5-102

CATCH(FLOPPY DRIVF)IN6R0S-104

4-40X1/74 FL HD PHL MS S§ MAGNFTIC

8-32X1 PAMN MHD PHL MS SS

R-32%X1 1/4 FLLAT HD PHL MS SS

WING SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 1/R
NUT TFE 1/4-20 DOT SSSBAARS
NNe B8 WNT T LK WASHFD

¥ FLAT WSHD (3/1A 7716 3/64

YCAN oL

¥ FLOPPY DISK(ISM CNAMPATISLF)SHUGART

91 NANRLWFLOPPY DISK (SHUGART)
FLOPPY HANDLE ASSY(Q2RM])CHR40-108R

FC6211

=32 X 1/2 PFM STUD FHS A32-8

Q2 HANDLF o FLORPPY DISK (BLACK)
BOTTOM PAN ASSY(9Q28M1/M?) 6R40-12
A BOTTOM PAN(O2RM] /M2)FAR40-11

FCHha6S
9

STIFFENFR sCHASSTS(M1/M2)CAROB-104

RIVFT AVDEL 11210615 3/16 X
BUMPER qWHITFE #20QA/RSW
3 AMP FUSF SLO 9LN 250V
TNP CNAVFER(Q28MI/M2)NAKRAN0D~-117
ARKT «DONP LACKING(Q28BM1/2)C6EPAG0O-]106
ARKT,STAT GND RH DISK NR 16R40-129
BRKT 4STAT GND LH DISK DR |RARH0ND—-1PR
STUNA=212 X 3,75 O6L40-120
SPACF?,NC HNARD(F/F)ICARAIN-12
7C0 PRIOGRAM CLAMP NUTS N&OON-27 (2
UNIVFEOSAL 1D LANEL(LARGE)ICS500-1066
A~32XHA/F TYSS WD DHL MS S§
B=32¥1/2 FL HD PHL MS (SLACK)
10-32¥Y3/R TRUSS HN OHE WS 4¢
1/74-20 X 3/4 FLANGF WHIZ7 LOCK M<
A=32 ACTRN NUT NICKFLL OLT,
F=32 wINC NUT CAD OLATE
NOe 1 [MT T LW WwACHIR
CABLE CLAYD ATNH G IACK NKI_GD N2 =N 78

7T/716 1.G

FChLRS
ECHhans

CCHHU6AE

LEGEND
*=KIT TAC

[0TTOM
COVER

TC531°2
£C5212
FCS531°2
FS312A
ES3124A

£C5312
ECS52t12
FC5212

PAGE

02716777

=STATUS ITEM

FCE323
FCR323

ECR323
TCE32R3

QUANTITY

100
200
200
2e¢33
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
S5e00
7200
100
2400
200
200
200
1.00
1.00
100
200
100
1.00
1.00
100
4,00
4,00
100
1.00
100
1.00
100
200
800
2400
100
4,00
e 00
P00
4,00
7?00
200
200
P00

A NN¥=FRACTIONAL OTY

AN




91—t

REVISED AS (OF
/ /

ASSEMALY PART NUMAER
ASSFMBLY DESCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

177 azngy
5520 MASTFR CPU(CARINFT STYLF)

NDFSCRIPTINN

WANG ILARORATORIFS,

INT.
MATEQTIALS

PAGE 1
arLL nF N2/718/77
LEGTND

*=KIT TAC #=STATUS ITF™

000 0003 LABOR CALCULATING SYSTFMS
000 0011 LABOR QOUALTTY COANTRNL
210 7201 A * & 7201-A MONPULE(A /1)
000 0003 LABOR CALCULATING SYSTEMS
000 0011 LARNR OUALITY CONTROL
209 7201 # 7201 W/UNLDADFD SNCKETS(A/1)
000 0001 LARNR SIIB=SYSTEMS
00C 0011 L ARNR QUALITY CNNTRNL
300 17270 270 PF 10X CFRAMIC CAPACITNR RF 2748
300 1900 «05 UF 12V 4B0-20% CERPAMIC CAP PCRFNL
300 1030 el " SOV +B0-20% CERAMIC CAD(HIFQQ
300 1931 1 UF CERAMIC CAPACITNR(HIGH FREOD)
300 4022 18 UF 20V 10% TANT CARPACITOR (R)
330 1011 10 OHM 1/4W SX .4 RFSISTNR PCRFNL
330 1011 R =% 10 OHM 1 /4 W 5% -p RESTISTOR DCRFNL
230 2072”2 R * 220 OHM 1/4 w 10X -P PESISTOQ PCBFNL
330 30722 ? * PePK NHM 1/4 W 10% -R RFSISTNR PCRFNL
375 1050 TRANSISTOR SPSESS |
376 0002 7400N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
376 000F 7474N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT =ChI20
376 000F 7442N INTEGRATED CIRCUTT
376 0n10 740aN INTFGRATED CIRCUTIT
376 0011 7493N TMTEGRATED CIRCUTIT
376 0016 7402 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0041 NE26AR INTEGRATEND CIRCULT
374 004R 74153 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
376 004G 74155 INTFGRATEN CIRCUTT
376 0ona1 7408 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 no83 741097 IMTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0093 7432 INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT
a76 0125 7427 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0171 74148 1.C.
376 017R 78322 T1.C.
376 n170 74368 / 80QA 1.C. FCsRa3
176 0183 74173 1.C.
37A 0194 7411 1.C.
37/ 01a7 74504 1.Ce
3?7/ N200 74508 T1.C.
376 20 74574 1,.C. EC&320
27K 0ToA 74500 1,.,C.
‘ s 376 nAn3e 74510 1.C. ‘
37+ ann{ 14 DIN 16 SNCKET (SYAFED TA L) *

#A#=FRACTICNAL QTY

OUANTITY

Q.75
1.95
1.00
200
«40
1.00
3. 06
e 61
4400
34.00
32.00
?23.00
10.00
100
Re00
3.00
4500
4,00
2400
6. 00
2.00
2400
200
2.00
200
200
100
200
2?00
2400
1.00
100
200
14.00
4,00
1.00
1.00
100
3.00
1.00
*1.00
7?00

L XL
yan

LA L]

N
L L]




Si-¢

AN} 4
4 a
RFQFD AS n& WANG LAORATORIFES, INC, PAGFE 2
/ / HILL OF MATERIALS 02/71R/77
ASSFMALY DART NUMSER 177 9201 A LEGEND
ASSFEMALY DESCRIPTINM S%20 VASTFR COU(CABINET STYLF) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITFM
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTINN
376 9n02 24 DPIN [C SOCKET SURNDY
376 9014 1% BIN 1C SNCKET
S10 7201 # 7201 PRINTFP CIRCHIT ROARD
377 0314 # TMS4050 RAM 4K (1P PIN)
377 0317 # 2708 INTEL PRNM
210 7202 A % & 7202-A MODULE(A/T)
200 7202 ¥ 7202 W/UNLOADED SOCKFTS(A/T)
nNoon 0001 LASOR SUR-SYSTEMS
000 0011 LAsnNnR QUALTTY CONTROL
300 1087 R? PF 10% CFRAMIC CAPACITOR RF 2254
300 1A80 680 PF 10% CFRAMIC CAPACITOR
300 1900 «05 UF 12V +R0~20% CERAMIC CAP FCS832
300 1603 «01 UF 25V $R0-20% CFRAMIC CAP
300 19Q0A «001 UF 200V 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR EC606R
300 4022 15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (R)
321 onorm 10 MC ,05% BLILFY BXW OSCILLATOR
321 001R 171 MHZ OSCILLATNR
328 1503 8 BANK RNCKFR SWITCH
325 Q047 * 8 RANF RNCKFR SWITCH CAP (325-1%03) ECS83?2
330 1011 10 OHM 1/74W 5% ,4 RFSISTOP
330 2033 330 OHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTNR
320 2082 820 OHMM 1/4 W 10X o4 RESISTOR
330 3010 1K 0OHM 1/4 W 10% 8 RESISTOR FCSR32
330 3010 R % 1K OHM 174 W 10% -R RFSISTNR
330 3022 R x 22K OHM 1/4 W 10X -R RESTISTOR FC5948
330 20R2 R x Be2K OHM 1/4 W 10% -R RESISTNR
330 4010 R % 10K NHM 1/4 W 10% —-R RESISTNR
375 1050 TRANSISTOR SPS6S851
376 0002 T40ON INTEGRATED CIRCUIT ECSR32
37 0003 7410N INTEGRATED CIRCULIT
376 0004 7420N INTHFGRATED CIRCUIT
376 000F T472N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0COA 7474N INTEGRATEDN CIRCULIT
376 000¢f 7442N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0010 T404N INTFGRATEND CIPCUIT
376 001A 7402 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 002 748AN [NTFGRATED CIOCUIT
276 0041 NR2EAEQ INTFGRATFN CIQRTULT
376 00RD 74100 IMTICCRATEN CIRCUIT
376 00813 74193 INTEGRATED CIRCULIT
37F NGA1 T4aNR INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT ECHR3?
376 0083 741¢7 [MTTGRATFD CIRCUTT

#¥¥=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

4,00
36.00
1.00
3600
4,00
1.00
1.00
354
71
100
1.00
31.00
1.00
1.00
Se00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
200
2400
2.00
3.00
S.00
40,00
800
Q.00
200
3.00
2400
2. 00
100
11.00
4,00
4,00
200
1.00

- 200
100
200
60,00
1.00

an
yan




RVISEN AS nF WANG LAHCRATORIFS, INCe. PAGE 3

/7 7/ HILL OF MATERIALS 02718777
ASSFMALY PART NIMRFER 177 aop01 A LEGFND

ASSEMALY NESCRIPTIM 5520 MASTENR CPU(CARINFT STYLE) $=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM 4##4=FQACTIONAL OTY

PART NUMBFR NFEFSCRIPTINN QUANTITY

376 0093 7432 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 3.00

376 NO9Aa T41F1/7931A TINTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 600

376 O009R 74174 INTFGRATED CIRPCUITY 3.00

376 0110 74175 INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT 2.00

376 0125 7427 INTEGRATED CTIRCUIT 1.00

376 0139 7414 jeCe ’ 1.00

376 0171 74148 [.Ce. 1.00

376 0176 74367 / B097 1.Ce 600

376 N017R 75322 1.Co 1.00

376 0179 743FAP. / BOOR 1,C. FCS832 4 .00

376 0185 TP 1.C, FCS5R32 2400

376 0194 7411 1.C, 1.00

376 0197 74504 1,.C, ECSR32 2.00

376 0190 74502 T1aCe 1.00

376 0205 74532 1+Co 1.00

376 0228 74500 1.C, FC5832 1.00

¥ 376 9011 40 PIN TC SNCKET RUPNDY # DILRZ40D] 1.00

; S10 7202 # 7202 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD 1.00

377 0260 8080A MICROPROCFSSOR 1.00

210 7203 * ¥ 72032 MODULF(A/T) 100
000 0001 LABNR SUIB-SYSTEMS 3.09 aney
000 0011 LARBOR QUALITY CONTROL 62 pay

300 1560 S60 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR 200

300 1900 eNS UF 12V +R0=-20% CERAMIC CAP PCBFNL 36,00

300 1930 el UF S0V +80-20% CERAMIC CAP(HIFRQ FC6276 1.00

300 2010 «N01 UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITOR FCAh?276 100

300 2068 « 0068 UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITNR 100

300 4022 15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (R) 2«00

330 2018 120 OHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTMR ECS5829 1«00

330 2022 270 OHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTOR PCAFNL 100

330 2022 R *x 220 DHM 1/4 W 10% =P DFSISTOR PCBFNL 13.00

330 20323 330 OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RESISTOR PCAFNL . Se00

330 2N33 7 & 330 OHM 1/4 W 10% -R RESISTOR PCRFNL 900

330 2010 1K OHM 1/4 W 10% o4 PESISTOR PCBFNL 100

33N 3010 R % I¥ OHM /4 w 10% -R RFSISTOR RF226R 7400

540 3022 P % 22K OHM 1/4 W 10% -R RESISTNR £C5829 2600

320 3047 Q,7%¥ OHM /4 W 10% .48 RFSISTOR 1.00

320 4010 10k OMM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTOR EC6276 : ?.00

375 1009 TNP2TN STILICON TRANSISTOR 100

375 gnO | ToArC IPAD AG778R7-1 LARGF FECS5R29 100

374 0002 TANON INTFGRATED CIRCULT 600

‘ 374 00073 7AYOM INTTARATEN CIRCUTT . FC5£3% R %00
. L]




‘e
3
Q’SFD AS NF

/ /

ASSFMHLY PART NUMRER
ASSEMALY NDESCRIPTIMN

PART NUMRER

WANC LASBNDATORIFS, TNCe
RILL OF MATFOTALS

177 9201 A
S€20 MASTER CPU(CARINFT STYLE)

NCSCRIPTION

376 0004 7420N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0006 7474N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0010 7404N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0011 TA493N INTEGRATEN CIPCUIT
376 0016 7402 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0040 NB242N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0045 74H04N INTEFGRATFD CIRCUIT
376 0048 74153 INTFGRATED CIRCUITY
376 0053 741923 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0081 7408 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
375 0093 7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0094 741A1/9316 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0007 741905/9300 INTEGRATFN CIRCUIT
376 0104 902 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0119 74175 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

" 376 0128 74328 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

- 376 0176 74367 / B097 1.Co

~ 376 0183 74173 1.Ce.
376 0104 7411 1.C.
376 0250 Q9401 1e.C.
376 9001 14 PIN TIC SOCKFT (SNLDER TAIL)
380 2120 IN75%9A 12V ZENER DIODE
10 7203 # 7203 PRINTEN CIRCUIT ROARD

210 7206 %X # 7206 MODULE(A/T)

000 0001 LABNR SUB-SYSTFMS
000 0011 LLARDR QUALTTY CONTROL
300 1100 100 PF 10% CFRAMIC CAPAC!TOR
300 1330 330 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACI TOR
300 1900 205 UF 12V +80-20%X CERAMIC CAP
300 1906 «001 UF 200V 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR
300 2147 «047UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITNR
300 3058 2000 UF 20V ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
300 4022 15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (R)
300 4032 10 UF 35V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (C)
230 1027 27 NHM 1/4 w 10% +4 ]RFSISTOR
3310 2010 100 NHM 1/4 W 10¥ .4 QFSISTOR
330 2022 220 OHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTNR
330 2048 Q * 470 OHM 1 /4 W % -R RFSISTNR
330 206# 6€°0 OHM 1/4 W I1NY .4 RESISTNR
330 3010 1K NYUM 1/4 W INY .4 RESISTM
330 301A 1PK (MM 1/4 W 10% .6 RCSISTOR

230 3023 R

X

2elK NHMA YV /4w £Y —-R RESISTOR

PAGE a
02/18/77

LEGEND

*=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM ##e¢=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

100

17.00

4,00

2.00

3.00

2.00

1,00

4,00

2.00

RF226R 8,00
500

3.00

PCSFNL 2.00
1.00

3.00

8. 00

2.00

200

EC5829 700
100

FC651R 1.00
1,00

1,00

1.00

2041

.48

1.00

1.00

1,00

1,00

1.00

1.00

3.00

200

1.00

200

1,00

4,00

2.00

FC&ER27 1,00
200

4,00

(L4
N




81-¢

CEVISED AS OF WANC LARORATORTES, INC. PACE s

/ 7/ “TLL NF MATERTIALS 02718777
ACGSEMRLY PART NUMRER 177 Q201 A LEGEND
AGSEMALY DFSCRIPTINN  &C20 MASTER COU(CARINFT STYLF) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITFM ##¥=FRACTINNAL OQTY
PART NUMR=R DTSCRIPTINN QUANTITY
330 3028 uh P2e7X OHM 1/4 W 5% UR RESISTOR 2400
330 3naz7 4e7K NHM 1/4 W 10% o4 AFSISTOR 200
320 4010 10K OHM 1/4 W 10X o4 RES]ISTNR 200
330 4019 18K OHM 5% 1/4W o4 7ESISTNR 1.00
331 0010 1 OHM 1 /2w 10¥Y QFSISTNR ECER4Q 200
331 0022 Pe2 OHM 1/2W RESISTOR 10% ECSeaa 1.00
331 2022 Pe2% NHM 1/2 w 10% QFSISTNR te00
332 2082 820 OHM 1 W 10% RFSISTOR 100
332 3012 1e2K OHM 1 W 10% RESISTOR 1.00
33?2 301° 1eSK OHM 1 W 10% RESISTOR 1.00
334 0012 DISC 3 NHM 11 W RESISTNR 1.00
334 0025 7e5 OHM 7W S¥ RESISTOR 1.00
336 1014 1K TRIMPOT Q0 DOFG MOUNT RFCKMAN#72X 4.00
375 105? TRANSISTOR 2N6387 (PLASTIC) 200
375 1053 TRANSISTOR RPCAR203A (PLASTIC) 2.00
378 9016 MICA INSUL#DF1I03R FOR 375-1034/1035 4,00
376 0066 723 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 3.00
376 0134 LM304 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0240 LM339 Je.Ce 1.00
380 0000 4R «4R GFRMANTIUM NDIONE 100
3B0 1001 R * DO3S STL DINDE 30Ve 100MA AT |V TRR F(CKH4O 2.00
380 20n4R INS230/e5M4 o 7752 467V 1 /29 2% ZENFR ECR775 200
380 2111 INS241/45M117G2 11V 1/72W 2X ZFNFR FC577¢% 1.00
asn 2113 IN4743A 13V ZENER DIODE 1.00
380 3002 A ING719 RECTIFIFR . 4,00
380 300¢#8 Al1SA RECTIFIER 200
47TR 032A HEFATSTNK 4REG RD(928M1/M2)C6FAN-105 1.00
510 7206 # 7206 SRINTEN CIRCUIT BNARD 1.00
650 2080 6-32 X 1/4 PAN HD PHL MS 5SS SFMS 2400
650 3131 6=32 X 3/8 MYLNNM CNVEREN FIL HD SLT ECS827 4400
210 7214 A 7214A MONULF(PREL IMIMNARY) EC6313 1.00
200 7214 7214 w/UNLPADFEDR SNCKETS 1.00
noo0 0N01 LARNR SUR-SYS TEMS 4,00
000 0011 L ARNR QUALTTY CNOANTRNL « 80 LA L]
300 1900 e 05 UF 12V 4£0-20% CERAMIC CADP £EC6503 45.00
300 2118 «015 UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITAD ECES03 1.00
300 an2? 1€ UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACTITOR (N) FCA503 7.00
300 sn1 2 NISC 0022 UF S00V €% MICA CAP FC6503 1.00
330 1092 n % Al NHM 1/468 W A% -2 RESISTOR FCHIS 6400
330 2011 uA 100 OHM 1 /48w €% IR RESTISTNR FCR2) 3 600
330 202A P % 270 OHM 1/4 W 5% -P DFSISTOR LCA3132 AeDO

. N

‘ 330 2n4a0 R % 3A0 NYM 174 w S5 —D".QYST"!Q FCARR1R . .5000
] "




61-¢€

)

REVISED AS OF

/

ASSEMRLY PART NUMRFP
ASS=MALY DESCRIPTION

/

PART NUMBER

270 0335

LAY

330
330
330
330
330
350
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
37¢
37¢
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
377
510

377 030k

* # Q2AM] CHASSITS

000 0001

WA

177 9201 A
5520 MASTFE

DFSCRIPTION

3n10
3022 R %
3047
4011
4047
0021
0002
0003
0006
0008
0010
0016
0041
0045
0047
0nA81
0082
0093
00Qa
0097
0104
0138
014F
o176
0179
0183
0194
0199
0200
0202
0205
0217
0237
023&
024 ¢
0256A
Q010
0069
7214

NG LLARDRATNRIES, INCe PAGF 6
RILL OF MATERIALS 02718777
LEGEMD

R CPU(CABINFT STYLE) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM
1. QOHM 1/4 W 10% 4 RFSISTOR FC6503
2e¢2K OHM 1/4 W 10% -R RFSISTNR EC6503
A,7K OHM t1/4 W 10% 4 RESISTOR EC6503
10K OHM 1/4 W SX 4 RESISTOR EC6503
47K OHM 1/4 W 10X o4 RESISTOR EC6503
225-22221-110 SOL TYPE

T400N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7410N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT £C6503

7474N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7442N INTEGRATED CIRCULIT EC6503
T7404AN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT EC6108
7402 INTEARRATED CIRCUIT FC 6503
NB266R INTEGRATED CIRCUTIT EC6503
7AHOAN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT EC6108
74151 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT EC6503
TA40R INTEGRATED CIRCUIT EC6503
7415779322 1eCe FC6503
7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT EC6503
7416179316 INTEGRATFED CIRCUITY

74195/9300 INTEGRATED CIRCUILIT

9602 INTEGRATED CIRCU.T

T4298 1,C,

75107 1aCe EC6503
743A7 / 8097 1l.Ce

74368 / 8098 1.Ce.

74173 1a.Ce

7411 1eCe

74502 1.Cs

74508 1aCo EC6503
74574 1,.,Co

74532 l.Ce FC6503
745157 1.Coe EC6503
74511 1.Ce.

74510 1.Co

745280 1.Ce EC6503
75113 1.,Ce EC6313

22 PINM IC SOCKET RURNDY # DILBZ22P]

2102A-4 /7 2102-1 / 91023 RAM
7214 ORINTED CIRCUIT RNARD

# 2101-1 RAM 1,Ce.

LAROR

AS

SY(AOHT)
S -SYSTEVS

#¥H¥=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

100
32.00
1.00
100
100
100
A .00
3.00
7.00
100
500
4,00
1.00
100
1.00
3,00
200
700
600
4,00
1,00
200
3.00
3.00
6400
200
3.00
100
100
300
1,00
200
1.00
2400
100
6000
200
100
100
200
1.00
1019

AN




REVISFD AS 0OF

WANG LARORATORIFS, INCe P AGF. 4
/ /7 S[ILL OF MATERTAL S 02718777
ASSEMALY PART NUMBER 177 0201 A LEGEND
ASSEMALLY DFSCRIPTION §520 MASTER CPU(CARINFT STYLE) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS 1TFEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY

PART NUMBFR NDFSCRIPTINN

QUANTITY
000 0011 LARQOR OUALITY CONTROL 2.04 Ny
210 7205 X # 7205 MODULE (MR) (PRELTIMINARY) 1.00
000 0001 LARNR SUR-SYSTE MS 67 Y7
0N00 0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTRNL e13 'Y
279 0301 PLUNGER GUIDE ASSEMBLY AR15-51 £C6338 1.00
451 4066 301 MICPN-SW SRACKFT C5033-116 (2 1.00
478 00ARA 301 PLUNGFR GUINE REQO3IA-117 (2 1.00
325 2308 11SM1 MI1C2N SWITCH FOR rp-] FC633R8 1.00
328 9034 BUSH PUTTNN PFD ALCONCY ® EC6338 1.00
350 0011 T225-21521-110 PC CONN SNLDFR TYPF EC6330 7.00
350 0021 225-227221-110 SOL TYPE ECH3I30 8.00
350 0027 < 261-10022-2 PC CONN (SHNRT) 2.00
350 0039 44 POS P.C.CONN SNLNER TYPF(CINCH) FEC6330 4,00
370 0027 LAMP sDRANGE (LED IMVS5 154 RF 2251 1.00
2R0 4000 FMAaN3 / 1NAOO4 RFCTIFIER RF 2251 1.00
w 461 30556 301 SWITCH PLUNGER R5033-114 FC633R8 1.00
RS 510 7205 # 7205 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 1.00
© 650 0320 2-56 X 1 RD HD NYLON WM< EC6338 2.00
652 0091 2=-56 NYLON HEX NUT FC633e 2.00
654 119F ? PDS PIN HEANER ASSY AMP 350200-1 RF 2251 1.00
220 0117 74C AC CONN CABLF A6499-30 EC5027 2.00
N00 0001 LAROR SUR-SYSTE MS el1 1T
000 0011 LABNAR QUALITY CONTRNL .02 11
420 1003 POWFR CABLE 3 CNND 1R GA W/SVT FC4Q6R 2.92 ' T
654 1150 SOCKET HOUSING 1-480303-0 1.00
654 1163 PR SOCKET 20-14 GA(REEL)AMP A1117-4 ECA496p 3.00
220 104z PO22 WIRE & LUG ASSY(2LCRT)NE4BP—12 2.00
000 0001 LARCR SUB-SYS TE M§ «01 e
ADO0 0054 WIRF 1R GA CRFEN/YELLOW UL 33 Yy
654 0050 2 ¥6 RING TONGUF RED PA16-AM(PK/RFEL ) 1.00
654 0062 R #4 FORK LUG RED RA16F-6M (2K /REFL) 1.00
220 1094 PN4Fs WIRPF f LUG ASSY B 1.00
000 0001 LABNR SUB-SYS TFMS 02 yon
A00 000N WIRE 1R GA BLACK UL 90 T
654 004N R FASTON TFRMINAL RFD AMP 425QQ-4 1.00
54 0084 D FASTON TEQMINAL (RLUF)RNY¥PQ 1 4RP58M 1.00
220 1095 POAG WIRF f LUG ASSY(92PM1)R64R2-12 1.00
000 0nng LARNR SUR-SYSTEMS 01 (X T
ANG 7000 16 GA AILACK STRANDEN WIRF .29 vaw
AR4 0ORA D FASTNY TERMINAL(RLUF)IRDYSPQ 14RISAM 1.00
220 1004 PNED WIKF £ LUG ASSY(aPAM1) G4/ -1 P 1.00
' , 000 nopy LARND  SUR-SYSTE v . * .08
v e ]




12-¢

LI v o [ ]

REVISED AS OF WANG ILANORATNRIFS, TINC. ‘PAGE a
VA4 RILL OF MATERIALS 02/718/,77
ASSFMALY PART NUMREDY 177 QP01 A LEGEND
ASSEMALY DFSCRIPTINN S§5%20 MAGTFR CPU(CARINFT STYLF) 2=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM  w###=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMBER DFSCRIPTINN OUANTI TY
000 0011 LATNR QUALTTY CONTROL «02 naw
600 7000 16 GA NLACK STRANNED WIRE 50 'Yy
654 0NB4 R FASTON TERMINAL (BLUE)RDY#PQ 14R2S5ARM EC6K131 1.00
220 1097 PO51 WIRF & LUG ASSY(Q28M1)R6482-12 1.00
000 0001 LAROR SUR-SYSTE MS «01 txrr
AN00 7000 16 GA BLACK STRANDEND WIRF 1«10 'Yz
654 00R4 R FASTON TERMINAL(BLUE)RDY#PQ 14RP5AM 100 '
220 1098 P0S2 WIRE £ LUG ASSY(928M1)R6482-12 100
000 0001 LASOR SUB-SYSTEMS e 01 'Y}
6N00 7009 16 GA WHITE STRANDED WIRF 1.10 yan
654 00R4 R FASTON TERMINAL(BLUE)BDY#PQ 14R258M 1.00
220 1099 P0OS3 WIRF £ LUG ASSY(928BM1)R6482-12 1.00
000 0001 LARNR SUB-SYSTEMS e 02 'Yy
600 7004 16 GA YEL STRANDED WIRE 58 nan
654 1163 R SNCKFT 20-14 GA(REFEL)AMP K1117-4 1.00
220 1100 POWER CORD CARLF(Q2RAM1)R6482-116 1.00
000 0001 LARDR SUR~-SYSTEMS 10 'y 1]
000 0011 LABOR QUALITY CONTROL « 04 'Yz
420 1004 CORD POWER 10AMP BELDEN ¥#17419-S 1.00
600 000Q WIRF 18 GA WHITE UL «58 'Yy
654 0017 FASTON TERMINAL AMP 428441 1.00
654 00AR R FASTON TERMINAL RFD AMP 42%0Q0-4 1.00
654 0052 R #6 RING TONGUFE BLU RA14-6M(2K /REEL) 1.00
654 0084 R FASTON TERMINAL(BLUF)BDY#PQ 14R258M EC6131 2.00
270 0336 SPR CONN PLATE & CABLF ASSY DABAO11 FCH2R0N 1.00
350 103~ HNC SOCKET (F) CONN UG1094A 6e 00
350 2078 TNC BULKHFAD CONN(F)(PANFL)BW311403 fe 00
452 21509 PLATE .CNONN RFAR 6 PAIR C6840-104 1.00
510 6703 6702 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD 1.00
600 2000 * WIRF 24 GA RLACK UL 24,00
600 2002 * WIRT 24 GA RED UL 12.00
600 2005 * WIRF 24 GA GREEN UL W/OFF-76 12.00
605 1004 * CABILF TYF, PAN-TY PLTIM-M 10,00
652 0010 4-40 PEM NUT CLS440-2 600
654 1011 378" GROUND LUG HH SMITH 1497 12.00
270 3063 HEATSINK HARNFCS(928M1)IN6482-117 1.00
000 0NN LARNR SUB-SYSTEMS 19 rY
000 0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTROL « 04 woy
600 0NN» WIRT 18 GA QED A 1.75 Yy’
600 ANOO 14 GA WHITF STRANDED WIRE 1.75 'Y
AND 7N0A4 1A A YEL STRANNDEN WIRE 1.00
600 700F 1~ CA ALUE STRANDFD WIRF 1.59 N




REVISED AS OF WANG LASORATORIFS, INC. DACE a

/7 7/ All.LL 0O MATERIALS 02/71R/77
ASSEFMALY DPART NUMAFR 177 Q201 A LFGFND

ASSEMALY DESCRIPTION SA20 MASTFR CPU(CARINFT STYLF) *=KIT TAG W#=STATUS 1TFM #¥#=FRACTIONAL QTY

PART NUMBER DFSCRIPTINN OUANTITY

605 1004 CARLE TYE, PAN-TY PLTIM-M 3.00

654 114°P SOCKFET HOUSING 1-480318-0 1.00

654 1140 PIN HNAUSING 1-4R0305-0 1.00

54 1162 R SOCKET 20-14 GA(RFEL)AMD A1117-4 200

654 1164 R PIN TFRM 20-14 GA(RFEL)AMP &111P-4 3.00

300 30%0 124X UF 18V FLECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1.00

300 3067 11K UF S0V FLFCTRNLYTIC CARPACITNR 1.00

300 3069 27000 UF 30V FLFCTROLYTIC CAP 1.00

300 9004 CAP CLAMP 1 3/4"3LUG SC#115-058-13 ‘000

300 900K CAP CLAMP 2 1/2 INCH 3 LUG 1.00

300 Q010 CAP RQONT FOR 300-3042 1.00

300 9021 CAP CLAMP C TYPE 2 INCH 2 LUGWNFF74 1.00

300 9022 CAP CLAMP 2 1/15 INCH 3 LUG 1.00

310 0010 10 TERMINAL STRIP 1.00

325 0021 ON=-DFF ROCKFR SW SPDT TR201 Tw-8 1.00

Y 331 3012 142K OHM 1/2 W 10X RESISTNR 200

N 331 3022 2e2K MHM 1/2 W 10% RESISTOR 1.00

360 0001 FUSF HOLDER STR CONTACT 1.00

3A0 9000 RURRZR WSHR FNR 3K0-0000 / 360-0001 1.00

360 9002 HEX NUT FNR 360-0000 / 360-0001 1.00

360 Q00 LOCK WSHR LF#00S023(FOR 3A0-0000/1) 1.00

375 1048 TRANSISTNR 2NS301 1.00

375 9014 INSULATOR XTOR MOUNT WECKFSSER TM-1 1.00

380 3000 IN1200A RFCTIFIER 200

384 5000 130 VOLT VARISTOR V130LA10 £C6280 1.00

409 1011 FANSKELFTON(105CFM)RNTRON MUPA2 100

410 Q111 A MHC SA55 CVT 60HZ(M1/M2)C5068-107 1.00

410 2055 LINC FILTER 5§ AMP CORCOM SK1 1.00

420 1005 PNWFR CNOARND ROTRNN FAN 16415 FC6349 1.00

449 0101 FAN GUARD 4" (9L ACK)DS 300-10n5 1.00

450 00A1 WANC TAC (3LANK) C5300-1049 FC5927 1.00

451 1103 A CHASICS(QPAM1/M2)EARE0~-118 100

451 2146 A REAR CNVFR(O2AM1 /M2 )IDABA0-115 1.00

ac1 3076 A PANFL sFRONT NDNFESS(QPRM] /2 )DARLGO=-112 ECSQ27 1.00

451 3077 8 PANTL LOUTFR FROANT(QPARAM] IDERGN-113 FCR027 1.00

451 30748 A PANELJINNER FRONT(QPAM1/2 )DARA0O~118 FCS5Q27 1.00

457 25869 PLATE sCLAMD(QDPEML/M2)CARAN~-10D 1.00

4A1 3273 RN CLAMP(Q2EM]I /M2 )R6R40-101 1,00

ah1 3274 STUNGSILOCKING(I2ARV] /M2 )RGRA0-] 02 2400

4K?2 0087 SPCRGFIRFR #4 X 1/4 X 3/RL SM#211A 1600

4K2 0063 CA SPACER SMITH 2321 6-3? Ec50p7 . 200
4c? 0181 ,, M. SRC?, PHENRLIC CUPRENT a-."s(. ., » + 4.00




€T-¢t

‘e LY
a a
Qpl'SFD AS OF

WANG INCo.

LABORATORIES,

(2

LFGFEND
*=K1T7T TAG

EC5027
FCSQe27

FC6445

FCS927

F£C5027

FC5027

ECS5927

ECS5027

ECS5927

ECS027

FCS027
ECS927

/7 7/ RILL OF MATFRIALS
ASSFMILY PART NUMRER 177 9201 A
ASSEMALY DESCRIOTIMNN  SE20 MASTER CPU(CARINFT STYLE)
PART NUMBFER DFSCRIPTION
462 0173 TY SPACFER,SHIM R577&-143
478 C061 700 PROGRAM CLAMP NUTS BS5900-27
47R 0327 HFATSINK (928 MASTER)IC6840-107
605 0015 * #3 CLEAR TURING
605 1004 * CABLE TYE, PAN-=TY PLTIM-M
650 2120 4-40 X 3/78 PAN HD PHL MS SS SFMS
650 2400 4-40 X 1 1/4 FL HD PHL MS S€<
650 3120 6-32 X 3/8 PAN HD PHL MS SS SFwMS
650 3240 6-32 X 3/4 PAN HD PHL MS SS
650 3246 6-32 X 3/4 PANEL SCREW WANG GRAY
650 6160 10-32 X 1/2 PAN HD PHL MS SS SEMS
651 1005 STUD SELF-CLINCH PEM FHS-440-6K
651 1016 PFM STUD FHS—-6-32-10
651 1020 10-32 X 3/8 PEM STUD FHS 10-32-6
651 1024 6-32 X 3/4 PEM STUD FHS A32-12
6S1 1038 THRED STUN 4-40X1*" 77-16-104-13
652 0008 6-32 PEM NUT #CL K32-2
652 0032 6-32 LOCK-NUT KEPS S511-061800-00
652 2000 4-40 HEX NUT SS
652 2004 4-40 SMALL PATTERN HEX NUT SS
652 3004 6-32 SM PATTERN NUT.NAS 671-C6
653 0006 MICA WASHER(LARGE)FNR POWFR XTISTONR
653 2000 Nhe 4 FLAT WASHER
653 2002 NOe 4 INT T LK WASHFR
653 3000 NOe 6 FLAT WASHER
653 3001 NO. 6 INT T LK WASHFR
653 3003 NQ. 6 SPLIT LNOCK MEDN WASHER
654 0048 R x% FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 425Q9-4
654 0074 A.C.RFCEPTACLF F 1540MS
654 1006 ¥6 GROUND LUG
654 1010 #10 GROUND LUG
654 1150 SOCKET HOUSING 1-480303-0
654 1163 R % SOCKET 20-14 GA(REEL)AMP 61117-4
654 1214 GRNMMET s HEYCN 6P3R—-4 (70.80,F
654 1289 SNA® 8USHING SR-500-6(1/2HOLE3/81N) FEA2R0A
278 4000 * FLOPPY NISK DRIVE
000 0005 LARPR PRONUCTION SYSTEMS
000 0011 LAROR OUALTITY CONTRNOL
177 0063 NDISKETTS (FLNPPY)
220 3011 FLNDPPY NDJCSK CARLF C54R2-A?
000 0001 LARCR StIB~SYSTE MS
noo 0011 LABNR QUALTTY CNNTROL

PAGE 10
0o2/18/77

#=STATUS ITEM

#¥#=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

2.00
?2.00
1.00
2.50
15.00
.00
4.00
20,00
3,00
4,00
4.00
2.00
7. 00
2.00
6¢00
12.00
29,00
11.00
2.00
16.00
5.00
1.00
16,00
18.00
5.00
1.00
Se 00
2.00
2.00
3.00
9400
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2450
«50
1.00
1.00
.32
.06

LA L]

N
NP

ann
L2




i+

REVISEND AS 0OF WANG LAHNRATORIFS, INCe. PAGF D |
/ 7 ' QILL OF MATERIALS 02/18/77
ASSTMBLY P ART NUMRFER 177 Q201 A LEGEND
ACSTMALY DESCRIPTION S620 VASTFER CPU(CARINFT STYLE) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITFEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMSER DESCRIPTINN QUANTITY
350 0021 P25-22271-110 SOL Tver FCS323 1.00
350 04Nn2 =N 40 PIN FLAT CARLE CONNECTNR S|0TTOM FCS323 2.00
350 0402 C 40 PIN FLLAT CABLE CONNECTOR COVER 2.00
420 0045 * 40 CNOND FLAT CABLF 2e¢33 (X4
510 67KK 6765 ORINTED CIRCUIT 8NARD ECS5323 100
510 67R7 6767 PRINTED CIRCUIT aNARD ECSK3223 1.00
45?2 4032 GUI”E.QHTTDV(FLHDDY)C6805-IO? FC5™12 1.00
4a7R 0294 CATCH(FLOPPY NRIVFK)R6KBOS-104 FCS5312 1,00
650 2081 4-4NX1/74 FL HD PHL MS SS MAGNETIC FCs5312 500
650 4320 B=-32X1 PAN HND PHL MS <SS £5312A 200
650 4401 8=32X1 174 FLAT HD PHL MS se £S312A 1.00
650 9039 WING SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 1/8 200
652 0062 NUT.TFFE 1/4-2n0 DNT SS=8K8% ECS531°7 200
653 4001 NNg 8 INT T LK WASHFR FCs12 2.00
653 4003 #R FLAT WSHP (3/16 7/16 3/764)CAD PLL ECS5317 200
725 0053 # FLOPPY DISK(IRM COMOATIRL F)SHUGART 1.00
725 0053 91 DONRLFLOPPY DISK (SHUGART) 100
279 nNp53 FLOPPY HANDLF ASSY(Q28M1)CKBAN-10R EC6211 1.00
651 1019 6-32 X 1/2 PEM STUN FHS 6532-8 200
725 0053 92 HANDLF+FLNPPY DISK(RLACK) 1.00
360 1031 SR 3 AMP FIUISF SLO RLO 250V 100
451 4459 BRKT ,,NNNR LOCKING(Q2RM] /2)CARA0D-] 06 100
451 4504 BRKT 4STAT GND RH NDISK DR A6R840~-120 FC6K4KS 1.00
451 408 BRKT 4 STAT GNND LH DISK DR RAR40-12R FCAhEES 1«00
4A1 3275 STUD ah=32 X 3,75 AARAN-120 2400
462 0265 SPACER,PC ANARD(E/F)CHAR]5-13 800
478 0061 700 PROGRAM CLAMP NUTS R8000-27 (2 2000
615 1073 * UNIVERSAL 1ID LAREL(LARGF)CS300-10€6 1,00
A50 41213 8-32X3/ A4 TRUSS HD PHL MS SS ECOhHU6AS 4,00
650 4161 8 8-32X1/?2 FL HD PHL MS (BLACK) 6600
650 6121 10-32X3 /R TRUSS HD PML MS s< 200
650 9012 1/74-20 X /4 FLANGE WHIZ LOCK MS 4,00
652 0041 6-32 ACORN NUT NICKFL PLT. 200
652 3706 6-32 WING NUT CAD PIATE 2400
652 4001 NOo & INT T LK WASHFR i 200
654 1274 CARLE CLAMP ANH.AACK NKI_SO C21-0375 200

o s ok ke el ok R Aok ok ok ok koo o o % sk ‘-"#X(#####*#ﬁ#tt:*t#*****#**tt#*t*#*t#*#**t##ﬁ**** ‘i#‘**t###*#t#t*t‘t**#‘*“‘t“““‘#‘**t“#‘1

uw'n*** Aok KA R RN A Aok ##*#t*ttk#*t*****t*#***ﬁ‘***#ﬁ*#*******ﬁ*t Aok % kR t*#*ttt:*##t*ttf‘t**tt‘t#‘#t#‘#***tti

L] [ J

»
] .. M L




G-t

. . ‘e
' )
REVISED AS OF

/7 7/

ASSTMBLY PART NUMRFR
ASSEEMBLY NFSCRIPT ION

PAQRT NUMRER DF

000 nno3
000 0711 LABOR
177 9210 * 10 VMFG
220 0108 3
000 00
nno oo
210 71

LARBOR

350 0a

350 Oa

350 20

420 00

510 6%

605 01

660 00
725 0056

210 7201 A * ¥ 7201-A
000 0003
000 0011
209 7201

000 00

000 o0

300 12

300 19

300 19

300 19

300 40

330 10

330 10

310 2n

130 230

375 10

37¢ 00

A7F 0N

WANG LARORATORIFS, INC.
ATLL OF MATERIALS

P AGE

177 Q202
5530 MASTER

LFGFND
*=KIT TAG

SCRIPTINON

CALCULATING SYSTEMS

QUALLTTY CONTROL
NISK DRIVE(9280D)

NISK CARLFE ASSY(92RN)NKAR2-138

01 LARCR SUBR-SYSTFMS
11 LARNR QUALITY CONTROL
a8 * 7185 MODULLE (PREL IM 928N) £ C6309

300 4022
330 2010 R =%
350 0401 R

350 2057
462 0200
510 7185
650 22R3
652 2001
654 1162

(030

15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITNR (B)
100 OHM 1 /4w 10% —-R RFSISTOR
36 PIN FLAT CARLF CNNN ROTTOM 3378
S0 PIN CONN RLNCK WIN# MRACSOS
174 RN X 172"L #4 SPCR RICHCO SSa4-4
7185 PRINTED CIRCUIT BNARD
4-40 X 7/8 FILLISTER HD SS
4-40 HEX NUT NYLON
SOCKFT PIN SNOLDFR WINCHESTER 8125
3A PIN FLAT CABLE CONN ROTTOM 3378
o1 ¢C 36 PIN FLAT CARLE CONN CNVER 3378
87 HW HARDWARF FOR 350-2057 WINNJTCAROS
43 36 COND FLAT CARLF 3IM 3405
R7 # 6587 DORINTFEN CIRCUIT ROARD
3z CARLF JACKET,,FLAT 3w
?6 TAPF (COPPER FOIL 3 1/4"w #1181
MODFL 448 10 MEG DITK DRIVE(DIARLOD)
MNDNDULFE(A/T)
LARNR CALCULATING SYSTFMS
LARNR QUALTTY CONTRNL
¥ 7201 W/UMLOADED SOCKETS(A/1)

01 LARNOR SUB-SYSTEMS

1 LAROR QUALITY CONTRNL

70 270 PS 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR RF 2244
oo « 05 UF 12V +RN-20% CEFRAMIC CAP PCBFNL
an ol UUF 50V 4RO0-20% CERAMIC CAP(HIFRQO

31 1 U CFRAMIC CARPACITAR(HIGH FRFQ)

22 15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITNR (R)

11 10 NDHM 1 /4W 5% .4 RFSISTOR PCARFNL
11 P % 10 NHM 1/4 W 8% -0 RES]ICTOR O CaFNL
22 R % 220 OHM 1/4 W 10% =R RFESISTNR P CRFNL
22 N % CePK (HM 1/4 W 10¥Y -R RESISTOR PCRFNL
s0 TRANSIGTNR sPaRsh 1

n» 7A40ON TMTTGRATEN CIRCULT

nen 7474N INTCARATFED CIRCULIT FCAR2Q

1

o2/18/777

#=STATUS ITFM

#N4=FRACTINNAL QTY

QUANTITY

Q975
195
100
100
107 e
2?1 L X X4
100
2000
19.00
200
1.00
4400
100
400
4,00
5000
200
4,00
100
1200
200
Se 66
1132
100
100
200
e40 L XX
100
3.06 van
61 r AN
4.00
34,00
32.00
23.00
1000
100
f.00
300
454,00
4«00
2«00
FeNO

ray
L 24

NN
L XX




9z-¢

REVISFED AS 0OF WANG LASNORATORIFES, INC, PACGE 2
/7 7/ ATLIL. NF MATFRIALS o2/71a/77
ASSEMRLY PART NUMRER 177 a202 LEGEND
ASSEMALY DESCRIOTINN S5530 MASTER *=K[T TAG W#=STATUS ITEM
PART NUMAER DESCRIPTION
376 0008 T442N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0010 7A0AN INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT
376 0011 7493N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 00145 7402 INTEGRATFED CIRCUIT
376 0041 NA2668 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0048 74153 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 00490 74155 INTFGRATFD CIPCULT
376 0081 7408 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0083 74197 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0097 7432 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT
376 0125 7427 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0171 74148 1.Co.
376 0178 75322 1l.Ce
376 0179 743A8 / 8098 1.Ce. ECSR33
376 0182 74173 1.C.
376 0194 7411 1.Ce
376 0197 74504 1.C.
376 0200 74508 1.C.
376 0207 74574 T.C. EC6329
376 0228 74500 I1.Ce
376 0238 74510 1.Ca
376 anni 14 PIN IC SNCKET (SALNER TAIL)
376 ano3 24 PIN 1C SOCKET RURNDY
376 Q014 18 PIN 1C SOCKET
510 7201 # 7201 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARND
377 0314 # TMS4050 RAM 4K (18R OIN)
377 0217 # 270R INTEL PROM
210 7202 A x # 7207—-a MNNDULF(A/1)
200 7202 # 7202 W/UNLOADTD SNCKETS(A/])
000 0001 LaABNR SUB-SYSTEMS
000 0011 LARNR OUALITY CONTRNL
300 10R?2 7 PF 10X CFRAMIC CAPACITOR RF 2254
200 1KAR0O 6P0 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR
300 tQ00 « 0S5 UF 12V 4R0-20%X CERAMIC CAP ECS832
300 1903 e01 UF 25V +80-20% CFRRAMIC CAP
300 1906 «(ONY1 UF 200V 10% CFRAMIC CAPACITN® FC6068
N0 4027 15 UF 20V 10X  TANT CAPACITOR (R)
221 0nOF 10 MC ,05% ALILEY B¥W OSCILLATOR
321 onyr 17«1 "MH7 NSCILLATNR
325 15013 8 SANK DOCKFR SWITCH
325 Q@4

730 1011
e - .
‘

.

P RANK POCKFR SWITCH CAP (325-18013) FCKL32
10 TH” 174w 5% .4 RFSISTNR

‘ »

¥#4=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

200
3.00
2.00
200
2400
200
1.00
200
200
200
1.00
100
2400
14,00
4400
100
100
100
3.00
1.00
100
200
4,00
36,00
100
3600
4,00
1.00
1.00
3.54
71
1.00
1.00
31.00
1.00
1.00
500
100
100
1,00
100
200

L X4
L X4




L2-¢

LIEY

WANG LABORATORIFSs INC, PAGE 3
/7 7/ AILL OF MATERIALS 02718/77
AGSEMSLY PART NUMRER 177 9202 LE GEND
ASSEMALY DESCRIPTION S5S30 MASTFER *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITSM
PART NUMRFR NDESCRIPTION

330
330
330
330
330
330
330
375
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
276
376
376
376
510
277 0269

2033
2082
anio
3010
3022
3082
4010
1050
000>
0003
0004
0005
0006
0008
0010
0016
003A
0041
0050
0053
0081
0083
0093
0094
oo9e
o110
012=
013
0171
0176
017¢
0170
0185
0194
0197
01QaQ
0205
022¢e
Q011
7202

Q002

* * * *

330 OHM 1/4 W 10X 4 RFSISTOR
6820 OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 PESISTOR

IK NHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RPESISTOR FCSR32
1K OHM 1/4 W 10X -R RFSISTOR
22K OHM 1/4 W 10X -R RESISTOR FC5948

Be2K DHM 1/4 W 10X R RFSISTOR
10K OHM 1/4 W 10X -R RESISTOR
TRANSISTOR SPS65S51

TAOON INTFGRATED CIRCUIT ECS832
7410N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

T7420N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7473N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

T7474N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

T7442N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7404N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7402 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7486N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
NR266%8 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
74180 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

74103 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

740R INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FECSR32
74197 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
74161/9316 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT
74174 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

74175 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7427 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7414 1.Ce

74148 1.Ce

74367 / 8097 1.Ce

75322 1.Co

743AR / 8098 1.Ce FCSA32
BT9R [.C, ECS832
7411 T.Ce

74504 1,.C. ECS832

74502 l1.C.

74532 1.Co

74500 1.C, ECSR32
A0 PIN IC SNCKET RURNDY # NILBZA0P]

# 7202 PRINTEDN CIRCUIT AQARD
ROENA MICHRNPROCFSSOR
210 72023 * & 7203 VOOULF(A/1)

#RNA=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

?2.00
2«00
3.00
5400
40,00
8,00
9,00
2400
3.00
2,00
2.00
100
11.00
4,00
4,00
200
100
200
170
2000
6000
100
3.00
6400
3.00
200
100
1.00
100
600
1.00
4,00
200
100
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
100
1,00
1,00




REVISED AS OF WANG LARORATNRIFS, INC. P AGF a4

/7 AILL OF “ATERTALS 02218277
ASSTMALY PART NUMRER 177 @207 LFGEND
ASSEMALY DESCRIPTION 5520 MASTEP #=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM w#¢=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMRER DESCRIBTINN : QUANTITY
000 0001 LARNR  SUM-SYSTEWS .00  w#wa
000 0011 LAROR  QUALTTY CONTROL 62  mAn
300 1560 S60 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR 2.00
300 1000 <05 UF 12V +AN-20% CERAMIC CAP PCAFNL 36400
300 1030 ¢l UF SOV +P0-20% CFRAMIC CAP(HIFRQ ECAP76 1.00
300 2010 «001 UF 100V *YLAR CAPACITOR FC6276 1.00
300 2068 «00AR UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITN® 1,00
300 an22 18 UF 20V 10% TANY CARACITOR (R) 2.00
330 2018 1R0 NHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTAR FC5A29 1.00
azo0 2022 270 OMM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTOR PCRFNL 1.00
330 2022 ® % 220 OHM 1/4 W 10X -° PESISTOR PCAFNL 13.00
330 2033 AI0 OHM 178 W 10% .4 RFS]STNR ©CBFNL 5.00
330 2033 R % 330 OHM 1/4 W 10% -R PESISTNR PCRFNL 9,00
330 3010 1K OHM 1/4 W 10¥ .4 RESISTOR PCBFNL 1.00
330 3010 R * 1K MHM 1/4 W 10% -R RFSISTOR RF?26R 7.00
® 330 3022 P & 2.7K (HM 1/4 W 10% -R RESISTOR £C5820 26400
N 330 3047 4.7k OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 QFSISTOP 1.00
330 4010 10K OHM 174 W 10% .4 RESISTOR FC6276 2.00
375 1009 PN2P70 SILICON TRANSISTOR 1.00
375 9001 TRANSIPAD B89778R7-1 LAPGE =CS5A20 1.00
375 0002 7400N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 600
376 0003 7410N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FC5835 5.00
376 0004 7420N INTFGRATEN C1PCULT 1.00
376 0006 7474N INTFGRATEN CIRCUIT 17.00
a7e 0010 7408N INTEGRATEN CIRCUIY 4,00
376 0011 7493N INTFGPATED CIRCUIT 2.00
376 0015 7402 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 3.00
376 0040 NB242N INTEGRATER CTRCUIT 2400
276 0045 74H04N INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0048 74153 INTEGRATED CIRGUIT 4.00
376 0053 764103 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 2.00
376 0081 7408 INTECRATED CIRCUTT RF2268 8400
376 0003 7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT €400
376 0004 7416179716 INTEGRATED CIRCUTIT 3.00
376 0007 74195/9700 INTEGRATFD CIRCUTT PCASNL 2.00
376 0104 9R0> INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0110 74175 INTFGRATEN CIRCUIT 3.00
376 012R 7438 INTFCRATFD CIRCUIT 8. 00
376 0176 Ta3R7 /7 EN0QA7 14C. 200
376 0181 74173 1.C. 200
a76 0104 7011 TeCo EcsR2Q . 7400
376 0250, . Tlou01 T.n. ’ s . . . 1.00




6C-t

QF“ISFD AS NF

/

ACSEM3LY DART NUMSFR
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTTION

PART NUWM

210 7206

/

BER

376
380
510

000
000
300
300
300
300
200
300
300
300
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
331
331
331
a3z
33?2
332
334
334
336
375
37
37¢€
376
376
376
3A0

-

9001
2120
7203

) . .

WANG LARBNRATORIFS, INCe PAGE S
AILL NF MATFRIALS 0o2/18/77
177 9202 LEGFE.ND
5830 MACSTFER ¥=KI17 TAG #=STATUS ITFM

NDESCRIPTINN

14 PIN IC SOCKET (SOLDFR TAJL) EC6513
IN759A 12V ZENER DI10ODF

¥ 7203 PRINTED CIRCUIT RANARD

* & 7206 MODULF(A/T)

0001
0011
1100
1330
1900
1906
2147
3058
4022
4032
1027
2010
2022
2048 R
2068
3010
3018
3023 R
3028 uBn
3047
4010
4019
0010
0022
3022
2082
3012
3015
0012
0025
1014
1052
1053
901~
0066
0134
0240
0n0nNn 4R

LARQOR SUB-SYSTEMS

LAROR QUALITY CONTRNOL

100 PF 10X CERAMIC CAPACITNR

330 PF 10% CFRAMIC CAPACITOR

«05 UF 12V +80-20%X CERAMIC CAP

«001 UF 200V 10X CERAMIC CAPACITOR
«047UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITOR

2000 UF 20V ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
1S UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (8)
10 UF 35V 107 TANT CAPACITOR (C)
27 OHM 1/4 w (0X .4 RESISTOR

100 OHM 174 W 10X <4 RESISTOR

220 OHM 1/4 % 10¥% 4 RESISTOR

470 OHM 1/4 W S% —-R RESISTOR

680 OHM 174 W [9% .4 RESISTOR

IK OHM 1/4 W 10% A RESISTOR ECS827
18K OHM 1/4 W 10X ,4 RESISTOR

242K DHM 1/4W 5X —-R RESISTOR

27K NHM 1/4 W SX UR RESISTOR

47K OHM 1/4 W 10% <4 RESISTOR

10K OHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTOR

18K OHM SX 1/4W .4 RESISTOR

1 OHM 1/2W 10% RESISTOR EC5R49
242 OHM 1/2W RESISTOR 10% ECS584°
2¢2K OHM 1/2 % 10% RFSISTOR

820 OHM 1 ¥ 10X RFSISTOR

12K OHM 1 W 10% RESISTOR

1eSK NMHM 1 w 10%Y RFSISTONR

DISC 3 OHM 11 W RESISTOR

7S OHM 7W 5% RFSTISTOR

1K TRIMPODT a0 DFG MOUNT RFCKMANAN72X
TRANSTISTOR PNA3ST7 (PLASTIC)
TRANSISTOR RCAR203A (PLASTIC)

MICA INSUL#DF1038 FNR 375-1034/1035
723 INTEGRATED CIRCULTY

LM304 INTFGPATFD CIRCUITY

LM330 1.C,

e 48 GFRMAMNIUM NIODF

¥¥A=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

1,00
1.00
1,00
1«00
20481

48
100
100
1.00
100
100
1.00
3.00
200
100
200
100
4,00
200
1.00
2.00
4,00
200
200
2.00
1,00
200
1.00
100
100
1.00
100
100
1.00
4,00
200
200
4,00
3.00
100
1,00
1.00

L L 44
L X4




REVISEN AS (F WANG LANORATORTIFS, INC, P AGF 6

/ / SILL NF MATERJAL S 02/168/77
ASGSTMALY PART NUMBER 177 92072 LEGEND

ASSEMULY NFESCRIPTION 51530 MASTFR *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM ##¥=FRACTIONAL QTY

PART NUMRER NDEFSCRIPTINN NUANTI TY

380 1001 R #% DC3S SIL DINDF 30Vse 100MA AT 1V TRR ECRR4O 2. 00

3RO 2048 TMEP30/ e MY o 77S2 47V 1/2W 2% ZFNFR ECS775 2.00

380 2111 INS241/.5M1 17222 11V 1 /2W 2% ZFNER FCS775 1.00

380 21173 IN4743A 13V ZFNFR DIODF 1.00

320 3002 8 ING71Q RECTIFIER 4.00

380 300r Al1SA RECTIFIER 2.00

478 0326 HFATSINK REG DI Q2RMI/M2) CHRAN~-1NS 1.00

510 7206 # 720A PRINTEN CIRCUIT ADARD 1.00

650 3080 =32 X 174 PAN HD PHL MS SS SFMS 2.00

650 3131 6-32 X 3/8 NYLON COVERED FIL HD SLT ECS5R27 4.00

210 7214 1A 7214-1 MNOOULF EC6m1 1.00

209 7214 1 % 7?214-1 W/UNLOANFD SNCKETS (5520/30) 1.00

000 0001 LARDOR SUB=-SYSTEMS 4000
000 0011 LARNR QUALITY CNNTROL « RO L EX4

300 1200 «0S UF 12V +80-20% CFERAMIC CAP EC6502 SR, 00

300 2115 «015 UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITOR £CAR502 100

¥ 300 4022 15 UF 20V 10%X TANT CAPACITNR (%) ECHhS502 11.00

8 300 5012 DTISC 0022 UF SO0V &% MICA CAP 2.00

330 1092 P A1 OHM 1/4 W 5% —-R RESISTOR 14,00

330 2011 UR 100 OHM 1/4W 5X UB RESISTNR 14,00

330 2028 R 270 OHM 1/4 W S% -R RFSISTOR 14,00

330 2040 R 300 OHM /4 W 5% -R RESISTNR 14.00

330 3010 1K OHM 1/74 W 10% o4 RESISTOR FCE6502 1.00

330 3022 P * 22K OHM 1/4 W 10% -R RFESISTNAR FEC6502 44,00

330 3047 4e7K DHM 1/4 W 10¥ .4 RFSISTOR EC6502 1.00

330 4011 10K NHM 174 W 5% ,4 RFSISTOR EC6502 1.00

330 a0av 47K OHM 1/4 W 10%X o4 RESISTOR FC6502 1.00

350 0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYPF 1.00

376 0002 T7400N INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT 4,00

376 0002 741 0N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT ECHS02 3.00

376 000A 7474N INTFGRATEN CIRCUILIT 700

A76 000F8 7442N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 200

376 0010 7404N INTFGRATED CIPCUIT 5.00

376 00164 740? INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT .00

37¢ 0043 NR2K6] INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FEC6502 1.00

376 0045 T4HNAN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00

376 0047 74151 INTFGRATFD CIRCUILT 2400

376 0081 740R INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FCE50°? 3.00

376 00AR? 7A4157/0322 1aCe FC6502 2000

37¢ 0na? 7432 INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT Q,00

37 0094 741/A1/7Q31A INTEGRATFN CIRCUTIT 600

[ o
.. a o

‘ 376 00097 741605/9300 |NTEGQA73CIQCLHT 4400
-




TeE-¢

Yo L Y . ©e " '
v L LY ’
RFll

SED AS OF WANG LASORATORIFS, INC. PAGF 7
/7 7/ HILL NF MATFRIALS o0z/1R/7?7
ASSFMGLY PART NUMBER 177 9202 LE GEND

ASSFMBLY NFSCRIPTION 5530 MASTFR *=K1T TAG #=STATUS ITEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY

PART MUMBER DESCRIPTION OUANTITY

376 0104 9602 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00

376 013R 74708 1,.C. 2.00

376 0146 75107 1.C. £C6502 7.00

376 0176 743K7 / 8097 1.C. 3.00

376 0179 74268 / RD9R 1,Ce 6.00

376 0183 74173 T.C, 2.00

376 0194 7411 J.Ce 3.00

376 0199 74502 1.C. 1.00

376 0200 74508 [.C. EC6502 1.00

376 0202 74S74 1.Ce ' 3.00

376 0205 T4532 JeCe EC6502 1.00

376 0217 745157 1.Ce EC6502 2.00

376 0237 74511 1.C. 1.00

376 07238 74510 I.Ce 2.00

376 0246 745280 1.C, EC6502 1.00

376 0256 75113 1.C. 14.00

376 9010 22 PIN IC SNCKET BURNDY # DILBZ22P1 2.00

377 0060 2102A-4 / 2i02=1 / O1028 RAM 100

510 7214 7214 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD 1.00

377 0308 # 2101-1 RAM T.C. 2.00

270 0365 * 928M2 CHASSIS ASSY(50HZ) 1.00
000 0001 LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS 8.66 oan
000 0011 LABNR OUALITY CONTROL 1.73 aun

210 7205 # 7205 MODULF (MR) (PRELIMINARY) 1.00
000 0001 LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS «67 naw
000 0011 L ARNR OUALITY CONTROL «13 [ X7

279 0301 PLUNGFR GUIDE ASSFMALY 6815-51 EC6338 100

451 4066 301 MICRO-SW BRACKET CS933-116 (2 1.00

478 0068 301 PLUNGER GUINDE BRS5933-117 (2 1.00

325 2305 11SM]1 MICRO SWITCH FOR CP-1 ECA338 1.00

325 9034 PUSH BUTTNN RED ALCN¥#C12 EC633R 100

350 0011 225-21521-110 PC CONN SOLDER TYPE £C6330 7.00

350 0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYPE EC6330 8.00

350 0027 < 261-10022-2 PC CONN (SHMRT) 2.00

350 0039 44 POS P.CCONN SOLDER TYPE(CINCH) EC6330 4,00

370 0027 LAMP s MRANGE(LEDIMVS 154 RF 2251 1.00

380 4000 EMA03 / INAO0O4 RECTIFIFER QRF2251 1.00

461 3054 301 SWITCH PLUNGER R5Q33-114 EC6338 1.00

510 7205 ¥ 7205 PQRINTEN CIPCUIT ROARD 1.00

650 N32n 2-5€6 X 1 RD HD NYLON MS EC6338 2.00

652 0991 2-56 NYLOM HEX NUT EC633R 2.00

54 1108 2 PNS PIN HFANER ASSY AMP 380200-1 RF 2261 1.00




(A%

RTVISED ASs NF
/ /

ASSFMILY PADT NUMBFR
ASSEMALY NESCRIPTION

PART NUMRER

er0 0117
000
000
420
654
674
220 1042
nono
500
654
654
220 1094
noo
600
654
654
220 1095
000
600
654
220 1096
noo
nono
600
AS4
220 1097
nono
6No
654
220 1098
000
ANO
654
220 1009
000
600
554
220 1100
000
200
420
ADO

WANG LABIRATNR]IES s TNCe PAGE ]
HILLL NE MATFRIALS 02/1R/77
177 @202 LFGEND
5830 MASTCR *=KIT TAC ¥=STATUS ITEM

DESCRIPTION

740 AC CNONN CARILF A46400-30

0001 L ARNR SUR-SYSTEMS

0011 LAROR QUALITY.CONTROL

1003 PNWFR CABLF 3 COND 18 GA W/SVT ECA496Fk

1150 SOCKET HOUSING 1-480303-0

1162 © SOCKET 20-14 GA(RFFL)AMP 6£1117-4 ECA406R
DN22 WIRE & LUG ASSY(ALCRT)INGARD~12

0001 LAROR SUR-SYSTEMS

0054 WIRE 1R GA GREEN/YELLQW UL

0050 n HA RING TONGUF RFD QA 16-AM(2K /REFL )

00AD 0 ¥4 FOK LUG RED BA16F -6V (2K /REFL )
PNas WIRE f LUG ASSY R

0001 LAROR SUB-SYSTEMS

n00 0 WIRE 18 GA |LACK UL

004aF © FASTON TEPMINAL RED AMP 472500-4

0084 @ FASTON TERMINAL(BLUF)BDY#PQ ]4R2SRAM
PO49 WIRE €& LUG ASSY(Q28BM]1)R6482-12

0001 LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS

7000 16 GA BLACK STRANDED WIRE

00R4 R FASTON TERMINAL(RLUC)BDY#PQ 14R25RM
POSO WIRF £ LUG ASSY(Q2RM1)RAA8 212

0001 LARNR SUB-SYSTEMS

0011 LABOR QUALTTY CONTRNL

7000 16 GA RLACK STRANDED WIRE

0084 R FASTON TERMINAL (BLUFE)RDY#PQ 14R2S8M EC 6131
POS1 WIRE & LUG ASSY(OQ28M1)R6487—12

0001 LAROR SUR-SYSTEMS

7000 16 GA BILACK STRANDFED WwIQF

0084 R FASTON TERMINAL(RLUE)RDY#PQ 14RP58M
POS? WIRE & LUG ASSY(O28M])R6468 2-12

0001 LARNR SUR=SYSTEMS

7000 16 GA WHITE STRANDED WIRF

00R4 © FASTOM TERMINAL(BLUF)RDY¥PQ |4R25aM
PNS3 WIRFE £ LUG ASSY(Q28BM])R6482—12

0001 LARNR SUB=-SYSTEMS

7004 16 GA YSL STRANDED WIRE

1163 » SOCKET 20-14 GA(REEL)AMP £1117-4
POWER CORN CASLF (Q2BM])R6482—116

nnNni LA’AR SUE-SYSTE MG

o0t LANNR QUALTTY CONTROL

1004 CORN PNWER 10AMP SELDIEN #17410-6

nneea WIIF 1P GA WHITF

PHH=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

200
o1l
¢« 02

292

100

3,00
« 01
33

.00

f.00

1.00
002
Q0

100

1.00

100
e 01
29

100

100
«08
002
¢S50

100

100
e 01

110

100

1.00
01

110

100

1.00
«02
¢ 58

100

1.00
19
e 04

1.00
Pata)

[ 4 »

Ny
N
Ny

e
e

yom
an

L L4
e

e
L AL
LA

L X4
yan

AL
L X1

e
LA L4

L L
LA L

L XL




€e-¢

0..: .
RE SED AS 0OF WANG LARNRATNRPIFS, INCe PAGF 9
/

/ AILL OF MATERIALS 02718777
ASSFMILY PART NUMRFR 177 Q202 LFEGEND
ASSFMALY DFESCRIPTION 5530 MASTFR *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITFM w###=FRACTINNAL QTY
PART NUMBECR NEFSCRIPTINN QUANTITY
654 0017 FASTON TEPMINAL AMP 42R44-] 1.00
654 0048 R FASTON TERMINAL RFD AMP 425Q9-4 1.00
654 0052 R #6 RING TONGUF RLU SA14-6M(2K /RFEFEL) 1«00
654 0084 R FASTON TEFRMINAL(BLUF)RDY#PO 14R258M FC6131 200
270 0366 14PR CONN PLT & CABLE ASSY N6840-25 EC6780 1.00
350 1036 ABNC SOCKET (F) CONN UG10N94A 1400
350 2078 TNC BULKHEAD CONN(F)(PANFL)BW311403 14,00
452 2158 PLATE+CONN REAR 14 PAIR C6840-103 100
510 6703 6703 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 1.00
600 2000 * WIRE 24 GA RLACK UL 63.00
600 2002 * WIRE 24 GA RED W 31.50 L XX
600 2005 * WIRFE 24 GA GREEN UL W/0OFF=-76 31.50 nan
A0S 1004 * CARLE TYEe. PAN-TY PLTIM=-M 25.00
652 0010 4-40 PEM NUT CLS440-2 600
654 1011 378" GROUND LUG HH SMITH 1497 28.00
270 3063 HEATSINK HARNESS(028M1)ND6482-117 1.00
000 0001 LABNR SUIB-SYSTE MS «19 yar
no0 0011 LAROR QUALITY CONTROL 04 o
600 0002 WIRE 18 GA REND WL 1.75 nan
600 6009 14 GA WHITE STRANDED WIRE 175 aan
600 7004 16 GA YFL STRANDED WIRE 1.00
600 7006 16 GA BILUE STRANDED WIRE 159 N1
605 1004 CABLE TYEe PAN-=TY PLTIM=M 3.00
654 1148 SOCKET HNUSING 1-480318-0 1.00
654 1140 PIN HOUSING 1-480305-0 1.00
654 1163 R SOCKET 20-14 GA(REEL)AMP 61117-4 2.00
654 1164 R PIN TFRM 20-14 GA(RFFL)AMP 61118-4 3.00
300 3050 124k UF 15V FELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1.00
300 3067 11K UF 50V ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1.00
300 3069 27000 UF 30V ELECTROLYTIC CAP 1.00
300 9004 CAP CLAMP 1 3/4%3LUG SC#115-058-13 1.00
300 9006 CAP CLAMP 2 1/2 INCH 3 LUG 100
300 9010 CAP BOOT FOR 300-3042 1.00
300 9021 CAP CLAMP C TYPF 2 INCH 2 LUGWOFF74 1.00
300 9022 CAP CLAMP 2 1/16 INCH 3 LUG 1.00
310 0010 10 TERMINAL STRIP 1,00
325 0021 ON-OFF ROCKER SW SPDT T=2201 Tw-B 1.00
331 3032 162X OHM 1/2 ¥ 10% RESISTOR 2400
331 3022 22K OHM 1/2 W 10% RFSISTOR 1.00
360 0001 FUSFKE HOLDER STR CONTACT 1.00
360 Q000 RUARFR WSHR FNR 3/A0-0N00 / 360-0001 1.00
3”0 AN02 HEX NUT FOR 3A0-0000 / 360-0001

1.00




ve-€

QEVISEN AS (€

/7 7/

ASSITMALY PART NUMAER
ASSENMALY NESCRIPTYION

PART NUMBFR

360
ars
37s
3f0
3R0
400
410
410
420
a49
450
451

as1

as1

451

451
45?2
461

461

462
462
452
462
47R
478
605
605
615
650
650
650
650
650
650
651
651
651

651
651

6c?
552

@

9007
104R
Q014
3000
5000
1011
0111
2005
1005
0101
0061
1103
2146
3076
3ove
3079
2569
2273
3274
0087
0063
0141
0173
0061
0327
0015
1004
03R3
2120
2400
3120
3240
3246
6160
1005
1015
1020
1024
1030
0o00a
063z

”200N
F ]

WANCG LARNRATORIES, INCe
BTLL NF MATERTALS

177 o207
S530 MASTER

NDFSCRIOTION

DD O >

LOCK WSHR LF#905023(FNR 360-0000/1)

TRANSISTNAR 2N5301

INSULATNR XTOS VMOUNT WECKFSSED TM—|

IN1200A RECTIFIFER
130 VOLT VARISTOR VI3NLALIOD
FANSSKELETON(10S5CFMIRNTRNN MU2AD

MMC SASS CVT KO0HZ(M1I/M2)CS05R-1N7?

LINF FILTER S AMP CNRCOM &K1

POWFR

CORND ROTRON FAN 16415

FAN GUARD 4" (RLACK)NS300-108R5

WANG
CHAST

TAG (RLANK) CS5300-10409
S(Q28M1 /M2)ENRRGN~]1 18

RFAR COVER(Q268M1/M2)D6BA0-115

PANFL s FRONT DRFGS(Q28M1/2 )DARAN-112
PANFL sINNFR FRONT(Q28M1/2)DABA0-114
PANEL sOUTER FRONT(92BM2)DKBA0-250

PLATE +CLAMP(Q28M1/M2)C&RA0O~-100
RODCLAMP (Q28M1/M2)R36P40-101
STUD+LOCK ING(92RM1 /M2 )B6B40-1 02

SPCRGFIRER #4 X 174 X 3/8L SM#2 3¢

CA SPACER SMITH 2321 6-32

SPCR,

PHENOLIC CURRENT 4-250

TY SPACERSHIM H5776-143

700 PROGRAM CLAMP NUTS RASQ00=-27
HEATSINK (922 MASTER)CARA0-107
#3 CLFAR TURBING

CARLE

ROARD ¢ DUMMY FINGFER(NQ2RAM]) R6RQN~-126

4-40
4-40
6-32
6£-32
6-32

10-32 X 1/2 PAN HD PHL M& S& SEMS

sSTUN
PFM g

TYE s PAN=TY PLTIM=M

X 3/8 PAN HD PHL MS SS SFMS
X 1 1/4 FL HD PHL WMS SS

X 3/78 PAN HD PHL MS SS SfMS
X 3/4 PAN HD PHL MS SS§

X 374 PANMEL SCREW WANG GRAY

SELF-CLINCH DEM FHS-440-F
TUD FHS=/=32-10

10-32 X 3/8 PFM STUN FHA 10-32-F

6-32

X Hd/4 PFM STUD FHS £32-17

THRED STUND 4=40X1*" 77-1A-104-13

A-32
A=37
4-4n

3

PEM NUT w#Ol, A3D=D
LNCK-NUT KFPS /1 1-061800-0Nn

HEX MUT <S5 '

LE GEND
*=KI1T TAC

FC6280

FC6340

PAGF 10
02716777

#=STAT\C

ITEM

»N¥A=FRACTIONAL QTY
QUANTITY

1.00
100
1.00
200
1400
1.00
100
100
100
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
1.00
100
2.00
1600
200
4,00
200
200
100
100
15.00
2?00
6600
4.00
29.00
3.00
4600
4.00
2400
200
2000
600
12.00
29,00
11.00
‘?000




Ve -« P Y

RFVISFD AS OF WANG LAHNRATORIES, INC,. PAGE 11
VA4 AILL OF MATFRIALS 02/1R/77
ASSEMILY PART NUMRFER 177 9202 LEGEND
ASSFMALY DFSCRIPTION &§%30 MASTER *=K1T TAG =STATUS ITEM &##=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMRER NESCRIPTINN QUANTITY
652 2004 4-40 SMALL PATTSRN MEX NUT SS 1600
65?2 3004 6~32 SM PATTFRAN NUT.NAS &71-C6AK 500
653 0006 MICA WASHFER(LARGE)FNR POWFR XT1STOR 100
653 2000 NDe & FLAT WASHER 16,00
653 2002 NDe 4 INT T LK WASHFR 18.00
653 3000 NN. 6 FLAT WASHER 500
653 3001 NDe 6 INT T LK WASHER 1.00
653 3003 NNe 6 SPLIT LNCK MED WASHFR 5.00
654 0048 R * FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 425Q09-4 2.00
654 0074 A+C.RECEPTACLE F 1540MS 2.00
654 1006 #6 GROUND LUG 3.00
654 1010 #10 GROUND LUG 9.00
654 1150 SOCKET HOUSING 1-480303-0 1.00
654 1163 R « SOCKET 20-14 GA(REEL)AMP 61117-4 2.00
654 1214 GROMMET , HEYCO 6P3-4 (70.R0.F 100
¥ 654 1289 SNAP BUSHING SB-500-6(1/2HOLE3/8I0) E6280A 2.00
% 278 4000 * FLOPPY DISK DRIVE 1.00
000 0005 LARDR PRODUCTION SYSTEMS 2450 'l
000 0011 LABOR QUALTITY CONTROL 50 ' YT
177 0063 DISKETTE (FLOPPY) 1.00
220 3011 FLOPPY DISK CABLE C64R2-62 1.00
000 0001 LAROR SUB-SYSTEMS 32 (X7
000 0011 LABOR QUALITY CONTROL «06 anw
350 0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYPE ECS323 100
350 0402 B 40 PIN FLAT CABLE CNONNECTOR BOTTOM ECS5323 2.00
350 0407 C 40 PIN FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR COVER 2.00
420 0045 * 40 COND FLAT CABLF 2.33 'Yy
510 6766 6766 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ECS5323 1.00
510 6767 6767 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD ECS323 1.00
452 4032 GUIDE sBOTTOM(FLOPPY)C6805~102 EC5312 100
478 0294 CATCH(FLOPPY DRIVE)R6ROS-104 FEC5312 1.00
650 2081 4-40X1/74 FL HD PHL MS S$S MAGNFTIC FCs5312 5400
650 4320 8-32X1 PAN HD PHL MS SS ES312A 2.00
650 4401 B8-32X1 1/4 FLAT HD OHL MS SS ES5312A 1.00
650 9039 WINC SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 1/8 200
A52 0062 NUT,TFE 1/4-20 DOT SS58685 EC5312 2400
653 4001 NO, 8 INT T LK WASHER £C5312 2400
653 4003 #8 FLAT WSHP (3/16 7/16 3/64)CAD PL FCS312 2.00
725 0051 # FLOPPY NISK(IAM COMPATIALE )SHUGART 100
725 0051 91 DOORLFLNBPY NDISK (SHUGART) 1.00
279 1014 AATTOM DAN ASSY (Q2RM] /M?) 6R40-~12 FC6465 1.00
451 1026 A BOTTOM DAN(O21AM] /M2 )IE6B840-110

1.00




9g—

QEVISFD Ac (OF WANG LARQORATORIES, INC, PAGE 12

/ / RILL €7 MATFRIALS 02718777
ASSTVRLY PART NUMRER {77 QP07 LF GEND
ASSEMRLY DSSCRIPTION 6§30 MASTFR *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM
PART NUMRBRF R DFSCRIPTION
452 255F STIFFENER,CHASSIS(MI/MP)ICAROB-]04
651 0402 RIVET AVDFL 11210A1% /16 X 7/16 LG
655 0205 FUMPERJWHITF #200ASwW

360 1031 SR 3 AMP FUSF SLN BRLO 250v

4%1 2145 A TNP CNVER(Q2BM1 /M2)DKR4N—-117

451 4505 ARKTSTAT GND LMY DISK DR R6840-128 EC6465

aq1 3275 STUD y6£-32 X 3.75 B6B4A0N-120

462 0265 SPACFR.PC PPARD(F/F)ICHB15~-13

615 1073 UNIVERSAL IN LAREL(LARGF)ICS300~1066

650 4123 A-32X3/R TRUSS HND PHL MS SS§ EC6h465

A50 4161 B 8-32x1/2 FL HD PHL MS (8BLACK)

650 A121 10-32%3/8 TRUSS HD PHL MS §¢

650 Q012 1/4-20 X 3/4 FLANGE WHIZ LOCK MS

AR2 0041 6-32 ACNRN NUT NICKFL PILT,

652 3006 6-32 WING NUT CAD PLATF

653 4001 N0, B INT T LK WASHER

654 1274 CARLE CLAMP ANDH.BACK DKLSP 021-037%

SR kK ok o Aok ok kol ok ok ok oo ok o R o ok o o ok ook ok v ok R ko ok ok ok i ok AR ERAE AR R EEE AR RN RA K R KB AKX Al R A Y R E R Y TS 2 L
Aok ok ok ook Aok R ok ok Rk ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok K ok K b ok ok ok Kok Aok o R o K Rk ok R ko ok Rk kR ko AL L R R R i R Y R SR I

##H#=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

100
4.00
4,00
100
1.00
1,00
200
8.00
100
3.00
600
200
4000
200
200
200
200




LE-E

AR}
-
REVISED AS NF
/7 7/

ASSEFM3LY PART NUMBER
ASSEMARLY DFSCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

000 0002 LABO
000 0011 LABN
177 Q210 * 10 ™
220 0108 3
000
000
210

350

350

350

420

S10

605

660
725 0056

210 7201 A * # 7201
000 0003
000 0011
209 7201

000

000

300

300

300

300

300

330

330

330

330

375

376

375

. o * s =
A - N

WANG ILARODRATNRIFS, INC, PAGF 1
RILL OF MATERIALS 02/1R/77
177 9202 A LEGEND
5530 MASTER CPU(CARINFT STYLE) *#=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY
NFSCRIPTINN QUANTITY
R CALCULATING SYSTEMS Q.75 s on
Q QUALITY CONTROL 195 L L4
EG DISK DRIVE(928D) 100
DISK CABLF ASSY(928D)D6482-138 100
0001 LARNR SUB-SYSTEMS 1.07 aay
0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTRNOL 21 as
7185 * 7185 MODULE (PREL IM 928D) EC&309 1.00
300 4022 15 UF 20V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (R) 2.00
330 2010 R % 100 OHM /4w 10% -R RESISTNR 19.00
350 0401t Q9 36 PIN FLAT CABLE CONN ROTTOM 3378 2.00
350 2057 50 PIN CONN BLNOCK WIN# MRACSO0S 1.00
462 0200 174 RD X 1/72"L #4 SPCR RICHCN €S4-4 4.00
510 7185 7185 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 100
650 2283 4-40 X 7/8 FILLISTER HD SS 4,00
652 2001 4-40 HEX NUT NYLON 4,00
654 1162 SOCKFT PIN SOLDFR WINCHESTER 8125 5000
0401 B 36 PIN FLAT CABLE CONN BOTTOM 3378 2.00
0401 C 36 PIN FLAT CARLE CONN CNVER 3378 4,00
2057 HW HARDWARFE FOR 350-2057 WIN#JTC60S 100
0043 36 COND FLAT CARLE 3M 3405 12.00
6587 # 6587 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 200
0132 CABLF JACKETSFLAT 3w Se 66 yan
0026 TAPFE «COPPER FOIL 2 1/4"W #1181 1132 sy
MODFL 44R 10 MEG NDISK DRIVE(DIARLOQ) 1.00
—A MODULE(AZI) 1.00
LAROR CALCULATING SYSTEMS 200
LABOR QUALITY CONTROL «40 aen
# 7201 W/UNLNDADED SOCKETS(A/1) 100
0001 LARDR SUB-SYSTEMS 3.06 yn
o011 LABNR QUALITY CONTROL o6l yan
1270 270 PF 10X CERAMIC CAPACITNR RF 2248 4.00
1900 «05 UF 12V +80-20% CERAMIC CAP PCBAFNL 34,00
1030 el UF SO0V 480-20% CFRAMJIC CAP(HIFRQ 3200
1931 1 UF CERAMIC CAPACITOR(HIGH FREQ) 23.00
4022 19 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (R) 10.00
1011 10 NHM 1 /74W S¥% o4 RESISTOR PCRFNL 1.00
1011 2 % 10 NHM 1/4 W 8% =R RESISTOR OC BFNL 8.00
20272 R % 2270 OHM 1/4 W 10% -R RESICTNR PCE=NL 3.00
3022 2 % 22K ODHM 174 W 10% R RFSISTNR PCBFNL 4% 400
1080 TRANSISTNR <0S5S6551 4,00
o0n> T40ON INTFECRATEN CIRCULTY 200

onneA 7474N INT=GRATEN CIRCUIT ©CA320 Ae 00




REVISED AS Ne WANC LARCRATORIFES, INC. PAGF 2

/ / RILL NF MATFRTIALS 02/1R/,77
ASSFMALY PART NIMRER 177 Q@202 A LE GFND
ASSFEFNILY NESCRIPTION 5530 MASTFR CPU(CARINFT STYLFE) *=KIT TAC #=STATUS TTFEM ANN=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMREQ NFSCRIPTINN QUANTITY
376 0008 7442N INTTGRATED CIRCUIT 200
376 0010 7404N INTEGRATED CIRCULIT 300
376 0011 7493N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 200
376 0016 7402 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 200
376 004 NADEAARN INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 2.00
376 00Q4n 74153 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 200
376 00409 74155 INTTGRATED CIRCUTIT 1.00
376 0081 74n8 INTFGRATFED CIRCUIT 2000
376 0CcARR 74197 INTFGRATEN CIRCUIT 2.00
376 00naR 7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 200
376 0125 7427 INTEGRATFD CIRCUILIT 1.00
376 0171 74148 1.Ce 1,00
376 0N017AR 79322 1eCe 200
376 017Q 74368 / ROQR [,4Ce FECS833 14,00
376 0183 74173 Te.Ce 4,00
376 0194 7411 1.Coe 1.00
w 376 0197 745Nn4 [ .C. 1.00
g 376 0z00 74S0R 1.Ce 1,00
376 02072 74S74 1.Ce EC6329 3.00
376 0228 74500 1.Ce 1.00
376 0239 74510 I.Ce 1.00
376 9001 14 PIN IC SOCKET (SO DER TAIL) 2.00
376 9007 24 PIN IC SNCKET RURNDY 4,00
376 ant 4 18 PIN IC SOCKFET 36,00
510 7201 # 7201 DPRINTEND CIRCUIT ROARDN 1.00
377 0314 # TMS4050 RAM 4K (18 PIN) 36,00
377 0317 # 2708 INTEL PRMM 44,00
210 7202 A * g 7202—A MONUILE(A/ZT) 1.00
200 7202 ¥ 7202 W/UNLDADFED SNCKETS(A/1) 1.00
0on 0001 LAROR SUR-SYSTEMS 3e54 (XX
000 2011 LARNR QUALITY CONTROL 71 L X2
300 109”2 B2 PF 10% CFRAMIC CAPACITOR RE 2254 1.00
300 1A80 6RO PF 10% CFRAMIC CAPACITOR 100
200 1900 «05 UIF 12V 4R 0-20% CERAMIC CAP FC 5832 31.00
370 1903 (1 UF 25V $R0-20% CERAMIC CAD 1.00
300 tone «001 1S 200V 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR F£C 6068 100
N0 4022 19 UF 20V 10% TANT CARPACITOD (R) 500
321 000# 10 MC N&% Hi_ILFY AXw NSCILLATOR 100
321 001~ 17.1 MHZ NSCILLATOR 1.00
325 1503 € RANK ROCKFNR SWITCH 1.00
325 wnav * B QANK ROCKFR SWITCH CAP (325-1501) FCea32 100

330 1011 10 NHY 1 /4w 5% ,4 QF STNR FoOO
® .7" ~
) « .




6€-¢€

Q!!!SFD AS OF

/

ASSFMALY PART NUMBER
ASSEMALY DFESCRIPTION

/

PART NUMBER

210 7703

377

“

330
330
330
330
330
330
330
375
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
Kird.
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
37¢
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
510
072A 9

¢ ®
Ay

WANG LARORATNRIFS. INC,
ARILL OF MATEFRIALS
177 9202 A LEGEND
5530 MASTER CPU(CARBINFT STYLF) =KIT TAG
DFSCRIPTION
2033 330 OMM 1/48 W 10X .4 RESISTOR
2082 820 OHM 1/4 W 10% 4 RESISTOR
3010 IK OHM 1/4 W 10%¥ 4 RESISTOR
3010 R * IK OHM (/4 W 10¥ -R RFSISTOR
3022 R * 22K NDHM 1 /74 W 10% -R RFSISTNR
3082 R % Ae2K OHM 1/4 W 10X -R RFSISTOR
4010 R * 10K OHM 1/4 W 10X —-R RESISTOR
1050 TRANSISTOR SPS6551
0002 T40ON INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
0003 TA1 0N INTEGRATEND CIRCUIT
0004 T420N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0005 7473N INT=ZGRATED CIRCUIT
0004 7474N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
000R T7442N INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT
0010 TA04N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0016 7402 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0034 748AN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0041 NAR26A69 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0050 74180 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0053 74193 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
ons1 7408 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0083 74197 INTEGRATED CIRCU!T
0093 7432 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT
0094 7416179316 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0098 74174 INTFGRATED CIRQCUIT
o119 74175 INTEGRATED CIRCUITY
012% 7427 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
0139 7414 1,Co
QY17 74148 1,.Ce
017#A 74367 / 8097 1eCe
01718 75322 1.Co
o17a 74368 / 8098 1.,C,
0185 BTAR J.Ce
0194 7411 1,Ce
0197 74504 1,.,Ce
0100 74502 1.Co
0n20s 74532 1eCe
0220 74500 1.Ce
an11 40 PIN 1C SNCKET AURNDY # DILRZ40P1
7202 ¥ 7202 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD
AORNA MICROPONCF SO

x ¥ 7003 YANILE(A/L)

PAGF. 3
o2/18/777

#=STATUS I1TEM

EC5832

ECS5948

ECS5832

ECS5832

EC5832
EC5832

EC5832

ECS5832

#¥¥=FRACTIONAL QTY
QUANTITY

200
2.00
3.00
S 00
40,00
8,00
9,00
200
3.00
200
200
100
11.00
4,00
4,00
200
100
200
100
200
6000
1.00
3,00
6000
3.00
200
1.00
1,00
100
6400
1,00
4,00
200
100
200
1.00
1.00 .
1.00
100
100
1.00
100




ov-¢

RCVISFED AS NF WANG LAANRATORIFS, INC. PAGF 4

/7 7/ RILL NF MATEQIALS 02/1R/77

ASSFMRLY PART NIMMAER 177 9202 A I.E.GFEND

ASSEMALY DESCRIDTION SS329 MASTFER CPU(CARINET STYLE) *=KIT TAG ¥=STATUS ITFM #¥¥=FRACTIONAL OTY

PADT NUMREQ DESCRINPTICN QUANTITY
000 0001 LARNNR SU3-SYLTENS 3.09 L]
000 0011 LARNR QUALTITY CONTROL 62 N
300 1560 D60 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITNR 2?00
200 1900 «N5 UF 12V +8N-20" CERAMIC CAP PCRFNL 36400
300 1030 el UF SOV +°0-20X CFRAMIC CAP(HIFRQ ECK276H 1.00
300 2010 «001 UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITQOR FCh27hA 1.00
INOD 206PR eNOFAB UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITNOR 1.00
300 4022 18 1IF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITNR () 200
320 201R 1FO OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RFESTISTNR ECs8R29 100
330 2022 270 NHM 1/4 W 10% o4 OFSTISTOR PCAFNL 1.00
330 2022 R x 220 OHM 1/4 w 10% —R RFSIETNR PCRFNL 13.00
3230 2033 330 OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 PFSISTOR PCAFNL 500
320 2033 P % 330 OHM 1/4 W 10% -0 QFEIGTNQ PCRFNL 9.00
330 3010 I QMM 1/4 W 10% 4 QFCIGTNR PCRFNL 100
330 3010 R * 1K OHN 174 W 10Y -R RESISTNPQ RE20A 7.00
330 3022 7 * 22K M4M /4 w 10% —R RFSISTNR FC8R2a 26.00
330 3047 4.7¢ OHM 1/46 W 10% .4 RFSISTNAR 100
330 4010 10K NHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTMR FCh276A 2.00
375 1009 2N2270 SILICNN TRANS]ISTNR 1.00
375 Q001 TRANSIPAN KG77Rf7-1 LARGF FCSR20 100
376 0002 7A00N INTFGD2ATED CIRCULIT 6400
376 0003 T7410N INTEFGRATEFN CIRCULT FC5R3% 5400
376 0004 7420N INTEGPATED CIRCUITY 1.00
376 0004 7474N IMTFCOATED CIRPCULY 1700
376 0010 7A04N INTFGRATFN CIQCUIT 4,00
376 0011 749 3N INTEGRATED CIRCWUIT 200
376 0016 7402 INTFGRATKFND CIRCUTT 300
376 0040 NE2a-N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 700
376 0045 TA4HO4GN INTFOGRATID CIRCULT 100
376 0048 74153 INTFGRATED CIQCUIT 4000
376 0053 74193 INTTGRPATEDN CIRCULIT 200
376 00£1 7408 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT RF226R Bs00
376 0093 7432 INTEGRATED CIPCUIT 500
376 0094 74161/79316 INTFGRATEN CIRCUIT 3. 00
376 0097 74195/9300 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT PCArNL 2.00
376 0104 QAN INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT 100
376 0119 T7H17S INTFGRATEN CIRCUTLT 3.00
A76 N012R 743F INTECGRATED CIRCUIT 8,00
376 0175 T4IR? / POOT7 T,C. 2400
A75 01R2 74173 l4Co 2.00
37A 0194 7411 TeCe CCHSK2O 7.00

. R7A NIPEN QHNY T 47, pe ".oo
b * ‘\ L d .




-t

QE!lSED AS

/ 7/

ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBFER

376
380
510
210 7206
000
000
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
331
331
331
332
322
332
334
334
336
375
375
375
376
arze
376
3R0

¥ ART NUMRER
ASSEMALY DFSCRIPTION

1 * ‘

OF WANG LARNRATNRIFS, INCe.
BILL NF MATFRIALS

177 9202 A
5530 MASTFR CPU(CABINET STYLE)

NESCRIPTION

9001 14 OIN JIC SNCKFET (SNOLNFR TAIL)
2120 IN7S9A 12V ZENER NINDF

7203 # 7203 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

x # 7206 MNANULE(A/L])

0001 LABNR SUR-SYSTEMS

0011 LAROR QUALTTY CONTROL

1100 100 PF 10% CERAVMIC CAPACITOR

1330 330 PF 10X CERAMIC CAPACITOR

1900 «e05 UF 12V 4R0-20% CERAMIC CAP

190 6 «001 UF 200V 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR
2147 «047UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITOR

3058 2000 UF 20V FLFECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
4022 15 UF 20V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (R)
4032 10 UF 35V 10X TANT CAPACITNR (C)
1027 27 OHM 1/4 W 10%¥ .4 RESISTOR

2010 100 OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR

2022 220 OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR

204R R % 470 OHM 1/4 W SX —-R RESISTOR

2068 680 NHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR

3010 1K OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR

3018 1.RK DHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR
3023 R * 22K MHM 1/4W 5% -R RESISTOR

3028 UR 2e7K OHM 1/4 W S% UR RESISTOR

3047 4 .7K NHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RFSISTNR
4010 10K OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR

4019 18K OHM S% 1/4W .4 RESISTOR

0010 1 OHM 1/2W 10% RESISTOR

0022 22 OHM 1/2W RESISTOR 10%X

3022 Pe?2K OHM 1/2 W 10% RESISTOR

2082 820 OHM 1 W 10X RFSISTOR

3012 142K OHM 1 W 10% RESISTOR

3015 1.5k OHM 1 W 0% RESISTOR

0012 NDISC 3 NHM 11 W RESISTOR

0025 7.5 DHM 7w 5% RFESISTORQ

1014 1K TRIMPOT O0 DTG MOUNT RFCKMANN#72X
1052 TRANSISTOR 2NA3E7 (PLASTIC)

1053 TRANSISTOR RCAR?03A (PLASTIC)

9016 MICA TINSULA#DF103R FNR 375-1034/1035
0066 723 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT

0134 LM304 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

0240 LM339 T.C.

0000 4B 048 GFRVANIUM NDINNF

PAGE 5
o2/18/777

LEGEND
*=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM

QUANTITY

EC65113 1.00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2041
e48
1,00
100
1.00
1,00
1,00
100
3.00
200
1.00
200
1.00
4,00
200
1.00
200
4,00
200
200
200
1 .00
200
1.00
100
100
1.00
i.00
1.00
1.00
4,00
2000
200
4,00
300
100
100
1.00

EC5827

ECSR4Q
EC5849

¥ ¥##=FRACTIONAL QTY

e
e




REVISEN AS OF WANG LARNRATORIFS, INC,. PAGF 6

/7 7 SILL OF MATERIALS 02718777
ASSTMALY P ART NUMRFR 177 Q202 A LEGEND

ASSTMAELY NDFSCRIPTION SH30 MASTEFR CPU(CARINET STYLE) *=K]T TAG A#=STATUS ITEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

380 1001 R * D035 SIL DIODF 30Ve 100MA AT 1V TRQ FCS5R409 3.00

380 2048 INS230/e5M4,7252 447V 1/2W 2% ZNFR ECS7TS 2400

3R0 2111 INS241/.SM11ZS2 11V 1/2wW 2% ZENER FC5775 1.00

380 2113 INA74734 13V 7FNFR DINDF 1.00

3A0 3002 R IN4719 QECTIFIER 4,00

38R0 300R A15A RECTIFIFD 200

478 0326 HEATSINK ¢RECG AN (9Z78M1 /M2} C6RA0-10% 1.00

510 7206 # 7206 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD 1,00

650 3080 6-32 X 1/74 PAN HD PHL MS SS SFMS 2.00

650 3131 6-32 X 3/8 NYLON COVERED FIL HD SLT ECSR27 4,00

210 7214 1A 7214-1 MONULE EC6313 1.00

209 7214 1 * 7214-1 W/UNLDADFD SNCKETS (5520/20) 1.00

000 0001 LARNR SUBR-SYSTEMS 4,00
000 0011 LARQOR QUALTITY CONTROL « 80 s

360 1900 «05 UF 12V +80-20% CERAM]C CAP EC6502 58600

300 2118 e01S UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITOR EC6502 1.00

r 300 4022 15 UF 20V 10¥ TANT CAPACITOR (R) FEC6502 11,00

o 300 S012 DISC 0022 UF 500V S¥ MICA CAP 2.00

330 1092 © Q91 OHM (/4 W §X —-Q BESISTOR 14,00

330 2011 UH 100 OHM 1/4wW SX US RESISTNR 14,00

330 202f/ R 270 OHM 1/4 W 5% -R RESISTOR 14,00

330 2040 R 390 OHM 1/4 W 5% -R RFSISTOR 14,00

330 3010 1K NHM 1/4 W 10X o4 RESISTNR FC6502 1.00

330 3022 R * 242K OHM 1/4 W 10%¥ =R RFSTISTOR EC6502 44,00

330 3047 Q7K NHM 1/4 W 10¥% .4 RESISTOR EC6502 1.00

330 a011 10K NHM 1/4 W 5% .4 RESISTOR EC6S02 1.00

320 4047 A7 OHM 1/4 W 10X o4 RFSISTOR FC6502 1.00

350 0021 225-222?21-110 SOL TYPF 1.00

376 0002 T400ON INTEGRATEN CIRCULIT 4,00

376 0NOR 7410N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT ECKS0? 3.00

376 000K 7474N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 7.00

376 00NnA8 TAAPN INTFGRATED CIRCULIT 2.00

376 0010 T740AN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 5.00

376 001A 7402 INTFEGRATED CIPCUIT 6000

37/~ D041 NA2AHAR INTFARATFN CIRCUIT FCES02? 1.00

376 N04n TaHN4M TNTFCRATED CIRCUTT 1.00

276 0047 74151 IMT=GRATED CIRCUIT 200

376 0NR 7a4nf INTCCRATFD CIRCUIT EC6=02 2.00

376 00R? TAVET/Q3I27 T,C, cC6507 2.00

376 00492 743> INTFARATFD CTRCUIT 9600

376 6G0Q 4 Ta141 /0931 INTECRATEN CIICYLT 6600

‘ 376 0097 Tar1085/07200 !NTFGQAT%C IRCUNTY 4,00

4 . » [}
¢ LI 4 s . -




£yt

RFVISED AS (OF
/ /

ASSTMALY PART NIMRER
ASSEMALY NFESCRIPTTINON

PART MNUMRLCR

377 0308
270 0365 *
000 0001
000 0011
210 7205

WANG LARQNRATNRIFS. INC, PAGE
AILLL NF MATERIALS 02718777
177 0202 A LEGEND
SH30 MASTER CPU(CARINET STYLE) *=KI1T TAG w#=STATUS
NFSCRIPTION
376 0104 9602 INTEGRATEND CIRCUIT
376 013R 74298 1.Ce.
376 0146 75107 1.Co, FC6502
376 017+ 74367 / R0Q7 14Ce
376 0179 74368 / 809FP 1,C,
376 0183 74173 T.Co
376 0194 7411 1.Co.
376 0199 74502 1.Ce
376 0200 74508 1.Ce. EC6502
376 0202 74574 1.Ce
376 0205 74532 1.Ce EC6502
376 0217 745157 T1.Ce EC6502
376 0737 74511 1.Co
376 023R 74510 I.Ce.
376 024h 745280 [.Co. EC650?
376 0256 75113 J.Ce
376 Q010 22 PIN 1C SOCKET RURNRY # DILBZ?2P1
377 006° 2102A-4 / 2102-1 / Q102R RAM
510 7214 7214 PRINTED CIRCUIT 8S0ARD
¥ 2101-1 RAM 1,.C.
928M2 CHAGSIS ASSY(60HZ)
LABOR SUR-SYSTEMS
LARNR OUALITY CNONTRNL
# 7205 VMONULE(MRA) (PRELIMINARY)
000 0001 LA3NR SUR-SYSTEMS
000 0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTRNL
276 0301 PLUMGER GUIDE ASSEMBLY A815-51 EC633R
451 4066 301 MICRO-SW RRACKETY (C5933-116 (2
478 006R 301 PLUNGFR GUINDE RBRS933-117 (2
325 2305 11SM1 MICRO SWITCH FOR CP-1 EC6338
325 9034 PUSH RUTTON RED ALCO#C12 EC6338
350 0011 225-21521-110 PC CONN SNLNER TYPE EC6330
350 0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYPE EC6330
350 0027 S 2A1-10022-2 PC CONN (SHORT)
350 003G 44 POS P+C+CONN SOLDFR TYPE(CINCH) FC6330
370 on27 LAMP ,NRANGE (LED)MVS154 RF 2251
380 4000 EMA03 / INANO4 RECTIFTER RF 2251
461 3056 301 SWITCH PLUNGER 85033-114 EC6338
S10 720% # 7205 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD
650 0320 2-5Ff X 1 D HN NYLON MS FC6338
652 009 2-SA NYLON HEX NUT EC6338
hS4 119¢ 2 PNS PIN HEADFR ASSY AMP 350200-]1 RF 2251

QUANTITY

i 00
200
700
3.00
e 00
2.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
200
1.00
200
1.00
14,00
2.00
1.00
1,00
2.00
1,00
B¢ 66
173
100
67
o13
1.00
1.00
1,00
1.00
100
700
8,00
200
4,00
100
1.00
1.00
1,00
2.00
?.00
1.00

#¥A=FRACTIONAL QTY

e
LR

nan
N




REVISFD AS OF

/ /

ACSTMELY PART NUMAER
ASSTMRLY NFSCRIPTION

PAQT NUMBF R

220

220

220

220

79-¢

220

220

220

220

220

onmnz

1042

1094

1095

1 00A

1097

109A

1 00y

1100

onc
000
420
654
654

000
600
654
654

ono
600
654
654

000
600
AKa

000
000
600
654

000
600
654

000
500
654

ooe
ANO0
654

000
onao
420
ADOD

177 9202 a
S520 MASTENR CPU(CARINTT STYLE)

WANG LARORATORIFS, INC,
RTILL OF MATERIALS

LF GEND

NFSCRIPTINN

740 AC CONN CASLE AA4QQ-30

0001
0011
1003
1150
1163 r
pPn2?
0001
0054
0050 P
0062 r
PN4R
0001
0000
0N48 R
onga
PO4aQ
0n01
7000
0084 R
POSO
0001
o011
7000
0NR4 R
PNS|
0001
7000
0ona4a R
PNs2
0001
7009
008a n
POS3
0001
7004
11623 Q

LARNR SUB-SYSTEMS

L ARNR QUALTITY CONTRNL

POWTR CARLE 3 COND 1B GA W/SVT

SOCKET HOUSING 1-480303-0

SOCKET 20-14 GA(R EL)AMP A1117-4
WIRE £ LUG ASSY(2LCRT)DAGR2-1?

L AROR SUR-SVYSTFE MS

WIRF 18 GA GRFEN/YELLOW UL

#A DING TONGUE RED BA16-HKM(2K /RFEL )

¥4 FORK LUG RFED BA16KF—6M (2K /QFFL)
WIRE £ LUG ASSY R

LAROP SUR-SYS TEMS

WIRF 18 CA RLACK UL

FASTON TERMINAL RFD AMP 42590-4

FASTON TERMINAL (RLUE)RDY#PQO 14R 25RM
WIRFE £ LUG ASSY(O2RM1)R6482-12

LARCR SUB-SVYSTEMS

16 GA RLACK STRPANNED WIRF

FASTON TEQMINAL(RLUE)RDY#PQ
WIRE £ LUG ASSY(Q28M1)R6482-12

LASNR SUB-SVYSTEMS

LASOR QUALTITY CONTROL

16 GA BLACK STRANDED WIRE

FASTON TFRMINAL(RLUS)RNY#DPQ
WIRE & LUG ASSY(Q28M1)R64A2-12

LARNR SUB-SYSTEMS

16 GA RILACK STRANDFD WIQF

FASTON TERIMINAL(BLUF)BNY#DQ
WIRE £ LUG ASSY(Q2RM1)06482-12

LASOR SUR-SYSTE MS

15 GA WHITE STRANDED WIRE

FASTON TERMINAL(RLUE)RDY#PQ
WIPE £ LUG ASSY(028M1)R64RP—~12

LAROR SUB-SYSTEMS

16 GA YFL STRANDED WIRE

SOCKFET 20-14 GA(RFEILL)AMP A1117-4

14R25A”M

14R258M

14R258M

14R258M

PAWER CORN CARILF(925M1)RA4RP-11A
SUR—-SYSTFMS

QUALITY CANTRrL

10AMP RELDEN #174]0-9
18 GA wHITFE L

cnot
on1it
1704
nnono

LARNR
AN
CORA PAWEDR
wiQF

*=KIT TAG

PACF a
02/718/77

F£C4068

ECa96r

£C6131

#=STATUS

ITEM

QUANTI TY

?.00
el1
.02

2,92

1.00

3.00

2.00
01
33

1.00

1.00

1.00
.02
« 90

1.00

1.00

1.00
.01
.29

1.00

1.00
.08
.02
*50

1.00

1.00
.01

1.10

1.00

1.00
01

1.10

1.00

1.00
.02
«58

1.00

‘.00
19
« 04

1.00
58

.

Y#A=FRACTIONAL QTY

oy
yny
L X4

L4
oy

L X4
yaw

yan
puN

oy
L A4
sy

e
LA 44

L 2.2
LA L4

AN
oy

L X F
L4

A




Sh-¢

.
ol |
REVISFD AS OF
/7 7/

ASSFMABLY PART NUMBER
ASSEMALY DFSCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

654

654

654

654
270 0366

350

350

452

510

600

600

600

605

652

654
270 3063

000

000

500

600

600

600

605

654

654

654

654
300 3050
300 3067
300 3069
300 9004
300 9006
300 9010
300 9021
300 9022
310 0010
3725 0021
331 3012
331 3022
360 0001
360 9000
AN Q002

WANG LARNRATORIES, INCe
AILL OF MATERTALS

177 9202 A LEGEND

530 MASTER CPU(CARINET STYLE) *=KIT TAG
NPESCRIPTION
on7 FASTON TEPMINAL AMP 42R44-1
0046 R FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 42509-4
0052 R #6 PING TONGUE RLU RA14—AM(2K/RFEL)
0084 R FASTON TERMINAL (BLUF)SDY#PQ ]4RPSAM

14P® CONN PLT & CARLE ASSY DA6B40-25 ECKPBO

1036 BNC SOCKET (F) CONN UG1094A
2078 TNC BULKHEAD COKN (F)(PANEL JRW311403
2158 PLATE ,CONN REAR 14 PAIR C6840-103
6703 6703 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
2000 * WIRF 24 GA ALACK UL
2002 *  wIRrF f2a GA RED WL
200% *  WIRF 24 GA GREEN UL W/OFF-76
1004 *  CAALE TYE., PAN-TY PLTIM-M
0010 4-a0 DEM NUT CLS440-2

1011

0001
0011
0002
6009
7004
7006
1004
114F
1149
1163
1164

378" GROUND LUG HH SMITH 1497
HEATSINK HARNESS(928M1)N6482-117
LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS
LARNR QUALITY CONTROL
WIRF 18 GA RED UL
14 GA WHITE STRANDED WIRE
16 GA YFL STRANDED WIRE
16 GA BLUFE STRAMDED WIRFE
CARLE TYE, PAN-=TY PLTIM-M
SNCKET HDOUSING 1-4R0318-0
PIN HOUSING 1-480305-0
R SOCKET 20-14 GA(REEL)AMP A1117-4
2] PIN TERM 20-14 GA(RFEL)AMP 61118-4
124K UF 15V FLECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
11K UF S0V FLECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
27000 UF 30V FLECTROLYTIC CaP
CAP CLAMP 1 3/4"3LUG SC#115-058-123
CAP CLAMP 2 1/2 INCH 3 LUG
CAP RO0OT FNR 3I00-3042
CAP CLAMP C TYPF 2 INCH 2 LUGWOFF74
CAP CLAMO 2 1/16 INCH 3 LUG
10 TERMINAL STRIP
ON=-QFF ROCKFR SW SPNT TR201 Tw-R
12K OHM 1/2 v 10% QRFSISTOR
242K OHM 1/2 W 10% RESISTOR
FUSC HOILDER STR CONTACT
RIMPER WSHR FNR 3IA0-0000 / 3&60-0001
HEX NUT FOAR 2A0-0000 / 360-0001

PAGE Q
02/18/77

#=STATUS ITFEM

EC6131

###=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

100
100
100
2000
1.00
14,00
14,00
1.00
100
63,00
31.50
3150
25600
6000
28400
1.00
e19
204
175
175
1.00
159
3,00
100
1.00
2400
300
1,00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
100
1.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
200
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

N
LA A4

LELS
aw
L2
AN

L]




RFVISFD AS OF WANG LAYNRATOARITS, INC. PACE 10

/7 7/ QTLL N0F MATFRIALS 02718777
ASSEMALY OART NUMRER 177 9202 A LFGFND
ASSEMALY DESCRIPTION SS30 MASTER CPU(CARINET STYLF) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3560 9003 LOCK WSHR LF#Q0%5023(FOR 360-0000/1) 1.00
37S 1048 TRANSISTOR 2N4301 100
375 Q014 INSULATOR XTO® MNUNT WECKFSRER Tv-) 1.00
380 3000 INI2P0NA RECTIFIFR 200
3”R0 5000 120 VOLT VARISTOR VI30LAL10 FC6280 1.00
400 1011 FAN ¢ SKELETON( 10SCFMIRNTRON MIDAD 1.00
410 0111 A MMC 5885 (VT S50HZ(MI/M2)CS068-107 1.00
410 2005 LINF FILTER S AMP CORCOM SK1 1.00
420 10095 POWFR CNRD ROTRNN FAN 16415 FC6349 1.00
449 0101 FAN GIIAQD 4" (ALACK)INS3I00-10RS 1.00
450 0061 WANG TAG ([LANK) C5300-1049 1.00
451 1103 A CHASIS(G2RM1/M2)FARA0N-118 1.00
451 2146 A RFAR COVFRIO28M1/M2)D5840—-115 1.00
451 307A 8 PANFLFRONT DRESS(Q2BM1/2)DAR40O-112 1.00
451 307A R PANFLJINNFR FRONT(Q28M1/2)NDAB40-114 1.00
¥ 451 3079 PANEL sNUTER FRONT(Q2BM2)IDABLGO-250 1.00
g 452 2569 PLATE +CLAMP (92AM1/M2)C6RA0O-100 1.00
461 3273 ROD ,CLAMP (928M1 /M2 )36840~-101 1.00
af1 3274 STUDGLOCKING(Q28M] /M7 )BAB40-102 2400
462 0057 SPCR,FIAFR ¥4 X 1/4 X 3/78L SM#2336 1600
462 0063 CA SPACFR SMITH 2321 6-322 2400
462 0141 SPCR, PHENNLIC CURRENT 4-250 4,00
4?2 0173 TY SPACFR,SHIM RE776-143 200
4789 0061 700 PROGRAM CLAMP NUTS RSQON-27 (2 2000
47R 0327 HEATSINK (926 MASTFR)CKB40-107 100
605 0015 * #3 CLFA® TUAING 100
608 1004 * CAALE TYE, PAN=TY PLTIM-M 1500
615 0383 ANARD «DIMMY FINGER(928M]1)REB4O~-126 2400
650 2120 4-40 X 3I/R PAN HD PHL MS SS SEMS 6000
650 240C 4-40 X 1 1/4 FL HD PHL MS SS 4,00
650 3120 6-32 X 3/8 PAN HD PHL MS §S SEMS 29.00
650 3240 6-32 X 374 PAN HD PHL MS SS 3.00
650 3246 6-32 X 3/4 PANEL SCREW WANG GRAY 4,00
650 6160 10-32 X 1/2 PAN HD PHL MS SS SEWVS 4000
651 1005 STUN SELF-CLINCH PEM FHS-440-¢ 2.00
651 10156 PFEM STUD FHS=-A-32-10 200
651 1020 10-32 X 3/8 PFM STUD FHS 10-37-6 200
651 1024 632 X 374 PEV STUD FHS 632-12 6400
651 103F THRED STUN 4-40X1" 77-16-104-13 1200
652 000& 6-32 PEVM MJT #CL A3P=-2 29.00
5€2 0032 6=32 LOCK-NUT KEPS S11-061R00-00 11.00
. 52 2000 4 4-40 HEX NUT << ‘

2.00 ‘l’
e v .




QIFEVISTD AS

AGSEMALY PART NUMSBFQ
ASSTMALY DFESCRIPTION

/

/

PART NUMRER

vt

N 27k

ano
451

4000

1031
45098

652
652
AS 3
53
653
651
653
653
654
654
654
654
654
654
654
€54

000
000
177
220

452
a7a
650
650
650
650
€52
657
63
724
778

qQ

nF

2004
3004
0006A
2000
2002
3000
3001
3003
0048
0074
1006
1010
1150
1163
1214
1289
*

0005
0011
0063
3011

4032
0294
2081
4320
4401
9039
0n62
4001
4002
0052
0082

. ¢ LI
+ '

WANG LAGORATORIFS, INCe PAGF 11
“TLL 0OF MATFRIAL < 02/V1R /77
177 9202 A LEGEMD
5530 MASTFR CPUI(ICABINFT STYLE) *=KIT TAG w#=STATUS ITFM #¥#¥=FRACTIONAL OQTY
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
4-40 SMALL PATTERN HFEX NUT SS 16.00
6-37 SM PATTERN NUT,NAS 671-C6 500
MICA WASHFER(LARGE)IFNR POWFR X ISTNR 100
NNe 4 FLAT WACSHFR 1600
NNg 4 INT T LK WASHER 1800
NNy 6 FLAT WASHER 5000
NOe A INT T (LK WASHFR 100
NC., 6 SPLIT LNCK MFD WASHFER S«00
R * FASTON TERMINAL RFED AMP 42599-4 200
A CeRECEPTACLE = 1540MS 2.00
#F GRNOUND LUG 3.00
#10 GROUND LUG 9,CO0
SOCKETYT HOUSING 1-4A0303-0 1.00
R % SOCKFT 20-14 GA(RFFL)AMP A1117-4 200
GROMMET, HEYCN 6&P2-4 (704R0,F 100
SNAP RBUSHING SA-S00-6(1/2HOLE3/ARIN) E62R0A 200
FLOPPY NISK DRIVF 1,00
LABOR PRODUCTION SYSTEMS 2¢50 yan
LABRNR QUALITY CONTROL 50 (X
DISKFTTF (FLOPPY) 100
FLOCPPY DISK CARLF C6h4R2-67? 1.00
000 0Nn0O01 LARMR SUB-SYSTE MS 32 ary
000 0011 LARDOR QUALITY CONTROL ¢ 06 1 X1
350 0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYRE ECS323 100
350 0402 = 40 PIN FLAT CABLE CNONNECTOR 80TTOM F(CS5323 200
350 0402 C 40 PIN FLAT CARLF CONNECTOR COVFR 200
420 0045 * 40 COMD FLAY CARLFE 233 aeN
510 6766 6766 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD FCS323 1.00
510 6767 6767 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD FCS5323 1,00
GUIDE +BNTTOMI{FLOPPY )CAHB0S5-102 FEC5312 1,00
CATCH(FLOPPY NDRIVE)ARABOS-104 EC5312 100
4-40X1/74 FL HD PHL. MS S§S MAGNETIC FCS5312 S5+00
8-32X1 PAN HD PHL MS SS ES312A 200
8-32X1 1/4 FLAT HD PHL MS SS E£5312A 100
WING SCRFW 1/4-20 X 1 /8 2000
NUT.TEE 1/4-20 DOT SSS8685 EC5312 2.00
MDe B INT T LK WASHFPR ECSX12 2?00
#R FLAT WSHR (3/16 7/16 3/64)CAD PI. FCS531?2 2.00
# FLOPPY NDISK(IAM CNMPATIRLE) SHUGANT 1.00
a1 NPOORLFLOPPY DISY (SHUGART) 1.00
2 AMDE FLISE €N apn 280V 100

AT 4"TAT GND

LH DISK DR RER40-12k FCRALAS 1400




O*VISFD AS OF WANG LLAHORATORIFS, INCe. PAGFE 12

/7 7/ ) SILL OF MATFRIALS 02/1R/777

ACSTMILY DART NUMARER 177 Q202 A LF GENN

ASCEMALY DIESCRIPTION SS530 MASTFR CPUICARINET STYLE) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM #¥4=FRACTIMNAL QTY
PART NUMBFR DFSCRIPTINN QUANTI TY
ARl 2275 STUN+F=32 X 3,75 OKF40-120 2.00
462 0265 SPACER,0C BOARD(F/F)CARI1S5-123 8.00
615 1073 * UNIVERSAL ID LAREL(LARGF)CER00-1066 1.00
650 4121 8-32X3/78 TRUSS HD PHL MS SS FCh46S 3.00
650 4161 B A-32X%X1/2 FL HD PHL MS (8SLACK) 6,00
650 /121 10-32¥3 /R TRUSS HN PHL MS S§ 2.00
650 any? 1/74-20 X 374 FLANGF WHI? LOCK MS 4.00
652 01041 6-32 ACNRN NUT NICKFL PLLT,. 200
652 3006 6-32 WING NUT CAD PLATE 2,00
652 4001 NO., R INT T LXK WASHER 200
654 1274 CABLE CLAMP ADH,BACK NKLSP 021-037F 2000

“#t#*#*t‘##‘#*‘#‘##*t*##.*itt*‘ttt#tt“#“##.#t‘t#““*‘*‘#““t“‘tt“t“‘tt‘##‘tt“##“‘#““‘#.“‘.““0““.“
o) ‘*‘tt"tt‘t*t**‘t‘t*ttt‘t*“‘tttt““*“‘t‘ttt‘tt“ttt“““‘tttt‘#“"*““‘“‘#‘t‘t“‘#““t“.‘.‘.‘t““““‘.t‘




6%-¢€

RFVISFD AS (OF
/ /

ASSTMILY PART NUMARER
ASSEMALY NFSCRIPTION

PART NUMRFR

WANG LARORATORIFS e INCe
AILL NF MATFQTIAL™

177 Q204
S/26 WOPK STATINN(QPAW2)

NESCRIPTINN

LFGFEND
s=KIT TAG

000 0NN LABMR CALCULATING SYSTEMS
000 n0n1t1 LARNR ODALTITY CONTROL
210 7067 * # 7067 MODULF (AUTD-INSERTFD)
000 0001 LARAOR SUR-SYSTFMS
000 0011 LABOR QUALTITY CONTROL
300 2010 «001 UF 100V *“YLAR CAPACITOR
300 2022 «0022 UF 100V MYLAR CAPACITOR
300 3010 S0 UF SO0V ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
300 4018 18 UF 15V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (R)
300 4032 10 UF 35V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (C)
330 1027 27 NHM™ 1/4 W 10X .4 RFSISTOR
330 2068 680 OHM 1/4 W 10X 4 RFESISTOR
330 301% 15 OHM 1/74 W 10X .4 RFSISTOR FCcolal
330 3022 * Pe?K MM 174 W 10Y -R RFSISTOR FCAAR]
330 3027 27K DOHM 1/4 4 10¥ <4 RFSISTOR PCBFNL
330 3033 3.3K NHM 1/74 W 10X o4 RESISTNR RF215°2
330 3039 3.9K OHM 1/4 W 10X <4 RFSISTOR PCBFNL
332 1022 22 OHM 1 w 10% RESISTOR
333 on8e S.11K OHM 1/8W 1X RESISTOR EC5876
336 1014 1K TRIMPNT 00 DEG MOUNT RFCKMAN#T72X EC6H381
336 1022 2K OHM TRIMPOT 90 DEG MT BFCKMN#72X £C6381
375 1024 2Na 234 TRANSISTOR
375 1052 TRANSISTOR 2N6387 (PLASTIC)
375 11953 TRANSISTOR RCAB203A (PLASTIC)
375 9016 MICA INSUL#DF1038 FOR 375-1034/1035 PCRFNL
376 0019 7404N INTEGRATED CIRCU. T
376 006K 723 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
376 0134 LM304 INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT
380 3008 A1SA RECTIFIER EC6165S
478 0316 HEATSINK, (F)REFGULATOR BD R6A29-145 PCBFNL
510 7067 TNET PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD
650 3131 6-32 X 3/78 NYLON COVERED FIL HD SLT PCBFNL
660 0123 * THFRMAL COMPOUND DOW#340( 14 07 TURE PCBFNL
210 7225 A % # 7225-A MODULE(A/T)
000 0003 LABOR CALCULATING SYSTEMS
000 0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTROL
209 7225 # 7225 W/UNLOADED SOCKETS(A/1)
noC 0001 LASOR SUB-SYSTEMS
0Nt LAgNR QUALITY CNNTRAOL
220 11173 CRT ARN (W2)(CNAX IREAA2-122
000 0NNy LABOP SUR-SYSTF MS
000 0011 LASOR QUALTTY CONTROL

PAGE 1
02718777

#=STATUS ITEM

£Csa97

#aN=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

9,75
1.95
lfOO
1«19
24
4,00
?.00
100
1.00
3.00
200
100
3.00
600
100
200
1.00
1.00
1.00
200
2.00
100
200
1,00
3.00
1.00
2.00
200
4,00
1.00
1,00
3.00
«01
1.00
1.50
«30
1.00
4,97
¢ 99
1.00
«16
«03

san
L X4

N
e

yen

oA
LA L4

oy
LELd

LA
AN



REVISFD AS nF WANC LAANRATORIFS, INC, P AGF 2

/7 NILL NF MATFRIAL - 02718777
ACSEFMYLY DART NIUMYER 177 a204 LF GEND
ASSEMALY NFSCRIPTION 5824 wNK STATINN(Q2AW? ) *=K]T TAG #=STATUS ITFM &sww=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUYRFP DFSCRIPTINN QUANTITY
a20 0061 RG-174/1) COAXIAL CARLE <RA ane
A58 1150 SOCKET HOUSING 1-480303-0 1.00
654 1165 D SNCKET 30-22 GA(RFEL)AMP 35000 7R-4 2.00
a00 10a7 47 PF 10X CFRAMIC CAPACITNR 3.00
300 1180 150 PF 10X CFRAMIC CAPACITNQ 1,00
ann 1220 270 PF 10Y CERAMIC CAPACITOR £CS82R 1.00
A0 1480 90 PF 10Y CFRAMIC CAPACITAR 1.00
300 1000 «N& UF 12V +R0-20% CERAVIC CAP 46,00
300 1902 «01 UF 28V 4R0-20% CERAMIC CAP 1.00
300 193n el UF S0V 480-20%Y CFRAMIC CAP(HIFROQ 14.00
3no aanpy el UF 35V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (A) 1.00
300 401¢ 31 UIF 1SV 10¥Y TANT CARPACITOR (A) 1.00
300 anye 1R UF 1SV 10X TANT CAPACITOR (R) 1.00
300 4020 A7 YF 1SV 10X TANT CARACITOR (C) 1.00
300 a0?? 1S UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITN® (R) EC6067 8.00
IN0 4024 33 UF 10V S% TANT CAPACITNR (R) 1.00
w 300 an3o 3e3 UF I8V §X TANT CAPACITOR (R) EC6067 1.00
Lln 321 oo1a 17.1 MH7? OSCILLATNR 1.00
° 330 1011 10 OHY 1 /4w S§X .4 RESISTOD 200
330 201= 110 OHM 1/4 w 10% .4 PESI<TQOR QF 2249 1.00
330 2022 220 OMM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESIC<TOR EC6067 1.00
320 2033 330 OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR 2.00
a30 »2n3o 300 NHM 1/8 W 10X .4 RESISTOR ECSR2A 1.00
330 2047 A70 OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR RF 2249 4,00
130 205 S60 OHM 1/48 W 10X .4 RPESTSTOR FC6AO67 1.00
320 3n10 1K NHM 1/4 W 10X .4 QEC]STOQ EC6067 16.00
330 302> 2.7K DH™ 1/4 W 10% .4 RESTSTNR EC6067 55400
330 047 A,7K NHY 1/4 W 10Y .4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 30R? Re2K MHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 4010 10K DHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR EC60R7 13.00
330 a01A 1AK OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 an>7 27K NHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RFSICTNNQ 1.00
330 4023 33K OHM 1/4 W 10X A RESI<TOR FCE067 1,00
330 4047 47K OHM 1/4 W 10X 4 RESISTOR FCE60AT ?2.00
330 Ssn1n 100K "M 1/4 W 10% .4 RFSISTO® 1.00
331 1010 10 NHM 1 /2 w 10X¥ RESISTNR 1.00
331 107~ 75 NHM 1 /2 w 5X RESISTAR 1.00
336 1014 1¥ TRIMPNT Q0 NFG MOUNT BFECKMANAN72X FC 6067 1.00
375 10?21 PN5199 “ILICON TRANSISTNR 1.00
375 1050 TRANSISTNR SPSKHSS | 2.00
375 000y TRANSIP AN RQT77RR7-1 LARAE cCceann 100
376 00N 7400N INTZGRATED CIRCUTT 200




TS-¢

°.SEO AS (OF

/ /

ASSFMILY PART NIMARFR
ASLSTMALY NDFSCRIPTION

PART NUMRFQ

37/
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
37
376
37/
37¢,

WANG 1_AS0RATORIFS, INCe.

177 Q9204
S826 WORK

DESCRIPTINN

000X
0004
000 6&
0007
noon
0010
0012
0016
0031
0032
0nao
0050
0059
0081
0082
0093
0094
009QR
0104
o110
o12%
0126
0139
0160
0176
017A
o170
0183
018€
0194
0197
o19¢c
0700
0207
0205
022F
0230
0r37
0738
ann 2
Qno 3
any

[RTLI. 0OF MATFRIALS

STATION(9Q28W2)

DA GF 3
o2s1e/77

LFGEND
#=KIT TAG w#=STATUS ITFM #x#=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY
741 0ON INTEGRATED CIRCUITY EC6067 3.00
TAa20N INTFGRATEND CIRCUIT EC6067 200
7474N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT FCsS828 6«00
T476N INTEGRATFEFD CIRCUITY r£Ccs828 1.00
T442N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
7404N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 4.00
7ASIN INTEGRATED CIQCUIT 1.00
7402 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 2.00
7430 INTEGRATYFD CIRCUTIT 1«00
7445 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT EC6067 1.00
74155 INTEGRATED CIRCUITY 100
74180 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT « 00
7495 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT ‘000
7408 INTFGRATFD CIRCUTT 3. 00
74157/9322 1.Ce 3.00
7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 4,00
74161/9316 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 5.00
74174 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 4,00
9602 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 3.00
74175 INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT 1.00
T427 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT 1.00
555 SIGNETICS 1.C. 3.00
7414 1.Ce 1.00
T4LS17S 1eCe 3.00
TA3RT7 / B097 1.Ce. ECS82R Se00
75322 1.Ce 1.00
74368 /7 B098B [.C. ECSa28 4.00
74173 1.Ce 4.00
8T9R 1.Ce ECSR28 200
7411 le.Ce ECH067 1.00
74504 T.Ce 200
74502 T4Ce EC6067 2.00
74508 1.Ce 2400
74574 1.Ce RF 2240 2.00
74532 1.Co EC6067 200
74500 14Ce 1.00
74520 1.Ce FC6067 200
74511 J.Co ECAO67 100
74510 Te.Ce EC6067 1.00
16 PIN TC SNCKET NURNDY ECHO67 24,00
24 OIN IC SNCKFT 8/UOANNDY ECERNA 1.00

40 BIN TC SOCKET SURNNY # NDILY7a0P

1.00




REVISED AS NF WANCG LAORATONRIFS, INC. PACGS 4

/ / “TLL OF MATFRIALS 02710777
ASSTMALY PART NIMEED 1 77 G204 LEGFND
AGSTMRLY DFSCRIOTINMN H52f0 wWNK STATINN(QDPRW? ) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM aar=FQACTIONAL Q1Y
PART NUMRFQ NESCRIPTINN QUANTITY
S10 7025 # 7225 DRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD 1.00
| A0S 1004 * CASLE TYF, PAN-TY PLTIM-M 1.00
377 006 2102A-4 / 2102-1 / Q102R RAM FCO0AT 24.00
377 0260 EDBOA MICRNPRINCESENR 1.00
ar7z o7 ¥ 2708 INTFIL onam 2.00
210 7226 A % M 7P2f-A MODULE(A/I) 1.00
000 0003 LABOR CALCULATING SYETE ag 2.00
000 0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTRNL .40 yun
209 722A # 722F W/UNLOADED SOCKFTS(A/]) 1.00
000 0nnY LARPR  SUR-SYSTEMS 3.00
000 001 LAROR  QUALITY CONTROL « 60 onn
300 1279 270 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR 4,00
300 1900 «05 UF 12V 4R0-20% CFRAMIC CAP 17.00
300 1030 1 UF S0V +90-20% CFRAMIC CAP(HIFRQ 23.00
300 1931 1 UF CERAMIC CAPACITNR(HIGH FRFO) 22.00
300 4022 15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACTITOR (9) ECH5A31 10,00
'S 320 1011 10 NHY 1/4W 5% .4 RESISTOR B.00
o 330 302> 2e2K OHM 1/4 W 10% +4 RESISTOR RF 2747 18,00
375 1050 TRANSISTOR SPS6551 4,00
376 0002 7400N INTFGRATEN CIRCUIT ECSA36 2.00
376 0003 7410N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0004 7420N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0N05 7474N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 2.00
376 0008 7442N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0010 7404N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0012 745 1N INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT 1.00
376 nas2 7415779327 1.C. 4,00
376 011°© 74175 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 2.00
376 017A 75322 1.C. 2.00
376 0170 743A8 / B09R 1.C. ECHR31 11.00
376 0122 74173 1.C. 4,00
376 01”9 8T97 T.C. 1.00
376 0194 7411 1eCo 1.00
376 020° 74574 1.C, 2.00
376 022% 74500 1.C, ECSR3F 1.00
376 2001 14 PIN 1C SNCKET (SOLDER TAIL) 2.00
376 onn X 24 PIN 1C SNCKFT RURNDY 1.00
A7/ 9014 1P DIN 1C SOCKET 36400
510 7°26 # 7724 PRINTED CIPCHIT ROARN 1.00
377 2314 # THSANTO RAM a< (1P PIN) 36,00
210 7227 ® ¥4 7227 MNNULE (AUTN-INGERTED) 1.00
0n0 0QO1 , LASN®  SUR-SYSTFUS ‘ - 12032
P .y " . -




€S-t

QF!ISFD AS NF

/ /

ASSIMRLY PART NUMRENR
ASSIMBLY DFRCRIPTIMN

PART NUMRFR

000
300
300
300
300
300
300
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376
376

0011

1100
1220
1900
1907
19013
4022
109?
2011

202¢
2040
3022
3022
402?
4033
4039
000?
0003
0004
0006
0010
0011

0012
0016
0031

0036
0050
0081
oos82
ooa3
ona?
0N93
0094
0097
0093
0104
o119
0146
0194
0197
0199
0200

33V

2

WANT LASORATNRIFS, [INC,
ATLLLL NE MATFRTALS

177 Q204
RE2FA WNRK STATIWN(92RwW?)

DESCRIPTIDN

* * » @

*

L ARNR OQUALTTY CNONTRNL

100 PF 10% CFRAM'C CAPACITOR
220 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR

« 08 UF 12V +80-20% CERAMIC CAP

«0015 UF 20NV 20X CFRAMIC CAPACITNR
« 002 UF 200V 20X CERAMIC CAPACITOR
15 UF 20V 10X TANT CAPACITNR (83)

Q1 OHM 1/4 W X -R RESISTOR
100 OHM 1/4 W 5% -R RFSISTOR
270 OHM 1/4 W 5% -R RESISTOR
390 OHM 1/4 W 5% -R RFSISTOR
22K OHM 1/4 W 10X .4 RESI[STOR
242K NHM 1/4 W 10X —-R RESISTOR
22K OHM 1/4 W 10%X «4 RESISTNR
33K OHM 1/4 W 10X <4 RESISTOR
39K OHM 1/4 W 10% o4 RESISTOR
7400N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
741NN INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
7420N INTEGRATEND CIRCUIT
T7TATAN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
7404N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
7493N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
74S5IN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7402 TNTEGRATED CIRCUIT

7430 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT

7486N INTEGRA TED CIRCUIT
74180 INTEGRATED CIRCUIY

7408 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
74157/9322 1.Ce

74197 INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT

7425 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT

7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
74161/9316 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT
74195/9300 INTEGRATFD CIRCUIT
74174 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

9602 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

74175 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT
75107 T1.Ce

7411 1.Co

74504 T.Co

74S02 1.Ce

74508 T.Co

LFGFND
*=KJ] T TAG

FC5810

FC58A8
FC586F°
£C5869
ECS586R
ECS586R

EC5868

FC5869

PACF 5
02/1Rr/777

#=STATUS ITEM

¥N¥AN=FRACTIONAL OQTY

QUANTITY

046
100
1.00

46.00
1.00
1.00
4,00
100
1.00
1.00
100
1.00

33,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
200
100
7.00
300
200
100
1.00
100
100
100
4,00
4.00
100
1.00
4,00
500
3.00
200
2400
200
100
1.00
1.00
100
100

any




7S¢

REYISFD AS NF

WANG LATNRATORPIFS, INC. PACE 6
/ / AILL OF MATFERIALS 02/1R/77
ASSEMALY PART NUMRFEL 177 9204 LFGFAND
AGSEMBLY NDFESCRINTINN  AC2F6A wNRK STATINN(Q”2Aaw?) *=K]T TAG A=STATUS JTFM YN O=FRACTIONAL OTY
PART NU“SFR D=SCRIPTYINN QUANTI TY
376 0202 74574 1,.,C., 3.00
37A 0229 74S00 TeCe 200
276 0237 74511 1.C. 200
376 0238 74S10 1.C. 1.00
37A 0255 75113 1.Co 1.00
510 7227 4 7227 DORINTEN CIRCUIT ROARD 1.00
2N 1104 CARLF,COT(CNAX) 8mcaR2-1212 FC5RO07 1.00
000 0001 LARNR SR -SYSTEMS s14 1 X7
000 0011 LARNR QUALTITY CNONTRNL «03 ann
A20 0NA1 RG-174/11 COAXTAL CARLF e 66 nee
654 1140 PIN HNUSING 1-4R0305-0 100
654 1 1A R PIN TFRM 30-22 GA(REFEL)AMP3R0O0N079-4 200
270 0345 * # 028W2 CIASSIS ASSY 6ABALl =25 100
000 0001 LAROR SUR-SYSTEMS 6007 an
002 0011 LABNR QUALITY CONTROL 1.21 yen
210 722R * ¥ 7228 MNODULE (MR) (PRELIMINARY) 1.00
o000 0001 L ABNR SUR-SYSTEMS 28 ann
000 0011 LARCOR QUALTTY CONTROL « 06 e
220 3014 24 COND 1AnFLAT CABLF C-K482-79 100
000 0001 LARNR SUIR=-SYSTFMS 006 (X1
000 0011 LAROR QUALTITY CONTROL e 01 (X X4
350 0407 24 DIN FLAT CARLE PLUG 200
420 0050 24 COND FLAT CABLF 3M 3365/°4 1,47 1244
350 o011 ?225-21521-110 PC CONN SOLDER TYPE 4.00
350 0021 225-20221~-110 SOL TVYPF 6600
Q80 0030 44 POS P,CeCONN SOLDER TYPE(CINCH) 4,00
376 Q017 24 DOS ANTI-WICKING WAFER 1.00
510 70P2Fr ¥ T722P PRINTEN CIRCUIT RAOARND 1.00
654 1193 3 PNS P.CeHFADFR ASSY AMP 350210~} 1.00
A54 1104 4 PNS PoC HFANER ASSY AMP 350211-1 100
220 1001 6 172 ALACK WIRFE + LUG DF482-12 FC6094 200
000 0NO0D1 LABOR SU8 ~-SYSTE MS «01 (XX
A00 0000 wior 18 GA RLACK UL ¢S54 [ X1
A54 NOKR? P #4 FORK LUG RED BALIAF-6M (2K /REFL) 100
220 1047 PN22 WIWF & LUG ASSY(2LCRTINAAB2-12 F(CSO9R 1.00
noo 0701 LAs R SUB-SYSTEMS 001 L X L4
D00 0084 WIRF 18 GA GRFEMN/YFLLNW UL 33 oy
54 NNRC Q #E CING TONGUE QFD NA1K=-AM(PK /REEL ) 1. 00
AT4 00A2 R ¥4 FNORK LUGC RED RALEAF-6M (PK /RFFL) 1,00
2270 1074 CAQILE P /MA(F CHASSIS )JRA4922-01 1.00
nno nconj Lagne SUR-QYSTE MG 13 AR
. , 700 0011 LARNR  QUALITY r_'wv'_ . , #03
" . ° o v e




. - ° LI '
8. .. o e
QREMISED AS NF WANG LAFORATORIES, INCe. DA GE 7

/ / ATLL 0OF MATERTIALS 02/1k8/777

ASSFMBLY P ART NIMRER
ASSTMALY DESCRIPTION

177 9204
5526 WOAK STATION(92Rw?2)

LFEGEND

*=K[T TAG WN=STATUS ITFM ¥NU=FRACTIONAI QTY

PART NUMBF R DFSCRIPTION

SG-¢

QUANTITY
500 0000 WIRFE 18 GA 8SLACK UL RF 2277 79 L X1
600 0007 WIRE 18 GA RED L RF 2277 79 non
600 0003 WIRE 18 GA NRANGFE UL 75 AN
600 0004 WIRS 18 GA YFLLOW UL «75 LA
A00 0006 WIRPF 18 GA 8SLUE UL 75 XL
600 000R WIRF iR GA GRAY UL 7S nan
600 0009 WIRE 18 GA WHITF UL 75 an
605 0102 TIBING S/16 ALACK e 56 now
605 1004 CAALE TYE. PAN-TY PLTIM-M 200
554 1150 SOCKETY HOUSING 1-4R0303-0 1.00
A54 1163 R SOCKET 20-14 GA(RFEL)AMP A1117-4 7400
654 1195 4 POS SOCKFET HOUSING AMP 1-480474-0 1.00
220 1076 POWER CORD ASSY(F CHAS)B6482-Q5 1.00
000 0001 LAROR SUB-SYSTEMS e?1 man
000 0011 LABNR QUALITY CONTRNL « 04 L XL
420 1000 CORD POWER 3 COND 100
600 0000 WIRE 18 GA SLACK UL RF 2279 «38 aan
600 00S4 WIRF 18 GA GREEN/YELLOW UL 62 new
605 0101 TURING 1/4 RLACK e 54 L4
A0S 1004 CARLE TYF, PAN-TY PLTIM-M 1.00
654 0048 R FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 425Q9-4 3.00
654 0052 R #6 RING TONGUE BLU BA14-6M(2K /REEL ) 100
220 1077 P043 WIRPE & LUG ASSY(F CHAS)B64R206 1.00
000 0001 LAROR SUR-SYSTEMS 02 yom
600 0009 WIRE 18 GA WHITFE WL 75 LELd
654 004A R FASTON TERMINAL RFD AMP 42599-4 100
654 0084 R FASTON TERMINAL (BLUE)RDY#PQ 14R258M 100
220 1094 PN4R WIRE & LUG ASSY R 100
000 0001 LARNR SUB-SYSTEMS «02 pay
600 0000 WIRF 18 GA RLACK UL - «90 pan
654 004R R FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 42599-4 1.00
654 0084 R FASTON TERMINAL(RLUE)RDY#PQ 14R258M 1.00
220 1101 POS4 WIREELLUG ASSY(F CHAS)6482-12 EC6094 2400
000 00901 LAROR SUR-SYSTEMS «01 L L
600 0054 WIRF 18 GA CRFFN/YFLLOW UL 25 LX 2
654 0050 R #¥6 RING TNONGUE REN BA16-6M(2K/RFEL ) EC 5924 100
300 3050 174 UF 15V ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 1.00
300 306R He2K LIF 25V ELECTROLYTIC CAP 2.00
300 900A CAP CLAMP 2 1/2 INCH 3 LUG 1.00
300 900° CAP CLAMP 1 1/4 INCH ? LUG CMC-22 200
320 N300 SPFAKFR 3 OF CTANGULAR SILMNR TS§-27 1.00
325 0033 TOGGLLF SWITCH(SPNT)ICAK UL IPY7ZQ FCSa2s 100




96—t

REVISKFD AS NF

/ /

ASSEMELY PART NUMRER
AGSFMALY DFESCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

325
331
332
336
336
350
350
3aso0
360
360
360
360
360
375
375
380
380
a10
a10
420
451
a5

as1
as1
451
457
a6

a6
a6?
a62
478
510
600
600
600
605
605
650
650
650
650

@

2112
3011

2010
0033
0034
000AR
1036
2078
0000
1150
Q000
9002
9003
104¢r
9014
3000
5001

0106
2005
100
1100
1101

3627
4436
4446
2562
1544
1545
0141

0193
031F
6749
0054
3000
3005
0006
0015
2123
2200
2240
3080
3120

o

177 920a

552K WORK STATION(Q28W2)

WANG

NDEFSCRIPTINN

* ¥ * *

LASNRATORIFES,
PILL DOF MATERTALS

SLIDFE SwW.115/230 VAC
1/2W 5% RESTSTOR
10% RFSISTOR

1K OHM
100 NOH
100 O~

M ]
M 2w

w

INC,

250 OHM 2w 20% PNT(1/2"SHAFT)
30 PIN BC CNANNSOLDFR TYPF
(F) CONN UG10948A

ANC SO

TNC RULKHFEAD CONN(F)(PANFL)RW311403
FUSF MOLNDER
15 AMP FUSE
RUIRKRER WSHR
HEX NUT FNR
LNCK WSHR LF#Q0S023(FOR 360-0000/1)

CKET

(CI/7AMD)

Q0 NEGRFE CONTACT

3av

FOR 360-0000 /
260-0000 / 360-0001

TRANSISTOR 2NS301

INSULATOR XTNR MOUNT WECKFSSER TM-1

IN1200A RECTIFIFR
250 VOLT VARISTOR V2S0LA20

A MMC S734-2 TRANSFORMFR(FELF)IDS06R1IN3

LINE FILTER AMP CORCOM SK1

S

POWFR CNRND RNTRNN FAN 16415
A CHASSIS,CRT (F)c6R29-106

BRKT P

SUPPT RRKTMOTHFR BN(E/F)C6829-153
STIFFENFRMNTHER AN(FEF)IC6829-119

SUPPORT BLOCK +LARGE(928W2)B6B841-250
SUPPORT BLOCK +SMALL (928W2 )B6AR41-251
PHENOLTIC CURRENT 4-250
INSULATED STANDOFF
HEATSINK . (F)PNWER SUPPLY R6R829-144

SPCRy,

C RO

3A0-0001

CHASSTIS PWR SUPPLY(F)IDH6R29—-137
PANFL sREAR(92E8W)ID6B4]1 -103

RETAINFR(F)R6829-246

(FORKED)

6740 PRINTEZND CIRCUIT BOARD
GREEN/YELLOW UL
AL ACK
GRFEN
12 CLEAR

WIRF
WIRF 2
WIRE 2
rig ING

#3 CLFAR TURING

4-40 X
4-40
4-40
6-32
632

s v

£ X X X

8 GA
6 GA
6 GA

NBR

3sa8
S/R
3/4
174
3/R

RND
PAN
PAN
PAN
PDAN

HD
HD
HD
HN
HD

PHL
PHL
PHL
PHL
PHL

MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

AK
SS
SS
SS
SS

ox
SEMS
SFMS
SEMS

o

LFEGEND
*=K]T TAG

FC6135

FC6135

FECS599R

EC600Qa

FCSa9R

FC6283

FC6135
EC6135
EC613%
EChaas

FCHO0O4

FCh2823
EC600a

P AGF a8
02718777

#=STATUS

1TEM

#¥W#E=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

1.00
?2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
Se 00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.25
67
«30
150
4,00
6¢00
5.00
1.00

1500

RN
(X
RN
L A4




LS-¢€

QF‘FD AS 0OF

/7 7/

ASSFMARLY PART NUMBER

Y

WANG LAAORATORIFS,. INCe.
8ILL OF MATERIALS

177 9204

ASSEMALY DESCRIPTION 5524 WNPK STATINN(978wW?)

PART NUMBER

650
6S0
651
651
651
651
652
65?2
652
652
652
652
652
653
653
653
653
653
653
654
654
654
654
654
1122
000
000
300
3n0
300
300
320
3725
3?25
325
325
325
3?5
3?25
325
330
330

271

3160
4120
0401
0455
1006
1008
0007
0008
0010
0029
0032
2000
3004
0005
2000
2002
3000
3001
3003
007 4
1006
1010
1011
1238

* # 028 KEYROARD £

0001
0011
1900
1906
3010
4022
0049
2450
2451
2452
2453
2454
2455
Q0s 1
9053
1082
2027

DESCRIPTION

6-32 X 1/72 PAN HD PHL MS SS SEMS
B-32 X 3/R PAN HD PHL MS SS SEMS
RIVET,.POP 1/8 X 3/1/6 ADA2ARS
10-32 RIVNUT A10-130

STUD SFLF CLINCH PEM FHS 632-6
8-32 OEM STUD #FH-8-32-6

PFM NUT CL R32-?2

6-32 PEM NUT #CL 632-2

A—-40 PEM NUT CLSa440-2

8-32 LOCK-NUT KFPS S511-081800-50
6-3?2 LOCK-NUT KEPS S511-061800-00
4-40 HEX NUT SS

6-32 SM PATTERN NUT,NAS 671—C6
MICA WASHFR (LARGE)FOR POWER X ISTOR
NNe 4 FLAT WASHFR

NOe 4 INT T LK WASHFR

NOe. 6 FLAT WASHER

NOes 6 INT T LK WASHER

NNe 6 SPLIT LNCK MED WASHFR
A«C.RECEPTACLFE F 1540MS

#6 GROUND LUG

#10 GROUND LUG

378" GROUND LUG HH SMITH 1497
HEYCO STRAIN RFLIEF SRS5P-a

BP ASSY 6841-10

LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS

LABDR QUAL ITY CNANTROL

«05 UF 12V 480-20% CERAMIC CAP
«N01 UF 200V 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR
S0 UF S0V ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
15 UF 20V 10¥% TANT CAPACITOR (R)
KEYAN CLICKER ASSY F—-R600-40-01A
SWITCH,HALL FFFFCT 1001SDA&A2R
SWITCHeHALL FFFFCT 1001SDAR2K
SWITCH,HALL EFFFCT 1001SNDAAPK
SWITCH HALL FFFFCT 10015SD4B28
SWITCH,HALL FFFECT 1001SD4R3K
SWITCH HALL FFFFCT 1001SD4B2A
SPACF RAR MNANILE SNDIOR7H

SPACE 8AR FLLT PAD SW10117

A2 NHM /4 W 1N 4 RESISTOR

P70 NHUM 1 /4 W 10% 44 RFSTISTNR

700(a

* #* # ¥ ¥ *

PAGE Q
02/718/77

LEGEND

*=KIT TACG #=STATUS ITFM

EC6094

EC6135

FEC600a

EC6094

EC6094
FC6094

FCROz?

#¥¥=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

5,00
2.00
4.00
4,00
600
2,00
6,00
4,00
4,00
6,00
12,00
2.00
6,00
1.00
6000
2,00
2.00
2.00
3.00
1,00
2.00
6,00
2.00
1.00
1.00
3.18
e 64
4,00
1,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
22.00
3.00
4,00
45,00
1.00
3.00
2400
100
1.00
1.00

L Ll
e




86-¢

REVISED AS (OF WANG LARNRATORIFES, INC, PAGE 10

VS AILL OF MATERTALS 02/18/77

ASSEMALY PART NUMBER 177 Q204 LF GEND

ASSEMALY NFSCRIPTION 5524 WORK STATION(Q28wW2) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM ##¢=FRACTIONAL QTY

PART NUMRFR DEFSCRIPTINN QUANTITY
320 2039 390 OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RESISTMR 100
330 2056 SAO OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 3010 1¥ 0OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RESISTOR ~ 100
330 3015 1.5 OHM 1/4 W 10%¥ «4 RFSISTOR 1.00
330 3022 2.2K OHM 1/4 w 10% .4 RFSISTOR 1.00
330 306A €<8K DHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RESISTOR 25400
330 3082 Re2K OHM 1/4 W 10¥ .4 RESISTNR 1.00
370 0004 1762 WHITE LAMP 1400
375 0017 2N3014 SILICON TRANSISTOR 1.00
375 1016 USE 375-1017 (RCF ECN 5644) 100
375 1027 2N3725 TRANSISTOR 1.00
376 0081 7408 INTECGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0171 74188 1.C. 3.00
376 90156 24 PIN 1C SOCKET (CAMBION) 100
376 9017 24 PDS ANTI-WICKING WAFFR 1.00
380 4000 EMA03 / 1N4004 RECTIFIER 1.00
451 4456 ARKT,CLICKER MTG(928W)R6841-100 1.00
452 1052 A BFARING PLATE(928W)D6P41-104 1.00
458 0185 722 LFVELING ROD 36409-59 EC5922 1.00
462 0274 SPACER,HEX 6-32X1/4X9/16 LG SM#8833 1.00
478 0323 PLUG.KEYBNARD (92AW)R6R4 1~105 1.00
510 7229 # 7270 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD 1.00
550 0200 *  KEYRUTTON NO LEGEND 2SW3 2.00
550 0201 *  KEYSUTTON 1 2SW101 M-01 1.00
550 0202 *  KEYRUTTON @ 2 2SW101 M-19 1.00
550 0203 *  KEYRUTTON # 3 2SW101 M-03 1.00
550 0204 * KFYRUTTON ¢ 4  2SW101 M-04 1.00
550 0205 *  KEYOUTTON %X 5 2Sw101 M-05 1.00
550 0206 *  KEYRUTTOAN 6 2SW101 M-21 1.00
550 0207 *  KEYAUTTON £ 7 2SWIN1 M=22 1.00
550 0208 *  KFYRUTTON * 8 2SWi01 M-23 1.00
550 0209 *  KFYRUTTON ( O 2SW101 M-24 1.00
550 0210 *  KEYOUTTON ) O 2SW101 M-25 1.00
S5€0 0211 *  KEYBUTTON _ - 2SW101 M-26 1.00
550 0212 *  KEYBUTTON + = 2SW101 M-27 1.00
550 0213 *  KEYRBUTTON 0 2SwW105 0-02 1.00
550 0214 *  KEVAUTTON W 25W105 0-03 1.00
550 0215 *  KEYRUTTON E PSW105 0-04 1.00
550 0216 *  KEYRUTTON R 2Sw105 0-0°¢ 1.00
550 0217 *  KEYRUTTOAN T PSW10E 0-06 1.00
550 0218 *  KEYNUTTON Y 25W105 0-07 1.00
550 0210 (% 4 KEYAUTTON 1 PSW108 0-08 . .0 .. Yeoo




65-¢

“ ‘e \ . N . . , ‘
ne‘en As oF WANG LARDRATORIES, mc' PAGE 11 ‘

/7 7/ BILL OF MATERIALS 02/18/77

ASSEMRLY PART NUMRER 177 9204 LFGEND

ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION 5526 WORK STATION(928wW2) *¥*=KI1T TAG #=STATUS ITEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY

PART NUMBER DFESCRIPTION QUANTITY
$50 0220 * KEYRUTTON 1 25W10% 0-09 100
550 0221 * KEYRUTTON O 2SW10S 0-10 1.00
550 0222 * KEYRUTTON P 2SW105 O0-11 1.00
6§50 0223 * KEYBUTTON A 2Sw1 01 1,00
S50 0224 * KEYRUTTNN S 2SW1 54 1.00
550 0225 * KEYRUTTON D 2SW1 09 1.00
550 0226 * KEYRUTTON ~ 25W1 16 1.00
550 0227 * KEYBUTTON G ?SW1 19 1.00
550 0228 * KEYRUTTON H 25wl 22 1.00
550 0229 * KEYRUTTON J 25v1 27 1.00
§50 0230 * KEYRUTTON K 25w1 31 1.00
550 0231 * KEYBUTTNON L 2Sw1 32 100
S50 0232 * KEYRUTTNN 7 ?SW109 P-02 1.00
S50 0233 * KEYBUTTON X 25W109 P-03 1.00
550 0234 * KEYBUTTON C 25W109 P04 1.00
550 0235 * KEYRUTTON V 25W109 P-05 1.00
550 0236 * KEYRUTTON B 2SW109 P-06 ¥1.00
550 0237 * KEYSUTTON N 2SW109 P-07 100
550 0238 *x KFYRUTTON M 25w109 P-08 1.00
550 0239 * KEYRUTTON +» +» 2SW109 P—43 100
550 0240 * KEYSUTYON o « 2SwW109 P-44 1.00
550 0241 * KEYRUTTON ? / 2SwW109 P-11 1.00
5§50 0242 * KFYBUTTNN LT+RT BRKTS 2SW105% 0-70 1.00
550 0243 * KEYBUTTON GL 25W105 1.00
S50 0244 * KEYBUTTON :  2Swl 490 100
550 0745 * KEYRUTTNON » ¢ 2Swl 1848 1.00
550 0246 * KEYBUTTON TAB 3SD259 SL—01 1.00
550 0247 * KEYRUTTON SHIFT 3SN283 SG-1 1.00
550 0248 * KEYBUTTON SHIFT 3SD279 SF-1 100
550 0249 * KFYBUTTON LOCK 3SD273 Sy-1 100
550 0250 * KEYRUTTON RETURN 2SwW311 LX-1 1.00
S50 0251 * KEYBUTTON BACKSPACE 2SW255 K~-01 1.00
550 0252 * KEYBUTTNN SPACFEBAR 100
550 0253 * KEYBUTTNN INDENT 1.00
550 0254 * KEYRUTTON PAGF 1.00
550 0255 * KEYBUTTON CFNTER 1.00
550 0256 * KEYRUTTON DEC TAB 100
550 0257 * KEYRUTTON FORMAT 1.00
550 0258 * KEYRUTTON MERGE 1.00
550 0259 * KEYRUTTON NOTE 1.00
550 0260 * KEYRUTTON STOP 100
550 0261 * KEYRUTTON SRCH

1,00




RFVISED AS OF

WANG LABNRATORIES, INC. PAGF 12
/ 7 BILL OF MATERTALS 02/18/77
ASSEMBLY PART NUMRER 177 9204 LEGEND
ASSEMALY DESCRIPTION 5526 WORK STATINN(Q28W? ) *=KIT TAGC #=STATUS ITEM W##¥##=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMBER DFSCRIPTION QUANTITY
550 0262 * KEYRUTTNAN RFPLC 1.00
550 0263 * KEYRUTTON COPY 1.00
550 0264 * KEYRUTTON MQOVE 1.00
50 0265 * KEYRUTTON CNMMAND 1.00
550 0266 * KEYAUTTON GO TO PAGE 1.00
550 0267 * KEYRUTTON CANCEL 1.00
550 0268 * KEYSUTTON EXFCUTE 2Sw33 1.00
550 0269 * KEYBUTTON INSERTY 2sw1 1.00
550 0270 * KEYRUTTON PREV SCRN 2Swi 1.00
550 0271 * KEYRUTTNN NELETE 2Sw1 1.00
550 0272 * KEYBUTTON NEXT SCRN 2Swi 1.00
550 0273 * KEYRUTTON ARROW 4.00
650 3243 6-32 X 3/4 PAN HD MS SS 1.00
651 0023 SCR#2X3/16 PLASTITFE PAN HD PHIL ECS5Q22 27.00
652 0032 6-32 LOCK-NUT KEPS 511-061800-00 1.00
¥ 652 0066 10-32 NUT RFTAINER 3.00
A 660 0005 EFLECTRICAL TAPE VINYL 3/4% BLACK ECS922 *50 X
660 0085 SPONGE TAPE 1/2 X 3/4 NFOPRENE €CS5922 08 '
279 1012 C * BASE ASSY 928W2 (COPPER COAT)6841-27 FC6396 100
440 0095 C BASE+928W2 (COPPER COATED ES900-147 1.00
451 2134 A COVERBNTTNM(ELFINAB29-122 1.00
458 0392 GROUND,STATIC CRT(928WS)B6841—-110 2.00
651 0400 RIVET AVDFL 11250412 1/8 X 3/8 LG 16.00
651 0401 RIVETPOP 1/8 X 3/16 AD42ABS 4,00
651 0402 RIVFT AVDEL 11210615 3/16 X 7/16 LG 4.00
651 1010 SONIC SERT POLMAN #3213132 4.00
655 0205 BUMPER ,WHITE #2096SW 4,00
360 1030 3 AMP FUSE 280 V 1.00
400 1010 FAN,SKELETON(75CFM)ROTRON WR2H? 1.00
449 0101 9 FAN GUARD 4" (WHITF)NS5300~1085 1.00
449 0111 9 A BEZFLW17"CRTI(WHITF)IDG66GAA-104 1.00
449 0143 C COVER,928W2 (COPPER COATEN6829-125% EC6396 1.00
as2? 2337 A FINISH PLAYE(92RW)D6R41-102 1.00
452 2517 700 PROCRAM CLAMPS R5%00-39 (2 2. 00
452 3518 2200 CRT CHASSIS SHTELD B6422-143 1.00
462 0265 SPACFrR,PC RNARD(E/F)CAB1I5-12 6.00
478 0061 700 PROGRAM CLAMP NUTS R8900-27 (2 2.00
478 0323 PLUG +KE YBOARD(928W)IRERA1~-105 1.00
615 0378 PROGRAM STRIP(928W)CAKRA1-107 100
615 1073 * UNIVERSAL ID LARFL(LARGE)CS5300-1066 1.00
615 1304 LABEL.CONN ID(F)(20/PNLLYC6220~136 FCHIOA «05 san
650 ‘o 6-=32 X ? 1/8 PAN HD PHL MS S§ ‘ - 200
4 . . PN LA L




19-¢

LY .« . * .

REVISED AS OF WANC LARORATORIFS. YNC, PAGE 13
/ 7/ AILL OF MATERIALS 02718777
ASSEMBLY PART NUMRBFR 177 9204 LEGEND
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION 5526 WORK STATINON(Q28W2) *=KIT TAC A#=STATUS ITEM ##¥=FRACTIONAL OTY
PART NUMBER DFSCRIPTION QUANTITY
650 4133 8-32 ¥ 3/8 FLANGE WHIZ-I.OCK MS ZIMC 4.00
650 4243 W 8-32 X 3/4 PAN HD PHL(OYSTER WHITE) 4,00
650 6121 10-32X3/8 TRUSS HD PHL MS SS 4,00
650 A241 10—-32 X 3/4 FL HD PHL MS SS ?2.00
650 6243 10-32 X 3/4 TR, HDe. PHe MS. SSe 2.00
650 6360 W 10-32X1 1/B TRUSS HD PHL SS(WHITE) FC6396 2.00
651 0021 w SCR.#8X1/?2 SELF TAP TRUSS HN(WHITF) 6.00
651 07222 STAPLF 3/16" LONG (AIR GUN) EC6396F 10.00
652 0029 8-32 LNCK-NUIT KEPS 511-081800-50 4,00
652 3006¢ 6-37 WING NUT CAD PLATZ ?.00
653 3000 NDe. 6 FLAT WASHFR 2.00
653 3001 NNe 6 INT T LK WASHER 2.00
653 60C2 #10 FLAT WSHR (7/32X1/2X1./16ZINC PL 4.00
654 1274 CABLE CLAMP ADH.BACK DKLSP 021-0375 2.00
655 0009 9 PLUG BUTTON(WHITE)B68B41-108 ?2.00
655 0012 VENT ,AIR DAS1IK—-17 8.00
655 0157 6127712 KNOS ALCO XKN700RA 2.00
660 00S8 * NFOPRENE SPONGE TP GREENE 2218 3/8% «34 e
660 0076 * HOOK TAPE (ADH.RACK) 34 'TY
660 0077 * LOOP TAPE (ADH.BACK) 34 'yl
725 0033 % # 12"CRT DISPLAY 1.00

AR kR Ak o KoK ok oo RO K R OK K o ok ok ol ok o o o ok ok ok sk ok oo ook ook bk ok o o ok ok ok e ookl ok ook o o o ok o o o o kol o ok oo o o ool o ok ok o o ool KR R R o ok kR
Ak Kok Aok ok kR ok ol sk kol ik o ok o ok ok ok ok ook oK K Rl kiR K ok ok i kool kol kol ool e ko oo A ok Rk ol oo oK R R o AR ol ok ool ok ook ok oo ook o o ol ok R Rk o




REVISFD AS 0OF WANG LANORATORIES, 1INC,. PAGF 1

/7 7/ RILLL NF MATERIALS 02/71R/77
ASSECMALY PART NUMRER 177 o207 LFGEND
ASSFEMHLY DFESCRIPTION SR5R1 NDAISY PRINTEFR(W/FL)(028P1) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM #w¥#=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART MNUMRFR DFSCRIPTINN QUANT]I VY
000 0011 LABOR QUALITY CONTRNL ?e52 XL
000 0021 LABNR PFRIPHERAL SYSTFMS 12.61 nan
210 7248 * # 7245 MODULE(KR) 1,00
000 0001 LABNOR SUB-SYSTEMS «39 oy
000 0011 LABOR QUAL1TY CONTROL «08 pan
220 3020 14PIN PQINTFR KYRBD CABLF C6482-14 1.00
000 0001 LAROR SUB-SYSTEMS « 05 Ny
000 0011 LABNR QUALITY CONTROL «01 L L
350 6LaI00 14 PIN FLAT CABLE PLUG 3M 3406 2.00
420 0042 14 COND FLAT CARLE 3IM 3365/14 125 aun
325 2305 11SM1 MICRO SWITCH FOR CP -1 2.00
370 0015 CMB-820 CLEAR L \MP (NAR 9) 600
370 1020 1200 LAMPHOLDFER B5776-895 6.00
376 9008 IC PAD 16 PIN TEKNA #4330 PCBFNL 1.00
S10 7245 # 7245 PRINTED CIRCUIT BNARD 100
w 65?2 3002 6-32 NYLON NUT 6000
é 210 7246 # 7246 MODULE(A/ 1) 1.00
i 000 0001 LABNR SUR-SYSTEMS 1.81 N
000 0011 LAROR QUALTTY CONTROL « 36 e
300 1220 270 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITDR . 1.00
300 1470 470 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR FC5R56 2400
300 1900 ¢05S UF 12V 4R0-207 CFPAMIC CAP FCS5R56 26.00
300 1901 el UF 10V +-20% CFEQAMIC CAPACITNR 1.00
300 1906 «001 UF 200V 10% CERAMIC CAPACITNQ 9.00
300 4018 18 UF 15V 10%X TANT CAPACITOR (8) 1.00
300 4020 47 UF 1S5V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (C) 1.00
300 4022 15 UF 20V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (R) FC5856 2.00
330 2022 R = 220 DHM 1/4 W 10X —R RESISTOR 500
330 3010 1K OHM I/4 W 10%X .4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 3022 242K OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 302z P x 22K MHM 1/4 W 10% —R RFSISTOR 1600
330 30872 8.2 OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RESISTOR 1,00
330 401R 18K OHM 1/4 W 10% .4 RESISTOR 100
376 0002 7400N INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT FC5R56 3.00
376 0003 T410N INTEGRATED CIRCUITY 200
376 0004 7420N INTEGRATEN CIRCUIT 100
376 0006 TAT4N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 3.00
37 0008 7442N INTEGRATED CIRCUITY 200
376 0010 7404N INTEGRATFD CIQCUIT 4,00
376 0031 7430 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 0055 740/ INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

200
‘ 376 00{!] . 7408 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT ' ECSRSA . 42.00

.« * « ¢




€9-¢

.. . P 4 ‘
‘ ' \ . .

REVISFD AS OF WANG LARORATORIES. INC. PAGE 2
/ / RILL OF MATERIALS 02/718/77
ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER 177 Q207 LEGEND
ASSEMALY DFSCRIPTION 5581 DAISY PRINTER(W/FL )(928P1) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS I1TEM #PH##=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTINN QUANTI TY
376 0093 7432 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 200
376 0098 74174 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 200
376 0104 9602 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 100
376 0119 74175 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 2000
376 0126 555 SIGNETICS [eCe 100
376 0137 8T10 leCe 3.00
376 0179 74368 7/ B098 1.Ce. 300
375 0194 7411 1.Ce 100
376 0197 74S04 1.Ce 1.00
376 0238 74S10 1.Co 100
510 7246 # 7246 PRINTED CIRCUIT RDARND 100
210 7247 A * 4 T7247-A MODULE 100
209 7247 # 7247 W/UNLOADED SOCKETS(A/1) 100
000 0001 LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS 232 [ X 24
000 0011 LAROR QUALTTY CONTROL 46 L X
300 1270 270 PF 10%X CERAMIC CAPACITOR ECS857 200
300 1903 +01 UF 2SV +80-20X CERAMIC CAP EC5857 1700
300 1930 el UF SOV +80-~20X CERAMIC CAP(HIFRQ ECS5857 1200
300 1931 1 UF CERAMIC CAPACITOR(HIGH FREQ) 900
300 4022 15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (B) FCS857 Se00
330 1011 10 DHM 1/4W S% .4 RFESISTOR 4,00
330 202? R * 220 OHM 1/4 W 10X -R RESISTOR 4,00
330 3022 R x 242K OHM 1/4 W 10X -R RESISTOR 24,00
375 1050 TRANSISTOR SPS6551 2000
376 0002 7400N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FC5857 1«00
376 0003 T7410N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 100
376 0004 T420N INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 100
376 0006 T47AN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 4400
376 0008 T7442N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 100
376 0010 7404N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 100
376 0017 TAS5IN INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1«00
376 008> 7415779322 1eCe ECS5857 4000
376 0094 741F1/7931A INTFGRATFD CIRCUIT ECS857 400
376 0110 74175 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 4.00
376 0176 T4367 /7 8097 1eCe 100
376 017R 75372 1eCe 1.00
376 0179 T7T436R / BOOR [4Ce 10. 00
376 0183 74173 1.Ce 4600
376 022r 74500 [.C. ECS857 100
37/~ 0237 74S11 1.Ce FCS5857 100
376 9001 14 2IN 1C SNCKFT (SOLNFR TAIL) ECRBS7 100
376 9003 24 PIN 1IC SOCKFT RURNDY ECSRS7

100




%9-¢

REVISED AS NF WANG LAHORATNNIFS, TINC. PAGE 3

/7 . QILL NF MATRRIALS 02710777
ACSEMALY PART NUMSFO 177 9207 LEGFND
ASSEMALY DESCRIPTIOM 5§81 NATGY PRINTER(W/CL)(020P1) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMBFER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
376 9014 1R PIN IC SOCKET 18.00
S10 7247 # 7247 PRINTED CIRCUIT RNARD 1.00
377 0214 ¥ TMS4050 RAM 4K (16 PIN) 18.00
210 7248 A * & 724R-A MODULF(A/I) 1.00
209 7248 ¥ 7248 W/UNLOADED SOCKETS(A/1) 1.00
000 0001 LAROR S\IB=SYSTE MS ?eR2 ' X7
000 0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTROL e 56 on
300 1100 100 PF 10X CERAMIC CAPACITOR ECS93A8 2.00
300 1,80 AFO0 PF 10% CERAMIC CAPACITOR 1.00
300 1900 «05 UF 12V +P0-20% CERAMIC CAP FC5858 26,00
300 1907 «0015 UF 200V 20% CFRAMIC CAPACITOR 1.00
300 1913 «002 UF 200V 20% CERAMIC CAPACITOR PCHFENL 1.00
300 4020 47 UF 13V 10%X TANT CAPACITNR (C) 1.00
300 an2?2 15 UF 20V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (9) ECR867 6. 00
321 001R 171 MHZ NSCILLATOR 1.00
330 1011 10 DHM 1/4W S% 4 RESISTOR 2.00
330 1092 R = 91 OHM 1/4 W S%X -RQ RESISTOR ECS867 1.00
330 2011 R * 100 OHM 1/4 W 5X -R RESISTOR EC5R67 1.00
330 202R R & 270 NHM 1/4 W 5% —-R RESISTOR ECSR67 1.00
330 2032 330 OHM /4 W 10% .4 RESISTOR : 2.00
330 2040 R ¥ 390 OHM 1/4 W SX -R RESISTOR ECS5867 1.00
330 3022 R % 22K NHM 1/4 ¥ 10X -R RESISTOR ECS867 $3.00
330 3033 3e3K (HM 1/4 W 10% +4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 4010 R % 10K OHM 1/4 W 10X ~-R RESISTNR 0,00
330 4022 22K NHM 1/4 w 10X «4 RESISTOR FCS5946 1.00
330 4033 33K OHM 174 W 10X <4 RESISTOR PCBFNL 1,00
330 4039 39K 0OHM 1/4 W 10X <4 RESISTOR 1,00
375 1050 TRANSISTOR SPS6551 2400
376 0002 7400N INTEGRATED CIRCUITY 1.00
376 0003 7410N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 200
376 0NNS 7473N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 000F 7474N INTSGRATED CIRCUIT 7.00
376 0010 7404N INTFGPATED CIRCUIT FCSAS5A8 200
376 0012 7451IN INTFGRATEND CIQCUIT 1.00
376 0016 74072 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT PCBFNL 1.00
376 0034 746N INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 noso 741 R0 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FCERASA 200
376 0081 7408 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FECSRSR 4400
376 00R? T4157/9322 T.Co. 4.00
376 00Q?2 7425 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
376 n0ngn 7432 INTEGRATFD C IRCUIT 2.00

' ’

- e

‘ 376 0094 T41F1/931A |NTEGQAT34QQ(‘UIT FCSs8sa 4,00
[}




S9-¢t

‘ , ", 'sn . "' « . ) .

RFVISED AS NF WANG LARBNDRATORIFS,. INC. PAGE a4
/7 7/ RILL OF MATERIALS 02/1R/77
ASSFMALY PART NUMBER 177 Q207 LFGEND
ASSEMALY DFSCRIPTINN S581 DAISY PRINTER(W/FL)(928P1) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITFM #¥#=FRACTIONAL QLY
PART NUMSBFER DFSCRIPTION QUANTITY
376 0097 74195/9300 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 3.00
376 0098 74174 INTFGRATED CIRCUIT 2000
376 0104 9602 INTEGRATED CITRCUIT 2,00
376 0139 7414 1,Ce 1.00
376 0146 75107 TeCoe FC5A67 1.00
376 0176 74367 / 8097 l.Ce. ECS8SA 4,00
376 017R 75322 1eCe 1.00
376 0179 74368 / BO9R leCo ECS858 3.00
376 0185 BTOR T.Ce ECS858 2.00
376 0134 7411 l.Ce 1.00
376 0197 74504 TeCe 200
376 0199 74502 1eCe 1.00
376 0200 74508 1.Ce. 1. 00
376 0202 74S74 TeCe 4.00
376 0205 74532 1e4Ce 1 00
376 0228 74S00 1.Ce 1.00
376 0237 74S11 T1.Ce. 100
376 0256 75113 1.Co 1.00
376 9011 40 PIN IC SOCKET RBURNDY # DILBZAOP1 1.00
380 1001 48R D035 SIL NDINDE 30V, TOOMA AT 1V .48 100
510 7246 # 7248 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 1.00
377 0269 8080A MICROPROCFSSOR 1.00
210 7249 * ¥4 7249 MODULE 1.0
000 0001 LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS 1.05 L XL
000 0011 LABOR QUALITY CONTROL W21 waN
300 1330 330 PF 10X CERAMIC CAPACITOR 1.00
300 1900 «05S UF 12V +480-20% CERAMIC CAP 1.00
300 1903 e01 UF 25V +80-20% CERAMIC CAP 1.00
300 3078 R, 2K UF 25v ELECTROLYTIC CAP(AXIAL) 1.00
300 4022 15 UF 20V 10% TANT CAPACITOR (R) 3.00
330 004 7 4.7 NDHM 1/4 W 10X 4 RESISTNR 1.00
330 2048 UB 470 OHM 1/74W 5% USRS RESISTOR 1.00
330 206¢& 6R0 NHM 1/4 W 10X o4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 3018 1e8K NHM 1/74 W 10% .4 RESISTOR 1.00
330 3023 R 22K NHM 1/4W 5% —R RFSISTOR ECSR42 5e00
330 3028 2e7K NHM 1/4W 5% .4 RFSISTOR 1.00
331 0010 1 OHM 1/2W 10% RESISTOR ECSR66 100
331 2010 100 OHM 1 /2 W 10% RESISTOR 1.00
336 1014 1K TRIMDPNT Q0 NDFG MNUNT B3FCKMAN#72X FCSF4PR 32,00
375 1026 PN3467 TRANSISTOR 1.00
375 1052 TRANSISTNR 2N63R87 (PLASTIC) 200
375 9001 TRANSTIPAD RA77RR7—1 LARCFE 1,00




REVISED AS QF WANG LARNRATNRIFS, INC. PAGE S

<

/ 7/ HQILL OF MATFRIALS 02/1R/77
ASSFVMBLY PART NUMSER 177 9207 LECEND
ASSFEMALY DFESCRIPTION S581 NDAISY PRINTER(W/FL )(Q92RP 1) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITFM ##4#=rFRACTIONAL OQTY
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTICN NUANTITY
375 2016 MICA INSUL#DF103R FNR 375-1034/1035 200
376 0065 723 INTFGRATED CIRCUIY ?2.00
376 0134 LM304 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 1.00
380 3008 A15A RECTIFIER FC6165 200
451 4460 ARK T+ TRANSISTNR(928P1)CH843—-100 1.00
451 4464 ARKTsPC BN LEFT(9PRP1)CHAA3-11T EC5021 1.00
510 7249 # 7249 PRINTED CIRCUIT 8NARD 1.00
605 1004 * CABLE TYE, PAN-TY PLTIM-M EC5RA8 2?00
650 3061 6-32 X 3/16 PAN HD PHL MS S€ SEMS 3.00
650 3131 6-32 X 3/8 NYLON COVERED FIL HD SLT FCS5R4R 2400
220 014R 25 'DUAL CNAXTAL CABLE C64R2-109 FC6111 1.00
000 0001 LABNR SUB-SYSTEMS «57 L X4
000 0011 L ABOR QUALTITY CONTROL o1l 244
350 2074 TNC CABLE CONNECTOR BW2&1122 .00
350 2075 BNC CABLE CNONNECTOR BWi6l1to «00
z 420 0057 PUAL COAXIAL CARLF REILDFN #9246 2p.00
o 270 0340 * # 928P1 PRINTER CHASSIS ASSY EC6111 «50 yan
000 0001 LABOR SUR-SYSTEMS 7«91 e
000 0011 L ABOR QUALITY CONTROL j.58 yey
210 7243 % # 7243 MODULE(M.B,)(PRELIMINARY) 1.00
000 0001 LABOR SUR-SYSTEMS « 36 L2
000 0011 LAROR QUALITY CONTROL «07 N
220 301¢@ 50 POS FLAT CABLE B6482-119(928P1) ESO923A 1.00
000 000} LABOR SUB-SYSTEMS o11 L 224
000 0011 LABOR - QUALITY CONTROL 002 nan
350 0404 50 PIN FLAT CABLE SOCKET CONNECTOR 1.00
350 0405 B 50 PIN FLAT CABLF CONNECTOR RO TTOM 1.00
350 0405 C 50 PIN FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR COVER 1000
420 0056 S0 COND FLAT CAALE 3M 3365/%0 2400
350 0011 225-21521-110 PC CONN SOLNER TYPE RF 2261 4.00
350 0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYPE 6.00
350 0039 44 POS PeCeCONN SOLNDER TYPE(CINCH) 3.00
376 0012 14 PIN JC SNCKFT CAMA QN RF 2261 1.00
S10 77243 ¥ 7243 PRINTEN CIRCUIT ROARN 1.00
654 1194 4 ONS P.C.HFADER ASSY AMP 350211-1 EC5869 1.00
654 119F 2 PNS PIN HFADER ASSY AMP 350200-] RF 2261 ?.00
270 0154 PWR SUPRLY CARLE(Q2RP1)C64R2-118 ECS5023 . 1.00
000 0001 LARN? SUR-SYSTEMS 1«19 a4
000 0Nty LARNR NUALTITY CONTRQOL e 24 paN
350 2n79 14 POS(F)ICOMNN WITH snOD 1.00
00 0n0 22 * WIPF 18 GIM CRANGE UL £C 6232 «6H3 LX)

*

‘ 600 0o0Nn? WIRF 1R GA VINLLCT b EC&232 - « 63
' [




£9-¢

LS
L 4 ‘
REVISFD AS COF
/7 7/
ASSEMALY PART NUMRER
ASSEMSBLY DESCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

600
600
600
600
600
600
605
654
654
654
270 3064
000
000
410
ast
600
600
605
605
654
654
654
654
654
300 3049
300 3070
300 9006
300 9010
300 9021
300 9022
320 0300
375 0021
331 3010
332 2010
350 1036
350 2078
360 0001
360 9000
360 9002
360 90073
375 1048
375 9014

‘ ’

WANG LARORATNRIFS, INC. PAGF 6
AlLL OF MATERIALS 02718777

177 Q207 LF GEND

5581 DAISY PRINTFR(wW/FL)(Q28P1) *=K17 TAC #=STATUS ITFM
DESCRIPTINN
6000 14 GA BLACK STRANDED WIRE
6002 * 14 GA RED STRANDED WIRE EC6232
6003 14 GA NRANGF STRANDFD WIRF
6009 14 GA WHITE STRANDED WIRE
7003 16 GA ORANGF STRANDFD WIRE
7009 16 GA WHITE STRANDED WIRF
o104 TUBING 1/2 RLACK
o087 SOCKET CONTACT SOLDFR TYPF
1163 P * SOCKET 20-14 GA(REFFL)AMP A1117-4 EC6232
1198 4 PNS SONCKET HOUS ING AMP 1-480424-0 EC6232

TRANSFORMER HARNESS(P1 60HZ)6482120 EC5923

0001 LABOR SUB—-SYSTEMS
o0t LASOR QUALTTY CONTROL
0108 A MMC S838-1 XFMR(928 PRTR)CS5068-10%
4463 * BRKT s TRANSFORMER( Q2RP 1)C6R43-114 VENDOR
0000 WIRF 18 GA RLACK UL
6000 14 GA BLACK STRANDED WIRE
0015 #3 CLEAR TUBING
or32 * TUBINGs3/8 ID HEATSHRINK £C6203
0048 R FASTON TERMINAL RFD AMP 42590-4
0084 R FASTON TERMINAL(RLUE)BDY#PQ 14R258M
1148 SOCKET HOUSING 1-480318-0
1163 R SACKFT 20-14 GA(REFL)AMP 6£1117-4
1196 4 POS SOCKET HOUSING AMP 1-480424-0

77000 UF 1S5V ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR

S3000 UF 25V ELECTROLYTIC CAP

CAP CLAMP 2 1/2 INCH 3 LUG ECSQ23
CAP BONT FOP 300-~3042 EC5923
CAP CLAMP C TYPE 2 INCH 2 LUGWOFF74

CAP CLAMP 2 1/16 INCH 3 LUG

SPEAKER 3" RECTANGULAR FIILMOR TS-27

ON=-OFF ROCKFR Sw SPNT TR201 Tw-R

IK OHM 1/2 W 10% RESISTNR FC5Q23
100 DHM 1 W 10% RESISTNR ECSa23
BNC SOCKET (F) CONN UG1N94A

TNC SULKHFEAD CONN(F)(PANEL)RW311403

FUSF HNLNDFR STR CNANTACT

RURNRER wWSHR FAR 32/0-0000 / 360-0001

HEX NUT FNR 2A0-0000 / 360-0001

LOCY WSHR LF¥90S023(FMP 34A0-0000/1)
TRANSISTOR 2NS301

INSULATNR XTNR MOUNT WECKFSSFP TM-|

#MM=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

6666
4,78
3.25
3.08
3.25
3.08
2000
7.00
4,00
100
1.00

046

« 09
100
4.00
4,00
276
2«84

17
200
2.00
1.00
600
1,00
1.00
2.00
2000
1.00
100
1,00
100
1.00
200
1.00
1.00
100
1,00
100
1.00
1,00
1.00
100

LR L4
AN
L2
YN
o
Ay

LA
AR

LA A4
yan
ey




89-¢

REVISFD AS 1F

/ /

ACSEMALY PART NUMAER
ASSEMARLY DESCRIPTION

PART NUMBFR

380
340
410
az0
451
451
451
451
458
458
a6?
478
600
600
600
600
600
6500
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
605
605
650
650
650
650
650
650
651
651
651
651
6451
652
652

3000
5000
2005
1000
1227
4457
445R
4465
0406
0407
008R
0328
0000
0007
3000
3002
3004
3005
3006
6000
6002
6003
6004
6054
7003
7009
9015
0012
1004
2160
3160
3200
6120
6160
6162
0405
100%
1006
10164
1027
0010
09!7

WANG ILASORATQRIFS, INC,
AILL OF MATFRIALS

177 9207
56881 NAISY PRINTER(W/EL)(028P1)

DESCRIPTINN

* % % % ¥ ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ * * B

(o]

INT200A RECTIFIER

130 VOLT VARISTNR V]130LA10

LINE FILTFR S AMP CORCOM &K1
CORND POWER 3 COND

ANTTNM DAN,FLEC(928°1)E6R43-116
ARK T LATCH(92RP1 )C6R43—105
BRKTLLATCH(928P1)C6AL3~105

RRKT ,PC BN RIGHT(Q28P1)C6843-11R
GRND.STATIC BOTTOM DAN RARA3-124
GRND,ST HOT CNVL.PTR CHBA3Z-]25
SPACER 1/4 0D X 1/8 L SMITH RBA0
HEATS INK (92RP1)C6RAI-110
WIRE 18 GA HLACK UL

WIRF 18 GA VIOLFT UL

WIRF 26 GA ALACK

WIRF 26 GA RED

WIRE 26 GA YELLNW

WIRE 26 GA GREEN

WIRF 26 GA ALUF

14 GA BLACK STRANDED WIRE
14 GA RED STRANDEDN WIRE

14 GA ORANGF STRANDED WIRFE
14 GA YELLOW STRANDED WIRE
14 GA GRN/YEL STRANDED WIRE
16 GA DRANGF STRANDFD WIRF
16 GA WHITE STRANNEND WIRE
14 GA TINNED COPOER RUS WIRE
TURING #4 CLFAR

CABLE TYE, PAN=TY PLTIM-M
4-40 X 1/2 PAN HD PHL MS SS SEMS
6-32 X 1/2 PAN HD PHL MS SS SEMS
6-32 X 5/8 PAN HD PHL MS <§
10-32X3/8 PAN HD PHL MS S§

10=32 X 1/2 PAN HD PHL MS S§ SEMS
10-32X1/2 TRUSS HD PHL MS S§S
3/16 X 3/8 PAP RIVET

STUD SFLF—CLINCH PEM FHS—440-6
STUN SELF CLINCH PEM FHS £37—6
PEM STUD FHS—6=32-10

4-40 X 3/4 PEM STUD FHS 440-12
4-60 PCM NUT CL<440-2

(uvL)

10=32 PEM NUT <SS-0372-2

LEGEND
*=KIT TAG

EC635%
ECHISS
EC5923

EC5923
FC50223
£C5023
FC5923
FCSQ23
ECS5023
FC5022
FC5923
EC5923
FEC5923
ECS923
£C5Q23
EC5923
FC5Q23
EC5923
EC590223
FCSQ23
EC5023
FC5023
EC5923
FC5023
EC5023

FC5a23
£CSa23
FC59023
FCR0213

£C50227

PAGE 7

0?2/718/77

#=STATUS

ITEM

NUANTITY

6e 00
1.00
1.00
2?00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
200
200
18.00
1.00
« 80
«50
250
125
125
1.25
125
042
«50
168
1.68
1.25
75
150
« 50
¢S50
1000
200
200
3.00
3.00
100
2«00
4400
200
19,00
2e0N0
19,00
4,00
« 6,00

PHN=FRACTIONAL OTY

L1 4
L2
LR
L1
AN
yan
LE L
L AL
L X 2]
LAL
LA L
LA L]
L L L]
L AL 4
L2
L X2




BN ®
' \
99550 AS OF WANG LLARORATORIES, INC. PAGE 8
VY FILL OF MATERIALS 02718777
ASSEMALY PART NUMRER 177 9207 LEGEND
ASSEMALY DESCRIPTION S5R81 DAISY ORINTER(W/FL)(Q28P1) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS 1TEM
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
652 0032 6-32 LOCK-NUT KEPS 511=-061800-00 £C5923
652 2004 4-40 SMALL PATTFRN HEX NUT SS FCS923
652 3004 6-372 SM PATTEQN NUT,NAS 671-C6k FCs023
652 6002 10-32 LOCK NUT KEPS #511-101800-50 EC5923
653 0006 MICA WASHFR(LARGE)FMR PNWER X ISTOR
653 2000 NOe 4 FLAT WASHER FC5923
653 2002 N0, 4 INT T LX WASHFR EC5023
653 3000 NDs 6 FLAT WASHFR
653 3001 NOe. & INT 1 LK WASHFER £C5023
653 3003 NDe 6 SPLIT LOCK MED WASHFR EC5023
653 6000 NNe 10 FILAT WASHER FCs023
653 6001 NOe 10 INT T LK WASHER £C5923
654 1006 #6 GROUND LUG ' FC5023
654 1010 #10 GROUNN 1_UG FCS5023
654 1011 3/8" GRAUND LUG HH SMITH 1497
'y 654 123R HFYCO STRAIN RELIEF SRSP-4
3 654 1256 CLAMP, CABLE 1/2 INCH £C5023
655 0205 BUMPER,WHITE #2096Sw
270 0340 1 928P1 PRINTFR CHASS1S ASSY(S50 HZ) ECALT]
000 0001 LABOR SUR~SYSTEMS
000 0011 LAROR QUALITY CONTROL
210 7243 * # 7243 MODULE(M.B.)(PRELIMINARY)
000 0001 L ABOR SUR-SYSTEMS
000 0011 LAROR QUALITY CONTROL
220 3010 50 POS FLAT CABLF B6482-119(928P1) ES5q923A
000 0001 LAROR SUR-SYS TEMS
000 0011 LABNR QUALITY CONTROL
350 0404 50 PIN FLAT CAALFE SOCKET CONNECTOR
350 0405 B S0 PIN FLAT CARLE CONNECTOR BOTTOM
350 040% C 50 PIN FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR COVER
420 0056 50 COND FLAT CABLE 3M 3365/50
350 0011 225-21521-110 PC CONN SOLDER TYPE RF 2261
350 0021 225-22221-110 SOL TYPE
350 0039 44 PNS P.CLCONN SNLNER TYPE(CINCH)
376 9012 14 PIN IC SOCKET CAMBION RF 2261
510 7243 # 7243 PRINIED CIRCUIT ROARD
654 1194 4 PNS P.C.HFADER ASSY AMP 3%50211-1 ECSR69
654 1193 2 PNS PIN HFADER ASSY AMP 350209-1 RF 2261
220 0154 PWR SUPPLY CASLE(928P1)C6482-118 EC5923
000 0001 LARNR SUR-SYSTEMS
000 0011 LARDR QUALITY CONTROL
a50 2079 14 POS(F)CONN WITH HOND

#2#=FRACTIONAL QTY

QUANTITY

3.00
9,00
25000
100
100
11.00
11.00
200
18.00
200
4,00
A.00
3.00
11.00
200
100
100
4,00
«50
7691
1.58
100
«36

e 07
100
oll
«02
100
100
100
200
4,00
6000
3.00
100
100
100
200
1.00
119
24
100

yun
LA L
N

L AL
Ay

saN
s

L 44
LE L)




0L-¢

REVISFD AS 0OF

/7 7/

ASSEMAOLY PART NUMRER
AGSEMALY DESCRIPTINN

PART NUMREDQ

220

220

300
300
300
300
300
300
310
320
328
331
332
350
350
360
3A0
360
360

®

A00
600
600
600
500
600
600
600
605
654
654
654
1066
000
000
600
605
654
654
1102
0n0
000
609
6C&
3049
3070
2006
010
902
9022
0006
0300
0021
3010
2010
1n36
207e
0001
9000
9002
Q003
lO?ﬂ

WANG LARNCPATORIFS, INC, PAGE Q
BILL OF MATERIALS 02718777
177 9207 LEGEND
5581 NAISY PRINTER(W/FL)I(Q2RP]) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM

DESCRIPTICON

0003 * WIRF 18 GA NRANGE UL EC&P32
onn7 * WIRC 18 GA VIOLFT UL €ECe232
6000 14 GA BLACK STRANDPED WIRE
6002 * 14 GA RPED STRANDEN WIRE EC6232
6003 14 GA ORANGE STRANDFD WIRFE
€000Q 14 GA WHITE STRANDZD WIRF
7003 16 GA DPANGE STRANDFD WIRFE
7000 15 CA WHITE STRANDED WIRE
0104 TUBING 1/2 RLACK
onaz SOCKET CONTACT SOLDFR TYPE
1163 R * SOCKET 20~14 GA(RFEL)AMD £1117-4 EC6P3?
1105 4 PNS SNCKET HOUSING AMP |-4R0424-0 EC6232
FAN CABLE,.LPD R64R2-78 FCcso85
0001 LABOR SUBR-SYSTEMS
0011 LAROR QUALITY CONTROL
000~ WIRE 18 GA BLUE UL ECS402
0012 TURING #4 CLEAR
114¢ SOCKET HOUSING 1-480318-0
1162 R SOCKET 20-14 GA(RFEL)AMP 61117-4
POSS WIREAZALUG ASY(28P1 SOHZ)D6KARP 12
0001 LABOR SUR-SYSTEMS
0011 LABNR OUALITY COANTRAL
€000 14 GA BLACK STRANDED WIRE
1163 R SOCKET 20-18 GA(REEL)AMP A1117-4
77000 UF 1SV FLECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
53000 UF 25V ELECTROLYTIC CAP
CAP CLAMP 2 1/2 INCH 3 LUG EC5023
CAP BDOT FOR 300-3042 £Ccsa23
CAP CLAMP C TYPE 2 INCH 2 LUGWOFF74
CAP CLAMP 2 1/1A INCH 3 LUG
6 TFRIMINAL STRIP EC5085
SPEAKER 3" RECTANGULAR FILMOR TS-27
NN-NFF ROCKFR Sw SPPT TR20] TwW-R
1K OHM 1/2 w 10% RESISTOR £C5023
100 OMM 1 W 10X RESISTOR ECcsc23
BNC SOCKET (F) CONN UG]094A
TNC BULKHEAN CONN(F)(PANEL)RW311403
FUSFE HOLDER STR CONTACT
RUAKER WSHR FNR 3A0-0000 / 360—-0001
HEX NUT FOR 360-0000 / 360-0001
LNCK WSHR LF#005023(FOR 3A0-0000/1)

v

TRANSISTOR 2NS301 ‘

PN¥HX=FRACTIONAL OTY

QUANTITY

«63

63
A e 66
325
3.08
3¢25
3.08
200
700
4,00
100
1.00

22

« 04
4,48
200
100
200
2.00

«08

«02
1¢33
100
1.00
2.00
200
1.00
1.00
100
100
1.00
1.00
200
100
1.00
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
a1 00

LA
XL
ey
yan
N
pan
L XL
L X414

yan
L L4
rn

nan
ey
L XL




TL-¢

Q‘QS FD A< NF

/7 7/

ASSEMBLY PART NIUMRER
AGSSEMALY DFSCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

375
380
3ADN
410
a1o0
420
as1
as51
asy
a5
45 1
451
asg
458
45?2
478
60N
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
60N
605
605
605
650
650
650
AS0
650
A50
651
X3

QQla
3000
5001
o109
2005
1000
1227
44857
4458
4461
4463
4465
0406
0407
oo8as
0328
onno
0007
3000
3002
3004
3005
3006
6000
6002
6007
6004
6054
7003
7004
9015
0012
not1 s
1004
2160
3160
3200
6120
h160
6162
oans
1005

WANG LLATORATORIFS,

177 9207
SSP1 DAISY PRINTER(W/EL) (92RP])

DESCRIPTINN

LR B BE SR JE R B NE NE B R IR EE 25 R 2R B

INSULATOR XTOR MOUNT WECKFSSFR Twm-1

INC.

RILLL OF MATERIALS

IN1200A RECTIFIFR
250 VOLT VARISTOR V250LA20
R MMC §A39-1
LINE FILTER S5 AMP CORCOM 5K1
CORD POWER 3 CNOND

A BNTTOM PAN,ELFC(928P1)EABA3-116

XFMR (S50 HZ)ICS068-109

BRKTJLATCH(928P1)C6R43-105
ARKT+LATCH(928BP1)C6HRA3-105

BRKT,FAN(928P1)C6843-112

BRK T+ TRANSFORMER(928P1)C6843—-114
BRKT.PC BD RIGHT(92AP1)C6843~-118
GRND,STATIC BOTTOM PAN R68B43-124

GRND,.ST BOT COV,PTR C6843-125

SPACER 174 ND X 1/8 L
C HEATSINK(Q2RP1)C6843-110

WIRF
WIRS
WIRF
WIRF
WIRFE
WIRE
WIRF

14
14
14
14
14
16
16
14

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

18
18
26
26
26
26
26

BLACK STRANDEN WIRE
RFD STRANDED WIRE

GA
GA
CA
GA
GA
GA
GA

RLACK UL
VIOLET UL
[RLACK

PED
YELLNW
GREEN
[LUE

SMITH RARO

ORANGE STRANDED WIRE
YELLNW STRANDFD WIRE
GRN/YSZL STRANDFD WIRSE
OQANGF STRANDFD WIRE

WHITE STRANNED WIRE
TINNED COPPER BUS WIRE (1L)

TUBING
#3 CLEAR TURING
CARLE TYE,
4-40 X
6-32 x

172 PAN HD
1/72 PAN HD
6-32 X 5/8% PAN HD

#4 CLEAR

PAN=TY PLTIM=M
PHL MS SS SEMS
PHL MS §S GFMS
PHL MS Ss§

10-32¥3/8 PAN HD PHL MS §§
16-32 X
10-32%1/2 TRUSS HD PHL MS SS
371 X /R OND DIVFT
STUN SELF-CLINCH PEM FHS-440-¢

172

PAN HN PHL MS SS SEMS

PACGF 10

LEGEND
*=KI1T TAG

F£5923A

FC59023

VENDQOR

EC635%
EC6355
EC5923

EC5023
FC5923
EC5923
EC5923
FC5923
£C5923
FC5923
FC5023
£C5923
EC5923
F£CS5a23
ECS5923
ECS023
FC5023
FC5623
EC50223
FC59R5
FC5023
EC5023
EC5023
FCane23
£C5023
FCSa23

FC5@23

02/718/77

#=STATUS 1ITEM

#AHN=FRACTIODNAL OTY

QUANTITY

1,00
6600
100
1.00
1.00
2400
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
4000
1.00
2«00
200
18,00
1.00
° &0
« 50
2650
125
175
1e25
125
42
50
1.68
168
125
75
150
«50
50
1.00
10.00
200
200
3.00
3.00
1.00
200
400
2?00

LA
now
yan
L XL
L X144
L X2
L X2
oy
AN
LA 4
naw
L& 1
L& T
LA
LE X
(44




REVISED AS OF WANCG 1LLARORATNRIFS, INC. PACE 11

/7 QTLL OF MATERIALS 02/18/77
ACGTMILY PART NUMBER 177 Q207 LEGEND

ASSEMALY DFSCRIPTION  BRHB1 DAISY PRINTER(W/TL )(028P1) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY

| PART NUMBFR DESCRIPTINN QUANTITY

651 100k STUD SELF CILINCH PEM FHS 6372-6K FCs023 19.00

651 1016 PEM STUD FHS-A-12-10 EC5023 200

651 1027 4-40 X 3/4 PEM STIID FHS 440-12 FC5023 19.00

6570010 4-40 PEM NUT CLS440-2 4,00

652 0017 10-32 PEM NUT &S-032-2 EC5023 6400

652 0037 6-32 LOCK-NUT KEPS 511-061800-00 FC5023 3.00

652 2004 4-40 SMALL CATTFRN HEX NUT SS FC5023 9.00

652 3004 A=32 SM PATTERN NUT,NAS 671-C6 ECsa8s 27.00

652 6007 10-32 LNCK NUT KEPS #511-101R00-R0 FCKO23 1. 00

653 000F MICA WASHFR(LARGE)FOR PNWER XISTOR 1.00

653 2000 NOe 4 FLAT WASHER FC5023 11.00

653 2007 NMe 4 INT T L< WASHFR FC5022 11,00

653 3000 NN. 6 FLAT WASHFR 2.00

653 3001 NNe 6 INT T LK WASHER EC5085 20400

653 3003 NMNe 6 SOLIT LNCK MFN WASHFR FC50213 2.00

¢ 653 6000 NOe 10 FLAT WASHER FC5023 4,00

Ny 653 6001 Nfe 10 INT T ILK WASHER EC5023 600

654 0048 Q FASTON TERMINAL RED AMP 425Q0-4 FCc5085 2.00

654 1006 #6 GROUND LUG £C5023 3.00

654 1010 #10 GROUND LUG £C5923 11.00

654 1011 3/R" GROUND LUG HY SMITH 1497 2.00

A54 1163 R SOCKET 20-14 GA(RFEL)AMP 61117-4 £csa85 2.00

654 1195 4 POS SNCKET HOUSING AMP 1-480424-0 FCS5985 1.00

654 1238 HEYCO STRAIN RELIFF SRSP-4 1.00

654 1256 CLAMP, CABRLF 1/2 INCH FC5023 1.00

655 0205 RUMPER yWHITFE #2096SW . 4,00

271 1127 PRINTFR KFYROARD ASSY AR43-14 ECAR29F 1.00

452 1053 C BEARING PLATS(5%5H1/928P1)R6AR43I-115 1.00

550 0005 SM WHT KEY ©TFM 100

550 0006 S SM GRN KEY CAP 700

550 00123 KEY RETAINEP 95000-32 7.00

550 0068 KFY STEM,SMALL LIGHTED R6P16—16 6.00

550 0740 NO 40 INSFRT GROUP (O2EP1)R6R4R—10P 1.00

A54 1200 GROMMET 1/41D FNR 3/8HOLF 1/8DNL Se00

279 0247 FAN ASSFMARLY(92H4P1)C68B43—1] FCSo014 100
072 0001 LAROR SURB-SYSTEMS 09 'TT
00N 0011 LARNR QUALITY CONTROL e 0? nan

400 1008 FAN(NN CUARN)YHOWARD 3-90-R221 100

451 4461 RRKT4FAN(O22P] )CHEA3—112 1.00
ANS D012 * TUMING #4848 CLFAR 50 [ X X}

6580 AL12N 10=232X3/R° DAN HND PHL M§ &€ 200

‘ A5 600 , M0e 10 INT T LK WASHER . e 200

s * LY 4 @ ] .




€L-€

LI Y [ v
. ‘ ) ) i

REVISFD AS (OF WANG LLARDRAT(RPI S, INCe. PACGF 12
/ / AL 0OF MATFRIALS 02/718/77

ASSEMALY PART NUMRER 177 0207 LEGFND
ASSEMALY DFSCRIPTION  S581 NAISY PRINTER(W/FILL)(QPA8P1) *=KIT TAG #=STATUS ITEM ###=FRACTIONAL QTY
PART NUMBER NESCRIPTINN QUANTITY

654 1147 PIN HOUSING 1-4803109-0 1.00

654 1164 R % PIN TFRM 20-14 GA(REEL)AMP A111R-4 2400

654 1251 CLAMP, CABLE 3716 INCH 1.00
RA0 1025 SA 2-1/2 AMP FUSE SLO 8LO 1.00
450 0061 WANG TAC (RLANK) C5300-1049 1.00
451 2150 COVFR,PROTECTIVF FLFC(Q28P1)6RARI20 ECS041 1.00
n52 2338 A FINISH PLATE(92RP)1/P2)D6843-100 1.00
452 2570 CLAMP ,FINISH PLATF(928~1)R6L43-104 S400
452 3516 CARLE SHIFLD,POLYMFR BS5776-2066 ECS5906& 3.00
45R 04013 GRND +ST PTR TOP COV LeHCAB43—176 EC6355 1.00
458 0404 GRND +ST PTR TOP COV R.H.C6843-123 FC6355 1.00
4An1 0107 NUT PLATE .LH(928P1)CAB43—-106 100
an1 010R NUT PLATE sRH(Q2FRP]) 1.00
4n1 3272 STUDSLATCH(928P1)RBAR43—-107 4,00
462 0265 SPACFR,PC BOARD(FE/F)ICHE815-13 6000
4n2 0277 SPACER,1/4 HEX 6-32%X11/16 SM¥#RA39 ECS59006 2.00
615 0380 FISHPAPFR ,DIARLN PRTR.AN,R6R43-119 FCSA06 1.00
650 3080 6-32 X 1/4 PAN HD PHL MS SS SEMS ECKh2Q6 1.00
650 3640 (=32 ¥ 2 PAN HD PH. MS SS FEC6111 2.00
50 4133 8-32 X 3/8 FLANGFE WMIZ-LOCK MS ZINC FC6111 200
A1 07223 "S" CLIP (C2181-025-4) FCA35% 2.00
652 4N00 8-32 HFY NUT SS FC6111 3.00
A53 4001 NO. 8 INT T LK WASHFR FC6111 3.00
775 0054 * # HYTYPE PRINTER 11 NTASLQO 1355wP 1.00
775 0NS4 LY X% FRICTINN PLATEN 2407S 1.00
725 0NS4 R1 % CLOTH RIBARNON ALACK 24150 100
725 0054 T1 % FORMS TRACTNOR 24345 1.00
725 0054 w6 % PRINT WHFFL PJCA 10 #38310 AUTFNC 1.00
725 0NS4 W7 * PRINT WHEFL VINTACGr 12 #3AR302 AUTENC 1.00

0k e ook ok A Kol ok Aok sodol ok sk ok ok ok ook ook ok sk 9ok alokok ok ok ok skok Aol ok ok Kok ok ok ok ok ok o ok o ok ok ok ok Tk ok sk okl ook R o ok ok ok R ok ok KR R R AR R kR KRR R AR
A Kook ko g ook ok ko kool oo d ook 2ok Aok ok ok ok dok e ool s ok ok ok ok okl ok ok ok sk ok ok K ok 3 ok o ok A R AR ok ok Ak K o ok g ol oK KOk ok K KRR K AR o o K ol ok R oK o ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok




9L-¢

REVISED AS OF
/ /

ASSEMSLY PART NUMAFR
ASSEMRLY DESCRIPTION

PAOLT NUMRFR

17
10

NES

WANG LARORATORIES, INC,.
RILL 0F MATERIALS

7 Q210 LEGEND
MEG DISK DRIVE(928N) *=K1T TAG

RIPTINN

220 n108 3 DISK CARBLFE ASSY (928N )DK4R2-13A

000 0001
000 0011
210 7185

350 0401
350 0401
350 2057
4?20 0043
510 6587
605 0133
660 0026
725 0056

ok A o kKR R R KRR K SR KKK MR oK K o K K R o R o K KK Ak o oo ok Kok ok b o ook o o ok o oo o o o oo o ok ok ek ok ok ook o ok kR R R R
AR R AR KK AR IR K ORAROR A R K AR KOR R KRR K R K AR K ok R R R R KK oK oK o ok o ok R oK oK o AR

300
330
350
350
462
510
650
652
654
A
C
HwW

*

4022
2010
0401
2057
0200
718%
2283
2001
1162

LARMR SUR~SYSTEMS
LARNR QUALITY CONTRNL
7185 MODULE (PRELJIM 928Nn) FC62R09
15 UF 20V 10X TANT CAPACITOR (R)
R % 100 NHM 1/4W 10% —-R RFSISTNR
R 36 PIN FLAT CABLE CONN BOTTOM 3378
S0 PIN CONN BLOCK WIN# MRACS0S
174 RD X 1/2"L #4 SPCR RICHCO SS4-4
7185 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD
4-64n0 X 7/R FILLISTER HD SS
440 HFX MNUT NYLON
SOCKFT PIN SOLDFR WINCHESTER R125
36 PIN FLAT CABLF CONN RDTTOM 3378
36 PIN FLATY CARBLE CNNN COVER 3378
HARDWARE FNR 350-2057 WIN#JTCE0S
36 COND FLAT CARLFE 3IM 3405
65R7 PRINTED CIRCUIT ROARD
CABLE JACKE T 4FLAT 3w
TAPF .COPPER FNIL 3 1/4"wW #118)

MODEL 44R 10 MEG DISK DRIVE(NIARLO)

PAGS 1
o2s18/777

#=STATUS

ITFM

AM¥=FRACTIONAL QTY
QUANTITY

1.00
1.07 waw
«”1 [ X 2]
1.00
2.00
19,00
?.00
1.00
4,00
1.00
4600
4400
50600
2.00
4.00
1.00
12.00
?.00
5066 wer
1132 X 1]
1.00




MODEL 5590-3

ASSEMALY PART NUMBER 279 8011
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION 928W STAND(928S1)

PART NUMBER DFSCRIPTION

000 0011 LABNOR QUALITY CONTROL

000 0020 LABOR PREP ARFA

220 1051 PN30 WIRE & LUG ASSY D6482-12

220 1052 P031 WIRE €& LUG ASSY D6482-12

220 1059 P0O37 WIRE £ LUG ASSY D6482-12

220 1063 P039 WIRE & LUG ASSY D6482-12

220 1093 PNDWER CNRD ASSY T-7 R6482-108

325 0021 ON-OFF ROCKER SW SPDT TR201 Tw-BH
360 000S FUSE HOLDFR LITTLEFUSE #341001AL
360 1100 10 AMP FUSE 250V

451 0127 ¥ TASLE TOP(30X32)WHT(928S1)E6846-100
451 0203 ¥ 2790 LFG SUPPORT (UPPER) R6422-102
451 0204 # 2290 LEG SUPPORT (LOWER) B6422-103
451 0228 # LEG.VERTICAL C6643-113

451 1218 ¥ BOTTOM PANPOWER(FS-1B)D6645-101
451 2128 # CNVER.PNWFR PAN(FS—-1B)C6645-102
451 2140 # COVER,POWER SWITCH(92RBS1)C6645~-107

451 3630 DRESS PANEL sREAR(92RS1)D6846-109 FCS968

451 3836 ¥ PANEL END SMALL LFEFT D6643-102

451 3837 # PANEL END SMALL RIGHT D6643-102

451 3845 # PANFL MODFSTY(FS-1B)D6645-103

650 4169 8-32 X 1/2 TRUSS HD PHIL PARK SCREW ECS5968
650 6162 10-32%x1/2 TRUSS HD PHL MS SS

650 6A01 SCRs10-32 X 1 7/8 RND HD PHL MS SS

650 9007 5/16=18 X 1 1/?2 HEX HD STOVE BOLY

650 9012 1/74-20 X 374 FLANGE WHIZ LOCK MS

652 0032 6-32 LOCK-NUT KFPS S11-061800-00

652 0068 B8-32 PEM NUT CLS 832-] ECS5968
652 3000 6-32 HF X NUT SS

653 3003 NOe 6 SPLIT LOCK MED WASHER

653 6000 NOe 10 FLAT WASHER

653 6001 NOe 310 INT T LK WASHER

653 6008 5/16 SPLIT LOCK WASHFR

654 0064 AeCoeCONVLOUTLET (SCRFW TERM)F#2538.9

654 1214 GROMMET .+ HEYCO 6P3-4 (70,80.F

654 1226 HEYCO GROMMET #7P-2

654 1274 CABLE CLAMP ADH.BACK DKLSP 021-0375

655 0010 CASTER GLIDE 1/4-20 CG293LD7746

3-75

QUANTITY

51
2455
3.00
300
3.00
1,00
1.00
100
1,00
100
100
200
2.00
200
100
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
100
100
4,00
9,00
6,00
8.00
12,00
6.00
4,00
2000
2000
6.00
1500
8.00
4.00
1.00
200
2.00
4,00




PART NUMBER

000 0011
000 0020
220 1051
220 1052
220 1059
220 1063
220 1064
325 o0n21
360 0005
360 1100
451 0128
a4%51 0203
451 0204
a51 0228
451 1222
451 1223
451 1941
451 2117
451 291~A8
as51 2919
451 2921
451 307s
451 3629
451 3848
451 3850
a51 3R”S1
451 3853
451 4452
452 3532
452 3533
461 3180
462 0271
462 0272
650 2083
650 3120
650 4120
650 4169
650 6127
650 6162
650 6247
650 6400
650 6560

MODEL 5590-2 (PG. 1)

ASSEMBLY PART NUMRER 279 8012

ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION

L 3 L R BR B R BE

L B B IR 3

DFSCRIPTINN

LARQOR QUALTTY CONTROL

LABOR PRFP ARFA

PO30 WIRE € LUG ASSY D6482-12

P031 WIRE € LUG ASSY D6482-12

P037 WIRE £ LUG ASSY N64B2-12

P039 WIRE €& LUG ASSY D64B2-12

POWER CORD ASSY (T7-6)(FS-2)R6482~77
ON-OFF ROCKER SW SPDT TA201 Tw-B
FUSE HOLDER LITTLEFUSE #34100 1AL

10 AMP FUSE 250V

TABLE TOP(30X45)(WHT)92RS2 F6846200
2290 LFG SUPPORT (UPPER) HKA22-102
2290 LEG SUPPORTY (LOWER) B6422-103
LEGsVERTICAL C6643-113

BNTTOM PAN(FS2B)DAA43-125

BOTTOM PAN,POWER(FS?2P)D6643-124
SLIDEWACCURIDF C307-18LR
COVER,POWFR PAN B6K43-10S

DRAWER SHFLL ASSY(S?)F6846-26
DRAWER WELDMT ASSY(S2)D6RAE-252
SHELF 4CHASSIS SLIDE(928S2)EARA6-263
ORAWER FRONT(92852)C6482-256

PANEL sRFAR(Q28S2)DAABEEK-265

PANEL +FND SM LEFT(FS28)D6643-127
PANEL »BOX SIDE(FS2R)D6K643-121

PANEL +STDE WELDMT(FS2B8)F6643-120
PANEL sMNDESTY(RH) (FS28)N6KA3—123%
BRKT yMOUNTING SHELL (92852)Ch846-255
SHIFLN, SWITCH B66K43-112
GUARDSWITCH(OUTFR CAH.)B6650-108
1222ST STOP PIN R6620-44
SHIM(SPCR)SIDE(FS28)CHh643-126
SHIM(SPCR)IANDTTOM(FS?R)IR6643-127
4-40 X 174 PAN HD PHL MS BK QX

6-32 %X 2/P PAN HD PHL MS SS SEMS
8~32 X 3/8 PAN HD PHL MS SS SFMS
8-32 X 1/2 TRUSS HD PHIL DARK SCREW
SCR,y10-32 ¥ 3/8 FLAT HD PHL SS
10-32X1/2 TRUSS HD PHL MS SS

10-32 X 3/4 TRUSS HD PHL BLACK PARK
DISC 10-32 X 1 1/4 PAN HD PHL MsS
10-32 X 1 3/4 PAN HD PHIL MS

3-76

Q28M1/M2/W2 STAND(928S2)

EC5069

EC5969

EC5969

QUANTITY

58
288
300
300
3,00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
1.00
1.00
200
200
2000
1.00
1.00
200
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
100
1.00
100
100
100
100
200
1. 00
1.00
200
1.00
1.00
200
200

1200
200
800

13.00

11.00
200
600

4

.




.

v

PART NUMBER

650
, 650
650
650
651
652
652
652
652
652
653
653
653
653
653
654
654
654
654
654
655
655
655
655

9007
9012
9013
9039
0401
0029
0068
0069
2000
3000
2002
3003
6000
6001
500 A
0064
1203
1214
1247
1274
0010
0123
0226
0240 M

MODEL 5590-2 (PG. 2)

ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER 279 8012
ASSEMBL r DESCRIPTION Q2BM1/M2/W2 STAND(928S2)

DFSCRIPTION

5/16-18 X 1 1/72 HEX HD STOVE ROLY

1/74-20 %X 3/74 FLANGE WHIZ LOCK MS

1/74-20X 1/2 FLANGE WHIZ-LNCK MS ZNC

WING SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 1/8

RIVET,PNP 1/8 X 3716 ADAZ2ABS

8-32 LOCK~-NUT KEPS 511-081800-50

8-32 PEM NUT CLS 832-1 EC5969
10=-32 CAP NUT DELRINLSFELF LNOCKING EC5969
4-40 HEX NUT SS

6-32 HEX NUT SS

NDe 4 INT T LK WASHER

MOe 6 SPLIT LOCK MED WASHER

NOes 10 FLAT WASMER

NOe 10 INT T LK WASHER

5716 SPLIT LOCK WASHER

AcCoeCONVSNUTLET (SCRFW TERM)F#2538.9
GROMMEY 1/2 1IN FOR 5/8 HOLE

GRNMMET s, HEYCN 6P3-4 (70+80,F
GROMMET 2 1/2"ID FOR 3"HOLE FCS931
CASLE CLAMP ADH.BRACK DKLSP 021-0375

CASTER GLIDF 1/4-20 CG293LD7746

DRAWER HANDLE(1222ST)(EXTR)B6620-37
DRAWER ROLLER .88 DIA STEVENSON #15
CAP,STNP(MONIFIED 928S2)BABA6-264

3-77

QUANTI TY

.00
3.00
18.00
1.00
8000
12,00
200
200
3.00
200
3,00
200
6000
30,00
8,00
4,400
100
200
1.00
100
44900
1.00
4,00
1.00




MODEL 5590-4

ASSEMBLY PART NUMRBER 279 8013
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION 928P1/P2 STAND(92R8S3)

PART NUMBFER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

000 0011 LABODR QUALITY CONTROL «30 .
000 0020 LABOR PREP AREA 150 .
a51 0129 TABLE TOP(26X30)928S3 EAB846-300 1.00 ‘
451 0203 # 2290 LEG SUPPNRT (UPPER) R6422-102 200 )
451 0204 # 272790 LEG SUPPORT (LOWER) R6422-i03 200

451 0228 # LFG,VFRTICAL C6643-113 2400

451 1940 CHANNEL -SUPPQORT (928S3)D6846~301 200

451 3855 PANEL +MODFSTY (928S3)D6846~-303 1.00

452 2571 STIFFENERLLFG VELDMT(92853)068A6302’ ieU0

458 0117 702 PAPER RACK DS5776-356 EC597S 100

458 0343 RACK PAPER(QUTPUT JD6636~-811 ECSQ7S 1,00

458 0368 SUPPQORT 4LNWER(RACK 0OP)(S3)D68B46-304 100

650 6400 DISC 10~-32 X 1 1/4 PAN HD PHL MS 8400

650 6560 10=32 X 1 374 PAN HD PHIL MS 6.+ 00

650 9007 5/716=-1R X 1 1/2 HEX HD STOVE BOLT 8 .00

650 9035 1/4-20X1/2 ALLEN HEAD CAP SCREW 4,00

653 0034 WASHER HLK S/8 0D 11732 1D 1716 THK 4,00

653 6000 NOe 10 FLAT WASHFR . 14.00

653 6001 NOe 10 INT T LXK WASHFR 14,00

653 6008 5716 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 8¢ 00

654 1201 GROMMET 1/4 ID FOR 3/8 HOLF 200

655 0010 CASTER GLIDE 1/4-20 CG293LD7746 4,00

655 0228 BUMPER, PAPER RACK GREENE #6202 ECS5907S5 200

655 0239 BUMPER.BLACK GRFENE #308 2400

3-78




MODEL 5590-6

ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER 279 8016

. ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION 928 STORAGE/WORK TARLE(928S6)

PART NUMBER DFSCRIPTINN QUANTITY
b

000 0011 L AROR QUALITY CONTROL « 30
° 000 0020 LABQOR PREP ARFA 150
° 4%1 0029 STORAGE TARLE(BOX)(928S6)F6846-601 1.00
. 451 0130 TABLE TOP STORAGE TABLE(S6)E6846600 1.00
" a4%1 0233 LOWER LFG SUPPORT(928S6)C6846-602 2.00
' as51 1931 1272ST DRAWER & GUIDE RAIL D6620-48 3,00
451 1932 1222ST FILE SUPPORT RAIL C6620-4S 1.00
451 1933 1222ST CABINFT GUIDE RAIL C6620-49 600
451 3069 # 1222ST NDRAWFR FRONT (LARGE JD6620—4 1 1.00
451 3070 # 1222ST DRAWER FRONT (SMALL)D6620-42 2.00
452 2137 1222ST FILE SUPPORT PLATE C6620-46 1.00
452 2550 STIFFENEFR,DRAWER FRONT B6620-69 3.00
462 0227 1222ST LEG SPACFR BA620-65 4.00
650 4170 8-32 X 1/2 ROUND HFAD WOOD SCREW 2.00
650 6121 10-32x3/8 TRUSS HD Pi!i. MS SS 4.00
| 650 6321 10-32 X 1 PAN HD PHL M§ 4,00
650 6400 DISC 10-32 X 1 174 PAN M PHL MS 6400
650 9007 5/16-18 X 1 1/2 HEX HD STOVE ROLTY 4,00
650 9024 5/16=18 X 374 HEX HD BOLT CAD PLTY 4.00
651 0401 RIVET,.,POP 1/8 X 3/16 AD42ABS 24,00
653 6001 NOe. 10 INT T LK WASHER 4.00
. 653 6011 5/16 INT T LK WASHER STEEL ZINC PI1 8.00
655 0010 CASTER GLIDE 1/4-20 CG293LD7746 4,00
655 0123 DRAWER HANDLE(12722ST) (EXTR)B6620~37 4, -0
655 0226 DRAWER RMLLER .88 DIA STEVENSON #15 12. 90
660 0533 PAD,FOAM 1/8 X 3/8 X 1/2 B6620-70 12.00

3-79




ASSEMSLY PART NUMHBFR 279 8017
ASSEMARLY DFESCRIPTION 978 CONSOLE EXTENSIDN(928S57)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

451 0131 TARLE TOP.WEDGE (928S7)E6846-702 1.00

451 0203 # 2290 LEG SUPPAORT (UPPFR) B6422-102 1.00 R
451 0204 # 2290 LEG SUPPORT (LOWER) R6422-103 100

451 022R # LEGyVERTICAL C66H43-113 1.00 .
451 1942 WEDGE SUPPORT(928S7)F6846-701 1.00 .
451 449]) BRACKET yWEDGE (92RS7 )E6846~703 2.00

650 6240 10-32X3/74 PAN HD PHL MS SS 4.00 ‘.
650 6560 10-32 X 1 374 PAN HD PHIL MS 3.00 .
650 9007 5/716-18 X 1 1/2 HEX HD STOVE BOLT 4,00

650 903a 1/74-20 X 3/8 BTN HD CAP SCREW BK 0OX 2400

653 6000 NOD. 10 FLAT WASHER 7.00

653 /001 NOe 10 INT T LK WASHER 7.00

653 6008 5716 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 4.00

ASSEMBLY PART NUMRSER 279 8018

ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTINON 928D DISK TOP (448) ‘
PART NUMBFER NESCRIPTION QUANTITY
451 0132 TARLE TOPLHINGED E6846-500 1.00
451 2119 # COVER(FS-3)D6AA0-106A 1.00
451 2120 # MAIN COVER(FS-3)E6640-111 1.00
458 0320 SPRING STOP(FS-3)B6K40-107 2.00
458 0321 COUNTERWE IGHT ARM(FS-3)C6640-109 200
461 0058 702 NUT PLATE OHMIO TP1716 ZINC PL 2000
461 3122 730 GUIDE PEG B6472-28 6400
461 322A COUNTERWE IGHT (FS-3)R36640-108 200
465 0821 HINGE(FS-3)ChH40-105 1.00
478 0177 1220 MOUNTING PEG R6106-125 6. 00
650 2082 4—-40X1/74 FL HD PHL MS PARKERIZE 4.00
650 6124 10-32X3/8 PAN HD PHL MS PARKERIZE 10,00
650 6161 10-32X1/2 FL HND PHL MS SS 2.00 -
650 6321 10-32 X 1 PAN HD PHL MS 11.00
650 9035 1/74-20%X1/2 ALLEN HEAD CAP SCREW 4,00 '
653 6001 NDe 10 INT T LK WASHER 15.00 )
653 6000 174 INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER 4.00 -
660 0530 578 DIA HOOK PAD 200
660 0531 S/78 NIA LOOP PAD 200

3-80




PART NUMBER

000
000
451
451
451
451
451
451
650
650
650
650
651
653
653
654
654
655
660
660

ont1

0020
0206
0207
0226
0227
2085
3860
6124
9007
9013
Q030
0405
6000
6011

1233
1239
0010
0020
0078

ASSEMALY PART NUMBER 279 8019
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION 928D STAND

L 3

DESCRIPTION

LARNR QUALTITY CONTROL

LABOR PREP ARFA

730 LEG SUPPORT CHANL LEFT B64772-33
730 LEG SUPPORT CHANL RGHT B6472-34
LFG, (VFRTICAL)BK472-64
LEG,(BOTTOM)IB64 7265

730 BOTTYOM PAN D6472-13

PANEL sMODESTY D6BA4A5-103

10-32x3/78 PAN HD PHL MS PARKERIZE
§/16-18 X 1 1/2 HEX HD STOVE AOLT
1/74-20% 1/2 FLANGF WHIZ-LOCK MS ZNC
5/716-18 X 3/4 ALLFN CAP SCREW

3716 X 3/8 POP RIVET

NOe 10 FLAT WASHER

5/16 INT T LK WASHER STEEL ZINC PI
GROM.5/16 ID 7/16 HOLE A.l1.#2538
GROMMET 1/2 ID FOR 5/8 HOLE GRN#330
CASTER GLIDF 1/4-20 CG293LD7746

1 172" PROTECTIVE TAPE 3M 341

1716 TH X 1 1/2 W NFOPRN (NON ADH)

3-81

QUANTITY

17
« 83
1.00
1.00
200
200
100
200
600
4,400
4,00
4,00
10.00
10,00
8.00
200
4,00
4.00
6,00
3400




SECTION
4

\

SCHEMATIC AND

CABLE
ASSEMBLY
DRAWINGS




THE SCHEMATICS, WHEN AVAILABLE, ARE ON THE LAST FICKE IN THIS SET.




SECTION
S
ELECTRONIC
CHANGE NOTICES




SECTION 5
ELECTRONIC CHANGE NOTICES

‘ 5.1 INTRODUCTION

Section 5 is dedicated to 928 Electronic Change Notices (ECNs).
Because of ongoing changes to 928 Systems for updating and reliability
purposes, it has been decided that Section 5 will be arranged for peri-
odic updates. These updates will be sent to each and every area that
: las been issued a copy of the Preliminary 928 Volume II Manual. These

wpdates will be in the form of an addendum that can be inserted by page
mmbers that will maintain the present arrangement of ascending ECN
mmbers that can be easily located by the user. Table 1 contains a
complete listing of ECNs and the PCBs affected. Table 1 page will
change each time the ECN listing 1is updated.

5.2 "INFORMATION ONLY" and "TO BE EXECUTED" ECNS

The ECNs included in this volume are republished from previous

documents, ISN #127, WPNL #3, #11, and supplemented with the latest

. ECNs. The details of each ECN discussed fall into one of two cate-
gories "INFORMATION ONLY" and "TO BE EXECUTED".

5-1




REVISION O
MARMH, 1977

TABLE 5-1
928 ECN LISTING WITH ELECTRONIC REVISION LEVELS

. KB # INFORMATION ONLY TO BE EXECUTED
MASTER CPU
. 7201 5947, 6228 6535
] 7202 5948 [1], 6068 [2]
L [ LGy e
) 7204 583 : 22& so44 (3],
7205 [2] 6330 (2 6128
7206 5775 5849
7214 6413
7214-1 6413
Master Chassis, Elec- 6361
tronic
WORK STATION
® 7067 5876 (also used in 2200F)
s 2 B asbh e
7226 5836
7227 6279
7228 (0]
71229 [0]
DAISY PRINTER
t, 7243
: 7246 [0]
- 7247 [0]
7248 5867 (1], 5938 [2], 5946
7249 5866
. Chassis, Printer 5941

5-3




5.3 " INFORMATION ONLY" ECNS

The following text describes all important '"INFORMATION ONLY" ECN's

‘ o pc boards in the 928 System Work Station, Master, and Printer to date.
HKCN: PCB # DESCRIPTION:
[
) 5775 7206 Substitution of zeners with better tolerance

specification (Master unit requires 2% toler-

ance).

Delete: Two 380-2047 (1N750A, 4.7V zener)
Add: Two 380-2048 (1N5250B, 4.7V, 1/2 W zener)

Delete: One 380-2110 (1N4741, 11V, 1 W zener)
Add: One 380-2111 (1N5241B, 11V, 1/2 W zenex)

See pc board figures on "TO BE EXECUTED"
ECN 5849.

® 5947 7201 Change PROM IC from 378-2029 R2 to 378-2029 R3.
This PROM must be used with Software 7.0 or above.
ECN's 5944 (7204) and 5948 (7202) are required
with this ECN. This change does not increment

the electronic level of the board.
6228 7201 Change PROM from 378-2029 R4 to 378-2029 R5.
REASON FOR CHANGE

1) Allows System 20 software to run on Sys-
tem 30 with minimal changes.

2) If the floppy door is open during disk
operation, system will not hang-up.

NOTE: All System 30 units must have REV 5
chip.

5-5




6330

PCB #

7205

DESCRIPTION:
This change will only be performed on future
units and does not have to be done in the

field on existing units.

REASON FOR CHANGE

To make System 20 and 30 master chassis universal.

END OF "INFORMATION ONLY" ECNS

5-6




5.4
KCN:

*5834

*5835

*See

"TO BE EXECUTED" ECNS

PCB #

7204

7203

note on ECN 5877

7226

7225

DESCRIPTION:

Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change.
*This ECN is to be performed simultaneously
with ECNs 5874 and 5944. See ECN 5944 for

the complete procedure.

REASON FOR CHANGE

Design improvement.

Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change.

This ECN will be installed simultaneously with
ECN 5877.

REASON FOR CHANGE

Design improvement.

Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change:

Delete: 7409 375-0002 (L57)
Add: 74S0@ 376-0228 (L57)

This board also has an etch error. L36 pin 6
must connect to L59 pin 12 (not to L59 pin 11).

Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change:

1) Change gate L90-5&6

LIO%
FROM: -“‘>0§- To: —@5-
74504 7416




5845 7225 2) Cut etch at pin 5 of L97 and tie pins
Cont. 4 & 5 together.

X o

1

5849 7206 Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change.
Per schematic below, add two 19, 1/2 W re-
sistors to +5 VR regulator; also, add one
2.29 1/2 W resistor to the +12VR regulator. .
Change 3 silicon diodes from 380-1000R to .
380-1001R. See Figure 5-1 and 5-2. Figure
5-3 is a photograph of the installed ECN 5849
on the 7206 PCB.

ECN 5849 must be installed on PCB 7206 Rl art-
work (E-REV LEVEL goes from 0 to 1).

NON-COMPONENT SIDE

See Figure 5-2.

1) Cut etch close to BASE of Q3. .

2) Cut etch close to EMITTER of Q2.

3) Cut etch close to BASE of Ql.

4) Cut etch on both sides of L1-1.

5) Cut etch between L2-1 and L2-10.

6) Cut etch close to L3-7.

7) Add wire jumper from BASE of Ql to L1-1.

8) Add jumper wire from L1-10 to L1-6 (pin 10
should not connect to pad).

9) Add wire jumper from BASE of Q3 to etch
below cut at L3-7,

COMPONENT SIDE

10) Drill hole to install 1KQ resistor (Part
#330-3010). (Do not damage etches on back
of board.) See Figure 5-1.




11) Mount resistor, passing pigtail on one end

5849 7206
Cont.
13.LvU
Y
3n
VW—e
. K llw.
Vs Ve
4 - Vacr

P {017
InPUT

L2 (123)

7206 PC
ECN 5849

Add @’-#ffz’; )

2.2.0

V'V
1

7
1.0, W331-0010)

through drilled hole.

Solder resistor to

Q3 BASE terminal on Comp. Side. On Non-

Comp. Side cut pigtail to proper length
and solder to Q3 BASE etch below cut.

":.'INSSOI

|
|
i,
¥70n <42

REWCATY. TO NEW
PLATE - THROUGHS wiTH
SCAME CUCTRICAL
X connEcrory

NG387

Q1
511'—-— +/2 VR

-5
#3)

350 -100/R |

4700

2—\/\/\/‘

L1

W
=0

5-9

’r"u u‘\- 380-100/R

@ & W

SRPANMLKJ N

Wi —

*2e +S m

F @ Ea

.- 380-/001:/.

FEDCB A
COMPONENT LATOUT




MADE INUS A

wmefe

e2e

=

COMP SIDE

i

"INg7/9

@rve)

M ¥ Y v
R $

. (-]

Yatag & 2\ 3
43 2 W
123 723

®
W NN NN
720 S 3
,l' ) §|
2 2
Y X
s
sYekeg fid
’
A 5 o | ( :
H I g |
IR
*__
ECAN 5849
z E_J.i Slzlc|lul{&|d|lals

FIGURE 5-1

5-10

v, 4+/12V Bus
TOVBUS

SYR BVS




.220 — 3.160 I

P 10 To Pinvé

cwT
ETcH

e o

5
3 3
e N
N

% MADE INUS A
~0
TING

+.003

~
, ‘L A‘
_—f Y2, .tdoz

FIGURE 5-2

| |
——‘.300 It- DEPTN FOE NKLEL RHODIVM pLR

5-11




FIGURE 5-3
5-12




5849

PCB #

7206

Cont.

DESCRIPTION:

12)

13)

14)
15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

Remove 3 resistors represented by (X) in
Figure 5-1. Their values are 4702, 6809
and 470 reading left to right. (These
resistors are numbered 1, 2 and 3 for
reference.)

Install two new 1Q 1/2W resistors in par-
allel (Part #331-0010) as shown. Solder
resistors to Q2 emitter terminal. Thread
one of the soldered pigtails on the other
end into the plate through that was used
for the removed resistor 1 470Q and solder.
Cut etch on +5VR bus to the right of L2 key.
Install 680Q resistor (Part #330-2068)
from +5VR bus to plate through where
bottom of resistor 2 680Q was removed.
Add wire jumper from Q2 emitter terminal
to plate through of +5VR bus severed etch
(right of L2 key).

Solder one end of a 2.2Q2 1/2W resistor
(Part #331-0022) and a sleeved 470Q 1/4W
resistor (Part #330-3023UB) to the Q1 BASE
terminal. Solder the other end of the
470Q resistor to the +0V bus. Solder

the pigtail of the other end of the 2.2Q
resistor to the plate through of the re-
moved 4709 resistor 3.

Add jumper wire from top plate through of
removed 680Q resistor 2 to bottom of etch
plate through shown in Figure 5-1.

Add jumper wire from 1.8K resistor to
+12VR bus.

Install 4700 resistor (Part #330-3023UB)
with sleeving on pigtail and solder to
+0V bus. Connect other end of resistor
to top end of etch plate through shown on
Figure 5-1.

5-13




ECN: PCB # DESCRIPTION:
5849 7206
21) Remove 3 numbered 1, 2, 3 silicon diodes
Cont. (Part #380-1000R) and replace them with
Atom Diodes (Part #380-1001R). (Do not

replace them upside down.)

. See Figure 5-3 which illustrates the in-
stalled ECN 5849. 5

REASON FOR CHANGE

To add current limiting +5VR and +12VR.

5859 7225 Artwork/Schematic/Design Change:
From the output of L103-12, add gate L21-1 & 2

to divide load as shown below.

! 2 70: LS-‘?,L#-?.Ls-?,Lz-;
Li=7 Lio~y) and L8
ECN 5859
. 21/0/ z TO:L67-5, L6 Lé1-2,
and Lyg-2
5866 7249 Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change:
A’d 1Q, 1/2 W current limiting resistor as
shown below:
5867 7248 Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change: .

1) Change artwork as follows:
a) L13-8 etch missing. (Jumper L13-8
to L13-6) +0V.
b) TP's 5 & 6 must move:
1) Y3 to W3 (TP6)

2) 213 to 193 (TP5) .

5-14




2) Change 75182 to 75107A only for artwork

5867 7248
rev board (Rl & up).
Cont. 3) See additional changes below on illustration.
REASON FOR CHANGE
. 1) Artwork Errors.
. 2) Design Change.
LY
. &)
30! o (2F)
W‘?ghsﬁ) Jé;,ufﬂ @m
2Ne387
+/RQ VR
M
6
§l 2 ]aZK
+0 7249 PC - ECN 5866
7223
o By
L3
cL @ q
® s l— T %
INV

PCB

7225

DESCRIPTION:

Artwork/Schematic Change:

1) Etch on L39-3 must be moved to pin L39 pin 4.
2) Etch on L91-3 must be moved to 191 pin 1.

REASON FOR CHANGE

Etch errors on 50 Hz version.

5-15




WL,

— L. A WA S L12

W 270n=330-2028
/00N.=2BO0~2011
3V0-n. =330 -2040

SN =23DO~10%2

75/13

*,00
TNC (+) Sy w

276 —0O/Y6
75107 A
/
/
———=2
%C*L *5v
+5y T T 15.f 7248 PC
77 = = 20v. ECN 5867
9
/3
8 T rerLaces
l L28
7

*5874 7204

3876 7067

Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change.
Add a jumper wire from pin 61 to L61 pin 10.

*This ECN is to be performed simultaneously
with ECNs 5834 and 5944. ECN 5874 duplicates
the addition of a jumper that was to be per-
formed on ECN 5834. This step is only per-

formed once in the procedure listed with ECN
5944.

REASON FOR CHANGE

Design improvement.

PCB 7067 was originally designed for use in

the display unit - Model 2200F. It was adopted
for use in the 928 system Model 5526 (work sta-
tion). ECN 5876 brings the board to E REV
LEVEL 1 because of changes listed below:

5-16




5876 7067 1) Change R16
FROM: 1KQ Potentiometer WL #336-1014
TO: 2KQ Potentiometer WL #336-1022
' 2) Change R17
FROM: 5.6 KQ Resistor WL #330-3056
TO: 5.11 KQ Resistor WL #333-0088

Cont.

. REASON FOR CHANGE

. Because of resistor tolerances -12VR voltage

adjustment is marginal.
5877 7203 Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change.

Perform the following operations on PCB 7203
to bring the board up to E-REV LEVEL 2. ECN
#5835 will be installed with this change.
Refer to Figures 5-4 and 5-5.

*PCB 7203 ECN's 1) Cut etch at location shown which runs be-

' 5835 and 5877 tween L73-10 and B&'

2) Cut etch between L45-2 and L46-13.

3) Cut etch between L45-1 and plate through.

4) Cut etch between L68-11 and Bh'

5) Add 1K resistor between L68—11'and L68-14
(+5V) . '

6) Add IC 7410 (Part #376-0003) at location
L22A making sure pin 7 is connected to
+0V and pin 14 to +5V.

7) Add jumper wire between L22A-1 and plate
through which goes to L28-11.

8) Add jumper between L22A-2 and L64-11 at
plate through.

9) Add jumper between L22A-3 and BA'

10) Add jumper between L22A-4 and 5 and L68-11.

11) Add jumper between L22A-6 and L3-13 at

plate through.
12) Add jumper between L22A-13 and .52-9.

5-17







6T-S

G-G JAN9IA

7203 RI

S ——tG
£F ' 4. T e e WO, F X 511 3




ECN: PCB { DESCRIPTION:

5877 7203 13) Add jumper between L22A-12 and L39-10.

(Lift pin 10 on L39.) .
Cont. .
14) Add jumper between L45-1 and L3-13 at
plate through.

15) Add jumper between L45-2 and L73-10 at !
plate through.
16) Change E-REV LEVEL sticker to 2 on back
| of PC board.

REASON FOR CHANGE

To improve design.

| 5938 7248 Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design Change:
‘ Add one 100 pf ceramic capacitor (WL #300-1100)
|

| between L38-6 and +0 volts, and perform other

changes shown below on indicated illustrations.
5938 incorporated, which deals with the range
problem on the 7248 printed circuit board.

)

|

Listed below are bonded units that have ECN ‘
Starting with serial number FC1085, all units

will have this ECN incorporated.

FC1078 FC1046 FCl058 FCl060 FC1054

1073 1034 1026 1062 1053

1075 1020 1057 1064 1061

1016 1035 1056 1024 1081

1045 1036 1059 1048 1082 .

1077 1037 1042 1055 1083 .

1074 "
5-20



8 A 39 [y
O |3 '!l
8 "
O o w AL Y
wwr L k!
SC \q (Y
, “v
l
LS T
% LS ECe er—
» h)
it
by [
»
rviu |
1
1= o
J 1s
‘ 4
11 R
oy
s P33
! p;@ @ Areim
Mod “ : ! 2 () .
«v
v oSv 15, ollv
h A 2om
L
3 ”]\ - (13 ‘!""'\
B ey ‘ 11-3
RRcte vy
i B[
® !
1., -
7248 PC - ECN 5938
(see next page, also)
5941 CHASSIS: Add a ground wire between motherboard and bottom
PRINTER casing using the following hardware an ustra-
) ing usi he following hard d i11

tion shown below.

WL {# QTY. DESCRIPTION

220-1042 1 Wire & Lug Assy.

220-1105 1 Wire & Lug Assy.

650-3080 2 SCR, 6-32 x 1/4 Pan Hd. Phl.
652-2000 2 #4-40 Hex Nut

5-21



(44

&.4, LI TN T RTL WY N
[T Ry Py

S ¥E

”0; _'Q} ‘i /e

. tevine
. By
T T

SEEEE

o/ /) M
&%g rbx 2

7248 PC - ECN 5938 continued




ECN

5941

Cont,

PCB #

DESCRIPTION:

653-2000 2 {4 Flat Washer
653-3000 2 #6 Flat Washer
451-2150 1 Cover, Protective Electrical

This prevents static interference.

Listed below are serial numbers of units in

bonded that have ECN 5941 incorporated.

Starting with serial number FC1084, all units
will have this update.

FC1048 FC1055 FC1037 FC1057
1064 1020 1026 1056
1060 1034 1058 1042
1024 1035 1059 1053
1054 1036

DAISY PRINTER CHASSIS

——

MOTIERBIRRD

o h o ]
ADD GRCUND wrRE l

O

BO7T7I"m CAS//VS

Acld

A

litre
T 6

kfmfﬁif

LATCH

(FRONT)

KEYPLATZ

ToP COVER — UNDERSIOE

5-23




ECN:

*5944

PCB i

7204

DESCRIPTION:

Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design changes
per schematic below. ECNs 5948 (7202) and 5947
(7201) are required to be done prior to this ECN.
See Figures 5-6 and 5-7.

*Perform ECNs 5834, 5874 and 5944 simultaneously

as outlined in the following procedure.

PCB 7204 ECN'S #5834, 5874 AND 5944

CUT AI', ETCHES

1) Cut etch L33-1.
2) Cut etch @ L47-4.
3) Cut etch @ L47-5,
4) Cut etch @ L48-6.
5) Cut etch @ L61-13.
6) Cut etch @ L80-6 towards L81.

@

@

@

@

@

@

7) Cut etch @ L55-4.

8) Cut etch @ L44-8.

9) Cut etch @ L15-3.

10) Cut etch @ L15-11.

11) Cut etch @ L35-5.

12) Cut etch @ L44-10.

13) Cut etch @ L55-5.

14) Cut etch @ L55-6.

15) Cut etch @ L61-12.

16) Cut etch @ L61-11.

17) Cut etch @ L63-5.

18) Cut etch @ upper right side of L75.

19) Lift pin on IC L28-5 and insert into plate
through @ left of IC as shown on diagram.

REMOVE, REPLACE, AND ADD COMPONENTS

1) Remove L63 (7408), replace with 74S08
WLI #376-0200.

5-24




7204 RI
oo

bbbl JESITTT \
ssccoce
31383838 = |

1 YA
9-§ NVI4

A4
@ MAIN INUS A
L)

—T\', ja

@ WNoTE ! LIET PN oN
IC L~28 AND INSECAT

N
A \4‘\! - &
4 e, ' ;
X .
§ | ‘
J v : | / h !
() - - H ¥ (54 g
'l ¥ '; (1 q i b
D oB-¢ 5 | \ ‘ Rk : ’ £
*édle Q < &l M ¥ R {
R >
AV N
¢ //,—_,) It S P Z ff
50 r’l z 7
I L ) 7=
° g T 7 (S
- - “ata aaag - h i
1 .
i
> Kul:u - v o |- Ind El<|c|4]|v]z]|Ti|zx]r]x]c |z |w]m]|O
p : 33

2= S 31318313

—————

RTINS

WIRE IN PLATE THARJGA.,

el~vlafu]s]wln]=] alzlalaT=TaleTal~Tolula e~




92-¢

- >3 o Vo =
i SNy
:—-. "’".—’.

£-§ F4N9I4

= - - % - =y : .. | ) e
| Wx =53 ==—== w5834 f\:)&::-:;”
SE—=ESeT et S SRS St sg74 Sales
DN s ee s ST S S ST 5944 = I—==Z

o—a o—— NN e — — e
7204 Rl * ~C i =, e — - — ==° . —a

"‘Am INUS A 44 /\——_"\_:_'_—-—‘——_———_W‘_". -~ ~——

L)




LZ-S

74367

n i po

GO

L7
»nl Rl 2] 4 ¢ l
TR ]
Aisn] Aon] A le

[J
e

L,

N 73 LI
&)
I—.(Sly
¢ " o6 GO
1 Sﬂpﬁ — 5100 5‘51
A 0 ‘f#‘ y o

7204 PC - ECN 5944 (see next page, also)

WANG LABORATORIES INC.

APP,

= ‘
* 7204
|

———




H1256$D
7
SMWT >3 A
15'6 / 8 l3 /3
SCE>— .

7204 PC - ECN 5944 continued

5944 7204 2) Remove L66 and L67 (74157), replace with
Cont. 745157 WLI #376-0217.

3) Remove L80 (74180), replace with 745280
WLI #376-0246.

4) Add an 8266 WLI #376-0041 in location L1B.
Add a jumper from L1B-16 to +5V etch. ‘
Add a jumper from L1B-8 to HOV etch.
Add a 2.2K pull-up resistor from L1B-7 to
+5V etch.

5) Add a 74S32 WLI #376-0205 in location L81A.
Add a jumper from L81A-7 to +OV etch.

6) Add a 2.2K resistor between L42-14 and L&42-1.
Add a jumper between L42-1 and L42-4.

ADD THE FOLLOWING JUMPERS ON COMPONENT SIDE

1) From L1B-2 to L15-11. '
2) From L1B-3 to plate through adjacent to
L15-8.
3) From L1B-4 to L35-5.
4) From L1B-4 to plate through near upper
right corner of L75.
5) From L1B-5 to L55-2. '

5-28




EQN:

5944
Cont.

PCB i

7204

DESCRIPTION:

6)
7)
8)
9)

10)
1n)
12)

13)

14)
15)

16)
17)
18)
19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)

27)

28)

From L1B-9 to L8-6.

From L1B-11 to L62-2.

From L1B-12 to etch next to L19-1.

From L8-4 & 5 (jumper L8-4 and L8-5 together)
to plate through at upper right corner of P.C.
board.

From L9-9 to L17-13.

Jumper pins 3, 4, and 5 of L15 together.
Add jumper from L15-6 to plate through of
etch to pin 10 of the connector.

From L17-12 to plate through @ upper right
corner of L18.

From L17-11 to L&44-8.

From L33-1 to plate through near right side
of L61.

From L42-2 to plate through at upper left
side of L4l.

From L42-3 to L68-5.

From L42-5 to L81A-5.

From L44-10 to L67-1.

From L47-4 & 5 (jumper pins 4 & 5 together)
to L57-10.

From L61-10 to plate through @ upper right
side of L61.

From L61-10 to plate through of connector
pin 61.

From L63-5 to L69-10.

From L69-3 to L81A-6.

From L69-12 plate through to L81A-4.

From L80-5 to L81-11 & 12 (jumper pins 11
and 12).

From L81-13 to plate through of connector
3 pin 2.

Change E-REV LEVEL sticker to 3 on back

of P.C. board.

5-29




EQN: PCB #

5944 7204
Cont.
5946 7248

5948 7202

DESCRIPTION:

REASON FOR CHANGE

To clear data link PCB after a disk operation.

Change Loading Sketch and BOM. The resistor
tied to L66-14 should be 22KQ (not 2.2KQ).

DELETE: (1) 2.2KQ 330-3022
ADD: (1) 22KQ 330-4022

Listed below are bonded units that have ECN 5946
incorporated. Units starting with serial number

FC1095 will have this ECN already installed.

FC1053 FC1l071 FC1079 FCl037 FCl1l059

1065 1085 1057 1036 1034
1086 1094 1056 1026 1020
1092 1068 1042 1058 1035
1093 1080 1087

Artwork/Loading Sketch/Schematic/Design change
Add a 2.2K (WL #330-3022) pull up to L53 pin 10.
ECNs 5944 (7204) and 5947 (7201) are required to
be done with this ECN.

Perform the following operations as listed while
referring to Figures 5-8 and 5-9.

COMPONENT SIDE

1) Delete R14 (2.2K).

2) Change R18 from 1K to 2.2K.

3) Lift L63-13.

4) Lift L63-12.

5) Cut etch L53-10 to plate through.
6) Cut etch L52-9 to plate through

5-30







(4%

6-G AUN9IJ

o

!

w ||

1111110
1l

> (rren

BoARDS L 67-¢4
IS CONNGCTED Tb
L67-/l, CUT THLS

¢

€TcH, /=
— == =
= S A R i

MAIX INIISA

TecN #5948 1o

o
-0

D

s

—/

[ -

7202 R2

=

i




ECN: PCB #
5948 7202
Cont.

DESCRIPTION:

7) Cut etch L58-1 to plate through.

8) Jumper L31-13 to L75-04

9) Jumper L31-12 to L62-11.

10) Jumper L62-12 to plate through.

11) Jumper L62-8 to L63-13.

12) Add jumper between plate through going to
L53-13 and plate through which was going
to L52-9,

13) Add jumper L63-12 to L63-9.

14) Add jumper L53-11 to plate through to
L63-11.

15) Add jumper L53-12 to plate through to
L52-1.

16) Add jumper L42-1 to L20-5 and to plate
through.

17) Add jumper L75-9 to plate through to
conn. 2-13.

18) Add jumper L61-1 to L19-10.

19) Add jumper L19-9 to plate through to
L18-5.

20) Add jumper L19-8 to plate through to
L22-13.

33) Add jumper L62-9 to L38-12,

34) Add jumper between L67-4 and L55-9.

NON-COMPONENT SIDE

21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)

Delete R13 to L62-10 and L62-11 & 12.
Cut etch L62-10 and L62-11,

etch L31-10 to plate through.
etch L31-11
etch L62-10 to L63-10.

etch L53-11 to R18.

etch L42-1 to plate through.

Cut
Cut to plate through.
Cut
Cut
Cut

Cut etch L20-5 to plate through.

5-33




ECN: PCB # DESCRIPTION:

5948 7202 29) Cut etch L20-5 to L18-2.
Cont. 30) Add R13 to L62-10.
31) Add jumper L53-10 to R18.
32) Add jumper L18-2 to plate through.
35) Cut etch between L67-4 and L67-11.
36) Change E-REV LEVEL sticker to 1 on back
of PC board.

REASON FOR CHANGE

To clear data link PCB after a disk operation.
6060 7204 NOTE: The 7204 PCB should be E REV. LEVEL 3.
Loading Sketch/Schematic Change.
1) Change L57 from 7404 to 74H04 (Part #376-
0045) .

2) Increment E REV. LEVEL to 4.

REASON FOR CHANGE

This change increases sink current and speed.

6067 7225 NOTE: The 7225 PCB should be updated to E

REV. LEVEL 3 prior to the installation of
this ECN. The complexity of this ECN re-
quires that each step be checked carefully
before proceeding to the next. It is rec-
ommended that only the Area Offices perform
this ECN in the field. PCB 7225 will nor-
mally be recycled by the Home Office after
implementation. Refer to Figures 5-10 and 5-11.

¢
1) Remove CRT Memory ICs (2102A-4) at loca-
tions L44, L46, L60 and L62 by removing
IC sockets from the board. ‘

5-34







=

&ECN 6067

[

. . Y
S I T Na I >N I=>Z

——

o

\

v

w—\m -/ N

S A oYY

O

o :\ W = —— — -m — —= -
JE- sé?%%g_ikﬂ*;ﬁ§§§§§\=%#%§5%Zé5~f%~é%§é;§§?s ==4
=S Sl o= S e R
e *\@;\——-@\ di\=7r a0 - NI RN
¥ YV = . <> “~—"m w___* = =™ S\ = o o - © =
R anu'mman\ == = e~ = ; s

Rﬂh ~ - ee—— T ——- = - e - :

LAAARL DS

18488448

34883888 6388440

888438838

4+

Te588888 80888888 Ea

‘8

IR EAR
1 K

FIGURE 5-11

5-36

1preerey Xreennen

TR TTITTY




e |

DESCRIPTION:

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)
a)
b)
c)

8)

9)

10)
1n)
12)

13)

14)

Select a small drill size that will accommo-
date a pigtail on a 10KQ 1/4W 107% resistor
(part #330-4010). Drill two holes approxi-
mately 1/8" between centers as shown on
loading sketches-step 2, Figure 5-10.
Install one end of each resistor to +5V
etch that extends from board connector

pin B2 and solder.

Thread the pigtails on the other end of

the resistors thru the drilled holes,

bend and cut surplus pigtail (non-comp.
side), Figure 5-11,

Solder wire to top resistor pigtail.
Connect and solder other end to L44-12.
Solder wire to bottom resistor pigtail.
Connect and solder other end to L46-12.

Change IC L66 to a 74520 (Part #376-0230).
Change IC L53 to a 74S11 (Part #376-0237).
Change IC L116 to a 74S10 (Part #376-0238).
Connect and solder wire between L66-2 and
L66-5.

Solder wire jumper between L66-9 and L66-10.
Cut etch between L66-5 and L66-10.

Cut etch between L66-10 and plate through.
Cut etch between L24-2 and junction of
resistor R79 and R84 (see Resistor Bank

at step 15).

Replace R84 with a 470Q 1/4W 10% resistor
(Part #330-2047).

Replace R85 with a 220Q 1/4W 10% resistor
(Part #330-2022).

5-37




ECN: PCB #

6067 7225
Cont.

DESCRIPTION:

15) Cut etch at junction of the new 2209 re-
sistor (R85 and R87)

1R82 K86 pup RE4 oo RBS RB1L

ei.f;f,fff'»D D D D’w H D

20 L1

— et om

165 Cut etch from L9-10 (between L9 and L10)
(non-comp. side).

17) Drill 3 small holes for terminals of a 1K
TRIMPOT (90° mount). Mount the trimpot
with the screwdriver adjustment facing top
of PCB. (Trimpot Part #336-1014). Check

Rear etches for proper clearance.

18)

Solder a jumper wire
minals of trimpot as
sketch. Solder wire

jumper and the other

across the two ter-
shown on loading
to trimpot terminal

end to the bottom of

the 2209 resistor (originally R85).
19) Connect and solder wire from the other

trimpot terminal to the bottom of re-

20)

a)
b)
c)
d)
21)

sistor R87.
Install new
tions shown
L70A [74S02
L83A [74S74
L97A [74S32
L110A [7445

Connect and

ICs in the following loca-
on loading sketch.
(Part #376-0199)]
(Part #376-0202)]
(Part #376-0205)]
(Part #376-0032)]
solder short stripped wire

jumpers on rear of PCB at the following
locaticns.

a) L70A-14 to +5V bus

b) L70A-7 to +0V bus

c) L83A-14 to +5V bus

d) L83A-7 to +0V bus

e) L97A-14 to +5V bus

5-38



ECN: PCB i DESCRIPTION:

6067 7225 f) L97A-7 to +0V bus
Cont. g) L110A-16 to +5V bus
h) L110A-8 to +0V bus
22) Comnect wire from L70A-1 to junction of
R79 and R84.

NOTE: It is suggested that the soldering of
the longer wires be done after laying out the

connections.

23) Connect and solder wire junper between
L70A-3 and L70A-4.

24) Connect and solder wire jumper between
L70A-5 and L70A-6.

25) Connect and solder wire jumper between
L70A-8 and L704-9.

26) Connect wire from L70A-4 to L83A-11.

27) Connect wire from L70A-2 to L83A-5.

28) Comnect wire from L70A-8 to L83A-8.

29) Connect wire from L70A-6 to etch that
supplied signal CK to L66-10 (etch pre-
viously cut-step 11) (use plate through
for wire connection).

30) Connect wire from L70A-10 to the junction
of R87 and the new TRIMPOT.

31) Connect wire from L70A-11 to L83A-2.

32) Connect wire from L70A-11 to L53-8.

33) Connect wire from L70A-12 to L97A-3.

34) Connect wire from L70A-13 to L83A-12.

NOTE: Solder all connections on L70A.

35) Connect and solder wire jumper from L83A-1
to L83A-13.

5-39




ECN: PCB #

6067 7225
Cont.

DESCRIPTION:

36) Connect and solder wire Jumper between
L83A-3 and L83A-11.

37) Connect and solder wire jumper between
L83A-4 and L83A-10.

38) Connect and solder jumper wire from L83A-1
to L83A-4.

39) Comnect wire from L83A-6 to L97A-1.

40) Connect resistor 2.2KQ 1/4W 10% (Part
#330-3022) between L83A-13 and +5V etch
directly above L97A.

NOTE: Solder all wires on L83A.

41) Connect wire from L97A-2 to L94-6.

42) Connect and solder all wires between the
following points.

a) L110A-13 to L89-3

b) L110A-14 to L89-6

c) L110A-15 to L89-11

d) L110A-i2 to L110A-8 .

e) L110A-7 to L97-12

f) L110A-6 to L110A-7

43) Drill a small hole thru board and install
a 1K resistor (Part #330-3010) sleeve pig-

tail and connect one end to L110A-7. Pass

the other pigtail thru drilled hole and
solder to +5V bus on rear.
44) Connect wire jumper between L97-12 and
L97-13.
45) Cut etch between L97-13 and plate through. ;
46) Cut etch between L97-12 and plate through
(cut close to L97-12).
47) Replace C19 (15 ufd capacitor) with a 3.3
ufd 35V 5% tantulum capacitor (Part #300-
4039). Use same plate through for in-
stallation. Check polarity (+) pointing
down toward board connectors. ’

5-40



. €067A

7225

DESCRIPTION:

48) Replace R36 15K resistor with a 47K 1/4W
10% resistor (Part {#330-4047).

49) Replace R37 10KQ resistor with a 33KQ
1/4W 10% resistor (Part #330-4033).

50) Connect and solder wire from L114-5 to
connector pin P3 (signal WO).

51) Connect and solder wire from L114-6 to
(sync) etch plate through (proximity of
L91-8).

52) Connect and solder wire from L114-4 to
L102-1.

53) Cut etch from L90-9 about 3/8" below the
connection.

54) Cut etch from plate through just above
L100 pin 16.

55) Connect and solder wire from L90-9 to L72-9.

56) Drill small hole thru PCB at point indi-
cated in loading sketch at Debug connector
pin B. Connect and solder wire from L72-9
to dril?’=d hole - cut and strip wire, in-
sert and solder to Debug connector pin 2
(on non-comp. side).

57) Add jumper between L106-12 and L106-13.

58) Cut (CK) etch at the right of L93.

REASON FOR CHANGE

1) To increase CRT contrast.

2) To incrrease keyboard repeat cycle.

See Figure 5-12. ECN 6067A is to be installed
on PCT 7225 with artwork Revision R2 or less.
P-ior KCN 6067 must be installed bringing
bcard to REV. LEVEL 4.

5-41




ECN ¢067A

Cecu 6067
INETALLED

Lemovl
RI100
@7

Resi1sTolk
(RePLACE wiTH
Tumber)

iy \ o’ e,
[ X-2-2-X- 973 - l’i"] 100 !
0~ @ re 2] .
) 75, V.
) ° 3 adnd °
[-] SN -) $0°
) rY YY) Y ¢
. kY - . oo ' .

L70
ADd Juw ‘
rea~} |l
ReMove -
Wik&a 198 o
Tumber % S
% oo

LB3A

TushaLle®d
HeLd

1
T ) 4
%—
8338 4
<
38333383
Al
D AN
_ fo0bgoo0d 5 §
N MR SRR 1
oqoquld caaopagl ;. | soé
/70 o :
° bl Ok QIsk
I _o N
a.

oo o0
o o0
SS  00
0 00
00 00
e 00
0 o0
o 00

~
|
=
|
1

333 =
2




ECN: PCB DESCRIPTION:

6067A 7225 1) Remove yellow wire jumper from L83A-pin 1
' Cont. and pin 4.
2) Add yellow wire jumper from L83A-pin 4 to
L70-pin 10.
N\ 3) Remove R100-47 ohm resistor and replace
¢ with yellow wire jumper.
¢ 4) Increment E REV. LEVEL to 5.

NOTE: ECN 6067A indicates R100 is a 4709 re-
gistor (Part #330-2047) - This information

{s in error - should be 479 (#330-1047).

REASON FOR CHANGE

Separate the clear and preset lines on L83A.

6068 7202 NOTE: The 7202 PCB should be E REV. LEVEL
1 before this ECN is performed. If not,
install ECN 5948.

1) Add a jumper from conmnector pin "Xl" on the
7202 PCB to L36-pin 2 (pin 2 and Rl inter-
sect) see Figure 5-13.

2) Cut the etch between the intersection of
[L36-pin 2/R1l pull-up] and the top switch
of SW1 (pin 16 of the program level switch
bank). See Figure 5-14.

3) Add a .001 uf capacitor (WLI #300-1906) be-
tween L36-pin 2 and +0 volts (etch above L36).

4) Cut the etch labeled "B" as indicated in
Figure 5-14.

5) Add a jumper from plate thru near L27-pin
14 (plate thru is conmnected to L49-13 to
the plate thru that is L30-pin 13).

6) Increment E-REV level to 2.

5-43




FIGURE 5-13




e
!
.’
|
| ==
i o= w0
-omp— :
o= e - ® -
/ = =% = ; =, - -
o= @ ) - -t n\—
2 o/ o o o o LH O — 2
’o}/-//—_“f "= \r‘\ e
S —— - - - ® ¢
- M\m\‘— o —m - g N }—;—0 r
o £ I i =N~ =—=—=—= = = (e
i = - M = ma = e =\ = =
s = > _— -=
w o b_ﬂm‘m’njf —— A ———
g - —~o = ———
= - 2 o fm— S =" =

—

- “manrntleinnan A= o
= Y =

| =) = =\i i 2=
%gzls éﬁ\m',(/mm"@’—%&h
N ; =y

)
8

J

7202 c2 |QUHUEEHBHBHKEAUEN




EQN: PCB # DESCRIPTION:

6068 7202 REASON FOR CHANGE
Cont.

1) To add System 30 switch.

2) To clear Master Memory error F/F.

6128 7205 On both floppy disk drive connectors, tie pins N
[i] A & 1 together. No BOM of Loading Sketch change

required. This holds File Inoperable reset on .
Floppy Disk drives.

6230 7203 ECN 6230 is VOID and was superseded by ECN 6276.
All changes were caught in production, therefore
automatically incrementing the electronic level

to 3.

6276 7203 NOTE: The 7203 PCB should be E REV. LEVEL 3
before these ECNs are performed.

1) Add a jumper from L3-3 to L15-11. .
2) Add a jumper from L15-10 to Ez.

3) Cut the etch between L6-3 and E., but do

’
not cut between L6-3 and the puil-up re-
sistor R51 (1K ohm).
4) Add a jumper from L6-3 to 112. This re-
quires drilling a small hole as indicated
in Figures 5-15 and 5-16.
5) Add a capacitor (.1 uf @ 50V, WLI #300-
1930) from the junction of the anode side
of Dl and R55 to +0V. This capacitor must .
be mounted as close to Q1 as possible. See 'S

diagram. Increment E REV. LEVEL to 4. .

REASON FOR CHANGE .

1) To eliminate conflict between Diablo hard

disk and floppy disk on Write Clock signal ‘
(System 30).

5-46




“poo Lo = o Q@ ° 0 Aww.ﬂm_ E o« = .
< T = - ceemem- —O - .
O Dmeensmerd

Y- XX )
-
O U O (T e T H = N = .
g Y _acce:» SN
e ———— o/\llll\oo\,\.\|\||\\.\.ﬁfll.ﬂuz H w
Qcooocdo ©000000 O o 90 d00 00 0 =g &o§ -« x| )
- o.«...;l;.a'!u&lnll.&.\/.l’.l,{». o
o °8Qe0ed Qe T

Bahe P m—




FIGURE 5-16

5-48




6279 7227

DESCRIPTION:

1)

2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

7)

8)
9)

10)
1)
12)

13)
14)

Remove L42 and cut etch (on component side)
from pin 2 to +OV. Replace IC (this also
isolates pin 12). See Figure 5-17,

Cut etch from L55-2 to plate thru beside
L42-6.

Cut etch from L55-1 to the plate thru below
L42-7,

Cut etch from L55-3 to L42-6.

Cut etch from L37-1 to the plate thru beside
L50-7.

Cut etch from L37-3 to L40-13 on non-component
side of PCB. See Figure 5-16.

Add a jumper from L42-2 to platé thru below
L52-8.

Add a jumper from L40-13 to L54-7.

Add a jumper from L54 pins 11 and 13 to
L54-3.

Add a jumper from L54-10 to L54-5.

Ground L54-4,

Add a .001 uf capacitor (WLI #300-2010)
between pins 1 and 2 of L-354.

Add a 10K ohm resistor from L54-2 to +5V.
Increment E REV. LEVEL to 5.

REASON FOR CHANGE

This change prevents head strobe conflict be-

tween Diablo hard disk and floppy disk on all

System 30 Master disk control boards.

NOTE:

PCB 7227 must be E REV. LEVEL 0 to per-

form this ECN. Due to the non-availability of

7227 Rl artwork, it was necessary to substitute

7227 R2 artwork for indicating the changes to

5-49







EN:

6279

‘ Cont.

PCB #

7227

7225

DESCRIPTION:

be performed. Do only the steps listed below

and insure that only 7227 Rl artwork boards are

used for this ECN. See Figures 5-18 and 5-19.

1)

2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7
7a)

8)

9)

10)
1)

Cut etch between L4A-1 and L4A-4 (comp.
side).

Cut etch from L4A pin 2 (non-comp. side).
Jumper L4A-4 to plate through below L28-9.
Ground L4A-2 to +0V with jumper.

Cut etch from L21-9 (non-comp. side).

Cut etch from L49-6 at plate through

above L59-1 (non-comp. side).

Jumper between plate through above L59-1
to plate through to right and below L24.

A wire may be attached to plate through to
the right of L24. If so, remove wire.
Install jumper from L21-9 to plate through
between L22 & L23,

Install jumper from L49-12 to plate through
between L55 & L56 which is connected to J2
connector pin (DIS).

Jumper L49-5 to L49-13.

Jumper L49-1 and L49-2 to L49-11.

REASON FOR CHANGE

Design Improvement.

Correct 7225 PCB revision R2 and R3 artwork.

1)

2)

Cut etch on rear that connects L91-pin 3
to L91-pin 12.

Add a jumper wire from 1L91-pin 2 to L91-
pin 13 if etch is missing (R2 may have
etch). See Figure 5-20.

5-51







5/ * - -
s - =4 o S | R
&: : . o — uﬁ — - 8 ° =28 S f-‘:‘“ - 8 g '\‘\0
— == o= S - SR T—=—= == o=
PR T ¥ —= r—\—\_\fw

FIGURE 5-19

5-53




o——@f/:/ ,-' - o-an a»

-
- - = - em
—= === ==

—— O

‘ g' . ;’:‘“‘
i
i

72295

EN 10Z. COPPIR BOTH $1DIS,
PER ARTWORK SUPPLIED.
» ON TERMINAL END.

FIGURE 5-20

5-54




6336
Cont.

6361

PCB #

7225

Master
Electronic

Chassis

7214
and
7214-1

DESCRIPTION:
Change schematic 7225 by correcting signal names
on L91-pin 12 and L91-pin 13. L91-pin 12 should

read "A15" L91-pin 13 should read "Al4".

Change schematic and loading sketch R48, 70,
72, 75, 78 and R90 should be 2.2KQ.

Increment E REV. LEVEL to 6.

REASON FOR CHANGE

Request by Teradyne test and artwork error.

ECN 6361 provides a temporary solution to the
interference problem described below until REV 6
Chassis are provided. A provisional cover plate
has been designed as an interim solution until

a new chassis can be made. Part #461-0114 (Dwg.
#6841-113) . Order and install panel as soon as
possible.

REASON FOR CHANGE

To eliminate electrical interference caused
by radiation from the XTAL clock oscillator
on PCB 7202 into the disk drive.

Any Master CPU which has slave stations located
at distances greater than 30 feet should install
this ECN immediately. See Figures 5-21, 5-22 and

5-23.

1) Cut etch between L101-12 and L101-13.
2) Jumper from L101-13 to L101-2.
3) Cut etch from L101-8 (non-comp. side).

5-55




4696 TPIE
SRG
79H04 ?
SECK
. 8
r'\ /3] fa“
£16864R |5 li2j«<eR ] l745“ :
74574 16 | - 4 —
ICK 1FRY | | 2CK 2PR)]
slef | e 1))
STHET S51P : = i\ N
SNDETECT 3 .)
i— -1 . 5 4
— 'é?)—‘LBZ o
‘. — ) T 745Q2- ':
= .Jr'_ : = ’ T =
- S - - < g v / “..-“j







FIGURE 5-23
5-58




e

EQN: PCB # DESCRIPTION:
. 6413 7214 4) Cut etch between L84-4 and L84-5 (comp.
Cont. and gide).
7214-1 5) Jumper from L101-8 to L84-4.
\ 6) Jumper from L100-9 to plate through beside
L100-7.
7) Jumper from L83-5 to L82-11.
* 8) Cut etch from L100-2 (comp. side).
9) Jumper from L1i00-2 to L82-13.
10) Jumper from L84-5 to plate through beside
L100-1.
REASON FOR CHANGE
To prevent parity errors when using dual coaxial
cables 30 feet or longer.
6413A 7204 PCB 7204 must be at E REV. LEVEL 4 prior to
‘ installation of this ECN. See schematic dia-
gram Figure 5-24 and loading sketches Figures
5-25 and 5-26.
1) Cut etch between L83-12 and L83-13 (comp.
side).
2) Jumper from L83-13 to L83-2.
3) Cut etch from L83-8 (non-comp. side).
4) Cut etch between L70-4 and L70-5 (comp.
side).
, 5) Jumper from L83-8 to L70-4.
‘ 6) Jumper from L82-9 to plate through beside
. L82-7.
7) Jumper from L69-5 to L68-11.
L] 8) Cut etch from L82-2 (comp. side).
9) Jumper from L82-2 to L68-13.
10) Jumper from L70-5 to L69 pin 3.
‘ 11) Jumper L70-10 to L70-3.

5-59




s l 'l ] | '
- N ‘ l —— --—-——?—--‘l. —— ——— e —
! Ll
~.- R B I O X% =S N S N
- - :-;—-— - .' ”F\z ‘4.\’6.:- ‘fSVR --1» e e b Srme s el - -—-—-—-j-ob R el B ——
; i v R D B St G 47150f i
- I? ~v ,/ 12 1. /”/\‘_' A’T '“;‘ S -- ™) —= ﬁ\-‘ ’
-1 ’.Z’, L".; < ‘"—'—%"'7{4‘ lr\' 1" o \ ) { .,\/‘: : ‘ijl-é 3/" '“ 45 76 he !
i .- ) A N v ome A - o~ -
r : -~ :'l'.' . :‘ ~t—:———‘-—‘.. ?-‘qu b 5[’).{..‘;.-..» o 06
V3T e 74H04 e
I—-.:;.. '-;6.\‘6 ! ..J-h _ ) '
- 'jf fl.‘"‘ e _ I
e WYLS] Y bt adahie - N e e ST mmemee e - -~ e
SO Ve IS }
{ e S G L AMN— ST = - .
S e ~Ty j Z.RK - RO
Ny R I e |,
EIN T aroNtyy  a E4 R — ol
i T 442 A" 13} 770
* (4574 ~7 74511

1CK 1PR]

3
N

e
74 502

/€K IPKR

2CLR
20 4 83

g
K3
22K

A8

74574 55
| PR 2CK
101//

Do b ABe -

‘,

S |

ST7THRT é%f
NOETECT

—— 13

b e §-

2oR |9

2D 282
et 5/’4- ‘—2-;; '5‘

&
JCK 2K
7 rof

3|1

°

e

et o Wl e

5

'6 L6 8

- o sam—nay o — -
-
s
L XL 33 . ‘r«‘.w‘-~‘ e - -
4 - .

720 4

FIGURE 5-24

ECN 64/3A

_‘
4 )
74502




60’ 'l-\’t: ) :’ E- .’ ‘) :
sl 8 e

CAGABRE
A




o - —— - o o ‘A(‘l—.b/
o ———= . .\ ciTeTew’ i

FIGURE 5-26
5-62




(\,‘

EQN:

6413A
Cont.

PCB i

7204

7201

DESCRIPTION:
12) Cut etch from L68~1 to L68-6 (comp. side).
13) Cut etch from L68 pin 3 (non-comp. side).

14) Jumper from L68-6 to L68-12 and L70-6.

REASON FOR CHANGE

To prevant paritv errors when using coaxial

cables 30 feet and over.

Change Artwork and Schematic.

COMPONENT SIDE

1) Cut +12V etch to the left of L30. See
Figure 5-27.

2) Cut the same +12V etch below Q4 (2N3640)
emitter etch connection.

3) Add jumper between L1l4 transistors Ql and
Q, (left etch) to right etch plate through
near L1l4-11. USE 24 GAUGE WIRE OR LARGER.

4) Add jumper between L55 transistors Q3 and
Q4 (left etch) to right etch plate through
near L55-11. USE 24 GAUGE WIRE OR LARGER.

REASON FOR CHANGE

To eliminate a 20 nsec knee on the trailing

edge of chip enable during REFRESH CYCLE.

5-63

- ]







APPENDIX
A




APPENDIX A

‘ Appendix A contains conversion tables for many of the spares items
used on the OEM Diablo Daisy Printer. Diablo part numbers are converted

to WLI numbers. The conversion tables include Integrated Circuit part

B nunbers, mechanical parts and assemblies, extracted from the Diablo
. Series 1300 HY-TYPE II Printer Parts Catalog (Publication #82404-01).

Some of the parts listed on these tables are not yet included in the
e Customer Engineering Field Price Catalog (03-0022-2).

OEM (Diablo) conversion to WLI# is easily recognized by Wang's
| Parts Class number 726-XXXX and specifically by Vendor Class (VC) 20

in the Field Price Catalog. These sources afford an adequate cross

reference with prices to expedite the ordering process for the Daisy

Printer.




DIABLO #

10306
10190
10165
10166
13060
10167
10339
10305
10198
10168
13088
13085
13096
13092
13083
13089
13093
13013
13070
13050
10443-01
10444-01
10445-01
13063
13064
13078
1386
13090
13094
13065-33
13067-35
13066-35
13044
10239-01

I.C. CONVERSION CHART FROM DIABLO
TO WANG PART NUMBERS

WANG #

376-0145
726~0331
726-5017
726-5018
726-5019
726-5020
726-5036
726-5022
726-5023
726=5024
726-5025
376-0155
376-0192
726-5026
376-0212
726-5027
376-0159
726-5028
726-5029
726-5030
726-5031
726-5032
375-1035
726-5033
726-5034
376-0180
726-5035
376-0158
726-5021
726-5040
726-5041
726-5042
726-5043
726-5044

I.Cc. i

75452
8041
7417

748
1408
7415
74259
74107
8837
319
745289
74LS74
7418367
74LS170
741842
74LS107
7418174
2N4401
PN3644
2N5322L
2N5320
2N5322
2N6103
TIP41A
TIP42A
74LS04
741583
74LS155
74L5259
A43/F70
A58/c22
A73/A22
Res Pack 10K
Res Pack 1K

TYPE

IM75452/SN75452BP
1TS7478/2170CJ002
747C/SN7274N
SN72748

MC1408-6
MC1741SCP1
9334PC/SN74259N
DM74107N/SN74107N
DM8837

IM319M

SN74S289N
N74LS74A
SN74LS367N
SN74LS170N
SN74LS42N
SN74LS107N
SN74LS174N
F2N4401

NSPN3644
RCA2N5322

F2N5320

F2N5322

F2N6103

TIP41A

TIP42A

SN74LS04N
SN74LS83N
FILS155/74LS155PC
SN74LS259N

Prom

Prom

Prom

Bourns

Beckman

i




SECTION I.1 (DIABLO SERIES 1300 HY-TYPE II PRINTER PARTS CATALOG)

ITEM PART NO.
17 20599

18 20452

24 24144

25 24143-01
31 24464-01
42 24304-01
51 24128

52 24129
SECTION I.2

17 24076-01
18 24074-01
28 24053

35 24046-01
36 24099-01
SECTION I.3

DESCRIPTION

0il Washer

Gear, 85-T Spur

Carriage End Stop

Cable, Carriage Drive
Switch and Harness Ass'y
Sensor Ass'y, Carriage Home
Washer, Felt

Wiper, Shaft

Bail Arm, Left

Bail Arm, Right

Lever, Manifold

Lever, Pressure Release
Lever Ass'y, Actuator

40715-02 CARRIAGE MOTOR ASS'Y

17 70801-03
18 70802
SECTION II.1

40750-04 CARRIAGE ASS'Y

2 24426-01
8 24211-03
9 40786
10 20353
38 40694-01

SECTION III.1lb

4 13015
SECTION II.2

4 24115

5 40722

6 24120

10 40747

11 40775-01
17 24118-01
21 40687

27 24424-01
30 13018-01

Cap, Motor Brush
Motor Brush/Spring Ass'y

Pick-up, Magnetic

Hammer Guide

Print Hammer

Spring

Card Guide Bracket Ass'y

Connector, PCB Female

Pad, Rubber

Gromme t

Latch, Ribbon Cartridge
Gear, Ribbon Drive
Drive Key

Gear, Dual Idler
Stepper Motor, 30°

Coil Ass'y, Ribbon Lift
Limit Switch

A-3

WLI#

726-5079
726-5080
726-5081
726-5000
726-5082
726-5011
726-5077
726-5078

726-5003
726-5004
726-5001
726-5002
726-5083

726-5084
726-5085

726-0419

726-5086
726~5087
726-5088
726-5089
726-5090

726-5091

726-5063
726-5064
726-5065
126-5066
726-5067
726-5068
726-5069
726-5070
726-5012




ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION WLI#
SECTION II.3

40700-02 PRINTWHEEL MOTOR ASS'Y

10 40682 Motor Brush/Spring Ass'y 726~-5071
SBECTION II1.46 ‘-
40770-02 HAMMER ARMATURE ASS'Y 726-5010 .
5 22793 Collar, Shock Absorbing 726-5005 2
9 20019 Cap 726-5072 .
10 70834 Needle Roller 726-5073
22792 Eccentric 726-5050
SBECTION II.5
6 24055 Screw, Shoulder, Thread Forming 726-5074
8 24264 Spacer 726-5076
9 24128 Washer, Felt 726-5077
10 24129 Wiper, Shaft 726-5078
SECTION 1IV.1
6 20498 Knob 726-5051
SECTION 1V.6
7 24338 Interlock, Pressure Roll 726-5052 .
10 40753 Tractor, L.H. 1/4 Sq. Drive 726-5053
1 40754 Tractor, R.H. 1/4 Sq. Drive 726-5054
16 22902 Tractor Leveler Assembly 726-5055
28 24339 Lever, Manifold 726-5056
SECTION V.4
5 20778 Paper Scale Assembly 726-5057
8 40844 Catch, Right 726-5058
9 40844 Latch, Left 726-5059
13 20295 Spring 726-5060
26 70413-02 Speed Nut, Push-On 726-5061
27 22932 Scale Proportional 726-5062
NOTE: All item nos. and sections are in reference ’
to the Diablo Printer parts manual. ‘
&
&

A4




SECTION
)/

SCHEMATIC AND
CABLE
ASSEMBLY
DRAWINGS




SECTION 4
SCHEMATIC AND CABL: ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS

4.1 SCHEMATIC DRAWINGS

4.1.1 MASTER CPU (MODELS 5520 AND 5530)

The Master units for WP systems 20 and 30, Models 5520 and 5530
respectively, each use the same Printed Circuit Boards (PCBs) with one
exception - (The Master Data Link PCB). However, certain boards must
contain certain ECNs to allow them to be interchangeable; these mini-

mum electronic levels are listed below.

Interchangeable PCBs

7201 Master Memory O

7202 Master CPU 2

7203 Master Disk Control 35

7205 Motherboard 2

7206 Master Power Supply Regulator 1

NOTE:
Section 5 contains all ECNs that were implemented
to make the above listed PCBs compatible and inter-
changeable for use in both Systems 20 and 30.

Non-Interchangeable PCBs

7204 Master Data Link (used only with Model 5520)
This PCB was produced for the early System 20 and is no
longer in production - superseded by 7214.

7214 New Master Data Link (6 Channel) (used only with Model 5520)
(7214 is interchangeable with 7204 on Model 5520)

7214~1 Master Data Link (14 Channel) (used only with Model 5530)
(7214-1 is interchangeable with 7204 and 7214 for interim
repair. Conversely 7204 and 7214 can serve for limited 6
channel operation in Model 5530)

NOTE :
The 7214-1 PCB is the 7214 plus the additional
8 channels. See schematic 7214 (sheet 5 of 7)

for added ICs when used as 7214-1.
4-1




Master Rear Panel assemblies for 6 channel and 14 channel operation
are wired with twisted pairs to finger board 6703. 6703 connects to the

Data Link PCB internally. These two assemblies can be identified by part
numbers listed under Master cable assemblies, paragraph 4.2.1. ‘

Part #270-0336 (6 channel)
Part #270-0366 (14 channel)

(Cable Assembly Drawings Not Yet Available)

4.1.2 WORK STATION (MODEL 5526)

The Work Station schematic drawings are listed below. Model 5526
Work Station is a standard model for Systems 20 and 30.

7067 Work Station Power Supply Regulator (also used in the 2200F)
7225 W.S. (80 x 24) CRT Control

7226 Work Station Memory

7227 Work Station Data Link

7228 Work Station Motherboard

7229-1 Basic Keyboard for Word Processing

4.1.3 DAISY PRINTER, DIABLO HY-TYPE II .
4.1.3.1 Wang Electronics Section

The Wang electronics section for the Daisy Printer is located in

the front section of the bottom pan which includes the following PCBs:

7243 Printer Motherboard
7246 Printer I/0 & Data Link
7247 Printer Memory

7248 Printer CPU

7249 Printer P.S. Regulator

4.1.3.2 Diablo Logic Diagrams - PCBs For Model 1355 WP

The following listed Diablo part numbers are for the printer opera-

tion PCBs. These boards control the carriage and print wherel servo




operations commanded by the Wdhg electronics section. Each part number
is superseded by a (-XX) which indicates a modification number for each

of the seven boards. These numbers change frequently and will not be
included at this time.

Diablo Part #40500-XX Motherboard PC Assy., Standard
Diablo Part #40505-XX Logic I PCB Assy., Standard (WLI #726-0448)
Diablo Part #40510-XX Logic II PCB Assy., Standard (WLI #726-0447)
Diablo Part #40515-XX Transducer PCB Assy., Standard (WLI #726-0449)
’ Diablo Part #40520-XX Servo PCB Assy., Standard (WLI #726-0446)
. Diablo Part #40525-XX Carriage Power Amp PCB Assy., Standard

(WLI #726-0445)

Diablo Part #40730-XX Print Wheel Power Amp PCB Assy., (1355 WP)
(WLI #726-0444)

4.1.3.3 Interconnection Diagrams
The interconnection power drawings for each unit are listed below:

6840-999 Master Power Interconnection Drawing (M1/M2)
6841-999 Work Station Power Interconnection Drawing (W2)
. 6843-999 Interconnection Diagram for Model 928 (Pl) Printer

4.2 CABLE ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS

Cable assembly listings for all units include mainly those cables
that are involved in the assembly and disassembly of units where damage

or loss can occur. Harnesses are not included.

Cable assembly drawings for the 928 System only, are assigned the
same BASE number as the unit in which it is installed. Other BASE
numbers will be indicated such as 6482 which covers general cable,

wire and lug assemblies, etc. See cable listing below:

4,2.1 MASTER CABLE ASSEMBLIES (FOR MODELS 5520, 5530)

Description Drawing i# Part #
. AC CONN CABLE B6499-30 220-0117
POWER CORD CABLE (928M1) B6482-116 220-1100

4-3




FLOPPY DISK CABLE (RIBBON)
HARD DISK 44B CABLE (RIBBON)
6 PR CONN PLATE & CABLE ASSY.
14 PR CONN PLATE & CABLE ASSY,

4.2.2 WORK STATION CABLE ASSEMBLIES (FOR MODEL 5526)

Descr iption

POWER CORD ASSY.
24 COND 14" FLAT CABLE
CABLE CRT BOARD (COAX)
CBLE CRT (COAX)

C6482-62
D6482-138
D6840-11(5520)
D6840-25(5530)

Drawing #

B6482~-95
C6482-79
B6482-122
B6482-123

4.2.3 PRINTER CABLE ASSEMBLIES (5581)

Descrigtion

POWER SUPPLY CABLE (928P1)
FAN CABLE, LPO
50 POS FLAT CABLE (928P1)

14 PIN PRINTER KYBD. CABLE(7245)

Drawing

C6482-118
B6482-78
B6482-119
C6482-14

4.,2.4 928 SYSTEM CABLE ASSEMBLIES

Descrigtion

25' DUAL COAXIAL CABLE

50' DUAL COAXIAL CABLE

100' DUAL COAXIAL CABLE
250" DUAL COAXIAL CABLE
500' DUAL COAXIAL CABLE
1000' DUAL COAXIAL CABLE
2000' DUAL COAXIAL CABLE

Drawing i
C6482-109

NOTE:

220-3011
220-0108-3
270-0336
270-0366

Part

220-1076
220-3014
220-1103
220-1104

Part

220-0154
220-1066
220-3019
220~-3020(15")

Part i

220-0148
120-2300
120-2301
120-2302
120-2305
120-2210
120-2320

The above listed coaxial cable lengths furnished by
Wang can be selected from Dwg. C6482-109 with appro-

priate part number.

44




4.3 INDEX OF SCHEMATICS, CAELE DRAWINGS AND ACCESSORIES

All schematics, cable drawings and accessories are categorized and

arranged in ascending numerical order.

schematics and drawings for easier access.

4.3.1 SCHEMATICS

Wang Dwg. #

Description

D7067
E7201
E7202
E7203
E7204
E7205
D7206
E7214
E7214-1
E7225
E7226
E7227
E7228
E7229-1
E7243
C7245
E7246
E7247
E7248
C7249

Work Station P.S. Regulator
Master Memory #1

Master CPU

Master Disk Control

Master Data Link

Master Motherboard

Master P.S. Regulator
Master Data Link (5520)
Master Data Link (5530)

Work Station (80 x 24) CRT Control

Work Station Memory #1

Work Station Data Link

Work Station Motherboard

Word Processing Keyboard
Printer Motherboard

Diablo Daisy Printer Keyboard
Data Link and Daisy Printer
Printer Memory

Printer CPU

Printer P.S. Regulator

4.3.2 DIABLO LOGIC DIAGRAMS FOR DAISY PRINTER
(PCBs for Model 1355 WP)

40500-XX
40505-XX
40510-XX
40515-XX

Motherboard PC Assy., Standard
logic I PCB Assy., Standard
Logic II PCB Assy., Standard
Transducer PCB Assy., Standard

4-5

Wang Part #

210-7067
210-7201
210-7202
210-7203
210-7204
210-7205
210-7206
210-7214
210-7214
210-7225
210-7226
210-7227
210-7228
210-7229-1
210-7243
210-7245
210-7246
210-7247
210-7248
210-7249

726-NA

726-0448
726-0447
726-0449

Page numbers are assigned to

Page f

4-7
4-8,9
4-10,11
4-12,13
4-14,15
4-16
4-17
4-18,19
4-18,19
4-20,21
4-22
4-23,24
4-25
4-26
427
4-28
4-29
4-30
4-31,32
4-33

4-34
4-35
4-36
4-37




40520-XX Servo PCB Assy., Standard 726-0446 4-38

40525-XX Carriage Power Amp PCB Assy., 726-0445 4-39
Standard

40730-XX Print Wheel Power Amp PCB Assy., 726-0444 4-40
(1355 wp)

4.3.3 WANG POWER INTERCONNECTION DRAWINGS

D6840-999 Master Interconnection Diagram 4-41
6841-999 Work Station Interconnection Diagram (N/A) 4-42 .
6843-999 Daisy Printer Interconnection Diagram 4-43 .

4.3.4 CABLE ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS & ACCESSORIES

C6482-14 14 Pin Flat Cable Assy. (See Chart on Dwg.) 4-44
C6482-62 Shugart Floppy Disk Cable 220-3011 4-45
B6482-78 Fan Cable, LPO 220-1066 4-46
C6482-91 P.S./MB Cable Assy. 220-1074 447
B6482-95 Power Cord Assy. (W.S.) 220-1076 4-48
C6482-109 Dual Coaxial Cable Extension (See Chart on Dwg.) 4-49
B6482-116 Power Cord Assy. Type 8 (928 M1/M2) 220-1100 4~50
B6482-118 Power Supply Cable (928 P1) 220-0154 4-51 .
B6482-119 50 POS Flat Cable Assy. 220-3019 4~-52
B6482-122 Cable CRT Board (Coax) 220-1103 4-53
B6482-123 Cable CRT (Coax) 220-1104 454
D6482-138 Hard Disk 44B Cable (Ribbon) 220-0108-3 4-55

(928 M2)
B6499-30 AC Cable Assy. 220-0117 4-56
D6840-11 6 PR Conn. Plate & Cable Assy.(N/A) 270-0336 4-57
D6840-25 14 PR Conn. Plate & Cable Assy. 270-0366 4-58

(N/4)
B6840-128 Bracket, Static Ground L.H. Disk 451-4505 4-59 .

Drive R
B6840-129 Bracket, Static Ground R.H. Disk 451-4504 4-60

Drive .
C6843-123 Ground, Static-Printer Cover, Rear 458-0405 4-61 )
B6843-124  Ground, Static-Bottom Pan (928 P1) 458-0406 462 )
C6843-125 Ground, Static-Bottom Cover, 458-0407 4-63

Printer
C6843-126 Ground, Static-Printer Top (See Chart on Dwg.) 4<64 ‘

Cover (L.H. & R.H.)

4-6



n . 10 \ 9 | 8 1 7 1 ¥ L 5 ] 4 ] 3 \ 2 ! !
THE ISFORMATION CONTANED I ThIS 0 hot SCAl ‘ HOLE LEGEND & TOLERANCES
DRAWNIG IS THE PROPERTY OF WANG ) 100 18ARCE
LABORATORIES, MoC., AND I3 CORFIDENTIAL ! . ;u YERET)
AND PROPRETARY 10 ::: u:fum!lx. < ¢ J;L X
WC. 1 MAY NOT BE COPKD, REPROSK
OR YSID W WHOLE OR t% PART FOR ¥ . MR "
ANY £tASOM. N ‘ —
G Junimerens m eavowmess. - N —G
TOLERARCES T0 BE (OUIVALENT : _
10 CH DIENSIONS. 3
- —
+/18V oy
- ol \’- =
1ovac-rs (B - i
. 6L a-IrF I, lo ) ; Is N i |ovan @D
° { VG r Ve Ve r 1 s lovae v G
N 3224 L | ! aly ¥ ' I s &
- ; ({13 C
. 6rA-isk —tor i L1 Vade s OF ;] _: §) *5v Pac-kes, e 3¢ Voorfiet1s @3 ¢ : F) #12VR § %,;,_
[24 S5 a - N\~
- F —t R2 322K [ 723 : s ad 14 I 1< : 2ucser| : & E - t5v prc-nte. F
- A = .
ou“:.n g 37 o L Eareemac o esVR , uLZ ‘-ll'""”::'ir Y| eravae HExE |- v 12vn
. 18vAC-T3 S— [ .usz: ? Q? 7¢0¢ ! )¢ 12vR \.‘\ —rave WX~ e
proieli Y
R or a-isF « rxjx $ b xe I8 Fywrr 723 ) S 2 @&
— Qs Mt | c2l-oo3iar 'Laal el £ o 13 Irfd——y k)= 19 (%
-18v T e LA R PP . ch;;;;;' Tiee 5| eror qOe e -
,C{__ sor V- R $ 3k Locarion|w.l. PART Na P:"'o:' ’:;;:' : =10V —iax, —-rov
0021 4K wrAR s H X (- sva
. LAk an i, 2 32¢-00¢6 5 3 2
l €61 oster e IR YEEY B i| warHeE
E T #nm . 2 N Loy —{(RWS |- 207
LS F76-0010| 7 |/e % \nsvx—@)/g: kR E
]
9 comr, , wikIN o
[ l P sivg e X1 L3
< ca]_'",’" 3 Iy cpl-ovar L.C.TrPE |LocaTiow | SParE
/nz;:i R~ mruax leii RIS oL wrean Te0¢ 5 >
- L) bt Rttt | ] L] g
'_]— r | I__’. rer conp. __]‘ . rov -
| K
elee E, L, cq2 5! ¢ COMPONENT |w.i PART Neo
§ 1| ReaB2oM ¥ | “ an |2 11‘.’." DoV R 2,6,813,15,20 [130~ 30 22
sy | (3 ot R/8 VWAAS—AN 9D~ R 376- 20 ¢ca |
.4 “ iITA arve234 2lososren Ik 22 R$,70,79 jic=i0 /¢
2K b e ] - =d w Ql /3 RS, 8 jJo-30/5
—» R/E IM30¢ Ryl JJo- 3033 © ol
res tm304 A% 336 - /023
our (=d ° ° o 8 RES oor .
L. R/2.1¢ Jdo-/027
Riv3sunidl_seo cn e - oo R17 J77-00 eF
9 O | 1704r - roxt 9 n X ~R78 332- 70227
sy Tssv ° ==
- - + - c7, 2 Y55 -2022 |
e -I- v f; EELESR I VA
hd Ce 3o00-30/0
£5,C, 8.9 30 -206/0
7067 R/ 7,70, 77 Yoo - 832 p
2 3., ¢ JBO—-300¢
N
C Re Q/ - J75-/024 Q.
@ a2 J?2s5- 1053 «
Q37 ¥ I’f=-10 82
@lﬂ@ @ Qs FAD I55- 9007 N
JymPER
L7
_ e Q
m (’-4? —
I N
M
B B
14

SRPUMLK JWFEOCB A
. g

. A2 | AKX | wes”

! 1 !
e a-ru.n-:; AL QrY. lls!:u WANG PART NO. | NO. | DESCRIPTION
WEXT ASSY. " DATE | APPROVED 8Y | OATE
N =R “h’ > SasonaroRmenC, [T /%Y . "
L] N 43 " N §':, iq § ANG TUwesovaY wass u b & ::: G,D,J ":if. l.!:::l vl 0 I 1
Als zu;{AQ e [MATERAL MODEL NO. MG ENGR
2 '\\ h\ °h§§ 2200F nne 174 A
E[\uafal, o o T | SCHEMAT
"k& :‘..a uk. :\(‘s Q . POWER SUPPLY REGULATOR
YN PR : Wi :
R RRR R sz ws™ 2p-0¢r D706 7 |3
A z 3 138
. FRERNI RSN M\I‘ ' | - ot [T 2 Wane VAET Nount | MIt | ORAwwG rmets | iy
I 10 9 8 7 ! 3 ' 5 L 4 ‘ 3 ' 2 ! 1

4-7




T1o7/T3 1

T

L 1 1
L d [
Py T P T PP RTZ - L l LA— . L ’ “ )
SesRsn s - — - 4 . ! 2 s !
~ - v —. 4, »a,
AL WY B . o= (4, £ o el e, o, |12 oeo0 “f‘_”r/‘“!u I et stk | I s kam sereaidir Tyr -
: 4,@ s I s 1 orle 7) Z o, {22 . 2l PARYLD 4. @—“l" le [ bty | r”______ - e —
4 , woy a on g n 4 o “ -
s [- R 178} [ v va g ) 4 A ‘5
A < 0p17 21y a 0,)11.804] A VP ’ Pyt sbe eq,
“g 123 0 IR E \4_gla, olsee) (2, o o - ‘ 3 " bmody bam dise) ‘
1 ~ e 20y | Ua [ROLLY . hes sauscr arcone
S “ .
YO, ] ] o : _2la, § P R 2y e s
2 b0, o 1000- 1P
R 0,122 o4l 2 0 2
“ B A 3 d " ,——l‘, A (.; ¢« FL—/4 . ar it1e
C o, e ) o [0 M 1ev—4K, A
”
44 (%) £5¢
l, 3225 TAR—
-1y
@ Y u 7% telady|iz DR
3 locao |4 @) oy L —— 224, e _I;
lasresss - 2 sdw Y | tor
s F—: 550 rsosbrry ST \ e
4 ©) 2 o — N vT
(Vg ®A T Cr A L suv !
o Y IH 2
) 5) IS ‘
- » &) | ) , Ll L aeepi @) L 1AL
P 2330, NT T
o : = T Ll :
“ - e .L), L Airza) e (3 e
A e -3 M R N7y e T 2 " ) =1 — ol
PN '“m. ) o v en [ e o J sV -8y snv gy siav D80 o ool ;is oo n & ‘i‘ S ] P I O Py
7 "‘L\ J A A puise 4 y, R e a a
' 2 Ay oana 4 o -t PRl rie ’;’. — G ™ _2:, 13 41 rYYa
4, 8) 73 - - : .
20, X ,t ,y,:;x.\ w000 - orrr Ay @_am reon W :: :l"f m 214 L4 L 2ae 2000-2010
s PO 4 h
\‘l@ L s, ,:: = rlu_:,./’,_]'::; i A0k ,_uz:; [ B T) ! rH “: o ol
Ao Tx o Teoqbin < Ay dlay ] " ) 14y tay 1Py
/—"—_‘J Buamt “ L.17] R ANV P 4o m A 4 a0 +f] 4, vy
n Inieer ord ) ©” Y 277 - [ 2. 7] 1 ...'2: ”A o "
——— b — . '
#lplf3 | ’ Ge)r”, sawws yier ror ’Zvl o lvi i Yoot~ Yool Yootk - I s ol P e S P
. 3 -y
‘.,"'2, O 5’-‘{&,,3‘ El T W =R T = 1_2..31 -[£2f 2. :il L2¢ (27 .‘.;] [28 (23155 4
rov i ) —® vo0s N4 1Les S v sl ™o vole rQu_u e | Tl ol » = =Y
: —— MY N V3t o D tve Q Q ¥s Q Y} Q s}t Q '} I“./ ) Va bt 1 ’
\ae swasd siva 6 N t Ry|4d |9 b ey l]|w o k[l o[ 110 ® ror
Dara 4208153 Bus L cov Juls, B2, RN o [CY 1lo ] RUTIS g‘ MIEIN
< N 1) v ) ~
--- ﬂ_ 1008 J U N IS Y pe—— - I'; I:” ,?’ ,:l"' "v“ % 404 N ol 3"” viay
) . PRt H r ¢ o T et A
. . "arw) A 1 iz comr. ! ';,u I} -j/i v slwsa Slerp L1 gloww /5 np2s tlari
” LI ! ela ™ s asc omacre ! _k_. 4 ‘—E_‘ ,‘ !]af _V; = 111 i e
a 5 P T _— [
1 N ‘" -J:{ig " ! Baw ' o184 : 4 o vyeEm .__,' - : !
"o T UPrh —" ¥ IS S ] oy ] o W ) — —
| 2]4 ABEE M7 | , w 4 24
“ iy, 6266|, 1D, 2,1 — 2 e o Al v .l t A £ i
b ! e N 3 Nh 2la 1 A g4 N -
| o P ! X, I s 2 7) 7SN O i PH r} ) 4 1, Sawe o
», AT N 9 hay Ul p As 2l
L4 BN . N ' L 4 2ya — 2l " T B . Jeos- 3477
A . RS p— e 7 PV S B P B ) n
s ol i 2 D5t || ! ﬁ:’. . PV e ‘;:" e o il m?
, ' o r'] ] . LR S T Py i) ay m m 12
LN s i A A o B 2F ' A il v e i
Y YL [T ] fe ! tor CEdh, 1 ulas 1744 12fa mp mh h e
4 ula™ . LY e, ! » J " e f—— % Vi v, v, oy 1,
j o [33'; 2 old & ;_l , M 13/ 132183 1|33 aelxy|d e s 157 2 l;; -
" 1@)armt N owll] el ey T W
ir ulg =— . 4 AUlL ! i 2 v, 8 I L3 —= e
. o Q AL AN
i =l N R e b s P e X e Y E DR 7 B
L2d4 | i ' AT n S 3% M o b Gl L] wonfl
A Arg2ce| | Daum! L9/ % STR Syl 119 N JEN o RYUT|q MRS [\ ™
[ - e A\ a ! 13 + o v *, 4y, - I v, S » >
P 2 b " - vyl vy, - e
g V T o ! d ce 2fer 2et 2le P /3 “% sy
e ‘ e er e« f .
\4 1]y, ' ' N ! neea & o ‘ e
! 4o ¥ o | Kod &) /% 11721 "”E £las s <, -
“ i N @ ' o A A 4 AT 2/
. X s lece i o) i T z : “ Lo
cove 30 | | | @ gy L : 1= -- -+ -5 J — [ 2
s34 pasonr, - |-]- =
| || : ; |I~nn—;| y tov — j : .._ﬁ :. afa [l rrem Nram!
- orceors ——— . M . = - 24
Il ] ' ”. bl N " » ] £in L La riry A n
H 1 ) | s wle ™ ” L. 7 o s A e e P - i '_""’f:: saer 5
L . 2 . : = Y1 _l:o _j: 2 ] 2)s o00-4riF
siro &) s ms e mh ular wlar lar
7 Qo) s 9 pMA i P ‘ ida my
1 = 1 Vi smewm 1 41 yiip dlay 2]y
. T ] 168 s PO s . 2 : ’_ﬂ‘: U4 12]4e #lae ™
L p
: | ":ta, v e :K‘un ' tov e _“j"' r—»—iﬂ:" e e ale
Py B |1 2lan mp m P
1R B ' f )/ A =
! 1| e N Sl o A Vs v N . .
T M /46| ¢ Y < (! ™ Vor -fr
| | r,_2 riwos A, 4, — .: e £ ,“;: :JI'- [‘Z g 5! 1 l'(—; /10 Sx' tsz =3 :5 Ty 43¢ 18] 1 f
Q . . - _— — e
i | | * Yio o & oms H bH o3 .‘}\yﬂ Vo [0 Vg Qo QV”.'-'—-IQV Z] ov. 21 Lo v | ov el I
h i P q . o |nel L]w w ST dropgied s Vey ter
L + - ' R Q o 2y Fle Q b B \ N [ b Ve T4
: = =-==1--}--}F --- B E e, i . a]’ﬁ N hpe A/ ‘\T‘V U ‘v:\ Oy be sv H T° 7] 9, I 9
[ AN A v "
H 2|ce 2lee __1“" Aee ¥ ,‘ o s v p N Yol ey
A ' ¢ v s ’—— P . f_ ViE] At et 2]cr
) " N5 Ve Y ’Io '/f ¢ ;’ #lare (1P sl eps ¢lesi
o | L e I T e ’ _L ’ 170 2} | /0 |23
ey o : Ruao/warra Ty m - 2 : 2 2 ¢
1 7773 7 | |- Pico0tr, et K 7008 o Y a:’ e [0 e 8L aw [ w0 e 2200 e 2201 a6
| ia 1 1A Teme 5 hiianliuntiutiuniiituiihe e | ‘ ) 2.10 jpr, 11 lpp, 2.21 Lory 1.1¢ lpp, .34 Lo P, i on, vlos 7]
Y 7 M 0 385 |warr ¥ T - I[ 2 i s L (3 4.14)07) 2.34) PP
ROW REFRESH oea o . \ 0] resig\ . Firpavd P 5, | 7 I3} 77
] | craevrr 43 -—1’; | Ly, 'ﬁ"s{«ﬁﬂ?‘,‘ %“ OWLl 1608 AN DATA AIAD J
! L] ;,LT o (B agars 200 sl CMmt- Yoso %"' o JTA AN
: ‘4‘ © 4 o l ‘ D:. ’_’ , U :"' _— - - — - - ..I‘ 8 } f‘m‘ 7 . . PROM DATA REIAD
’l—,l; &) 2lu G 1r 16t/ LA AL i kinind
) tov 4 P b sywc ) %.' e 2rrmne | LA " [l o L BANARA
\ 4“,\"”7\ ) | L :I@J rolres P R > g5 I T Drarxzi A
: LA P L A 70564 Labso al | 7008 I S AL DT
Troa —_— e et \ F—D"L X’ = oo ' , 2 2r0 » Ay oy ererer 1y AY IV ) ey oy
‘@-‘ y Srears GG 4 o n e ,..[_' TP AaAEans
tsy @7 Ci cn  TeRU I32) cos - 2 b':u’ ' P ) ) )6 )it Ju, | o lvla izl la
e av | 1413 L I )0 3 C 08 Vi) 4
— ¢J_’Iﬂl-n‘ | #fatloat|tat|.ofer al _,,.&,,; | R bl
¥ =3 F |
<Taer
Ly
tor &) — -[T—[-[ l- I Lef=-=-- —_—— e — — g (21,63, (s3{57,
00@ ot 160t (at itar |1 av N { — I;— 0, |alofe
[t pras pear tat|rariae|ime Les CIP LR ST el G W ia Ly L e e
) - el 0 y (8o 187 ¢ tor
DAL T' T’ ’I" ‘F' I',’I'"]m[‘» - 8 kB 118 79005 AR e o
(Ot | d b1, r QLIRS g o TR
12y €I8 €27 che ¢hILO1 CO) CHY SN Coé o |tor or, (or, i Ty PV TT k- Rev
e "
AL L. " 5 Capm y[ ], , 'L (o t’:; :‘;.. D » @
— 2201 — 24e . y vl @
: 360 z{z, . ¢ el e 2 (D )ED) @) #) ()@  soso oara sus
| o TR . g L] AN % IS IEIE 1S SRR
RS L r raes ' o kT 9 Sl PAY L‘\ L, —
Ko i ]
Na | jeERX N — x Al 1) ARG AR wo_ e Tory —
- >X ol Zal rilv] orv | NAME MATIRIAL
| g [t s Qe [T —
Sl oN T
NI sc? POHH OO OO OOOVGO P s Jr relyn
< N PR > o~ )
PR ERN N L S - - ) N o ) R R e go CaI
oat|deysytli e v oan Bos U8 'afa a 18 19 fq 'q I T 4 MATIC o
RIS v v WATTS N M MOR
— T 2 "\"§ T 5 T FROM DMA BV ﬁ'»ﬂ“ 4 4
n T W T © T 5 T ' — /0-720/ | E|]2 0/ |3
s 7 ' 6 T Y v ‘ Y 3 T LB B L T
1




N " 1 L. n 1 L 1 » ) ’ L L4 1 1 4 L ’ n
oot & B Sanmy
e ok e o 2 S
.—-= a
SEEENELE
7
TP
rey
re,
J.C. LocAToN |wi mer s [sorTesva
&L, 3 76- @07 "  d
336- 0779 | # | 76
= =
DI vve prr-esis o
Lie, 5y IX-0/720 14 x4
e 310-2019-0¢| /s |2 »
e brc=o110 | » |7+
LA AL 441 a s 0/, 92 32é- 008> 7 Jre
720/ RE Il ““““'””" 293, 7% 37c-cece | & | /¢ v
S B . 457 70, 29 376 - @0/0 7 ‘e t
! ! ! ! i70, 79 37i-00e | & |6 ¢
N _ _ 162, 77 37i-cees | 8 | /¢
M [5°c ryri]iocarion | srarnd - ;
o ¢ » nom el i Feios | (93 - 1¢818,7%,79,0 07,90 176 - 0eec | 7 | /v v
) » » » 763080 [3 X ’ 169,97 12- 0802 ? xa [y
[ " : 20370 ire 0 421 $76-0/96| 7 |/ °
3\\ '\\ :‘ 'Q 7eo e 7 [ L7480 97¢-0093 | 7 | /¢ R
. ~ ~ ~ ~ L7 ’ L7¢, 88 pr¢-coa/| 7 (¢ N
[ 2 470, B¢ 326- 00/6 ? /e Q
3977 (%2 7 Z 91,83 __|I%-o0/81 | & | /¢ N
' o " .o ’ Tee L e ' 407 I-oi12¢ | 7 ‘e *
[ 7¢o 0 O 490 3r6-0r 1 o [/¢ e
. N 740 | cor 7 I 376-oeér | ® | 76
Y4 X 1] X X4 ’ L9, 08 32¢- o202 ? ‘e ! r, 7 \- 577,
<93 37~ o0/97 | 7 | /e S 7,
' . fl B ' ' Lre 3¢ -oa38] » e .
@ ﬂ E 96 376~ 0200 7 |/ i
- N @%.— FAom
N !
o 90 ' "o ' ' ]
= [ 3 L
= h CoMPOmENT i, PRt Vo 3 oz, = E_){I
= A
= - 15,20-23, 28 -62]|7)0- 301 E el o " ‘,'7'
= ' ' ' oy 4 ' [ o ' [ R/6-19, 1¢- 2757 |330- 1047 3 24 - o2
= E . E E E g ﬂ E E E 2,55 310101t N or, el
o = 1
=
= cr=73, 17, 10-1;, Yoo- 1930 3
i 17-3,"10204,05-'s) id i ®®
C19,5%,70-8, Simmyw3|300- 011 Y
€72, 31, 37, #2__Doe— 270 3
\ i | i - B N
HoanannnannoannNaannRAr00ARANAAR00ARANANRONAAI0RA0ONRNDA0R.AL Haglannnanananannnn; [Ty IR T PR N Copm. &
Ty« X "' .0 XL A v T 1 A . A Y . ’ tov
CEY <2389 ~101 300 -/ps0 M ‘_'. tor
< /4 =3 o
)
N tov
L1615 b2 <=7407 8 —
as,1,3 ¢ 575 - 1050 sywe
L10 I£.S00aaT 10w |376 ~ poo 3 P
ov
LF-133/-230,%1= 0,
i PerCra: e |17" 7018 2z sov
tov
REP ce
Tiv,
e,
-fv -rv
vEYR * SYR
\ 2ov tov
come WIRIN G
Sor e
E- REV
—
4
nAKL marmn | AR NON
” DATE APPROVID OY DAL
=/ WANG) === =2 o=
X D o)
(MATIRAL MODEL C CONTROL MG INGA
4 29 TN SZNEMATIE =
% Romveares | Masrer meEmonry T/
(L) e e iied
— SRR N [2/10-700/ | E | 720/
: - 1 i C CEMON A KT e
- T 7} T ) ] T T T T - T T T T -1
) ’ 7 4 ’ 2 1




4 i 3
: | | " ] Lo ' ! LA | | 1 1
- — +SYR
our e - ) 123 Zi 7] 10
"““”:" [ ces® WOE) s svr PeoGear PROTECT racs avoesss 2] fov LG
Ay /S + Bo — Srarus tov ... J 9
o e o —@) 55 tov—il / 7€ <26 ’ A 4 40 o
— .00/, —— 2] .
A, 4, A2 0% w.{_- :4 7er93 My 7 S s o
s s < (.o % iil? e o
, - 3 2ov <>| ~ ™ 12 c 1004
YN ’ o -1 “ 3 L2 M|, 7402 ¢ 50
e e RS er: < e Y|
3 I’ S 4. IZi o @x -O/O 1 Qo 3 coxt
a
5 H”ﬂ" shi= @a, ' | T ) g: 2 10 =4
O— — 3 /
Oy bz 4) %% T ) RS 2 e
)__( ) A, 9 2. Da:gl cocRcpCul PSR [
&g 4. 7 o7 +! ¥k 2
& 70 4. 7402 ~ ’_rc g L4 Fo7e v st oo A+ 8 CLOCK Ganamaron
d B e A x Zov #oR DISK
. LA | Jey o] _).)
)—J‘_o/or ‘o ®, 11)re|13) &
75 Lo - X “""‘""’"r’% Ay 2 e g g g g g
Ay 15 / 2 oma,iavre
~E— B, [, °r ~®2% s L-- So <o :” ,"I (A 7‘:1 ::Qvn a'
2 a o ¢ e eNYROL LOGIC
4—(\”" Az 13 ! 2 5 — O V7 s 7ee0e Ag !9 nsve —- N8
—E— e c 2 . o ) Oa [ vz v 7 235 4] 0
—G)—G94» P 6)%5 cek a :' ¢ L] LR Fidhd
—— c T
(‘_}-—@Bﬂm Py SD Y Zon 13 10 4_4 [V PHES © 228 5
> 6 Y 70 30 1) .5 2Zov LeS
S 07 (eape % st o 2 o
2 e ¢ - @a Bany ? ,_.o. :D 4o
LD Py o7 2o tov 341000 .
Q) os Osm 3 15 1,
7442 Jaf} ] ‘ Co
G —{ Q| ar 2|9 L?
- G 4.2 7 h ST Far3 |72
(D> Ass s 15| £7€ |, P Bom 3|, 13 cikeer ‘o @
Iy Koo ‘514 ) QI L] VI : o | T T 714
s o A P A e I Wy P AT Al
- —a I Gy 11 T 2cL R
) —Mg Ass ZIRZ) PR O ) ?,4’} GevERATOR N ' q
49 —_— (Ll
s T N Y 2 covn
we r—-@" v [l 4 R20
) . IT] y’_‘———” H 073 5’
re12 G = I3
[Crm " o w[73x
TN COMMAND DECODER | . &
=) DepouTt
— 1
o0l:3] ‘
2cs e e Y Ny AN [
— I S — O ——
oG o] 5 B!
| e 2D 1% @ -——z@ reis
r cwacn crrCuiT 2ELK PRIORITY INTEERUPT DECODER . 4
—e — ’
L Qo mE " ! N LY FEA Fov [Ertomls]i 1< 2 :‘MD . v
_ - T © P m
T tov —- u_. L 2] ° ° ~
iR (0% 1— oA cir L1 |1oms Timer »
10 Al PR 5314 | NTERRURT
Dara BUFFER &
eie ( iBVTE
e Sy~C
"0 Dony
& &
3 =)
e
¢ Doy
a 2 - e L[
3 s5ve —4«‘3\.—" ‘1
STATYS o """"O -
- 10,
Q0 |, a9 sl o
0 O4m Come Ao LIOED s )
‘ Dsu Gt 6
o= 3
‘ Dgm Bent 6 a é
oy — 20 1—@ IwneP
‘SR Dim ¢ Py £ iBvTR
———¢D PR—
re/ v L@-@ My
0 [&¥e] w47 134 %
s 1 ORI D 3| (4 34 Q) avv 0— . i ":
e Pi%a3 e b oS L— rcvwc |43 29
8 ] 5 %) wo %
—1 ORI AIRLE| &6 12
9 o] +5VR 3 b——()/y
J L+/d W, N (%1} 7454 STArUS
2.2¢ 6 B_D‘,g_@ MEMWO
o4 - o 7T
R LA —Fyres
gp !
_‘i »_:g’; p——————————{9) RE SF T "
7
5 o’ 2.7%
b 5 &y
s 42K — 4l rSa
FES Vit n wra I
& 2 e Pl
J4i5) 232 i) (XY
M@ll::r S PP s
" 7414
REF
READY P
L ——T~—J—{ TR —@)d
x@w‘l Ke! a"fy&‘ REFRESHN TIMING "
2.2 %
! » '\.,J 85ns
BENY o) Ve sy “4n P AUEAIN ¥
T ——{MoveEy " | p-ums P ti_ ; ‘
-
St ja : o ¢, Tl—T (118 NTTFHIVP
- ‘—L—"'(ND"'D“’V 2 P ] JOnS - b "'"" ns
- Y e —d L &-mEV
'y 02 m.sj g le- so50s
Cs rocae < E NAME AT | [
N €35 c36 37 Jimw Tarv |
- *M’@@B@%—I-mq- “m s T Er BTN 8 TN
2 & el waf ' » [ 220303 105Q w:owm 204Q50 "3 40 m AT o £F
v v v I_ -I—" T le&RO iR r 7 20| ™ (A
i< 3 gg b ‘Wﬂm”)‘ gy S o reYS AT 1 C_connan e treca
fon g 0 A 15at & ) ~ ns Py
e lor [0V} WBEB ok e Tt Le1 e . e MASTER CPU
N S o o TN ) L] ro’ » P I3 :
) 95 & 3 - P
g?:’ E:g \32 o 3«' @ §TATVS 06 SthvE] 33459 e _eer lm«.. 210-7203 €| 7202
R b Y e © fvk iz pae — T T e
T NGS5 -+ -~ " T
T 1" 13 T n ! 10 8 7

410




20223 |

n | " L ] ¢ L
1— tov
2 F— *SVYR
’::,(— ay
44— A,
4
I
>
7
z
9
0
"
12}
f= ‘g;n?oﬂtu: = w.L. T.C. LOCATION Wl. AO. o 1.C. TYP&|LoCATION| SPARss
1-10,18-1 12 -3/, (3 2
49-53 54,56-63 ' [J30-30212 12,5960 3760179 8 14366 | 59 z
»il, 12 930-2082] L3 376- 0050 7 7486 LS 3
R18-20,28,5355,6¢ 330-3010) L4,55,56 376- 0098 8 Lé 1
) 700 | & hA
R32-40 330-4010 iS5 376-0036 7
x41-98 330-3082 16,63,66 376-0002 7 7402 | w38 ’
Ré35,66 330-2033 X2 376-0/39] 7 905 135 5
67,68 3301011 a,41 376-0003] 7 T 7
19.10,11,12,50,65__|376-0094] _ & 7432 | L39 7
X 375-01v| @ Lae 2
< 300-/903, 4 3760177l 8 7420 | t29 !
cz 3001083 58 376-0053] 8 740e | L35 3
C3,5-34 300-1%00 11813,2%52,69,73_|374-0081] 7 YT 7
Te74
ce J00-1880 L19,38 376-00/6 7 L32 /
CJ3s5-39 300-404Z 220,39,9¢ 3%-0093 7 7427 | L34 2
Cc40 300 - /906, L24,29 374 - 0004 7 LS 2
XTAL | 3210008, 122,9,42,72 376- 0070 7 74367 | L3b fz
XTAL 2 327- 0018| £24,74,75,76 376-0008] & T Y 7
L25,26 376 -006@1/ 8
ar,z 3751050 120,30,32,53.37,43,)17¢.
. 09,5,53,62,68  '|J7é-0006) 7 5
Sw.i 325-7503 L3¢ 76 0r25) 7 ,:‘,‘;2 L‘; ;
[3
SW.1 cAP 825- 9047 35,04,9546,4748 |374-0176 8
L0 376-0194 7 8798 ‘:’ 2
LEY i
T.C. SOCKET (Lvi) _ |376-9011 74304 | /37 3
LS54 376-0224] 7 74sez| 78 3
57 376 -0z 7
N7 376-0/85 &
Lot 376-0083] 7 _
L67,77 376- 0197 7 SIGNAL - TERMMAL DESIGNATIONS WNEQM 'ﬂr'@“(lwllﬂ‘).’l“ﬂ’twl’tm
t70 376- 0178 7 AT
Xy 5770269 3 P t&‘ B ’\ﬁ, =]
78 376-0/99] 7 | LA s \ —
779 37¢-00as| 77 T
(WANG) emvmmea
928 e
wmnmosr | MASTER CPU
= 2/0-7202| B | 7202 |4
. - . = 2 a PALT bR - -
STy B BT T 0 T ) T T !




" ! © ] hd ] L4 ! LA hd | 3 ! 4 | hd ! 2 ! !
CritmptR apstisy REVDTER
: ey SRV " i
7009 w KL r PREL 0 ) wola
wh, N —~
HINg® Mo @& w — - [7e< - - -'f wot,
b3, 63F3 ] )0y M ]
e AR R ok , ' B %), L
irere sacron 4 S rere = o [iea, [ i 57 MR DL
% @ .y LXK} '@D'M D"@ L=
£ ~ "—t,,:[f.‘.'i (G wor
e, -~ —— “‘}) s, 3
i I:: ' A~ sva 3 nea laiea | 6 " A
w2 e e Wi R K o it e
. el .
g — 5 - 57 B
"lre, Ltit;_@"—@ 7es ; Nea [ed oY 5T di AT
bHDS 0 g { s ~ M) ~bTy |
__ e 153 ies ) " @ T . e "t’;f’ Sy neis
wB,y 3 : yes o7 @) W@ worg
— we, o1 -
] oL St i@ ot
4 olia 5 s {ﬁ) Oim ¥ }’l’! () HOTy ]
e (25} = - —
ML i) LA WO Y 20 57, %)
n ~ ,}]l
RIS o e . D L e 2 5o
23 Rer (D)irm , 185 5 ) % :‘1—‘3)9_"
ron —_ m —_ Secron 1ova D——I.’f;\ -—~ o4 @DO, -
z"g, )‘—C' ) a0, | 1 covarans e )y 6w L™ £ 4] KPS P ) @ 55,
" ! SECTIR MppaLss RIbiT0R —
,'GVLA‘ _ el — o3, 7 oY
oy o [ — » e (4,)) O
J"ig.>‘ .(:)!N‘. {0\ (167 ’ L AILE 19]s,  a|t oM Lo ul‘ Qa & | ol arl2 187 sy 7 O %
woa tan 115, —— . L£17
' 3 4 Com . ',,,!‘] relea” « .
__v. Valoes __tdan oy P
e Lre c 5% o, &y —{*) AN i3
Zr3n )P o
oo, s oo NN
L) @ 13 5
57 3 7 . =
2}
e ‘@ 1825 = @ L
I _
B Lo el —{y)bos
Mo | 10) ¢ g\o ‘9 @oo‘
: |67 | 1 2o % o #)€3, N
- — i 'd:
patTa air —2a 26 Lﬂ a) wlo, o ls or# ) 2% i R _ »:—‘;nln -9 o &
covnTE R ) ey .lu c2 J o wR gt g T3 , o} T 1::\\, T 3
sle €r = 6o I
J—— ~ )
<o 3 ot PTy tea e 2
'S LEO0 wor P co,
- Fz3 @ L N =70 € raoss Y, — -
PP £03 :
LIz
co @r,r —_
I 0%
LA g I m, —
n‘llv 'G [ os,
. \_’ Q. K3 N G
G B % THee — «
s [28 [,. ¢ 3, H
i 4 13 _ci2 ﬂ@l' Ter —_ 1z 5
77 H-A o 251 | 2
’ u;, 2 Coe = i
3
-~ " . tor N s 2 3 Roel LI S
ey €17%/0\ ¢ 2410 oS 17 5 N
1) L9 { N = 5
\ -
y ™ jert_ : A H
Z b T b
[ e d27 b3 V‘" e .
~
Llan t o F ear)
|24 N N PY?
N 3 svE —tA
|-4s " i3
1 3 P . S T T %4 e
ol ¥ eaces B -——'ﬁltjb"@ - - o
=1 L &b N\ ";:[’jl « pen .
o 47 1 Ve
pos tor a4 ii’)—z ._Ouro )
ire Lavs
] 3 L ) is% —fﬂ‘j‘_‘r
j‘/‘ 2o,/ was
€ O — N €
35
spp L1t : — el
_ #Z_oe
srprPo 71707 1_@ 35
147, = 2 1 - _
. AsAC 0,12/ a}£ sre —
TP, 3 ,’\?NE o 3TE
T 3
1 .
: INITED 11 m') ";r»
[} = )
REA
pos i 25
w" wre
Sie
-~ I1MITE -
N e (orrg 3
f -
7'~~r TiL
! s ; (al
Ly -
»
c e !
)
: B35 432 Bul *
oA o 1y |
) 140
FZ17) N "—fn,'wt i wes <8/ cac
-4 W 3 6ra/coms. |
e R
ey ALK
$oR
1 o=
uires =
N
] p— —— £5e0\ ¢ LRl
07 SPR o | -4
Swne iy
L1 @ e srve
siEk 1 -]
. Lwes T -
=22 Ir3 Tamg 0 T - WANG PARY 140 i [orv | waAMl wata | AR PTION
oXrn (IR s 2 -'Eﬁtn R " e —— o5 5 o it o o Tavi | areanio v Joatt
Y N, el ; (WANG) s [ bty
EISN R PRI EY na .__..Lr._..__L‘—_- SR Y ; * ldlsy cne (0D 97401 | M 1HGA
A : . '“": tn & t tt:? ~ l‘ N TR 2. ‘t[_//_? S MATIRIAL oot N0 9.8 T C_conna WG INGA 4
E kY t; N 3?.“ 1N et LI U (VR AT’y 7 = — = TN waararic
™ RENEE aleg ta Svilng N ls ‘-IT'r’.‘f...—..._. o rwcrcaroe MASTER BISK ConTREL
B \~\.“t ‘“""2 N 3 i ——‘0'\(, -+l 5) gy
ERREERA RS R RN 20-7203 | E [720 3 l‘s
— e LR O B ) 1 L ol TR o
T - . N
T 13 T 12 1 T 10 . = 3 . B~ ! 3 T [ ! 4 ! 3 1

4-12




L 1 b ] 1 1 n ] » 1 ’ 1 LA— L 1 1 4 L 2
-t
* G SR @ WG SUENERY
NP AT
-..—-QJ
x x
. Cowvn. ]
wro, i -
A
a o
AP0
Frvian
: |9 )
nr -®Q@
|- mon
o4 - 5, M
..n. ]- L] . - B, A
- 7203 R3 UUEUUTOTEm 5s - 5y "
Som - By #t
S g
ar , ™ ®%
o BHEEE s 100
-
] £.c. cocarion  |we.maram |, 00 S ® '
47,70, 194,31, 31,4 7 |+ saev 8
] 9 "o I "o L8, 3,8, I882A,¢1,8/,86 1] 3
N | Lo, 29,85 pre-o0/0 | 7 [X]
8 N (5,8,17,)1,90,69,63 1760798 | 7 |7+
] 14,0, ¢8,60606800,06P26-0/28]| 7 |/¢ cona 2 -
ty 1176 ~0280 7 /e 2eov — akidd
4 y y / U 19,15,/8,21A, 43 e BRI oo - |- esvr
4N, 12,06, 3020, 20,36 31,3 - Rex OO} oes
345%5 '4"4,",”“"‘ ocoos| 7 lie N plogy [~ wve
“ Ly [17¢c-00er > 76 COAPONEANT W.L.PART #4
120, 56,6 ¢ 76 -ao0ré 7e '/,1,',',7;4111411.?;4 1294 % 170-204¢ p R (]6] w:"_—r H
- 14, L4 tiove 00— 9 b1, 55, ¢1 00 00 sr [17° sew OO} (T2
’ ' ' ’ Mo 1] [/ cas prc-oo0r| 7 |7+ ALy TYYTTYT) 7o OO 7oV
‘5 426,22 20 7€ -corel @ /6 ARG~ 11, 20- 16,5 ¢, 7%, 67, 62 3o 2013 7, 0O®
434,37 00,52 78 pre-oeril » } /¢ R19,30, 80,80, €1, 59,56, 59,46 130-30 /0 Y | wae/rer &0
- Ly P26 - cr0¢| @ 16 ey 530 <2878 : AITF -
o , . , L 59,60, 71 2~ 0/s10| B |16 rezl [230 - 300 bym —~
LU/ p76-oor3| @ | /¢ RA+711,17-29.33,3¢,67,69 1o - 2011 ? T mPL,
Léz, ¢r Pre6-coeo0| 7 |/e ) e0-1068 3 ’—l’“ 4@
1¢6, 70 17¢-00/1/| 16| ¥ i3 5557560 s o®
L L2.73 Jre-orzel 8 |76 Co, 0/ boe-s022 N v S} +13v [
L7274 y7¢-0/83| & | /¢ & ==
"o 9 . 1 ' ’ 9 [0 > E7¢—o0 ] Ty Cf—oo Ppee—- /900 ; cown. ¥
o L77, ’:;' —Oote ca 300-1930 <
E 179, p7¢-009] B |76 c43 300- 2010 L] 89
Qs 555-r00p * 0]
T TAAVS P AD 2I5-900/ (Y @@ ~
o/ 780-2/110 b %8
3
|LINGAaNAn0NaARANAMAr—\ananMANNARDRANAT ARADN N ARAANARDAARAN lnanmnanmArAnaAnAQRANY { 60
Ve ML K LHE A ay o) (7 o, U1 [ A w4 ARV . b¢,0, N A0
' A A LA DR GAY R RAML KINAE0584, LARAMIK(MA ARG A, TARY YT AR Ao ud g dnf 1 0C 008 T.C. TYPE| LOCATION] S7ARE] N O
7500 Li¢A 3 v ©G F
re0t ‘e 3 3 O
veor Tiv v .
N D
L83 ’ 3 '.)*0
- TeHO® L5 0 3 o6 B
7408 leta 3 3 A6
7e70 224 T 2 [6]C]
@-—l Vs 26 Cars _—_— 7007 L1y / -
+5va @) e cf c¢ €7 cp G e ___et3 cig 39 ceo _ces ® +ova iz 7 Q 88
3 'lmor lornr J_.m-r Lﬂ"f I.afarl.atn- J_.nnr J:oran Py ]-.l['nf llran : Led 2 3 '
L . 7¢32 5o 2 } @
-1 1111 I 1.1 1 9, = IS
:av@ ————— o ' tor Lew z [N o)
7¢3¢c7 |t/ z ! )
@_l ¢t 73 2 3 -
scoz c5e 7 N
8
St sz1c ]
8 1norx
190)
K- LAT
BoF 5 -
@ w<E
@f- 65«3
(G17) Lz
G.@ N
= ~
ot
A S
DE u
U7 - wory
v |- oI
A a2
I} -rv -
(XDf— ¢ ree
Ep |~ ror
W ve
si08
’
—
—r
—
WANG PA 3 T N maTaAL | DECRIPTION
Y% [ oAl | aseeovio o7 [ oant
ow~ /3 7/ -yt INGA
| ™ anca
i € covmaoL WG tva A
"™ sewgamaric
WUASTER DISK CONTROCL °
~
9 T s 7 I & L 1 4

4-13




) | \ L [ L [} L 7 \ . N 3 L 4 \ ] | 2 | 1
S &) ree 4__/4 . 5Ce G— C e -
ree ) BER (7 o o '
JRON ASHANMATM A0 AT | LI0R1 AU LM 110 AP AN oce@ B s
i I ADP [QIA ) ) &) G, ;ﬂ'm}cv AOOR4SS 1 1 e L3174
2 vrrcR
@ ‘€ _71 9 /l_[/l :I‘ o 2| J/ 2 () s
SHWF re7 AT Y TATAN TAGA) | 1| daTIET m SR L - o)
37 o7 %) mI1FO AOORESS v),”
) Ly aplls b THTEE O 2o, Covwracs 17
Iy 98 Y IV AV Iy SV gV oy IV IV IV SV Y aly 2|97~ al 9] 7ol 2[9) 7l
B R yiamn 975, s L3/re04 [n 7 DIV 5| [CXeDensaPys| RaliwTal),,
TR sirlele e |a viluwlo|n|o|a s AN RV 413 €O 2oy -
| & SR GIRG t- Sl b picic ok PITET Com Fhiar decn 780
Y % B I A U R G L C ICRGAC SRR QR G v o wairkso]| [ iecngege a:dmide Gy Q900
: TR - T 3 - - 16]21121 01 14]13}12} 11} Hy3l2gn LI
H H 3 [N F. NI (N ] e — e — )
. BIE|BIA  ERRIR) (s NEHHE
\ ) 6 ¢[nl1e2 *l_-’.,- 2] 9] ¢|m 2] e| elin] a2 2] ¢| ¢]ole], 5¥58 o5 )
IRLEZELEY R R IR 894 1 1| (A ARG EA Jg_ I 2A SN 14 64 54 @ IS Py
oS 483 GI (] ] &7 L5 "—'{/’
e YaleE 7415 7i$ea a7 re3ex ‘“‘ .n‘"” SE ey
(Vo ovavay | v 2v Ive Ly 2y vav_ev sy liv 2y 3y 4y v r——b. cia
o7 —d28 i ¢y ”.—v—'ﬁl.," ri B 2 7 F 7 IPEYFY STy o) J‘m' (Il 2o¢ L. _*l7| 9]
eSYR ral2e vel|= oleln o |0 |n e wleln|n]a |o ~ Wile [m ]~ . ’ i
Fi ? MIEd N i - NN
AR AT e | s gl sEEE | GEEEEE | BESEER -
cire @ i | g : .
s A : QoW ren 503 ya0e ! TR
“""*""r_J : 15u8207 o o) ren wmnen sey BI elsi 20 i o
Cwan. @ Jrec Ine) » Zov e (Bt w0, & ” 3
3 155 the o e e D1 M, 41 4.8/¢, ,l 2.2 ‘
.
H .8 Hixs (8122 ssve s/m pAra 0lys Lid 2 !
1ast, 2.7 ——em—. — 1] — wEo/STER 74292 cwx 115 — °
cs-@- &P Ce _Gs_Gc Go
My o (% CNCERER “ar faap e = 4,414y ceZ
— rra LR PR Al MR DN Y I ERIEAERZ) l20
5T 3 n v 0 CECRCRC I | 0 R/w
reve —2U i ZLEIR] so]9] 7| ¢] 5| @ 0 5160 o., F1F0 RAr
I0ATT 2[ TR B 1 |afcadio A 2@ snumyr N oe =
cin J Y RIGISram T 73|°/2 UL
B ;—ﬁ-’;’-, T NE z 7§¢a? corpl z ! &t s o1y 21017
Toa¢ Q8 Ja Lop &5 G 4 « X D1y
iz — 1§ j /s]rse 12| 14 13] 14] 1S ’3
220 \ i 00
rsve - . .
" 7102 57% [ AI.‘_l - ook - & G g B 7]
cuoe -1 3 I o ) ' FT FT 6T OFTS - = '
1 N v im g = b4 O B \ N ey H —_—
/w,"f"i: M ‘ At . ' ! N 218 LB :‘! ’.}.’ So s “w reie 1 I P — .. | |
CHAN. (TN~ Vs A — | ' l 3 == = Soslcrooeoc? ” —} , v alel et I
4 ,_1 ! t;ilw. ‘_;‘ S | I\.'_' LYEY) , P o .4 : . Y & L “‘l‘.a..‘.__..ﬁ‘it‘:...;_i 1y
B S8 A2 < : z € [¢6 34 ,cic1¢m A R : 2-| BeBiRany o AshAy '
RIS I 27” cgu__'/@ L : "y smeeus il So s N |es 453 , | b ~{ /W o~, A1 iivers i
91Ash S5 Fridag L 4 t & 8IS |§ 75303 - e | Zi FIFO RAM Qv cid F
-G ‘ iz o Nz t1A ey ¥ I T . £92 L 4 5,57 :
vy T3 ___®D, o[ &3 ) Y 1 2] rfain -yt BUFFER TO . 71 ke Prryi 22 s gl I
sve S8 e 9 o ze2 790 4 \ — 40d0 DATA 712’4 e & oré
oo A% 6 ay £4 e - 1 auss ) il o sc ¢ v 5T
oV | sra g (AR 7432 P : = A\ ;
G lesve —r S e ) cez e
bl SV DSM D&M DIM DIM Disy Do T 7 - 75 miro 1
v 220 [ —fz28 | 4 L2 7408 n!v ourmur t
raasa] | % 7% ReGISTAR
cLs ¢ @ . VR 1l R71al| O 7= a3z, |
@ <3's - 92y DPV@" H
RIVE | tov [REy or— e 1
10087, 4t o3 pl— 1ai3] il s’ ¢ 7e0e ,
CHAN. Gyt L y J P rricdded G496IAIBTRIETATE it R
¥ Cero R o T T ’ ez STe '
914 3% e e ‘ , | ) seL  TESIST
cus- i " 122 . ; vIVivy |
3 T 7404 ' Nees 2[9T7T4 ! I F
21 AR Med,, |chs 2 !
222 “Have S |
rsvR 2vs cc @“s . |
7432 [ -
290487 LETIZ NN T 07222 I | sy , 1 o] sla] 9] 1213 4} 2
o, 13u 155 i 10 B3 A Z2FCA .
VR — Zov $5 gco TPV
DAy 2 — B I » = Ceven el 1
] <10 B2 ! Tancd ) e 1402 | B
”23 t“ . — L ooD Lo "'
rsve 18] ost]8 54 . 2y ¢ Pamiry cEnimaTOR ey
2108 $%| | TSR] I3 CompPARATOR
3 ; ARA oy
cLe+ @ » Kl R2s 1
s 235 s
x2¢ 7 EXT3
3 /oo.;fo. '_T"": '3 [
7z I/ [ 4
Cnan. (1) Ivs  ZAfL 44 ?
é C — ».E,vp 0 b P— 8 -2 . SemM3v_ 2 37
s ,_;‘L..ws,td 5 3 02 , ICHe + L4X7g .q‘___@
L2350 —~ —
91087 25,5 7:51 v . AL 7432 A T l Jar2
3 )
cee- (5 — 1=
ﬂ.‘z’ ¢ "“90' 4 L ] | SMwr . PSRN S _ -
(4 9 &0, -
tov Tasa) i . . i
vsve —238 1257 F -
2.2¢ c SC
i i _ RSN
D], sve %22 L t '
270A £7-
fll‘(:;)—i
B1s Lt 2 7400 4js[t* 2
=30 ! 21490 0 s 3
100 A5 731M10, (¥]) S 7 2
[ u S 2 ) 7404 [ 31
ks : b B ]
! ay 51400 evq Cl3ut
""23 d INET —a{ier)t 070\ 12 ~ J VSVR R "‘|s'..x
cer-(® /" ot £9 ' 1<AF
Sto0 29 M0 25 ’74- .
2 9 & NSy 6 - 2 rz19
£33 £39 ow SOV —rpize G M .
C|nrsva 5 LHavs ec d 7404 St0 7004 % | L2 102 6]
30857 LA 272] re02 B%T k) ! ‘| g7402 - Nt S 7a04 .
AT ! INo2 088 | ] s jro ) 404 o
) 37Y24 104 : T J
. 5 1990 S .
@ @4 SoW
, .
sera (8, -
O [’ 7 124 al7
. . N
sire @) . 25650 .
LRERZION - YA t
1O 14w
Qr
- A o — Onl
S VIS g, —
e Cleeg gty e
10 4as FENR b A e w |
R A PO <’ f . W AP PART NG e Torv | NAMT ronear | UK PTON
2ia . S T - oatt [ arrudy L)
. : [ vjAI\ CV) aeearmeg e T 2R -
. — . —— (%, S J Aty EEEA e~ 4
NOTE! r.c. moerto <. — h oo 100
WITH ™ o ! ARE \ B T MODIL NQ P ORIy [worea
HANO Wik & D B 928 une -
R AC.P 3094, e e o MASTER DATA LiNK
- o —
. LT Mol i did - -
- - st o220 B L2204 7
.- , { Wt vid o6 1 T T Tea e T -
4 T 3 T 2 1 4-14



”

ol L 1 1 9 Ly s o 1 ) 4 |
104 asrvnt & e rmTY 0 v
AARNAIGRLL B AND Do MDY 08 B8
LN oS ga bt & v
T 08 PO ST A
~
TVA& |1.C.LOCATIoN |Smess H
-
$3a H §
2
7404 29 i
ls2 ’ 3
L& ’ v
7402 £ée ; 3
7432 13 / e s
Il
73 2 7204 R2 UUUUTOT0TO0000 §
L}
oo ¥y 2
rr ’ -~
2 2 $
7408 267 7 §
7476 78 7 H
7470 47 2 ' 3
N30z 248 ] N
78/7 270 7 Iy
NsI2 Zom 3 ]
74404 157 / ' H
@ ’H £
~
«
:
IE lﬂ s
£
§
"
23 ’E 'H ;
7w FOR|réRM FOR]
I.c.L0CATION wee. wo. VDN FOR|TERM. Fe g
11,16,20,€7 7%-0003 7 14 2 x
LR 374-004/ a /6 ' ’
42,2229, 5/, 62 376-00/0 7 14 = .-‘
43,7,18,23,30,32,33 376 -0006] 7 " = 3
49,94.94,8/ 376-00/6 7 4 = F3
2. .70,1,12,13,37 376-00%4| & 76 = ) 3
L6,05 3760194 7 " = ’ ’ g
18,14,1,43,43,55 3760093 7 4 = b
29,36,37,49 3760097 &8 76 = L)
L15,21,.34,48 374 - 0002| 7 74 L=
17,2767 [37¢-008/ 7 Z]
124,25 376-0082] & 8
Zze 770009 5 7 innanainaARRANRAARRANRNNRRANAARANAARRRAAR 1 ANMAARANARAAANG NnnannAnANaANAANROR
128 326-0/0¢| & 76 Zq Ay Iy S " x, a
138,39 377-0308] & 22
240,47 3760783 & 76
191,012,083 37é-ar02| . 7 e
150,54,69,65,75,79 376-0175] 8 6
162,53 37-0138] & 76 COMPONENT F
= L LI 7 R A—— 1T VN
156,69 376-0238] 7 ] R1,7,12,18,23,29 330-2028| [m
L50,60,72,74,85,87 376-025¢ 8 16 R2,8,13,19.24,30 330-201/ m
2359,73,66 376 - 098 7 Iz -
3 3
Xy 276-0200 7 “ ®3,6,70,0%,17, 71,25.29, opcon N
166,47 376-0217| & /6 32.39,36-43,45-98, ' |830-3022 I
£0-53,55-57
240 376-0199 7 3 LA Y
70 374-0237] 7 74 L1 330-¢0.) -
7 S7é- 00088 76 R4,9,15,20,26,31 330-1092
176,77, 78 376-0176] @8 76 RS, 1,14, 22, 27, 33 330-2040 "
L80 376-0246] 7 1] ~sve -svr
2374 3%-oz05| 7 74 :':” :::'::: VR revR
2 376-0047 s 16 - | 0 2
LX) 730~ 3047| o zov ov
133,39 SOCKET 376~ 3610 cownr WIRING ’
57 376- 0043 7 74 €41,9.6.9,38 300 4023 Siox siox
€2,3,5,7,8,10,11,14-37 300-/900]
cia Joo-21s —
Lol
cr3 3005012 -}
l_____.____. 1
v7 350-0022] IANG AT LNl NAME | waraw [ DOCAWTION
o) " v o] s v " oant | aesovio ev_[oare
A% own £ 3 S 57 )
. a (O 7/ ., ™ L1GR
Y € C conttax AT
& — .
E MASTER DATA LINK
H 2107204 €| 7209
11 . : . - » B
- 14 I 13 2 [0 ! [ 9 8 ! B [

4-15




e LI a . .
) * ‘ * '
O
0
LS g
ot L i ! i | T | hd I ot ) - L [EJ ] had ] < .
LR BE N
] " TR =0
;21 < ~ R N o 4
oiry: x s N ) > EERREEI )
HEE 3 5 3 o g HERRHEEI RS
-|: % : : sitlalndl 52| =i
H < < 2 z sl 215131 S 08
i T] LI e ST TR — D o RER ) (2 cTwr Ww L. 1 o5 -
u N R ailed ﬂﬂil}.l.l < 373 I..WWWJTH-JM X ww ._m mM w3
" mn h. o BTR ,m., o= vals. i, ﬂq
B & e G et ae =3 Gy — il o i
& Sl ¢ 3 e ke 32 2
Wujﬁm W7 B LTS { a6 1102) Q) a1 HEREHIE S3E
& 3 o —- 3 —T st ) ,..um i HINE o}
SN 5CC o G s @G =5 -
L @ﬁ,lw-u Fiei —z Y x ﬁ..ﬁTw!. @ @ . Shlee
Rea 43 o e = & ﬁﬂTw:ﬁ outn (D Qe Halblls mL
LR Ry = R " Ll oo lalara W) @ T il A
AL & W — - ¢ o & O 5% D @fmm BT
B A G/Tﬂl " l./u.)“ vﬁ.TPl! Sy S un_uJWmu Q)M - ~ e m at u
B 5 42 oo R - e W.@T oM BR 3 Q) - ETR VLS B
fvmw At 8 @ R Aam 2 S pAam z ‘B R
D A 2 & & e Aaswe 2 W arn G —1
SlQmdld Auem % & & rN.x — oD Elham
S - Am —fiE > tem & (GO T.!. RERS ﬂT..x m
- ) (g p—-s29VR Arat —.T 3 A & (- Aem RESET (0 &) ”
fmm rﬁ Asm l_.,(n [l i R & N, Mm Aam @ r..., — m
= = A —h R e A Asm ﬁ..w ~\i—Ata =~ (= (3 H w
N &~ Am T A SRS o &) DfAem S Tih o
E
A . &l .
H B H 2 H H
— . —_— —_
- zov —Om(x —zov 20v —(~W< - 0¥ 2oV — - W 0¥ 2o = (Cm(< —rov 2oy = (M) — zov z
m"JJU txxlﬁ S »sva rsra— (~Mx | rSva PTVR L L eSWR POT IR LRt &.-Lm‘“.m..r‘&.. 2
. B zov 016 —(m) (G — RTK 006 (= ©) A o (G A L_ﬁ..mmr;. . i <
[ DNC i R (3 &% R (v (2] RS Ao 1ﬁ.. S Hn
= S Y (o o WD G -] o ar @ Dam
L= =y TR (e (& -5Rw QS e A~ As
hfpmu Tyt wHE & __lg = @7 (& ﬁlﬂ -~ fU y et
w' S8 Qi W Gp-sn <, (3 gHT\, aur,
-1 o wR @ (x -zsermey r.«.lgﬁo, - Te 7 o (o vEm st (@ (@D b5t o
- =] € G- 2 (THTEYTR Q) (I p-Asie ' 3 \/l/\ —TEY"
63 7T WJ & |-rIm m ﬁm;. ‘ ASry — CY o @
< S} B — (Y Go-RG s = = = BT %) (&) |- RoMY
e 2 QR = a (OFN = @R T S o FwEw
. it} xr @ NU @b @& & @! =) @) -3tTs hid
W.m.,, u,”o... riav J@F\L1t~< 2y - x| v @ uo |- ey sav ?@l v rizv D) b vy . :
= e _ R !
zov dewﬂ m m < H 2 Sl _bWWUH#”MU
= —— - —— R ==l JaiS 0|00 im o
= -sv {3 8ce 0 @rtes s S O-FE st @-Uh sz —Q RFFn sex 0 Olucx 213181 =R loloslole -
r2ave T3] BTR —(N (© At TPy -4~ P Vol e T =7 <& ©F T TR (©}—KTR c1sls clooloto leie
rovn T 9) uuaLr& C-FB3 B &) Ok 513 FTe aim O TTF T < Oo7F T =G SR AN R R R R Y e
= B —7e (Gt T —( Gﬂl o oFT, —f o —B"To 2O DTbu.uo NHJ OXO
W Q= B - & — B BT, - @5 5 @ @ PTa 5@ G
- T (@ & vclrr_ 7 e (WT & (& =03 77 =G W03 5 + °
Lo (O e 5o (= (¢ |-3T¢ e =) (&) Ami ame Q) G pam move 50 E:-Te s © e
< p3 j podd - Z|mai z|2la
©) (3 }-TRZ  a58YTR —< [ T?uw AM? Lﬁe. ﬁJ\.lfu f.l./ﬂ_ =) b Ay 2568v7R —{(0; (3 TR N IS e S 5lz (30
HmAE G55 o g @ =T o (RopmAms 2 (e (o fams o (e (3 - e I 32 mmw a9~
B G0 &% & & Hmor Aora (31 Qof-ame ame (2 (o f-ame T A °°
b WG & 507 W E G I tony (5 @A wmr (S G e G @ -5 B
m T @) (= -0 @i Any = (x jmAe amy & Nu,l»!. ® i, &0
o 2 38 D@ Mo (2020 (2 & TAHE, -8
! —_— TS |-an TN & ey mﬁa.. 58 & bon XS
.ol =sov e (o (- 8T6 G —{(2) o+—TTs BT —{(z -5 @ (.51 =) (o
~ - < ol —ATTF @ C M L —HR) TG T % Fn o i (-3 & & ~
- 48 & 5T T Q) QTR & %, o |-ore 7, S G- & .
_- — = ® (D% SENTT WI/V (@ (> <, (> Sy 4@ MV,V o R :
IRt M o GRT =) @) @& & nHC GFT nﬂwU 2o 1AL 2
] = —wes e (G 2 & 6 @ (] & & = T o LT R T B
7 Dddrnﬁ & & A @ (- W, > & mm e [ A d - g
== = 2y Sh- - AR |- JRPYVR PR HN v @R - & - < 5 e o
_:H:Hllnuﬁl 12y —{ (R -2y -2v W | -2y 2v - ww | ey v @} -12v 2y AR aG -2y mm £ W ww _mm
c o s
~mum- TNoESS . & = z El e om
J=pwer > > s H i m R
- MU szcrons (S (< [~ sECToRy glﬁ@ _ 5K () (Sh-zov TG -zov cd pd 3 K3 -
= G-seena oFw o tov G G rov @, (o Bt sd kY [T s
=) Z-Fh = @YD R osiaro—(n (o [-r0¥ cadE @ lrov u 4 W o
o HHE-T0 S i~ le alw. & Lsons ) Ge M 1 B4 159 By
, = — -3 b o IO o T GRS 045 665 —{(w) (w |—SVwE (o, (v -SVRT m cq Kkd fod e
b -5 lmm_m trz oY 4% cx (@~ (s <-DmsF am (o (u|-omse g 1 OIN o 12 w cd [ B
ceon (DEFE  TERSGLS Qe S & & o ¢ TR
T < (30T © > © G frer Te8TWR (g (> |20V w g e
TaT lN&M (x |-70Te IR x tov e (< b-gra zov (@ () -Pia o B & K
% @ G -7 o G & G rov (5, (si-20¥
g W (= "o G - REF ¢e (= (s -REF ce 5 -REF mmm._ m m o3 [ _wl o
ng = 5t &, & ~ (2 ToaT &) = 3 oo Pd oo lod o
=) @ =5 = (s, = (a1 D@ |- RESTART TC q o <
& PR PTG = G & @M@ @ 5T _ ; oS kd 4.
%) (» - HDTa 0 (o) SiTe @ s D A5t o 9 |q 4=
-1 )~ -FbT2 (e ﬂ.& =) (- L6 S 3= 33 159 K3 B
% 4D G AT e S e =S G 29 ¢ [3
- B} (0, (~ }-WBT (> ©, (> C) x| jos
2 T & (3 |-575s C = \f-me 8iw = ()| ME Bux = B-mE 8 F m
HEY e e -Sv QR -5y ~sv |Gm< |--5v L-sv -sv ERC}-- 57 -sv I -sr )
® -12v —l &) -2y ssvr QUG |- ssvR rsva S EuGE |- vsvr rsur rsvR G #SVR ssva —GE(—#5VR fod oo« b
e s H
(na) Erche s A secne sn. 2OV QN |10V rov {Gamu -ov L sov +ov —{E )| tov sov D)-zov EE
1om (RO
rsvr —{[TRTesve - 3 |%
| P " ©
| &.inﬁ wEu-e2evm v y3-n HE m 5 -
h }
D= o LIE] ZHF
tov —(~piz]}-zoV B °
(oS- AUTS LY SRR 3 |3
. < <
e el ar-2 s W K [}-wore ey °© =
(o T 5[a}e3-x < -
Dl <
ySmEl-J9-2 Ea3-e
“mv. all— J6-4
- “Hn o ve-3 b
== J8-2
= Je-t
o[}-zov )
e o
EEIEEEEEEEEER
. : b3, EdaE3,63,E,84) -
T
-3
Al
-t
e i
- -
ol
i EY z
~ B4
&
mmm— L L
15 tieevey
1h 320y
4,
)
—
LU
X » L - LI - 1 < T o T - T - T o T - T < ]




THE IPORMATICH CONTANED W TS 08 MOY BCALS
DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF WANS - WOLE LEGEND & VOLERANCES
LADORATORIES, WC., AND 1S CONFIDINTIAL +28VACH © By .m..::l .00 - oW
AND PACPRETARY T0 WANG LASOMIORES, ' I B
W 1T AY NOT BE COPHD, REPRODKES cemes BYF T T
00 Wi Wt o4 B W1 o8 *+ o comMpPonzNT | w.i.PART wo. N
. G | maumerees m eaneumuss 2/ V”@E ’ (5 &) +a4vr UL 4K Q1,2 ST5- j0s2 ] G
TALLAKCES 0  HouniLtin % e 03,4 375 - 10€3 —
ommusions. quﬁ W -
ssva)
sov Rl 330- 2022
R2,7,31 330-3010
- R3 23 230-2068 -
. , - n
fov R4, 8 193¢ 330-3023 rRvR HaUR
RS 330-3028 ;
. F2TVUR RG 330 - 40.9 ram [— PRIME
. 1RINR 3 +5YR R9,27 330-4019 '::': 7 o ::::“
) F 2K3 . S ‘ RI017,82,29 330-2047 ~§VR— [ eve F
. . 1908 e RI2 330-2082 sov .
, Bo Y tov , RI3,38 332-3012 oo FEET | oY
w2558 RI1,25 330-2010 oo ReET . [ AvTo RE3€T
4.1y RIS = +7.8vACe — —+1.8vACa
41k § RIS, 26 330- 3047
- #l"h Ale 134-0912 +T.0VAC, — —¢ 7.8VAC u
©- —] tov = £ BASE Q1 |— BASE G
+2TVUR Ri‘;'f’ :_i;_“ gg': +28VACE — L +asvaca
R24 ! s20vAC, L r2avac
] Q2 1.5K " R28 33| - 0022 +6.8WR ] L se.ovuR
,El! WESET iw R30,34 33-3018 $2TVUR ] 27VUR
E Hmer vorl® o2 R32 330-4028 Fr i E
eslt — -
o L2 r2o el INs2208 R; 3 334-0025 « Coe Vinee
| % w v ,/‘w R37 330-j027 SIGNAL-TERMINKL DESIGNATIONS, VIEW
e x % {: VR Rl 331-3022 FROM BOTTOM (WIRING) SIDE OF COMMECTOR.
1K - ol 5 ry Ri8, 35 336-3014
- I R YY) [
R . +H2VR ] =
s 4 cl 300-2147 — —
R27 4 c2,6 300-4032
tov ,.eztsm 10K Dsﬁ 2 Cc3 320-1100 -3 124 45 e
-n.ovncor—gn; ' o #12iR} wee | ": 5 4,7, 11 300~ 4022 f] [¢ [ [
-» H cé cs 300- 1900 ¢
T C/m Tl | Ta%thn ca 300
- 1330
QI ‘ toy ! leov
‘ +78vAce QXK 2N635T b N